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ABSTRACT 

The reigns of the emperor Constantine the Great and of h i s 

nephew J u l i a n the Apostate have fascinated scholars from the fourth 

century to the present day. Some have seen i n Constantine the founder 

of the Middle Ages and i n J u l i a n the l a s t flowering of the pagan world. 

However, the eighteen years that passed between the death of Constantine 

i n 337 and the proclamation of J u l i a n as Caesar i n 355 have received 

very l i t t l e a t tention because of the paucity of the sources f o r t h i s 

period. Only 0. Seeck, i n his monumental Gesckichte des Untevgang dev 

antiken Welt (Stuttgart 1922), and G. G i g l i , i n h i s notes e n t i t l e d La 

dinastia dei seeondi Flavii: Costantino II, Costante, Costanzo II 

(337-361) (Rome 1959), have attempted a d e t a i l e d analysis of t h i s 

period, but Seeck's volume, though s t i l l e s s e n t i a l , has been rendered 

somewhat dated by recent numismatic and prosopographical studies while 

G i g l i ' s , which i s far l e s s thorough, emphasizes the r e l i g i o u s problems 

of the age at the expense of the p o l i t i c a l . The task undertaken i n t h i s 

study i s to determine the workings of the court during the period for 

which source-material i s poorest (i.e., 337-353) and to show how the 

government ruled with an ir o n hand by Constantine I degenerated into the 

weak administration of Constantius II as revealed i n the f i r s t s u r v iving 

books of Ammianus Marcellinus. 

Because the period under consideration i s poorly documented i n 
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the l i t e r a r y sources, thorough use has been made of the epigraphical, 

numismatic, and l e g a l sources. The study of the p o l i c i e s and p r a c t i c e s 

of the sons of Constantine i s aided to a great extent by an examination 

of the careers of both t h e i r appointees and t h e i r opponents. At times 

the p o l i t i c s of the period are r e f l e c t e d i n the contemporary r e l i g i o u s 

disputes, e s p e c i a l l y i n the struggle of Athanasius to overcome the Arian 

heresy. In other cases the workings of the government can be discerned 

i n the careers of prominent bureaucrats, e s p e c i a l l y the grand chamber

l a i n Eusebius and the praetorian prefects Ablabius, F l a v i u s Philippus, 

and Fabius T i t i a n u s . These chapters encompass the t r a i n i n g of the sons 

(including Crispus, Constantine I I , Constantius I I , and Constans), the 

massacre of t h e i r r e l a t i v e s upon the death of t h e i r father, the dispute 

between Constantine II and Constans, the j o i n t reign of Constantius II 

and Constans, the overthrow of Constans by Magnentius, and the recovery 

of the West by Constantius I I . 

The main conclusion reached i s that the characters and reigns 

of the sons of Constantine were determined for the most part not by 

heredity, nor by the i n s t r u c t i o n s of t h e i r father, but by t h e i r 

teachers during t h e i r youth and by t h e i r advisers at court a f t e r the 

death of t h e i r father. Constantine the Great both reigned and ruled, 

since he had the t r a i n i n g of a s o l d i e r and achieved supremacy by c a r e f u l 

strategy against considerable odds. His sons, however, succeeded to the 

throne before they were old enough to shake off the influence of t h e i r 

c o u r t i e r s and can be said only to have reigned, not to have ruled. The 

executions of t h e i r half-brother Crispus and t h e i r mother Fausta 

rendered them suspicious and insecure, to the end that they trusted only 



the bureaucrats at court and feared the prefects and generals i n the 

provinces and even one another. A great b a r r i e r arose between the thr 

sons and the problems of t h e i r subjects. This b a r r i e r , the c e n t r a l 

bureaucracy, grew more corrupt while the i n i t i a t i v e of the armies and 

p r o v i n c i a l s was sapped. The weakness of the three sons foreshadows 

that of Arcadius and Honorius i n the t w i l i g h t of the Roman Empire. 
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CHAPTER ONE 

THE SONS AS CAESARS 

(1) Problem of the Imperial Succession 

On 22 May 337 Constantine the Great died at Nicomedia while 

making preparations for an expedition against the Persian forces of 

Sapor II . For some twenty years he had been making provisions f o r the 

succession i n the event of his sudden demise and i t was now that they 

would come to the t e s t . His s o l u t i o n to the problem of ensuring a 

peaceful t r a n s i t i o n of the imperial authority was based upon h i s own 

successful r i s e to power a f t e r the death of h i s father Constantius I. 

Seeing the strong appeal of dynastic l o y a l t y i n h i s own case, 

Constantine had determined to place h i s confidence i n the members of h i s 

own family, thereby r e j e c t i n g the a r t i f i c i a l system of D i o c l e t i a n , i t s e l f 

a r e s u l t of Di o c l e t i a n ' s lack of a son, and the forced m i l i t a r y 

proclamations of the t h i r d century. Constantine did succeed i n 

eliminating the a c t i v e r o l e of the army immediately a f t e r h i s death, but 

he f a i l e d to s t i f l e completely the machinations of the o f f i c e r s at court, 

themselves eager to make use of the army for t h e i r own ends. In order to 

put the imperial succession of 337 into i t s context, i t w i l l be necessary 

f i r s t to survey the p r a c t i c e s that had evolved during the f i r s t three 

centuries of the Empire and, secondly, to describe the changes i n plans 

for the succession, changes di c t a t e d p a r t l y by p o l i t i c a l considerations 

1 
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and p a r t l y by the growth of the imperial family. This w i l l lead to an 

appreciation of the problems faced by the administration upon the death 

of the elder statesman. 

During the course of the Empire few methods had been u t i l i z e d 

i n order to achieve change and cont i n u i t y i n administration. The 

primary weakness was that, apart from natural death, the only means of 

securing a change was the v i o l e n t one of revolution. The growth of 

absolutism rendered in c r e a s i n g l y impractical the continued existence of 

the rejected autocrat. Thus there was no a l t e r n a t i v e to the outright 

murder of such as Gaius and Domitian. There were no s p e c i f i e d r u l e s , 

agreed upon by the major segments of the community, f or ensuring 

continuity i n administration, but c e r t a i n influences achieved a primary 

place. The hereditary p r i n c i p l e , so powerful i n the great f a m i l i e s of 

the Republic, continued to be dominant i n the Principate, being 

transferred simply from the pri v a t e to the pu b l i c sphere. Claudius was 

chosen despite h i s enforced obscurity, but the common p r a c t i c e was for 

the intended successor, u s u a l l y the close s t male r e l a t i o n , to be granted 

at l e a s t some of the chief powers and, above a l l , public acclaim i n 

preparation f o r h i s future r u l e . In t h i s way Augustus reinf o r c e d the 

p r i n c i p l e of heredity, and most of h i s successors followed s u i t . The 

Senate of Rome preferred to think that i t played a primary part i n 

determining the executive branch i n government, but i t could enjoy 

success only when i t s members acted as one, as, for instance, when i t 

succeeded i n r a l l y i n g public support behind Balbinus and Pupienus. 

Under normal circumstances, however, the senators themselves were leading 

contenders for the executive post; t h i s s i t u a t i o n merely r e f l e c t e d the 
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competition among the great f a m i l i e s during the l a t e Republic."'' The 

Assembly of Rome played no r o l e during the imperial period. 

In an empire that owed both i t s beginning and i t s continued 

existence to m i l i t a r y might, the army can be expected to have played a 

fundamental r o l e , and so i t did. M i l i t a r y d i s s a t i s f a c t i o n was the main 

reason for Nero's suic i d e ; the Senate condemned him only a f t e r hearing of 

Galba's r e v o l t . Whenever there was a r e v o l t against the l a s t surviving 

member of a dynasty, m i l i t a r y anarchy was bound to ensue u n t i l one 

commander should emerge supreme. If he had o f f s p r i n g of h i s own, as 

Vdspasian had, he was bound by p r a c t i c a l considerations, i f not by 

paternal a f f e c t i o n , to groom them f o r the succession. I f , l i k e Hadrian, 

he had no male h e i r s , he could resort to the adoption of a f a v o u r i t e i n 
2 

order to ensure continuity. The army showed a strong tendency to favour 

the dynastic system, supporting Elagabalus a f t e r the murder of Caracalla 

and Severus Alexander i n turn a f t e r the sudden demise of i t s former 

favourite. Crises were bound to a r i s e whenever dynasties ended, 

e s p e c i a l l y when many outstanding candidates were a v a i l a b l e and pressure 

on the f r o n t i e r s made a rapid choice desirable. This was the case a f t e r 

the murder of Alexander, and i n the ensuing years several emperors, such 

as P h i l i p the Arab, attempted to provide a peaceful succession by the 

nomination of t h e i r sons to the post of Caesar, but did so i n vain 

because of the weakness of t h e i r own p o s i t i o n ; the son was i n v a r i a b l y 

slaughtered with the father. D i o c l e t i a n was the f i r s t to consolidate h i s 

power for an extended period. He did t h i s by a n t i c i p a t i n g the action of 

the army, appointing a colleague i n the administration. When t h i s 

diarchy proved to be incapable of managing a l l the concerns, i t was 
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enlarged to the status of a tetrarchy by the addition of two Caesars. 

D i o c l e t i a n had no son and was compelled to choose outside h i s family for 

a j u n i o r partner. His fellow Augustus, Maximian, had a son but was 

persuaded to bypass him on the ground of h i s i n s u f f i c i e n t years. Two 

outsiders, Constantius I and Galerius, were adopted and each was forced 

to repudiate h i s own spouse and to marry the daughter of h i s Augustus. 

We can be c e r t a i n that D i o c l e t i a n acted as he did as a r e s u l t of 

necessity; he had no son and had to choose another. Maximian's son was 

excluded because of h i s youth; the time had not yet arrived when 
3 

conditions were so s e t t l e d that s t r i p l i n g s could succeed to the throne. 

The tetrarchy worked well but D i o c l e t i a n determined that he and 

his colleague should abdicate and entrust t h e i r powers to younger men. 

This being the case, new Caesars had to be chosen. If the standard 

e a r l i e r p r a c t i c e has been followed, Maximian's son Maxentius and 

Constantius l ' s son Constantine would have been chosen. Galerius had a 

son Candidianus who was s t i l l a mere boy. Maxentius and Constantine 

were now old enough but were rejected as lacking i n subservience to 

Galerius. The hereditary method was abandoned once again and D i o c l e t i a n 

resorted to Maximin Daia, a nephew of Galerius, and to Severus, both 

l o y a l supporters of the eastern r u l e r s . D i o c l e t i a n l i v e d to see h i s 

house of cards i n ruins. The second tetrarchy (with Constantius I and 

Galerius as Augusti and Severus and Maximin Daia as Caesars) was soon 

seen to v i o l a t e the basic i n s t i n c t s of the army. When Constantius I 

died suddenly at York i n 306, his army t o t a l l y neglected the Caesar 

Severus and h a i l e d as Augustus Constantius l ' s own son Constantine. 

Thus early i n h i s career Constantine beheld the strength of dynastic 
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l o y a l t y i n the army; i t was t h i s experience that was to shape his own 

plans f o r the succession. The successful r e v o l t of Maxentius at Rome 

l a t e r i n the same year served to confirm t h i s l o y a l t y . Ten years 

passed, during which time the members of the f i r s t and second 

t e t r a r c h i e s succumbed to disease, o l d age, murder, and c i v i l war u n t i l 

only Constantine and L i c i n i u s , a nominee of Galerius, were l e f t as 

Augusti. D i o c l e t i a n had died i n retirement. Maximian, a f t e r three 

unsuccessful attempts to regain the imperial power at the expense of h i s 

son or of h i s son-in-law Constantine, was ordered by the l a t t e r to y i e l d 

to the ultimate necessity. Galerius had died of disease, having 

entrusted h i s realm to his f r i e n d L i c i n i u s . Maxentius l o s t h i s elder 

son Romulus i n 309 by natural causes and, when he himself was k i l l e d at 

the Milvian Bridge, h i s wife and younger son were put to death by 

Constantine, two of the few victims i n a purge more c h a r a c t e r i s t i c of 

Constantine's moderation i n h i s early years than of h i s suspicion and 
4 

b r u t a l i t y at a l a t e r time. Maximin Daia, defeated on the f i e l d of 

b a t t l e by L i c i n i u s , f l e d to Tarsus, where he f e l l i l l and died. L i c i n i u s , 

also respecting the strength of dynastic l o y a l t y , next indulged i n the 

greatest imperial bloodbath since the dawn of the Principate. Just as 

Constantine had eliminated the family of Maxentius, so now L i c i n i u s , 

having gained c o n t r o l of the survivors i n the East, set out to destroy 

a l l possible claimants to the army's l o y a l t y . A l l who were i n any way 

rel a t e d to Maximin Daia or who had taken refuge at his court were 

endangered. Daia's wife, h i s eight-year old son, and h i s seven-year old 

daughter who had been betrothed to Galerius' son Candidianus, were a l l 

put to death. D i o c l e t i a n ' s wife P r i s c a , Galerius' wife V a l e r i a and son 
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Candidianus, and Severus' son Severianus had a l l f l e d to Daia's court, 

either a n t i c i p a t i n g that he would emerge the ultimate v i c t o r or fearing 

the suspicious nature of L i c i n i u s even before the contest. Candidianus 

and Severianus were put to death immediately. V a l e r i a and P r i s c a 

managed to escape for f i f t e e n months but were found hiding i n 

Thessalonica and put to death; i t i s quite l i k e l y that they were 

attempting to f l e e to the court of Constantine, who was i n c r e a s i n g l y at 

enmity with L i c i n i u s . In t h i s way L i c i n i u s eliminated a l l possible 

contenders for h i s power i n the East."* Several of the chief ministers 

of Daia, including the f i n a n c i a l prefect Peucetius and the former 

prefect of Egypt, Culcianus, were also put to death.^ In t h i s way 

L i c i n i u s set a precedent for the mass slaughter that was to follow the 

death of Constantine, the only d i f f e r e n c e being that he butchered those 

outside his own family on the ground that they had dynastic claims of 

t h e i r own. 

The elimination of Maxentius and Daia l e f t Constantine i n 

possession of I t a l y , A f r i c a , Raetia, and the rest of the West, while 

L i c i n i u s c o n t r o l l e d Pannonia, Moesia, Thrace, and the rest of the East. 

The two imperial f a m i l i e s were united by the marriage of Constantine's 

s i s t e r Constantia with L i c i n i u s , an event celebrated during the 

conference at Milan i n January 313.^ This unity, d i c t a t e d by the 

exigencies of war, was f a r weaker than the bond between D i o c l e t i a n and 

Maximian had been; Maximian and the Caesars had owed t h e i r imperial rank 

to D i o c l e t i a n alone, but Constantine owed his p o s i t i o n to h i s father and 

the army, while L i c i n i u s derived h i s from Galerius. An attempt was made 

to create a buffer zone of sorts by the establishment of a supposedly 
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neutral Caesar i n charge of I t a l y and Il l y r i c u m . The p o t e n t i a l Caesar, 

Bassianus, panicked when the two Augusti were unable to agree on the 

t e r r i t o r y that each would surrender and, when he t r i e d to r e v o l t against 
g 

Constantine, he was arrested and executed. Thus the attempt to secure 

a modus Vivendi between the Augusti resulted i n open warfare. 

Constantine was at f i r s t v i c t o r i o u s but a stalemate arose at the Campus 

Mardiensis i n Thrace, compelling both to reach an accommodation. 

Constantine was allowed to keep h i s i l l - g o t t e n gains, Pannonia and 

9 
Moesia, while L i c i n i u s retained Thrace and the rest of the East. 

(2) Crispus, L i c i n i u s I I , and  

Constantine II Made Caesars 

Once peace had been restored, Constantine and L i c i n i u s were 

able to give attention to the problem of the succession. There was no 

attempt to res o r t to D i o c l e t i a n ' s system of a tetrarchy; that had been a 

r e s u l t of Di o c l e t i a n ' s lack of a male heir and of the unsettled 

conditions at the time. In the present case both Augusti had sons. Nor 

was there an attempt to resort to the system of a t r i a r c h y , which had 

already proved abortive i n the case of Bassianus. Instead, Constantine 

and L i c i n i u s resorted to the purely dynastic p r a c t i c e of an e a r l i e r 

period, the main di f f e r e n c e being that t h e i r sons were s t i l l c h i l d r e n , 

quite incapable of playing an act i v e r o l e i n the administration for at 

lea s t several years. The expectation was that t h e i r sons would serve 

merely as he i r s apparent and would not be required to render a c t i v e 

service, as had been the case for D i o c l e t i a n ' s Caesars. On 1 March 317 

at Serdica, near the boundary of the j u r i s d i c t i o n of the Augusti, 
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Constantine decreed i n the absence of L i c i n i u s that his own sons, 

Fl a v i u s J u l i u s Crispus and F l a v i u s Claudius Constantinus, and L i c i n i u s ' 

son, V a l e r i u s L i c i n i a n u s L i c i n i u s , should be given the rank of Caesar."^ 

Since the background and f a t e of these Caesars were to have some bearing 

on the period subsequent to Constantine's death, a b r i e f account w i l l 

now be given of each of them. 

Crispus was by far the eldest of the three Caesars. We do not 

know the precise date of h i s b i r t h but, since he had an o f f s p r i n g of h i s 

own during 322,"*"̂  we can be c e r t a i n that he was born no l a t e r than 305, 

probably i n 303. He was the son of Minervina, referred to unanimously 
12 

as a concubine by those sources that deign to mention her at a l l . It 

i s quite l i k e l y that she died i n c h i l d b i r t h , since no mention i s made of 

her thereafter. When Constantine married Fausta on 31 March 307 for 
13 

what were manifestly p o l i t i c a l ends, Crispus became her step-son. 
Fausta h e r s e l f was about twenty years of age at the time of her 

14 
marriage. 

Since the childhood of Constantine II i s of greater importance 

f o r t h i s study, more emphasis must be given to the problems surrounding 

his early l i f e . Otto Seeck, whose opinion has been treated as gospel 

even recently by the editors of the PLRE, was of the opinion that 

Constantine II was not a son of Fausta and that, therefore, he was a 

bastard o f f s p r i n g of Constantine."'""' If true, t h i s opinion would do much 

to explain the l a t e r enmity between Constantine II and h i s younger 

brothers. However, i t i s my opinion that Constantine II was the eldest 

son of Fausta and that J.-R. Palanque and P. C. F. Guthrie adduce good 
16 

evidence for t h i s conclusion. Seeck's opinion was based p r i m a r i l y on 
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the evidence given by Zosimus and the Epitome a t t r i b u t e d to V i c t o r . 

Zosimus i n his hatred for Constantine declares that Constantine I I , 

together with h i s younger brothers Constantius II and Constans, were 

born O U K ai\b $aOaxris Tns xou 'EpjcouMou Ma^iyiavou euyctTpos, aAA' 
*» < ' ' 17 

aAAns, n yoixefas eTTayayaiv y£y'ijuv a i r e i c T e i v e v . This statement i s 

manifestly f a l s e , since Zosimus confuses Fausta with Minervina; also, 

when Zosimus describes the appointment of the Caesars he i s c a r e f u l to 

point out Crispus' parentage but makes no e f f o r t to show that Constant-
18 

ine II's was s i m i l a r ; i n e f f e c t , then, Zosimus contradicts himself and 

his evidence can be excluded. There i s , of course, the remote 

p o s s i b i l i t y that a l l Constantine's o f f s p r i n g born a f t e r h i s marriage to 

Fausta were not hers but rather the products of a concubine; t h i s could 

well have been the case had Fausta been i n f e r t i l e . Fausta's l a t e r 

a ction i n protecting her three sons from her step - s o n Crispus excludes 

t h i s p o s s i b i l i t y . Besides, what was important was that i t should be 

conceivable that Fausta was the mother, that i s , that she should be of 

adequate years and that the c h i l d r e n concerned should be born at 

s u f f i c i e n t i n t e r v a l s . Born i n approximately 287, Fausta was quite o l d 

enough to have c h i l d r e n as many as t h i r t e e n years before the appointment 

of the Caesars. What troubled Seeck was the i n t e r v a l between the b i r t h s 

of Constantine II and Constantius I I . It i s c e r t a i n that Constantius II 

was born on 7 August 317, only some f i v e months a f t e r the appointment of 

the three Caesars."*"^ Zosimus states that Constantine II was born ou irpb 
* 20 

iroAAwv nyepwv the appointment of the Caesars and the Epitome that he 
21 

was born iisdem diebus, that i s , that he was born, i n February of 317. 

If t h i s were the case he could not be a son of Fausta. Seeck also 
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adopted Mommsen's reading of JLS 710, thereby accepting the i n s c r i p t i o n 

as one dedicated to Fausta and as r e f e r r i n g to her as the noverea of 
22 

Crispus, Constantine I I , and Constantius I I . As Guthrie reveals, t h i s 

i n s c r i p t i o n cannot be used as a r e l i a b l e guide since much of i t has been 

thoroughly erased; we cannot even be c e r t a i n that the i n s c r i p t i o n was 
23 

dedicated to Fausta. The remaining i n s c r i p t i o n s and the coins give no 
cause to doubt the legitimacy of Constantine II or of either of his 

24 
younger brothers, and J u l i a n i s c a r e f u l to emphasize that a l l three 

25 
were sons of Fausta. There i s a further i n d i c a t i o n that Constantine 
II was a legitimate son of Fausta, and that i s the statement of the 

26 

Epitome that Constantius II died i n h i s f o r t y - f o u r t h year. A l l the 

other sources, including Ammianus and Eutropius, agree that he died i n 

his f o r t y - f i f t h year. From t h i s i t appears that the author of the 

Epitome and Zosimus, who seems to have followed the same t r a d i t i o n f o r 

t h i s period, were under the impression that Constantius II was born i n 
27 

318; t h i s being the case, they would have seen no c o n f l i c t between the 

birth-dates of the two Caesars. If they were mistaken about the b i r t h -

date of Constantius I I , the chances are that t h i s led them to confuse 

that of Constantine II as w e l l . Though they may have been mistaken 

regarding the dates, t h i s does not mean that they erred i n s t a t i n g 

Arelate to be the b i r t h p l a c e of Constantine I I , and therein l i e s a guide 
28 

to h i s dies natalis. Constantine was at Arelate on 13 August 316, 

whither he had gone from Vienna; thereafter he went to Serdica and 

Sirmium. In those troubled times of c i v i l war and incursions on the 

f r o n t i e r s i t was most unusual for Constantine to journey to the more 

peaceful areas of the Empire except f o r a set purpose; i n t h i s case i t 
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i s possible that he journeyed to Ar e l a t e i n order to behold h i s newborn 

son; t h i s leads us to believe that Constantine II was born i n Arelate i n 

July or early August of 316, one year e a r l i e r than his younger brother. 
29 

Here l i e s further evidence of the leg i t i m a t e status of Constantine II. 

But i f , by some chance, Constantine II was born as l a t e as February of 

317, Constantine was quite capable of u t i l i z i n g his bureaucratic machine 

to convince the populace of h i s son's legitimacy, f o r he could r e c a l l 

that t e l l i n g quotation handed down by Suetonius: to is euxuxouo"1 <a -̂
< x< 3 0 xplynva iraiola. 

The o r i g i n s of L i c i n i u s II remain to be discussed. They would 

not merit a t t e n t i o n were i t not for h i s r e l a t i o n s h i p to Constantine and 

his common fate with Crispus. The question i s whether he was d i r e c t l y 

r e l a t e d to Constantine. The l i t e r a r y sources are unanimous i n r e f e r r i n g 
31 

to him as the son of Constantia by L i c i n i u s . The conviction that he 

was not a son of Constantia but rather the bastard o f f s p r i n g of a union 

between L i c i n i u s and a slave-woman arose from two entries i n the 
32 

Theodosian Code, dated to 336, which state that the son of L i c i n i a n u s 
(so c a l l e d out of Constantine's contempt for h i s former partner), qui 

. 3 3 

per resoriptum sane[tissi]mum dignitatis oulmen asoendit, should be 

deprived of a l l h i s property on the ground that the property of a l l 

those without l i v i n g father, consanguineous brother or s i s t e r , or lawful 

o f f s p r i n g should be confiscated to the f i s c . The f i r s t also decreed 

that the son of L i c i n i a n u s (sic) should be scourged, bound with f e t t e r s , 
34 

and reduced to h i s o r i g i n a l b i r t h - s t a t u s . It appears that t h i s son 

escaped, for less than three months l a t e r a second e d i c t , l i k e the f i r s t 

posted at Carthage, declared as follows: 



L i c i n i a n i autem f i l i u s , qui fugiens comprehensus est, 
conpe[dibus vinc]tus ad gynaecei Carthaginis ministerium 
deputetur. 

These two entries i n the code gave r i s e to the theory that L i c i n i u s II 

was not the legitimate son of Constantia and that he survived, a l b e i t 

i n obscurity, u n t i l 336. However, dignitatis culmen more l i k e l y r e f e r s 

to s e n a t o r i a l rank than to the post of Caesar. Other sources state 

that L i c i n i u s I I , the Caesar, survived the death of his father but was 
36 

murdered along with Crispus i n 326. There i s an i n s c r i p t i o n (on a 

milestone from Constantine's t e r r i t o r y i n Viennensis) r e f e r r i n g to 

L i c i n i u s II as d. n. Constantini Maximi et Perpetui Aug. sovoves [sic] 

37 

filio', t h i s does not r e f e r to the same son mentioned i n the code but 

rather to the one recorded by the l i t e r a r y sources. The problem can be 

solved e a s i l y i f we postulate two sons. The elder would be the one 

mentioned i n the code; he was probably born before L i c i n i u s ' betrothal 
38 

to Constantia i n the winter of 311/312; possibly because of fear of 

offending Constantine at such a c r i t i c a l time (i.e., 1 March 317), 

L i c i n i u s did not i n s i s t on r a i s i n g t h i s son to the Caesarship but l e f t 

him i n r e l a t i v e obscurity; a f t e r L i c i n i u s ' death, Constantine appears to 

have kept him as a v i r t u a l prisoner i n A f r i c a u n t i l , with his f a c u l t i e s 

s l i p p i n g l a t e i n l i f e , Constantine sentenced him to the weaving-

establishment at Carthage, where he could be worked to death unbeknown 

to the people. The younger son, L i c i n i u s I I , was born of Constantia's 
union with L i c i n i u s ; since t h e i r marriage took place at Milan i n 

39 

January 313, L i c i n i u s II could have been born as early as the autumn 

of that year. Zosimus and the Epitome state that he was about twenty 

months of age when appointed Caesar, thereby placing h i s b i r t h about 



40 Jul y 315. Since these sources erred i n the birth-date of 

Constantine I I , they may well have done so f o r L i c i n i u s II as w e l l . We 

can be c e r t a i n that L i c i n i u s II was born of Constantia at some time 
41 

between October 313 and July 315. The i n s c r i p t i o n s , l i s t i n g him 
42 

between Crispus and Constantine I I , imply that he was older than 

Constantine's younger son. 

Although Constantine's sons were not made Caesars u n t i l 

1 March 317, there appears to have been persuasion applied to 

Constantine to grant Crispus a r o l e i n the government at an e a r l i e r 

period. In the panegyric delivered to Constantine at T r i e r i n the 

autumn of 313, the orator, while congratulating Constantine for the 

elimination of Maxentius, nevertheless i n a reference both f l a t t e r i n g 

and h o r t a t i v e concludes by saying that the emperor could make himself 

greater s t i l l by enlarging his progeny and giving them a share i n the 

ru l e : 
Quamvis enim, imperator i n v i c t e , iam d i v i n a suboles tua ad 
r e i publicae vota successerit et adhuc speretur futura 
numerosior, i l i a tamen e r i t vere beata p o s t e r i t a s ut, cum 
l i b e r o s tuos gubernaculis or b i s admoveris, tu s i s omnium 
maximus imperator.^ 

Herein the orator a n t i c i p a t e s Fausta's c h i l d r e n ; by t h i s time she was 

quite capable of motherhood. In 317, however, only Crispus was o l d 
44 

enough to play anything resembling an a c t i v e r o l e i n government. 

(3) The Training of the New Caesars 

Constantine turned to Lactantius, now i n old age, for a tutor 

for Crispus, and sent his eldest son to Gaul to be instructed i n L a t i n 
45 

studies. Constantine seems to have spent most of h i s time i n 
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I l l y r l c u m , p a r t l y to secure the f r o n t i e r there and p a r t l y to keep an eye 

on L i c i n i u s . Crispus probably took no s i g n i f i c a n t part i n the 

administration u n t i l the year 320, when increasing pressures on the 

Rhine caused Constantine to appoint a separate praetorian prefect as an 
46 

adviser f o r his eldest son. On 1 March 321 Nazarius delivered h i s 

panegyric i n honour of Constantine and h i s sons, celebrating the 

beginning of the quinquermdlia of the Caesars. The o r a t i o n was 

delivered at Rome i n the presence of Constantine's Caesars but 
47 

Constantine himself was absent. This panegyric, vague and r h e t o r i c a l 

though i t may be, i s by far the main source for Crispus' early career. 

Nazarius f i r s t apologizes f o r the recurrence of the Frankish 

incursions by a l l e g i n g that Constantine had allowed a few of them to 

survive i n order that that nation might f u r n i s h experience f o r Crispus 
48 

and grant him the f i r s t - f r u i t s of a g l o r i u s v i c t o r y . Crispus i s 
complimented further by being c a l l e d the greatest of Caesars, for his 
bravery was capable of great accomplishments i n s p i t e of his pueviles 

49 

annos. Nazarius portrays Crispus as enjoying the admiring glances of 

a l l h i s brothers. The campaign i t s e l f took place during the previous 

winter and i s b r i e f l y described: 
Cruda adhuc hieme i t e r gelu i n t r a c t a b i l e , immensum spatio, 
nivibus infestum i n c r e d i b i l i c e l e r i t a t e c o n f e c i t , ut 
intelligamus [sic] a l a c r i t a t i eius n i h i l asperum qui 
ipsam quam a suis petebat tam laboriosam i n s t i t u e r i t 
voluntatem.^ 

Crispus' accomplishments i n the previous winter made Nazarius' task much 

easier. Thanks to the panegyric, Crispus' fame would be spread and h i s 

p o s i t i o n as Constantine's heir would be enhanced. Nazarius found the 
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case of the c h i l d Constantine II much more d i f f i c u l t . There was l i t t l e 

to do but to associate him with the glory of h i s elder brother: 

Audivit haec f r a t e r intentus et puerilem animum spes l a e t a 
et blanda gaudia t i t i l l a r u n t , cumque miraretur fratrem, 
etiam s i b i f a v i t quod ex annis eius quam proximus tantae 
g l o r i a e esset agnovit.,^ 

Towards the end of h i s panegyric, Nazarius f e l t obliged to c r e d i t the 

younger Caesar with at l e a s t some independent accomplishment; i n so 

doing he resorted to f l a t t e r y even more far-fetched than that of 

Crispus: 

Te vero, Constantine Caesar, incrementum maximum boni 
p u b l i c i , quibus v o t i s amplectitur Romana f e l i c i t a s , quae de 
te tantum exspectat quantum nomine p o l l i c e r i s ! Et l i c e t 
aetas adhuc avocet ab imitatione v i r t u t i s paternae, iam 
tamen ad pietatem eius natura deducit: iam maturato studio 
l i t t e r i s h a b i l i s , iam f e l i x dextera fructuosa subscriptione 
la e t a t u r . Delegat multa indulgentissimus parens et quae 
per te concedit r e f e r r i ad gratiam tuam mavult.,.^ 

54 

G a l l e t i e r ' s comment may s u f f i c e : "La v e r i t e en souffre un peu." 

Nazarius, however, was quite correct i n p r a i s i n g the younger Caesar for 

his consulship and the successful beginning of his quinquennalia.^ 

I t i s i n t h i s panegyric that we f i n d the f i r s t contemporary 

mention of Constantine's younger sons, F l a v i u s J u l i u s Constantius and 
56 

F l a v i u s J u l i u s Constans. The former was at the time at l e a s t a year 

younger than Constantine II; the l a t t e r was but a few months o l d . It 

would not have been p o l i t i c for Nazarius to omit them, as they were sons 

of Constantine and Fausta, yet i t would not have been desirable f o r him 

to give them any prominence, since Constantine had not yet chosen to 

clothe them with imperial rank. Nazarius was a master i n such d e l i c a t e s i t u a t i o n s : 



Tantorum Roma compos bonorum, quae quidem e i sunt cum toto 
orbe communia, haurit insuper ingentis s p e i fructum quam 
praepositam s i b i ex Caesaribus n o b i l i s s i m i s habet eorumque 
f r a t r i b u s . Quorum iam nomina ipsa veneramur, e t s i vota 
nostra interim p r o f e r u n t u r . ^ 

Nazarius was capable of looking further ahead, from Constantine's sons 

to his grandsons: 

Tuos, Constantine maxime, tuos l i b e r o s ac deinceps nepotes 
tecum [Roma] optat ut tanto e p l u r i b u s petantur quanto 
maiora noscuntur. 

It i s l i k e l y that at t h i s time Constantine was contemplating the 

marriage of his eldest son to Helena i n order to ensure the co n t i n u i t y 

of h i s dynasty. If the marriage had been celebrated j u s t before or 

during the quinquermalia, we can suspect that Nazarius would have given 

a d e t a i l e d d e s c r i p t i o n of i t . We can be sure that the marriage had 

taken place by early i n 322, for on October 30 of that year Constantine 

celebrated the b i r t h of an o f f s p r i n g to Crispus and h i s wife Helena by 
59 

granting pardon to a l l except sorcerers, homicides, and adulterers. 

Thus i t came about that Crispus was far ahead of h i s brothers i n 

accomplishments and public acclaim. We cannot be c e r t a i n how much 

authority was delegated to him, but t h i s i s of l i t t l e moment. The fa c t 

remains that he had experienced a c t i v e service and was following 

c l o s e l y i n h i s father's footsteps. This was only natural, since he was 

at l e ast ten years older than his brothers. 

Almost simultaneously with Nazarius' panegyric, coins were 

struck commemorating the second consulship of Crispus and Constantine 
6 0 

II; t h i s consulship i t s e l f coincided with t h e i r quinquennal'ia. 
However, the coinage paid r e l a t i v e l y l i t t l e a t tention to Constantine II 



i n these early years before the death of the elder brother. Coins 

issued at t h i s period also paid t r i b u t e to Crispus' v i c t o r i e s over the 

Franks and the Alamanni.^ Crispus appears to have spent most of the 

succeeding years i n Gaul, possibly returning b r i e f l y to Rome for the 

b i r t h of his c h i l d i n the autumn of 322 and then journeying back to his 
62 

headquarters at T r i e r . Both Crispus and Constantine II shared i n the 
63 

glory of t h e i r father's Sarmatian v i c t o r y i n 322. What i s s u r p r i s i n g 

i s that there i s no surviving reference to commemorate the marriage of 

Crispus and Helena or the b i r t h of t h e i r c h i l d apart from the b r i e f 

entry i n the Code. Bruun denies that any of the coins with the legend 

Eetena N. F. can be referred to Crispus' wife on the ground that they 

date to the period before the m a r r i a g e . I n f a c t , even Helena's 

o r i g i n i s shrouded i n mystery. Gibbon preferred to regard her as a 

daughter of L i c i n i u s . This may well have been the case, but there i s 

no d i r e c t evidence. Against t h i s theory i s the f a c t that the name 

"Helena" appears to have been confined to the family of Constantius I. 

It may be that she was a r e l a t i v e of Constantine, perhaps a daughter of 

Flav i u s Constantius, consul i n 327. The s i l e n c e regarding her and her 

of f s p r i n g after October 322 might be a t t r i b u t e d to t h e i r death soon 

a f t e r the c h i l d ' s b i r t h . This would have been a temporary setback for 

Crispus. 

A further opportunity for Crispus to prove h i s mettle was 

becoming evident even as Nazarius delivered his oration. The r e l a t i o n s 

between Constantine and L i c i n i u s were never a model of perfect harmony. 

It was quite evident that Constantia's marriage to L i c i n i u s was not 

adequate to d i s p e l the suspicion each Augustus entertained f o r the 



other. In addition to t h e i r personal goals, t h e i r chief administrators 

would surely not have f a i l e d to encourage each to assume sole c o n t r o l . 

There i s no evidence that Constantia made any attempt to r e c o n c i l e 

brother and husband as she was to do l a t e r a f t e r the defeat of her 

spouse. By as early as 321 r e l a t i o n s were r a p i d l y worsening. The 

panegyric f a i l s to make any mention of L i c i n i u s and h i s son, s i l e n c e 

i t s e l f being the equivalent of a damnat-io memoviae. The consular l i s t s 
66 

are also t e l l i n g , since f o r a Caesar to be nominated consul was to 

heighten h i s prestige; a nomination was part of h i s preparation f o r the 

succession. The l i s t runs as follows: 

318 L i c i n i u s Aug. V Crispus Caes. I 

319 Constantine Aug. V L i c i n i u s Caes. I 

320 Constantine Aug. VI Constantine Caes. I 

321 Crispus Caes. II Constantine Caes. I I (West) 

L i c i n i u s Aug. VI L i c i n i u s Caes. II (East) 

322 Petronius Probianus Anicius Iulianus 

(neither recognized by L i c i n i u s ) 

323 A c i l i u s Severus Vettius Rufinus 

(neither recognized by L i c i n i u s ) 

324 Crispus Caes. I l l Constantine Caes. I l l 

(neither recognized by L i c i n i u s ) 

In appointing consuls for 318 and 319 Constantine observed the 

p r i n c i p l e that the new Caesars should acquire the consulship according 

to t h e i r age and that on each occasion the Augustus of the other part of 

the Empire should become the colleague of his "brother's" Caesar. This 

res u l t e d i n L i c i n i u s ' r e ceiving his f i f t h consulship before Constantine, 



and r e l a t i o n s remained c o r d i a l u n t i l the time came to name consuls for 

320, when i t was necessary that Constantine II receive h i s f i r s t 

consulship. If Constantine wished to maintain imperial accord he was 

bound to name L i c i n i u s to be Constantine II's colleague, but he had 

already given L i c i n i u s precedence i n the f i f t h consulship and resolved 

to a f f i r m h i s s u p e r i o r i t y over L i c i n i u s by naming himself as his son's 

colleague. This was a severe blow to L i c i n i u s ' p r e s t i g e but he did not 

react noticeably u n t i l the following year, when Constantine named 

Crispus and Constantine II to be consuls. This second s l i g h t was 

directed against L i c i n i u s I I , who was older than Constantine II and 

should have been named i n h i s stead. L i c i n i u s could not brook t h i s 

i n s u l t and named himself and h i s son consuls for 321. Relations 

deteriorated so badly that i n 322 and 323 L i c i n i u s refused to recognize 

the consuls, even though they were not members of Constantine's family, 

s o l e l y on the ground that they were chosen by Constantine. F i n a l l y 

Constantine symbolized the collapse of the diarchy by appointing only 

his own sons as consuls for 324. 

(4) The War Against L i c i n i u s 

The war against L i c i n i u s was to demand much greater e f f o r t than 

that against Maxentius and required a l l the resources at Constantine's 

disposal. The most d e t a i l e d , and yet i n many ways the most confused, 

source for t h i s war i s Zosimus, who makes no mention of Crispus i n t h i s 
67 

context and f a i l s to name any of Constantine's commanders. However, 
68 

he does r e f e r to L i c i n i u s ' admiral Amandus and to h i s fellow Augustus 

Martinianus. Crispus' r o l e i n the war i s a c e r t a i n t y . The most 
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contemporary source, Eusebius i n h i s Historia Ecclesiastica, composed i n 

i t s present form sho r t l y a f t e r the war, states that Crispus shared the 
69 

command and the v i c t o r y with h i s father. J u l i a n remarks that one of 

Constantine's sons aided him i n the war against the t y r a n t h e f a i l s 

to mention Crispus by name, but t h i s omission i s understandable i n view 

of the damnatio memoviae l a t e r suffered by Crispus. Several other 

sources a l l u d e to Crispus' r o l e i n the war.^ Therefore, we can be 

c e r t a i n that Crispus did take an a c t i v e part. He who had enjoyed a 

nominal command against the Franks and Alamanni four years e a r l i e r was 

now o l d enough to assume a more a c t i v e function i n c i v i l war. Zosimus' 

f a i l u r e to mention Crispus i n t h i s context can best be a t t r i b u t e d to h i s 

desire to portray Constantine as the sole aggressor. 

The naval campaign against L i c i n i u s was to e s t a b l i s h Crispus 

a l l the more securely as the de facto pre-eminent Caesar. At some time 

before the summer of 324 Crispus was r e c a l l e d from Gaul to j o i n his 

father i n preparations for the campaign. Constantine used Thessalonica 

as h i s main base, gathering h i s armies there and also providing i t with 

a harbour. While the harbour was being prepared, Crispus assembled a 

large f l e e t i n the Piraeus. When Constantine set out from Thessalonica 

into Thrace, Crispus moved the naval forces up to the new harbour. 
72 

L i c i n i u s , defeated at Adrianople on 3 Ju l y 324, f l e d across Thrace and 

f o r t i f i e d himself i n Byzantium. While Constantine pursued L i c i n i u s by 

land, Crispus s a i l e d toward the Hellespont, where he encountered the 

f l e e t of Amandus j u s t as Constantine was lay i n g siege to Byzantium. On 

the f i r s t day Crispus, although greatly outnumbered, succeeded i n using 

the confined space to his advantage and got the better of Amandus' 



forces near Elaeus i n the Chersonese. The following day, r e i n f o r c e d by 

a d d i t i o n a l ships from Thrace and aided by the winds, Crispus won a 

convincing v i c t o r y o f f C a l l i p o l i s . On hearing of the defeat of Amandus, 
73 

L i c i n i u s , having already chosen Martinianus as h i s fellow Augustus, 

abandoned hope on the sea, by way of which he saw that he would be 

blockaded, and f l e d with h i s treasures to Chalcedon. Since L i c i n i u s 

l e f t only h i s weaker forces i n Byzantium as a rearguard measure, 

Constantine was soon able to capture that c i t y ; Crispus' advance by sea 

on Byzantium doubtless convinced L i c i n i u s ' forces there that t h e i r 

cause was hopeless and they surrendered. On entering Byzantium, 

Constantine met Crispus and learned the d e t a i l s of h i s naval v i c t o r y . 

L i c i n i u s ' forces were defeated once again at Chrysopolis on 18 September 
74 

324 a f t e r the f l e e t had conveyed Constantine's army across; 

subsequently the survivors surrendered or f l e d with L i c i n i u s to 

Nicomedia.^ L i c i n i u s r e a l i z e d the hopelessness of h i s p o s i t i o n and 

sent Constantia to arrange the terms of surrender with her brother. 

(5) Constantius II Made Caesar 

Constantine consented for the moment to spare the l i v e s of 

L i c i n i u s and Martinianus and, a f t e r they had abdicated i n h i s presence, 
7 6 

he sent them to Thessalonica as a place of retirement. The Caesar 

L i c i n i u s II was spared, probably because of the entreaties of h i s 

mother, but was stripped of the rank of C a e s a r . ^ Constantine now chose 

to replace L i c i n i u s II with one of h i s own sons, and on 8 November 324 

he r a i s e d h i s t h i r d son, F l a v i u s J u l i u s Constantius, to the rank of 

C a e s a r . ^ Constantius II had been born on 7 August 3 1 7 ^ i n I l l y r i c u m , 



80 probably at Sirmlum. There can be no doubt regarding the legitimacy 
81 

of Constantius I I ; one i n s c r i p t i o n i d e n t i f i e s him as the grandson of 

Maximian, and J u l i a n s p e c i f i c a l l y states that Constantius II's mother 
82 

was the daughter of an emperor, that i s , Fausta, daughter of Maximian. 

Only Zosimus i n s i s t s on the i l l e g i t i m a c y of Constantius II and his 

younger brother Constans, but h i s account i s exceedingly confused, 

saying that the three sons were born not of Fausta but of another woman 
83 

whom Constantine l a t e r charged with adultery and put to death, whereas 
he had e a r l i e r given an account of how Fausta was the one who was 
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charged and put to death. Zosimus' antipathy to Constantine d i c t a t e d 

that that emperor's favourites should, l i k e him, be shown i n a bad 

l i g h t , and h i s testimony, eclipsed by the more contemporary evidence as 

well as lacking i n c r e d i b i l i t y , should be rejected. Constantius II had 

been given l i t t l e p u b l i c i t y before h i s elevation to imperial rank. In 

his panegyric of 1 March 321 Nazarius dwelt p r i m a r i l y on the e x p l o i t s of 

Constantine and Crispus. The praise of the Caesar Constantine II had 

been d i f f i c u l t enough without including that of the privati, 

Constantius II and Constans, quorum iam nomina ipsa veneramur, etsi vota 
85 

nostra interim proferuntur. Now that a l l opposition had been ended, 

Constantine f e l t free to promote his t h i r d son to imperial rank. A 

replacement for L i c i n i u s II was not s t r i c t l y necessary, but Constantine 

had already made one i n f a n t {i.e., Constantine II) a Caesar and 

Constantius II was now at least s i x years older than h i s brother had 

been when appointed Caesar. Bruun's argument that Constantius II was 

appointed Caesar i n reply to L i c i n i u s ' promotion of Martinianus to the 
86 

rank of Augustus c a r r i e s l i t t l e weight; Martinianus was to serve as a 
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m i l i t a r y commander and Crispus was to be b i s antidote, whereas 

Constantius II was too young to be anything other than a figure-head. 

On 8 November 324 Constantine took advantage of h i s newly-won supremacy 

to promote i n a d d i t i o n h i s mother Helena and his wife Fausta to the 
87 

rank of Augusta. Coins were minted depicting Constantius II i n 

ass o c i a t i o n with h i s father and h i s two elder brothers, thereby 
88 

proclaiming his promotion to the inhabitants of the Empire. The 

youngest brother, Constans, although only three years younger than 

Constantius I I , was not yet given the rank of Caesar and was to remain 

a privatus for nine years. 

Of the three Caesars, i t was Crispus who was the favo u r i t e . 

Eusebius of Caesarea made his f i n a l r e v i s i o n of his Historia 

Ecclesiastica p a r t l y i n order to p r a i s e the father and son f o r t h e i r 

v i c t o r y over the l a s t of the persecutors, thereby commencing h i s r o l e as 

the spokesman of Constantine's dynastic p o l i c y ; Eusebius was to continue 

t h i s task u n t i l s h o r t l y a f t e r Constantine's death, c a r e f u l l y adapting 

his p raise to the changing circumstances. It i s quite l i k e l y that 

Eusebius completed t h i s r e v i s i o n of h i s h i s t o r y during the winter of 
89 

324/325 i n order to present i t to Constantine on 20 May 325, when the 

Council of Nicaea was convoked. Eusebius praises Constantine f o r coming 

to the aid of the C h r i s t i a n s i n the East aya T r a i 6 i Kptair/o gaaiXei 
c 

<|>iAav9p(DTroTCtTa>". He next describes how iraxnp aya K a i uios ay<j)0) KUKAW 
- i » , 91 6ieA6vxes TT)V Kara XOOV 6eoyiau)V irapaxa^iv, pafifav XFTV V I K N V a-rrocjiepo vxai. 

c 

Eusebius-gives praise to Crispus as 'BaaiAei 8eo<t>iAeo"XC<XU) Kai xa iravxa 

xou ttaxpbs ouofcu and for a s s i s t i n g h i s father i n the r e s t o r a t i o n of the 

91 
unity of the Roman Empire. Eusebius never mentions the other sons of 
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Constantine by name i n t h i s context, not even the Caesar Constantine I I , 

but he does declare that now, when a l l tyranny has been purged away, 

u o v o i s e < f > u A & T T £ T O x c l x n s i r p o a n K o u a r i s g a a i X e t a s g e g c u d x e rat a v £ T r i ' < j > 0 o v a 
» - . 9 2 R w v a x a v x i v a 3 < a i T O I S a u x o u i r a i a t v . 

c 

Praise of a more private nature of the Second Flavians was also 

composed by the exiled poet P u b l i l i u s Optatianus Porphyrius. His 

carm-tna have sometimes been dated to 328 on the ground that Jerome dated 
93 

his r e c a l l from e x i l e to that year, but they were c l e a r l y w r itten i n 

l a t e 324 or early 325, since they constantly r e f e r to the vicennalia 
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( s t a r t i n g on 25 J u l y 325) i n the future sense. We can, therefore, be 

quite c e r t a i n that the presentation of h i s eavmina dated to about the 

same time as the p u b l i c a t i o n of Eusebius' Eistovia Eeolesiastica. Like 

Eusebius, Optatianus reserves most of his p r a i s e f o r Constantine himself 

and a l l o c a t e s nearly a l l of what remains to Crispus. In f a c t , i t i s 

quite l i k e l y that he composed most of h i s verses before hearing of the 

appointment, dated 8 November 324, of Constantius II to the rank of 

Caesar. At l e a s t , he recognized only two Caesars, that i s , Crispus and 
Constantine I I : 

virtutum m e r i t i s vicennia praecipe vota. ^ 
saeclorum c r e v i t gemino spes Caesare certa. 

Whereas Eusebius had praised Crispus for h i s r o l e i n the overthrow of 

L i c i n i u s , Optatianus, probably knowing l i t t l e about eastern a f f a i r s , 

preferred to dwell upon his e a r l i e r ventures i n the West, e s p e c i a l l y h i s 

successes against the Franks: 

en! Auguste, t u i s praesens et tantus ubique 
imperils fecunde, paras nunc omine C r i s p i 
Oceani intactas oras, quibus eruta Fra n c i 



dat regio procul ecce deum, c u i devia l a t i s 
tota parent campis.g^ 

Crispus was praised for h i s deeds of valour against the Franks, but 

Constantine II was included only with d i f f i c u l t y : 

Sed C r i s p i i n f o r t i a v i r e s 
non dubiae r i p a Rhenum Rhodanumque t u e r i 
u l t e r i o r e parant et Francis t r i s t i a i u r a . 
iam tu, sancte puer, spes tantae r i t e q u i e t i 
missa p o l o . ^ 

It was r e a l l y to Crispus, and Crispus alone, that Optatianus looked so 

far as future government was concerned: 

sancte, salus mundi, armis insignibus ardens, 
Crispe, avis melior, te carmina l a e t a secundo 
C l i o Musa sonans tua fatur pulchra iuventae. 
n o b i l e tu decus es p a t r i , tuque alme Quiritum 
et spes o r b i s e r i s . ^ g 

It i s clear that both Eusebius and Optatianus, i n the period immediately 

following the defeat of L i c i n i u s , regarded Crispus as the source of 

future government and that they paid scant regard to the other, f ar 

younger, sons of Constantine. The pub l i c nature of both works 

indicates that Constantine, too, had the greatest confidence i n h i s 

eldest son. 

The two years following L i c i n i u s ' f i n a l defeat brought about a 

d r a s t i c change i n Constantine's plans for the succession. Family 

tragedies were not dated with the p r e c i s i o n of triumphs by the 

chronographers and the evidence of the codes and the coinage remains 

uncertain, but a tent a t i v e account of the period can be attempted. 

Constantine and his family appear to have remained i n the v i c i n i t y of 
99 

Nicomedia u n t i l l a t e i n the summer of 325. During the winter of 324, 

Constantine issued two laws, one abolishing a l l the laws and 
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constitutions of L i c i n i u s and the other r e s t r i c t i n g t h i s 

invalidation."'"^ There i s no i n d i c a t i o n i n these laws that would imply 

that L i c i n i u s and Martinianus had already been executed. On 20 May 325 

the synod was commenced at Nicaea and was attended i n part by 

Constantine."'"^"'" On 19 July 325"*"^ he was making arrangements f o r the 

i n i t i a l celebration of h i s vioenndlia, which were held at Nicomedia on 
103 

25 J u l y 325. It i s not known for c e r t a i n , but we can assume that 

most of Constantine's r e l a t i v e s , i f not a l l , were present f o r the event. 

The occasion was a joyous one for the e n t i r e family now that the l a s t of 

the opponents had been crushed, but the l a t t e r part of the year cast 

upon these f e s t i v i t i e s a shadow that was eventually to prove the r u i n of 

the dynasty. 

The f i r s t hint that has come down to us that Constantine was 

becoming more apprehensive about his own security i s the entry i n the 

Theodosian Code f o r 17 September 325. Since t h i s r e s c r i p t i s noteworthy 

for i t s s t y l e as well as for i t s content, I quote i t i n i t s e n t i r e t y : 
Si quis est cuiuscumque l o c i o r d i n i s d i g n i t a t i s , qui se i n 
quemcumque iudicum comitum amicorum v e l palatinorum meorum 
a l i q u i d v e r a c i t e r et manifeste probare posse c o n f i d i t , quod 
non integre adque iu s t e gessisse videatur, intrepidus et 
securus accedat, i n t e r p e l l e t me: ipse audiam omnia, ipse 
cognoscam et s i f u e r i t conprobatum, ipse me vindicabo. 
Dicat, securus et bene s i b i conscius d i c a t : s i probaverit, 
ut d i x i , ipse me vindicabo de eo, qui me usque ad hoc tempus 
simulata i n t e g r i t a t e deceperit, i l i u m autem, qui hoc 
p r o d i d e r i t et conprobaverit, et d i g n i t a t i b u s et rebus augebo. 
Ita mihi summa d i v i n i t a s semper p r o p i t i a s i t et me incolumen 
praestet, ut cupio, f e l i c i s s i m a et f l o r e n t e re publica.^Q^ 

It i s evident that someone had given Constantine the impression that h i s 

l i f e was endangered and had thrown him into a state of panic that i l l 

became a holder of the imperial power. The reason for h i s sudden 



fondness f o r informers i s not d i f f i c u l t to f i n d . It lay i n h i s fear of 

a r e v i v a l of the Jovian dynasty. We cannot be c e r t a i n that L i c i n i u s was 

seeking to e s t a b l i s h an a l l i a n c e with the barbarians of the Danube, 

but i t i s p l a u s i b l e that Martinianus had escaped custody at 

Thessalonica and f l e d to Cappadocia. Whether or not the al l e g a t i o n s 

were true i s of l i t t l e importance. What matters i s that Constantine, 

EeveuHi Maximiani, socevi sui, motus exempto, ne itevum depositam 

puvpuram in pevnioiem rei publioae sumeret, believed that they were and 

ordered the execution of L i c i n i u s at Thessalonica and of Martinianus i n 

C a p p a d o c i a . I t i s quite possible that they were k i l l e d s h o r t l y 

before the r e s c r i p t was issued and that the c a l l went out to arre s t a l l 

t h e i r associates. The r e s c r i p t i s most important i n revealing 

Constantine's suspicious and impulsive nature, which had been l a r g e l y 

responsible for ensuring h i s s u r v i v a l thus f a r . L i c i n i u s , however, had 

himself to blame f o r h i s own execution, since he had set a precedent f o r 
108 

such action by h i s bloodbath upon the death of Maximin Daia. 

Surprising as i t may seem from the foregoing r e s c r i p t , Constantine did 
109 

u t i l i z e some moderation, sparing Constantia and the boy L i c i n i u s I I , 

the former because she was h i s own s i s t e r and the l a t t e r because h i s 

youth and his membership i n the Second F l a v i a n dynasty were h i s 

salv a t i o n . 

(6) The Death of Crispus 

Constantine made Constantius I I j o i n t consul with himself f o r 

the year 326,"'""'"̂  thereby ensuring that the new Caesar should share i n 

the celebrations of that year, for on 1 March 326 Crispus and 
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Constantine II were to celebrate the beginning of t h e i r decennalia 

while on 25 July 326 Constantine was to commemorate the end of h i s 

vicenndlia. A f t e r 8 March,"'""''''' Constantine and his family set out from 

Byzantium on t h e i r way to Rome, but, before they arr i v e d there, tragedy 

struck twice, r e s u l t i n g i n the f i r s t instance i n the executions of 
112 

Crispus and L i c i n i u s I I , and l a t e r i n the murder of Fausta. This 

gruesome family tragedy was never p u b l i c i z e d and Eusebius, the main 

contemporary C h r i s t i a n authority for Constantine's l i f e , thought i t best 

to eliminate a l l references to an act that he was unable to j u s t i f y . 

Pagan a u t h o r i t i e s , on the other hand, r e v e l l e d w i l d l y through t h e i r 

pages as they saw the f i r s t gaping cracks appearing i n the Second 
113 

Flavian dynasty, and even l a t e r C h r i s t i a n a u t h o r i t i e s could not 
114 

r e s i s t the temptation to adopt t h e i r version. The general consensus 

of those sources that go into any d e t a i l i s that Fausta for reasons of 

her own accused Crispus of attempting to commit adultery with her and, 

since adultery with the Augusta amounted to high treason, thereby 

secured h i s execution, and that Helena, mother of Constantine, was 

incensed at the action of the younger s i s t e r of her old enemy, Theodora, 

convinced Constantine of the innocence of Crispus, informed him that 

Fausta herself was g u i l t y of adultery with a common courier, and brought 

i t about that Fausta was put to death by suffocation i n an overheated 

bath. The more contemporary a u t h o r i t i e s , however, do not give any such 

d e t a i l s ; A urelius V i c t o r states only that Crispus died incevtum qua 

causa, patris iudiaio, and Eutropius simply declares that Constantine 

k i l l e d egvegium vivum filium et sorovis f i l i u m oommodae indolis iuvenem 

. . . } mox uxovem, post numeros amiaos, thereby implying some sort of 
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conspiracy, actual or suspected. That Constantine was greatly 

suspicious of a conspiracy at t h i s time can be gathered from the entry 

i n the Theodosian Code for 17 September 325 quoted above,"'""'""' and c e r t a i n 

entries i n the codes for the f i r s t h a l f of 326 ind i c a t e what might w e l l 

have been a s i m i l a r preoccupation. Guthrie i s of the opinion that 

Constantine himself, and not Fausta, was the one who arranged Crispus' 

execution and that i n so doing he "was d e l i b e r a t e l y following a p o l i c y 

that may be described as 'dynastic legitimacy'.""'""^ It i s quite 

conceivable that Crispus was put to death for dynastic reasons and not 

because of petty scandal, but i t i s f a r more l i k e l y that the reasons 

were those of Fausta and not those of Constantine. Guthrie's theory 

f a i l s to account for the execution of Fausta and also assumes that 

Constantine was g u i l t y of a strange inconsistency i f he put Crispus to 

death i n order to ensure a purely dynastic succession and l a t e r gave his 

nephews a r o l e i n the succession. There i s no evidence that Crispus had 

done anything to incur Constantine's displeasure,"'""'"^ but Fausta had good 

reason to fear her step-son, since i n age, prestige, and accomplishments 

he far surpassed her own three sons. At l e a s t ten years older than her 

own sons, he had already held three consulships and had been praised by 

Nazarius for h i s v i c t o r i e s over the Franks and Alamanni; i n 322 he had 

had by h i s wife Helena a son, thereby giving proof of h i s a b i l i t y to 

continue the Second Flav i a n dynasty; f i n a l l y , he had played a prominent 

r o l e i n the overthrow of L i c i n i u s and had received copious praise for 
118 

his e f f o r t s from Eusebius and Optatianus Porphyrius. Fausta's own 

sons, with the exception of Constans, had been earmarked for the 

succession by the t i t l e of Caesar and, lacking the maturity and fame of 
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Crispus, were i n a most dangerous p o s i t i o n should Constantine suddenly 

die. They were young enough to lack authority and yet o l d enough to 

pose a threat to t h e i r step-brother. When Constantius I had died i n 306 

Constantine had enjoyed a s i m i l a r advantage i n age over his three step

brothers, but they posed no threat since they were devoid of imperial 

rank. In 306 a general was required for emperor, and i n 326, with unity 

barely restored a f t e r years of c i v i l war, one was s t i l l of prime 

necessity. Therefore, i f Constantine were to die suddenly, Crispus was 

the l o g i c a l choice to replace him. However, Crispus would have had 

d i f f i c u l t y i n dealing with Constantine II and Constantius I I , for they 

too had been earmarked f o r r u l e and might be used by h i s enemies, 

e s p e c i a l l y when they became a l i t t l e older. Fausta, r e c a l l i n g as w e l l 

the slaughter that L i c i n i u s had engaged i n a f t e r the death of Daia, must 

have feared greatly for her own sons and so decided to act while time 

allowed. Constantine's suspicious mood, as revealed i n the r e s c r i p t of 

17 September 325, was probably s t i l l a c t i v e ; Fausta simply took 

advantage of t h i s to charge Crispus with high treason. We cannot be 

c e r t a i n about the exact nature of the charge, but i t seems that she 

implicated Crispus i n the supposed treasonous designs of L i c i n i u s and 

Martinianus. Whether she also accused him of an attempt upon her 

person, as Zosimus, Zonaras, and P h i l o s t o r g i u s recount, cannot be 
119 

c e r t a i n . However, the spring of 326 was marked by l e g i s l a t i o n 

concerning adultery and rape and, i f t h i s was not i n s t i g a t e d by Fausta's 

accusation, i t may even have given her the idea for her charge against 
120 

Crispus. One law, concerning adultery and serving wenches, was 

issued from Heraclea on 3 February 326; another, on the rape of v i r g i n s , 
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and a t h i r d law, on the tutors of v i r g i n s , were issued from A q u i l e i a on 
121 

1 A p r i l and 4 A p r i l r e s pectively. Since Crispus was executed at 
122 

Pola, less than 100 miles from A q u i l e i a , i t i s most l i k e l y that h i s 

death occurred shortly before or a f t e r t h i s l e g i s l a t i o n was enacted. 

For a l i t t l e while Fausta and her three sons could breathe e a s i l y ; 

Constantine believed her accusation because she had e a r l i e r saved h i s 
123 

l i f e when i t was threatened by her own father, Maximian. That her 
accusation had something to do with the elder L i c i n i u s seems l i k e l y , f o r 

124 
hi s son, L i c i n i u s I I , was executed at about the same time as Crispus. 
This time Constantia was unable to save her son, but she hers e l f 
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survived him for some time with the rank of nobi-Zissima femina and so 

must not have been implicated i n the a f f a i r . 

Fausta's triumph was s h o r t - l i v e d . The sources h o s t i l e to 

Constantine report that Helena, the mother of Constantine, vouched f o r 

the innocence of Crispus and prevailed upon her son to punish the g u i l t y 

party, Fausta, with death on the ground 1 that Fausta herself was g u i l t y 
126 

of adultery with a common courier. Sidonius A p o l l i n a r i s claims that, 
whereas Crispus had been k i l l e d by cold poison, Fausta was eliminated by 
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being suffocated i n a hot bath. Helena's denunciation of Fausta can 

be a t t r i b u t e d to her hatred of the s i s t e r of that Theodora who had 

replaced her as the wife of Constantius I. On the other hand, Helena 

favoured Crispus because he was not re l a t e d by blood to Theodora and 

Fausta. She had been able to secure the v i r t u a l banishment of 

Constantine's half-brothers Dalmatius and J u l i u s Constantius, both sons 

of Theodora, but Fausta had prevented her from securing a s i m i l a r f a t e 

for Constantine I I , Constantius I I , and Constans. Fausta was probably 
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k i l l e d before 25 A p r i l 326, for on that day Constantine posted a law to 

the e f f e c t that the ri g h t to denounce a woman for adultery should be 

r e s t r i c t e d to her closest male r e l a t i o n s , ne volentibus temeve Uceat 

128 
foedare oonubia. Immediately a f t e r t h e i r deaths Crispus and Fausta 
suffered the customary damnatio memoriae; t h e i r coins ceased to be 
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minted and t h e i r names were erased from i n s c r i p t i o n s . Constantine 

l a t e r repented of h i s impetuous a c t i o n but the damage had been done. In 

an edict dated 22 May 326 he stated that any accusation given v e r b a l l y 

should be considered i n v a l i d u n t i l substantiated i n w r i t i n g , ut sopita 

iva et per haec spatia mentis t r a n q u i l l i t a t e reoepta ad supremam 
. . 130 

actionem cum vatione veniant adque constZio. This domestic tragedy 

was to leave an i n d e l i b l e impression on the minds of Constantine's three 

remaining sons and to kindle i n them a deep-seated fear and suspicion 

that would plague t h e i r own careers. Constantine moved to protect t h e i r 

i n t e r e s t s by decreeing that the inheritance of a woman engaged i n 
131 

adultery should be granted to her legitimate sons. What remained of 
132 

the entourage proceeded to Rome, entering that c i t y on 18 J u l y 326. 
133 

There on 25 Jul y Constantine celebrated h i s vicennalia, but there was 

l i t t l e cause f o r r e j o i c i n g now that he no longer possessed any heir o l d 

enough to take over should he die within the next few years. Ablabius, 

who was l a t e r to serve under Constantine as praetorian prefect, h i t the 

mark when he se c r e t l y posted the following verse upon the door of the 

palace: 
Saturni aurea saecla quis requirat? 
sunt haec gemmea, sed Neroniana. ^ 
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(7) Constantine II and Constantius I I 327-333 

Afte r the abortive vicennalia at Rome, Constantine set out 

toward the East by way of Sirmium and Thessalonica and arr i v e d at 
135 

Nicomedia by the end of J u l y 327. Here he commenced preparations for 

the enlargement and adornment of Byzantium. Meanwhile, Constantine II 

was dispatched to Gaul i n place of the deceased Crispus, while 

Constantius II remained i n I t a l y . Rumours of trouble i n the West caused 

Constantine to cut short h i s v i s i t to the East. Although s t i l l at 
136 

Nicomedia on 1 March 328, by 5 J u l y he had advanced as far as Oescus 137 138 on the Danube and by 27 September he was i n T r i e r . It was most 

l i k e l y i n August or September that Constantine II was given nominal 

command over the expedition that d e c i s i v e l y routed an incursion of the 
139 

Alamanni. This v i c t o r y served to enhance the reputation of h i s 

eldest son i n the eyes of the m i l i t a r y there and to depict him as a 

capable successor. In order to enhance the reputation of h i s son 
140 

throughout Gaul, Constantine now renamed Arelate as Constantina. He 
141 

also bestowed upon h i s son the t i t l e Alamannicus and nominated him to 
142 

share the consulship of 329 with himself. The l a t t e r proved to be a 

p a r t i c u l a r honour, f o r that year marked the l a s t time that Constantine 

and any of h i s sons held the consulship before h i s death. Thus 

Constantine I I , though s t i l l only twelve years old, was r a p i d l y 

acquiring the pre-eminent p o s i t i o n among the Caesars once possessed by 

Crispus. 

It seems that for the next three years Constantine II remained 

i n nominal command of Gaul while h i s father spent the spring and summer 

of 329 f o r t i f y i n g the Danube f r o n t i e r and most of the years 330 and 331 
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143 i n the neighbourhood of Constantinople. It was probably i n the 

l a t t e r part of 331 that the Sarmatians appealed to Constantine f o r aid 

against the Goths. Constantine took advantage of t h i s opportunity to 

give h i s sons a d d i t i o n a l experience. He sent Constantius II to assume 

the nominal command i n Gaul, where he could impress his inheritance upon 
144 

the armies there. In turn, Constantine II was summoned from Gaul to 
undertake nominal command of the campaign against the Goths. While 
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Constantine himself remained at Marcianopolis i n reserve, the younger 

Constantine crossed the Danube and on 20 A p r i l 332 i n f l i c t e d a dec i s i v e 

defeat upon the Goths. Nearly one hundred thousand of them were 

destroyed by hunger and cold and, among others, the son of the Gothic 
146 

king A r i a r i c u s was taken as a hostage. The v i c t o r y was so complete 

that the Goths ceased to be a menace to the Empire for many years. 

Constantine II was rewarded by being granted the t i t l e Gothicus and h i s 
147 

younger brother, Constantius I I , was allowed a share i n the t i t l e . 

It i s probable that as an a d d i t i o n a l reward for t h i s v i c t o r y 

Constantine II was permitted to marry. We have no knowledge of whom he 

married, but we can be c e r t a i n that the bride was one of Theodora's 

descendants. 

(8) Constans Made Caesar 

Although a s a t i s f a c t o r y s o l u t i o n had been found for the Gothic 

problem, the year 333 brought rumours of unrest among the Sarmatians and 

the Persians. Whether he was influenced by consideration of these 

matters or merely thought the time to be opportune, on 25 December 333 

Constantine invested with the rank of Caesar h i s youngest son, Fla v i u s 
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149 J u l i u s Constans. Since Constantine was at Aquae on 11 November 

223150 a t c o n s t a n t - L n 0 p i e o n 30 March 334,"'""'"'" there i s a p o s s i b i l i t y 

that Constans was formally invested at the new c a p i t a l . Constans was 
152 153 the l a s t son of Constantine and Fausta. The Epitome of V i c t o r , 

stating that Constans died at the age of twenty-seven, implies that he 

had been born i n 323. However, the other sources are of the opinion 

that he died i n h i s t h i r t i e t h year, concluding that he must have been 
154 

born i n 320. Confirmation of the e a r l i e r date i s provided by the 

only contemporary reference to Constans i n h i s years as a privatus. On 

1 March 321, Nazarius, d e l i v e r i n g his panegyric to Constantine, speaks 

of the great hope that Rome derives from the most noble Caesars and from 

t h e i r brothers."'""'"' These "brothers" could only have been Constantius II 

and Constans, quorum icon nomina ipsa veneramur, etsi vota nostra interim 
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proferuntur. Coins were minted i n honour of the new Caesar, with 

t h e i r obverses showing a l l three sons.^'' I t was probably at t h i s time 

that Constans was betrothed to Olympias, daughter of Ablabius, consul i n 
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331 and now prefect at Constantine's court. 

The year 334 was marked by further d i f f i c u l t i e s , which were to 

influence the plans for the succession. When the Argaragantes, the 

leading t r i b e of the Sarmatians, had been attacked by the Goths two 

years e a r l i e r , they had armed t h e i r dependants, the Limogantes, i n order 

to strengthen t h e i r p o s i t i o n . Now the Limogantes rose against t h e i r 

masters, d r i v i n g some northward but many into the Roman Empire. 

Constantine, having previously dispatched h i s eldest son, Constantine 

II, back to Gaul, ordered Constantius II to proceed thence to the 

Balkans. Constantine himself, together with the new Caesar Constans, 



set out west from Constantinople and met Constantius II i n the region of 

Singidunum and Viminacium. Constantine, together with h i s youngest 

sons, welcomed the exiled Sarmatians and d i s t r i b u t e d more than three 

hundred thousand of them through Thrace, Scythia, Macedonia, and 
159 

I t a l y . Constans was sent west to h i s new headquarters i n I t a l y ; i t 

i s quite l i k e l y that he escorted some of the s e t t l e r s there. Hence

fo r t h , u n t i l the death of his father, he was to remain i n I t a l y . There 

i s no record of his r e c e i v i n g any s p e c i a l mark of d i s t i n c t i o n as a 

r e s u l t of the Sarmatian campaign. Constantius I I , on the other hand, 

was granted the t i t l e Sarmaticus for h i s r o l e i n the settlement and 

proceeded with h i s father back to the East, where further troubles were 
160 

brewing. 

It was probably while Constantine and Constantius II were 

occupied with the settlement of the Sarmatians that Calocaerus, the 

magister pecoris camelovwn, i n s t i g a t e d a r e v o l t on Cyprus. There had 

been a serious earthquake on that i s l a n d s h o r t l y before and the r e v o l t 

may be a t t r i b u t e d to the s u f f e r i n g r e s u l t i n g from i t . The r e v o l t was of 

short duration. F l a v i u s Dalmatius, the eldest half-brother of 

Constantine, by then probably holding the post of magistev mi.Htum i n 

the East, quickly took the matter i n hand and sentenced Calocaerus to be 

burnt a l i v e at Tarsus i n C i l i c i a . T h e speedy downfall of 

Calocaerus i s evinced by the fact that no coins or i n s c r i p t i o n s have 

been recorded i n h i s name. 

Much more serious was the growing threat of Persia. Sapor I I , 

king of Persia, was determined to regain the t e r r i t o r y that Galerius had 

seized i n 297. In 334 Tiran, king of the buffer state of Armenia, was 
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treacherously captured by a satrap of Sapor and blinded. The Persian 

forces overran Armenia and an Armenian delegation a r r i v e d asking f o r 

Roman support. Constantine r e a d i l y agreed to a s s i s t them and dispatched 

to Antioch Constantius I I , who had recently returned with him from the 

Sarmatian campaign. By the time he a r r i v e d there, Armenia had been 

absorbed and Amida captured by the Persians. Constantius I I , j o i n i n g 

forces with the Armenian refugees, was able to i n f l i c t a d e c i s i v e defeat 

on the Persians and succeeded i n r e f o r t i f y i n g Antoninopolis and Amida, 
162 

although he continued to be harassed by g u e r i l l a r a i d s . The precise 

r o l e of Constantius II i n t h i s campaign cannot be ascertained. The 

v i c t o r y was not deemed adequate to warrant the conferring upon him of 

the t i t l e Persicus. B a s i c a l l y , the operation was devised as a holding 

measure u n t i l Constantine himself could j o i n the campaign. It has 

commonly been held that i t was not Constantius I I , but rather h i s cousin 

Hannibalianus, who was responsible for the defeat of the Persian army. 

However, several sources lead us to b e l i e v e that Constantius I I , under 

the guidance of h i s father and other advisers, was responsible. Festus 
i s the most e x p l i c i t : 

Constantinus rerum dominus extremo v i t a e suae tempore 
expeditionem paravit i n Persas. Toto enim orbe pacatis 
gentibus et r e c e n t i de Gothis v i c t o r i a g l o r i o s i o r cunctis 
i n Persas descendebat agminibus. Sub cuius adventu 
Babyloniae i n tantum regna trepidarunt, ut supplex ad eum 
l e g a t i o Persarum adcurreret, facturos se imperata 
promitterent, nec tamen pro adsiduis eruptionibus, quae sub 
Constantio Caesare per Orientem temptaverant, veniam 
mererentur..,„ 163 

Eusebius vouches for the Persian embassy to Constantine's court and 
164 

dates i t to the winter of 336/337. Theophanes also mentions 

Constantius II's v i c t o r y over the Persians as well as confirming his 
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165 f o r t i f i c a t i o n of Amida and Antoninopolis. No l i t e r a r y sources r e f e r 

to any campaign on the part of Hannibalianus against the Persians. 

F i n a l l y , the mint at Antioch, the c l o s e s t to the Persian front, struck no 

coins i n honour of Hannibalianus. There i s a p o s s i b i l i t y that 

Constantine v i s i t e d Antioch i n the spring of 336, but i t i s remote. 

S u f f i c e i t that Constantius I I retained nominal command on the eastern 

front during the campaigns of 335. His presence there rendered him 

unable to attend his father's f i r s t c elebration of h i s tricennatia at 

Nicomedia on Ju l y 25 of that year."*"^ 

(9) Dalmatius Made Caesar and 

Hannibalianus Made King of Kings 

A f t e r celebrating the beginning of h i s tricennalia at Nicomedia, 

Constantine made a d r a s t i c change i n his plans for the succession. 

Heretofore he had conferred the t i t l e of Caesar upon h i s own sons only, 

but the growing threat from Persia demanded his presence on the eastern 

front, f a r removed from the Rhine and Danube. Once Constantius I I had 

suc c e s s f u l l y weathered the campaigning season of 335, Constantine headed 

west from Nicomedia and toured the Balkans as far as S i s c i a , doubtless 

intending to impress the Goths and Sarmatians with his continued 
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v i g i l a n c e . On 18 September 335, while s t i l l i n the Balkans, 

Constantine conferred the rank of Caesar upon Fl a v i u s J u l i u s Dalmatius, 

son of his half-brother Dalmatius, and placed him i n charge of the vvpa 
169 

Gothi-ea. The new Caesar had not held any distinguished o f f i c e before 

but was now about the same age as Constantine II or Constantius 11."'"̂ ^ 

The reason f o r the appointment of an a d d i t i o n a l Caesar was cl e a r at t h i s 
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campaign against the Persians, a campaign that would demand a l l h i s 

attention. Although there i s no evidence for any trouble on the 

northern f r o n t i e r a f t e r the settlement of the Sarmatians i n 334, s t i l l 

that area demanded constant v i g i l a n c e . Constantine II was i n charge of 

the defence of B r i t a i n and the Rhine, and Constans could r e a d i l y manage 

the dioceses of A f r i c a , I t a l y , and I l l y r i c u m , but Constantine himself 

had normally attended to the dioceses of Dacia, Macedonia, and Thrace. 

Dalmatius' task was simply to show the imperial colours along the lower 

reaches of the Danube while Constantine made ready h i s Persian campaign. 

Returning to Constantinople, "̂ "*" Constantine turned h i s a t t e n t i o n once 

again to the Armenian problem. Since the Armenian r o y a l house was i n 

the hands of Sapor, Constantine determined to appoint Hannibalianus, 

brother of the younger Dalmatius, king of kings over Armenia and the 

neighbouring peoples and gave him i n marriage h i s eldest daughter, 
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Constantina. Hannibalianus was dispatched to Caesarea i n 
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Cappadocia u n t i l such time as his uncle's campaign should allow him 

to assume h i s r o l e i n Armenia. Coins were minted throughout the Empire 

i n honour of the new Caesar, Dalmatius, but only Constantinople struck 

f o r Hannibalianus; as a c l i e n t - k i n g and not a Caesar, he was not 
174 

e n t i t l e d to a r o l e i n the succession. The younger Dalmatius and 

Hannibalianus, together with t h e i r uncle J u l i u s Constantius, were 

granted the t i t l e riobiZissimus by Constantine."*"^ The appointment of 

Hannibalianus was no r e f l e c t i o n on the a b i l i t y of Constantius II to deal 

with the eastern problem; a monarch was required to replace Tiran and 

Constantine preferred that i t be one of his own r e l a t i v e s on whom he 
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obstacle to the promotion of her arch-enemies, the descendants of 

Theodora. 

The success of Constantius II i n r e p e l l i n g the Persian 

attacks and the appointment of Hannibalianus produced a temporary 

peace, as the Persians sent a delegation to Constantinople shortly 
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before Easter of 336. The l u l l i n f i g h t i n g enabled Constantius II 

to journey to Constantinople, there to j o i n with his father i n the 

f i n a l c elebration of the tvicervnalia on 25 July 336.'''^ As part of the 

f e s t i v i t i e s , Constantius II solemnized h i s marriage with the daughter oJ 
178 

J u l i u s Constantius, Constantine's half-brother, and of G a l l a . This 

was an occasion for great r e j o i c i n g : 

'Eireidn Se wxX o xp iaKovxae"xns -ctuxaj xfjs BaaiAefas 6ieTrepa'fvexo 

Xpovos, xu> 6eux£pa) xaiv TTOII'SUJV auvexe'Aei y&uous, iraAaixaxous xe 

KOITTi xoG irpeaguxSpou xftv r|AiKiav 6ictTrpaScxyevos. OaAiai 6n Kai 

eaxi&aeis 'fjyovxo, vuy<j>oaxoAouvxos auxou 3aaiA£ws xbv na tSa , 

eaxiciivx6s xe Aaynpuis <ai ayyiroaid<;ovxos, uxSe yev av6pojv 6 i&aois, 

YUvaiKaiv 6 ' a<f>a)piayivois aAAaxo6i x°P° l s " <5ta66aeis xe iTAoOaiai 

Xctpiayaxuv, onyois sya iroAeaiv eocopouvxo. 

By t h i s marriage, the descendants of Helena (i.e., Constantine's own 

sons and daughters) and those of Theodora (i.e., the o f f s p r i n g of 

Constantine's half-brothers and h a l f - s i s t e r s ) were united into one 

family. The name of the wife of Constantius II i s unknown. By t h i s 

time Constans, the youngest son, had been betrothed to Olympias, the 
180 

daughter of the praetorian prefect Ablabius. The reason for t h i s 

commitment outside the F l a v i a n dynasty i s doubtless to be found i n the 



a b s e n c e o f a n y a d d i t i o n a l e l i g i b l e d e s c e n d a n t s o f T h e o d o r a . S h o r t l y 

before t h e e n d o f h i s tvicennalia, C o n s t a n t i n e m a d e o n e f u r t h e r 

p r o v i s i o n f o r t h e s u c c e s s i o n . O n 2 9 A p r i l 3 3 6 , i n a r e s c r i p t p o s t e d a t 

C a r t h a g e , h e s e n t e n c e d t h e b a s t a r d s o n o f L i c i n i u s t o b e s c o u r g e d , 

1 8 1 

b o u n d w i t h f e t t e r s , a n d reduced t o h i s o r i g i n a l b i r t h - s t a t u s . T h e 

youth e s c a p e d b u t w a s a p p r e h e n d e d . I n a n o t h e r r e s c r i p t , p o s t e d a t 

C a r t h a g e o n 2 1 J u l y 3 3 6 , C o n s t a n t i n e s e n t e n c e d h i m t o b e b o u n d i n 

f e t t e r s a n d c o n s i g n e d t o s e r v i c e i n t h e i m p e r i a l w e a v i n g e s t a b l i s h m e n t 

1 8 2 

a t C a r t h a g e . I n t h i s w a y t h e F l a v i a n d y n a s t y w a s f r e e d f r o m p o s s i b l e 

c o m p e t i t i o n o n t h e p a r t o f s u p p o r t e r s o f t h e o l d J o v i a n d y n a s t y . 

A l t h o u g h t h i s a c t s e r v e d t o reassure C o n s t a n t i n e ' s s o n s , i t c o u l d n o t 

h a v e f a i l e d t o i n f l u e n c e t h e i r c h a r a c t e r , j u s t a s t h e e x e c u t i o n s o f 

C r i s p u s a n d L i c i n i u s I I h a d done a decade before. 

T h e p r i m a r y s o u r c e f o r o u r k n o w l e d g e o f C o n s t a n t i n e ' s 

p r o p a g a n d a a t t h i s t i m e i s t h e Laudatio Constantin-L d e l i v e r e d b y 

E u s e b i u s o f C a e s a r e a a t C o n s t a n t i n o p l e t o w a r d s t h e t e r m i n a t i o n o f t h e 

1 8 3 

tr-Lcermal'ia. E u s e b i u s looked u p o n t h e g r a n t i n g o f a n i m p e r i a l r o l e 

t o C o n s t a n t i n e ' s s o n s a n d n e p h e w s w i t h f a v o u r : 

n<5ri 6e <ai xex&pxns avaKOKAouuevns 7repid6ou, ois av rav xP°"va)V 

eis UTIKOS E K T E I V O U£vu ) V , auva\3£u)V xhv gaaiAefav OKJ>06VU) Kavwvia 

T O U yevovs, Kaiaapwv xe ava6ef££ai, TTpotfinxwv Oe'icov ctTroTrAnpo i 

0 eajr i ay a xa, a fin u&Aai KCU irpdiraAai wfie irn. eSoa • Kai 

6laXf^ovxai TI*]V BaaiAefav 'dyioi 'y^taxou .... 6 ,6' i s <J>OJS f)\\ov 

yapyapuyous xais xuv Kaiaapwv em AayiJ>eai, xobs Tfoppwxdxco xois 

XOTTOXS aiuoKiayevoys, x a i s e i s yaKpov e£ auxpu irapaTreyiroyevais 

a K x i a i Kaxau^dt^ei, ajfie yev riy iv x.oxs xhv ecoav Aaxouai x5v 
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eirct^iov auxou rapnbv, 0dxepov 6e XU)V TTaiSwv 0axepu) yevei xu>v 

avepaJTTCjJv, Kai ndAiv aAAov aAAax60i, Aay.Trxnpas oia Kai <j>toaxnpas 

xtov e£ auxou irpoxeoy evwv <f>uixu)V, cuevefyexo. ei0' {mb yfav 

CetiyAnv BaaiAiKoG xeSpiTnrou xexxapas uiro^euCas auxos eauxw 

oia xivas TTCOAOUS toils avSpeloxdxous Kaioapas, n v i a i s xe auxous 

ev.Qeou auytjjwvi'as xe Kai oyovoias apyoadyevos, dvooSev uifinAws 

nvioxwv eAa\5vei, oyou xftv atiyTraaav, '6oriv o riA.ios ecjiopa, 

< 

611TTTTe\3(jjv, auxos xe xois T r a a i v e m T r a p o i i v , KCLX xa irdvxa 
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6 laaKoiTouy evos • 

Eusebius, i n mentioning the appointment of more of Constantine's kindred, 

i s r e f e r r i n g to the recent promotions of Dalmatius and Hannibalianus. 

Only Dalmatius, however, has been made a Caesar, as i s manifest from the 

reference to the four most noble Caesars as horses i n the imperial 

chariot. One must be c a r e f u l to notice that Eusebius i s portraying the 

Caesars as Constantine's a s s i s t a n t s , not as h i s successors. In a speech 

designed to praise and g l o r i f y the sovereign, mention of h i s m o r t a l i t y 

would have been most i m p o l i t i c . Proof that Eusebius considered the 

Caesars to be merely the a s s i s t a n t s of, and not the equals of, t h e i r 

father the Augustus i s contained i n the subsequent paragraphs, wherein 

the i m i t a t i o n of the heavenly empire by the t e r r e s t r i a l one i s 

emphasized: 

Kcbreixa xns oupavtou BaaiAefas C I K 6 V I KeKoaynyevos, avu BAeircjv, 

kaxSi xr)v apxexuirov i6eav xous Kdxw 6iaKu3epvaiv i0\3vei, 

yovdpxou dSuvaaxeias yiyfiyaxi KpaxaioOyevos • xouxo yap 

av9pwpa)V (JiOaei xuv eni yr]s yovn, xuv airdvxwv Seoupnxai 

BaaiAeus • vdyos yap ouxos BaaiAiKns e^ouafas, o xhv Kaxa 



ir&VTtdv yfav ctpxnv opi^oyevos . . . . 610 6>T) eas Gebs, aAA' 

ou 6 i 3 o , o u 6 e xpeis , o u 6 e exi TrAeioves • aKpiBojs yap aBeov TO 

TroAuOeov. eis BaaiAeus, Kat 6 T O U T O U Aoyos KOLX voyos 

Q , . "c 185 paaiAiKos e i s . . . . 

If the Empire could be governed only by one, as creation i s governed by 

One, then surely t h i s state of a f f a i r s was to continue. The d i f f i c u l t y 

l i e s i n the immortality of God and the m o r t a l i t y of Constantine. If 

only one were to govern a f t e r h i s death, surely t h i s was to be his 

eldest son, j u s t as Constantius I died, xbv KAripov tns gaaiAefas, 

* - S * - - o -* 186 "n 4-
voya) cpuaeoos, TCJ xn nAiKia TTpoayovTi TOJV Traiocov irapaoous. But 

Constantine had given h i s other sons and h i s eldest nephews a share i n 

the imperivan as well, whereas Constantius I had not bestowed any such 

command upon his other sons, l a r g e l y because of t h e i r youth. If 

Constantine were to adhere to his own p o l i c y , which advocated that 

there be only one monarch, he s t i l l had the opportunity to make t h i s 

c l e a r by conferring the t i t l e of Augustus upon his eldest son and by 

tempering the authority of the remaining Caesars. This, however, he 

f a i l e d to do. For the moment he put h i s t r u s t i n his own health and i n 

the t r a i n i n g undergone by h i s sons and nephews. 

(10) The Training of the Caesars 

Of the t r a i n i n g of the younger Dalmatius and Hannibalianus 

l i t t l e i s known. Before t h e i r appointments to the court, they had 

studied r h e t o r i c at Narbo under Exuperius; a f t e r being granted the t i t l e 

of Caesar, Dalmatius prevailed upon h i s uncle to grant Exuperius a 
187 

governorship i n Spain. Their education at that c i t y should come as 



no surprise, since Constantine's brothers spent several years i n 
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nominal e x i l e at nearby Tolosa, probably as l a t e as 330. In the case 

of Hannibalianus, nothing i s known regarding his authority or t r a i n i n g 

a f t e r h i s appointment to Caesarea i n Cappadocia. His brother, 

Dalmatius, must have enjoyed the prerogatives that h i s fellow Caesars 

obtained, including a court of h i s own; whether he had his own 
• 189 

praetorian prefect or not we cannot say for c e r t a i n . 

Regarding the education of the three surviving sons of 

Constantine there i s l i t t l e s p e c i f i c information. Aemilius Magnus 

Arborius, the r h e t o r i c i a n , was the tutor of a Caesar at 
190 

Constantinople; we cannot be c e r t a i n which son was involved, but i t 

was most l i k e l y either Constans or Constantius I I , since Constantine II 

had spent most of h i s time i n the West a f t e r the defeat of L i c i n i u s . 

The two primary sources for the education and t r a i n i n g of the sons of 

Constantine are the f i f t y - n i n t h o r a t i o n of Libanius and the Vita 

Constantini of Eusebius. The former, composed long a f t e r the death of 
191 

Constantine II i n 340, r e l a t e s s p e c i f i c a l l y only to Constantius II 

and Constans but i t s general nature enables i t to be u s e f u l as a guide 

to the up-bringing of Constantine II as w e l l . Eusebius wrote his 

biography of Constantine at some time between the death of the elder 
192 

statesman and the murder of h i s eldest son; l i k e Libanius, he i s 

c a r e f u l to omit any mention of Constantine's nephews a f t e r the tragedy 

of 337, j u s t as a f t e r 326 he pretended that Crispus had never existed. 

Both sources r e f r a i n from s p e c i f i c d e t a i l s but s t i l l serve as a u s e f u l 

guide. Libanius i s of the opinion that the Caesars received a twofold 

education, being equipped for both the management of the Empire and 
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46 

the appointment of C h r i s t i a n men as t h e i r teachers and administrators, 

agreeing with Libanius regarding the appointment of a court and 

m i l i t a r y forces to each."^^ According to Eusebius, the three sons were 

aided by advisers i n t h e i r early years but l a t e r were subject only to 
201 

t h e i r father's i n s t r u c t i o n s . Libanius and Eusebius, although 

f a i l i n g to give s p e c i f i c d e t a i l s , are correct i n the o v e r a l l impression. 

It was natural that Constantine would ensure that h i s sons should 

receive the best t r a i n i n g for government, i f only to secure t h e i r 

s u r v i v a l a f t e r his death, and also that they should be granted 
, - _ t ,,202 xncreasxng xndependence as they matured. 

(11) The Death of Constantine 

L i t t l e i s known about the a c t i v i t i e s of Constantine's sons 

during h i s few remaining months a f t e r the completion of the tvioennalia 

i n Constantinople. The f r o n t i e r s of the Rhine and Danube appear, from 

the lack of any evidence to the contrary, to have been peaceful at t h i s 

time. Constantine II was probably spending most of h i s time i n the 

v i c i n i t y of T r i e r , where he could keep a close watch along the e n t i r e 

Rhine for any signs of unrest among the Franks and Alamanni; he may, 

too, have as s i s t e d Constans i n protecting the upper reaches of the 

Danube from any Sarmatian threat. Constans himself probably resided at 

A q u i l e i a during most of t h i s period. The younger Dalmatius guarded the 

lower reaches of the Danube, probably operating out of Thessalonica; 

with the exception of his uncle, he was the clo s e s t to Constantinople of 

a l l those with imperial rank. At some time a f t e r the trioennalia had 

ended i n Constantinople, probably i n the l a t e summer of 336 or 



c e r t a i n l y no l a t e r than the early spring of 337, Constantius II l e f t 

the c a p i t a l and returned to Antioch i n order to guard the eastern 

f r o n t i e r while his father prepared an expedition against the 
203 

Persians. Hannibalianus, so f a r as i s known, • continued to reside i n 

Cappadocian Caesarea. Constantine himself, having taken adequate 

precautions elsewhere i n the Empire, continued his preparations f o r the 

eastern campaign from the c a p i t a l . A f t e r celebrating Easter there, he 

f e l l i l l and resorted to the hot baths at Constantinople and l a t e r to 
204 

those at Helenopolis. It was at approximately t h i s time that he 
dispatched h i s l a s t edict, t h i s one being to the c o u n c i l of the 

205 

province of A f r i c a . Whether or not he informed h i s family of his 

condition at t h i s stage cannot be ascertained. Proceeding thence 

towards Nicomedia, he f e l l s e r i o u s l y i l l at Ancyra i n the suburbs of 
206 

that c i t y and, a f t e r being baptized, died there on 22 May 337. 
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Notes to Chapter One 

"""We must never lose sight of the f a c t that Galba, Otho, 
V i t e l l i u s , and Vespasian were, l i k e Caesar and Pompey many years before 
them, members of the s e n a t o r i a l order, e n t i t l e d by t h e i r rank to s i t i n 
the Senate, even though they owed much of t h e i r auctoritas to t h e i r 
m i l i t a r y experience. Macrinus (217-218 A.D.) was the f i r s t Augustus who 
was not a member of the s e n a t o r i a l order (Herod. 5.1.5). 

2 
Nerva, being c h i l d l e s s , had adopted Trajan as his successor. 

Trajan i n turn i s reported to have adopted Hadrian. But i t was Hadrian 
who c a r r i e d the p r i n c i p l e of adoption to an extreme, for he not only 
adopted Antoninus as h i s successor but also compelled the l a t t e r to 
adopt the youths Marcus Aurelius and Verus, thereby ensuring the 
succession to the second generation. 

3 
Maxentius was regarded as s t i l l too young for i n s t r u c t i o n 

when Pan. Lat. 2.14.1 was delivered i n 289. Therefore, he was probably 
no more than eight years old when D i o c l e t i a n and Maximian appointed 
t h e i r Caesars i n 293. 

4 
Thus I in t e r p r e t Pan. Lat. 10.6.6 (omnibus qui statum e^us 

tabefactare poterant cum stirpe deletis) i n conjunction with Pan. Lat. 
9.16.5 (cum uxove ac filio in privatam domum sponte concesserat). Even 
i f they were not k i l l e d , Maxentius' wife and younger son were condemned 
to an obscurity almost tantamount to death. 

^Lact. Mort. Pers. 50-51. 

6Eus. HE 9.11.3-4. 

Lact. Mort. Pers. 45.1. 
8 Anon. Val. 5.14-15. 

yAnon. Val. 5.18; Zos. 2.20.1. T. D. Barnes, "Lactantius and 
Constantine," JRS 63 (1973) 36-38, dates the war to 316, not to the 
t r a d i t i o n a l year of 314. 

"^Hieron. Chron. for 317; Cons. Const, f o r 317; Chron. Pasch. 
for 317; Anon. V a l . 5.19; V i c t . Caes. 41.6; V i c t . Epit. 41.4; Oros. 
7.28.22; Zos. 2.20.2. The evidence for dating the promotion of the 
Caesars to 316 i s very s l i g h t , as i s shown by M. T h i r i o n , "Les vota 
imperiaux sur l e s monnaies entre 337 et 364," SNR 44 (1965) 16-17. 

^CTh 9.38.1 of 30 October 322, pardoning most criminals 
because of the b i r t h of a c h i l d to Crispus and Helena. 
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12 V i c t . Epit. 41.4; Zos. 2.20.2; Zon. 13.2.5D. Whether 
Minervina was the f i r s t wife or merely the concubine of Constantine 
does not concern us at t h i s point. What matters i s that he was a son of 
Constantine, but not of his wife Fausta, to whom Constantine was married 
on 31 March 307 (Pan. Lat. 6). Pan. Lat. 6.4.1 can very w e l l be 
interpreted as r e f e r r i n g to Constantine's marriage to Minervina; for 
th i s view see J.-R. Palanque, "Chronologie constantinienne," REA 40 
(1938) 245-248. Anon. V. Const. 9 r e f e r s to Constantine's f i r s t 
Y U V O U K 6 S . For the view that Minervina was i n a state of legitimate 
concubinage with Constantine see X. Lucien-Brun, "Minervina, epouse ou 
concubine?," BAGB 29. (1970) 391-406. 

13 
Pan. Lat. 6. 

14 
E. G a l l e t i e r , Pankgyrxques latvns (Paris 1952) 2.7, i n 

conjunction with Pan. Lat. 6.6.2, follows Seeck i n favouring the year 
298 for her b i r t h . But X. Lucien-Brun, "Minervina, epouse ou 
concubine?" BAGB 29 (1970) 393, shows good reason for dating the b i r t h 
of Fausta to 287; i f she had met Constantine while she was s t i l l a c h i l d , 
t h i s must have been before 293, when he was sent east to Di o c l e t i a n ' s 
court. 

1 5Seeck, Gesohiehte 4.3 and 377; PLRE 223. This i s also the 
opinion of W. Blum, "Die Jugend des Constantius II. b i s zu seinem 
Regierungsantritt. Eine chronologische Untersuchung," Classiea et 
Mediaevalia 30 (1969) 389-391. 

"^J.-R. Palanque, "Chronologie constantinienne," REA 40 (1938) 
249-250; P. C. F. Guthrie, "The Execution of Crispus," Phoenix 20 (1966) 
329-331. 

1 7 Z o s . 2.39.1. 
1 Q 

Zos. 2.20.2. 

II. 
19 

For t h i s date see below under the discussion of Constantius 

20 
Zos. 2.20.2. 

2 1 V i c t . Epit. 41.4. 

2 2 G u t h r i e , "The Execution of Crispus," 329-331. 
23 

I have seen t h i s IS at Surrentum ( i n September 1970). There 
i s no trace of the word novaevcae [sia] and, i n any case, as a 
re s t o r a t i o n i t involves excessive crowding. Far more l i k e l y i s 
genetrici, of which I saw traces (. . . .TR. .1). A. O l i v e t t i , "I 
f i g l i d e l l a imperatrice Fausta," AAT 49 (1913-1914) 1242-1251, considers 
t h i s IS to have been dedicated to Fausta as the novevoa of Crispus and 
the mater of Constantine II and Constantius I I . 
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24 AE (1952) 107 confirms Constantine II as the o f f s p r i n g of 
Constantine and Fausta. 

25 
J u l . Cv. 1.9D. Anon. V. Const. 9 affirms that Constantine 

had four o f f s p r i n g by Fausta, namely Constantine I I , Constantius I I , 
Constans, and Constantina. Zon. 13.2.5D vouches f o r the three sons. 

2 6 V i c t . Epit. 42.17. 
27 

F. Paschoud, Zosime (Paris 1971) 1.212. Paschoud prefers to 
solve the problem by r e t a i n i n g the date of February 317 for Constantine 
II and changing that of Constantius I I to 7 August 318, but i n so doing 
he i s v i o l a t i n g the evidence of Amm. 21.15.3 and Eutr. 10.15.2. Phot. 
Bibl. 258 (483b), an extract from a biography of Athanasius, also states 
that Constantius II died i n h i s f o r t y - f i f t h year. 

2 8 

CTh 11.30.5-6. 
29 

J.-R. Palanque, "Chronologie constantinienne," REA 40 (1938) 
249-250. 

30 
Suet. Claud. 1. I am indebted to D. G. 0. Smith f or t h i s 

reference. 
3 1 E u t r . 10.6.3; V i c t . Caes. 41.6; Anon. Val. 5.19, 28, 29; 

'Hieron. Chvon. for 317; Oros. 7.28.22. V i c t . Epit. 41.4 and Zos. 
2.20.2 only imply that he was a son of Constantia i n that they do not 
specify that he was a bastard, although at the same time they do 
s t i p u l a t e t h i s status f o r Crispus. 

32CTh 4.6.2-3. 

3 3 CTh 4.6.2 of 29 A p r i l 336. 

3^ad suae originis pvimovdia. 

35CTh 4.6.3 of 21 July 336. 

7.28.26. 
3 6Anon. Val. 5.19; Hieron. Chvon. for 317; Eutr. 10.6.3; Oros. 

31AE (1969/1970) 375. 
O Q 

Lact. Movt. Revs. 43.2 and Zos. 2.17.2 f o r the betrothal of 
Constantia. 

39 
Lact. Movt. Revs. 45.1 et al. 

40 
Zos. 2.20.3; V i c t . Ep%t. 41.4. This i s the opinion of A. 

Chastagnol, "Propos sur L i c i n i u s l e Jeune," BSFN 27 (1972) 264-267, who 
has concluded that L i c i n i u s II was the legitimate son of Constantia. 
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41 If the filio referred to i n Anon. V a l . 5.17 i s L i c i n i u s II 

and not his i l l e g i t i m a t e brother, the e a r l i e r date becomes necessary, 
since L i c i n i u s had t h i s filio and his wife with him when he f l e d from 
Cibalae on 8 October 314 (Cons. Const, for 314). 

42 
e.g.,ILS 712-714. AE (1948) 40 i s an exception, l i s t i n g 

L i c i n i u s II a f t e r Constantine I I . 
4 3Pan. Lat. 9.26.5. 
44 > » Zos. 2.20.2: ri6n veavtav 6vxa. 

^ H i e r o n . Chron. for 318; Hieron. de vir. -ill. 80. 
46 

The prefect may have been V e t t i u s Rufinus or Junius Bassus. 
The i d e n t i t y of the prefects i s confused by the u n r e l i a b l e state of the 
codes. See J.-R. Palanque, "Les prefets du p r e t o i r e de Constantin," 
AIFhO 10 (1950) 483-485, 491, and PLRE 1.154, 1048. 

^E. G a l l e t i e r , Pan£gyriques latins (Paris 1952) 2.149. P. 
Bruun, i n RIC 7.52, believes that the quinquennalia were celebrated i n 
Sirmium at that time; i n his Studies in Constantinian Chronology (New 
York 1961) 59, he gives further good evidence i n favour of Sirmium. 
Perhaps the panegyric was composed at Rome and delivered at Sirmium. 

48 
Pan. Lat. 10.17.1-2. 

49 
Pan. Lat. 10.36.3. 

~*®Pan. Lat. 10.36.4: fratrum suorumque omnium fruitur aspeotu; 
the brothers included Constantine I I , Constantius II (born on 7 August 
317 and s t i l l a privatus), and Constans, now an infant (born i n 320). 

^Pan. Lat. 10.36.5. 
52 
Pan. Lat. 10.37.3. 

53 

Pan. Lat. 10.37.5-6. 

"^E. G a l l e t i e r , Panegyriques latins. (Paris 1952) 2.197. 

55Pan. Lat. 10.3.5, 10.1.1, 10.2.3. 56 
For t h e i r o r i g i n s see below under t h e i r promotion to the rank 

of Caesar 
57 
Pan. Lat. 10.36.1. 

58Pan. Lat. 10.36.2. 
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59 CTh 9.38.1. Nazarius' panegyric (Pan. Lat. 10), delivered on 
1 March 321, concentrates on the accomplishments and g l o r i e s of Crispus 
towards the beginning and the end of the panegyric i t s e l f . His marriage 
would have been one of them, i f he had been married then. Pan. Lat. 6, 
delivered on 31 March 307 i n honour of Maximian and Constantine on the 
occasion of the marriage of Constantine with Fausta, i l l u s t r a t e s the 
importance conceded to an imperial wedding. 

6 0Cohen #2 (7.320), #1 (7.360). 

6 1Cohen #1 (7.339), #74 (7.346), #75 (7.346). 
62 

For Crispus at T r i e r see RIC 7.144. 

63RIC 7.52; Cohen #132 (7.353), #109 (7.377). 

6 4 i ? I C 7.493-494. 6 5 
E. Gibbon, The Decline and Pall of the Roman Empire (London 

1909) 2.222. 
66 

Degrassi 79. 
6 7 Z o s . 2.22-26. 
68 

Called Agavxos by Zos. and Amandus by Anon. Val. 5.23-26. 

6 9 E u s . HE 10.9.4-6. 

7 0 J u l . Or. 1.9D. 
71 
Chron. Pasch. for 324; Anon, post Dion. frg. 14; Zon. 13.2.5D. 

72Cons. Const, for 324; CIL 1, 268; CTh 7.20.1. Entries i n the 
CTh (i.e., 7.20.1 and 15.14.1) imply that the war took place i n 323, but 
i t i s now generally agreed that L i c i n i u s was defeated i n 324; see Stein -
Palanque 465. 

73 
Martinianus had heretofore been L i c i n i u s ' magister 

officiorum: V i c t . Epit. 41.6; Zos. 2.25.2. The l i t e r a r y sources state 
that he was made a Caesar, but the coins are unanimous i n r e f e r r i n g to 
him as an Augustus: RIC 7.25, 607, 645. PLRE 563 ignores the 
numismatic evidence and r e f e r s to him as a Caesar. 

74 
Cons. Const, for 324. 

7 ^ F o r the campaign, Anon. V a l . 5.23-28 i s followed; some 
d e t a i l s from Zos. 2.22-26 are added when they do not c o n f l i c t with the 
account i n Anon. V a l . 
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7 6Anon. Val. 5.28-29; Zos. 2.28; V i c t . 'Epit. 41.7; Eutr. 10.6. 
Anon. Val. states that Martinianus was l a t e r k i l l e d i n Cappadocia, but 
Constantine probably sent him along with L i c i n i u s to Thessalonica. 
Martinianus would have had f a r le s s influence i n one of Constantine's 
strongholds than near the eastern f r o n t i e r . 

7 7Anon. Val. 5.29; Theoph. for 323 (A.M. 5815). 
7 8 
Cons. Const, for 324, where Constantius should be read for 

Constantinus; CIL 1, page 276; V i c t . Caes. 41.10; Hieron. Chvon. for 
323 errs i n the year, for he died i n the t h i r t y - e i g h t h year of h i s 
reig n (Amm. 21.15.3); Amm. 14.5.1 gives 10 October, e r r i n g here as i n 
the case of h i s death (21.15.3) by l i s t i n g the month "October" instead 
of "November"; the reading of the Cons. Const, and of CIL i s preferred 
by most scholars; on t h i s problem see E. G a l l e t i e r , Ammien Mavoetlin 
(Paris 1968) 1.202. Constantius w i l l henceforth be r e f e r r e d to as 
Constantius II i n order that he may not be confused with his other 
r e l a t i o n s . AE (1937) 119 reads: natale Idibus Nob. [sic], i.e., 13 
November, but i s f u l l of minor errors, as here i t omits VI before 
Idibus; see A. Chastagnol, "Un governeur constantinien de 
T r i p o l i t a i n e , " Latomus 25 (1966) 545. Them. Ov. 4.58B states that 
Constantine defined the boundary of Constantinople and made Constantius 
II Caesar at the same time; therefore, i t i s quite l i k e l y that 
Constantius II was o f f i c i a l l y invested with his new t i t l e at Byzantium. 
The youth of Constantius I I i s discussed i n d e t a i l by W. Blum, "Die 
Jugend des Constantius I I , " 389-402. 

79 
CIL 1, page 270; CIL 1, page 271 errs i n reading t h i s date as 

natalis Constantini minovis; CTh 6.4.10 gives 13 August, reading die 
natali meo Constanti A. id. Aug. , but Mommsen ( i n h i s e d i t i o n of the 
CTh) prefers the reading of CIL 1, page 270. F. Paschoud, Zosime (Paris 
1971) 1.211-212, prefers the year 318 on the ground that V i c t . Epit. 

(a source that has much i n common with Zosimus) states that 
Constantius II died i n his f o r t y - f o u r t h year; however, the other 
sources, including Amm. 21.15.3 (which Paschoud neglects to c i t e ) , are 
agreed i n s t a t i n g that Constantius II died i n h i s f o r t y - f i f t h year. 

80 
J u l . Ov. 1.5D. Constantine was at Sirmium on 6 June 317 

(CTh 11.30.7) and stayed i n that v i c i n i t y for quite some time. 
81ILS 730. 
82 

J u l . Ov. 1.9C. On the legitimacy of Constantius II see 
Guthrie, "The Execution of Crispus," 330-331. 

Q T 
Zos. 2.39.1. 

84 
Zos. 2.29.2. This confusion may have a r i s e n from a scr i b e 

rather than from Zosimus: see F. Paschoud, Zosime (Paris 1971) 
1.244-245. 
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Q c 

Pan. Lat. 10.36.1. At t h i s time (8 November 324) 
Constantine I I was eight years of age, Constantius I I seven, and 
Constans four; Crispus was about twenty-one. 

86RIC 7.69. 
87RIC 7.69. 
8 8Cohen #1 (7.321), #1 (7.321); these = RIC #68 (7.612) and 

#70 (7.689) re s p e c t i v e l y . The former coin served to introduce 
Constantius II to the imperial household i n 324/325, but the l a t t e r was 
not minted u n t i l early 326 i n order to commemorate his f i r s t consulship. 

89 
Soc. 1.13 for the date of the Council of Nicaea. 

90 
Eus. HE 10.9.4. 

91 
Eus. HE 10.9.6. 

9 2 E u s . HE 10.9.9. 
93 

Hieron. Chron. for 328. 
9 4 0 p t . Porph. 4.1, 9.35^36, 16.35, 19.33. 
95 

Opt. Porph. 16.35-36. 

9 6 0 p t . Porph. 10.24-28. 

9 7 0 p t . Porph. 5.30-34. 

9 8 0 p t . Porph. 9.23-27. 

99CTh 1.15.1; CJ 6.21.15; CTh 9.1.4. 

100CTh 15.14.1, 15.14.2. 
1 0 1 C 1 1 1 

Soc. 1.13. 
10? 

CTh 12.6.2, 12.7.1. 
103 

Cons. Const, for 326; Hieron. Chron. for 326; Eus. V. 
Const. 1.1. 

104 CTh 9.1.4. 
105_ , . Soc. 1.4. 
1 0 6 o 7, See note 76. 
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1 0 7Anon. Val. 5.29; Cons. Const, for 325; V i c t . Caes. 41.9; 
V i c t . Epit. 41.7-8; Eutr. 10.6; Oros. 7.28.20-21; Soz. 1.7; Zos. 2.28.2; 
Zon. 13.1.3B. Anon. Val. 5.29 i s the source f o r the d e t a i l s and the 
quotation. The Cons. Const, dates the death of L i c i n i u s to 325. V i c t . 
Caes. 41.9 allows for no time-lag between L i c i n i u s ' f i n a l defeat and his 
execution, but V i c t . Epit. 41.8 states that he was executed a f t e r 
(paulo post) being sent to Thessalonica. Eutr. 10.6 condemns the deed: 
contra religionem sacramenti privatus occisus est. Zos. 2.28.2 implies 
that Martinianus was k i l l e d immediately while L i c i n i u s was spared u n t i l 
he could be removed to Thessalonica. 

108 
Lact. Mort. Pers. 50-51 and above, pages 5-6. 

109 
Anon. Val. 5.29: fxlio et uxore superstate; the death of 

L i c i n i u s II i s associated with that of Crispus i n the following year. 
"'""'"^Degrassi 79. 

111CTh 2.10.4. 
112 

Various scholars have established d i f f e r e n t dates for these 
executions. Most favour the period before Constantine's a r r i v a l i n 
Rome, namely Seeck Regesten 176 (between 15 March and 1 A p r i l ) , A. 
P i g a n i o l , L'Empire chretien (325-395) (Paris 1947) 35 (between 15 May 
and 17 June), F. Paschoud, Zosime (Paris 1971) 1.221 (before 18 J u l y ) . 
However, P. Bruun, RIC 7.71 and 563, favours the period September-
November 326, when Constantine t r a v e l l e d from Rome to S i s c i a ; he bases 
h i s conclusion l a r g e l y on Zos. 2.29 and the panegyric of Optatianus 
Porphyrius. Zosimus dates the murders to Constantine's sojourn i n Rome 
but his chronology i s t e r r i b l y confused here, for he dates Constantine's 
conversion to t h i s , h i s l a s t stay at Rome; Optatianus' panegyric was 
probably composed i n the winter of 324/325 f o r the vicennalia at 
Nicomedia and not for those at Rome (see PLRE 1.649 and page 24 above). 
Zosimus' account, dating the executions to Constantine's sojourn i n 
Rome, i s based on an old pagan t r a d i t i o n that strove to associate 
Constantine's conversion to C h r i s t i a n i t y with h i s most reprehensible 
deeds rather than with his v i c t o r y at the M i l v i a n Bridge some fourteen 
years e a r l i e r . This pagan t r a d i t i o n , that Constantine turned to 
C h r i s t i a n i t y because only that r e l i g i o n ' s p r i e s t s would grant him 
absolution for the murder of his son and wife, had already been refuted 
by Soz. 1.5. If we can place any f a i t h i n the r e l i a b i l i t y of the S. 
Artemii Passio, the dispute regarding the date of Constantine's 
conversion was a l i v e l y issue i n 362, when Artemius was t r i e d by J u l i a n ; 
a f t e r J u l i a n claimed that Constantine was rejected by the gods because 
of the murder of Crispus and Fausta (Art. Pass. 43), Artemius r e p l i e d 
that the executions were j u s t i f i e d i n the context of contemporary 
a f f a i r s and that, i n any case, Constantine had adopted the C h r i s t i a n 
r e l i g i o n as a r e s u l t of his v i c t o r y at the M i l v i a n Bridge (Art. Pass. 
45). The pagan a r i s t o c r a c y of Rome, disappointed i n the f a i l u r e of the 
vicennalia there and angered by Constantine's concentration on the new 
c a p i t a l at Byzantium (Zos. 2.30.1: O U K evejK&v 6e T & S uapa irctvpuv cos 
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£ ITT £ i v B A C t o c j j r i p f a s T T 6 A . I V a v x i p p o T r o v x f i s ' P a J p n s e g f i x E i , K a 6 ' r f v a u x o v 
eSei BaaiAexa Kaxaaxf)aao8ou) , sought to connect h i s conversion to 
C h r i s t i a n i t y with the t r a g i c events of that year. This pagan t r a d i t i o n 
soon spread to the Greek-speaking East, there to be adopted by the 
pagans such as Eunapius and Zosimus and to be refuted by C h r i s t i a n s such 
as Sozomenus. It i s quite l i k e l y that the pagan t r a d i t i o n was given 
greater currency by J u l i a n the Apostate, who states e x p l i c i t l y that 
Constantine turned to Jesus because, of a l l the gods, only He would 
grant repeated forgiveness for sins such as murder ( J u l . Caes. 336A-B). 
For further information on t h i s topic see F. Paschoud, Zosime (Paris 
1971) 1.219-224, and h i s "Zosime 2.29 et l a version pa'ienne de l a 
conversion de Constantin," Histovia 20 (1971) 334-353. 

113 
E s p e c i a l l y Zos. 2.29.1-2; f a r le s s enthusiasm i s shown by 

V i c t . Caes. 41.11, V i c t . Epit. 41.11-12, Eutr. 10.6.3, and Amm. 14.11.20. 
114 

E s p e c i a l l y P h i l o s t . 2.4 and Anon. V. Const. 35-36; also 
Soz. 1.5, Oros. 7.28.26, Sid. Ap. Ep. 5.8.2., Zon. 13.2.5D-6A, Hieron. 
Chvon. for 325 and 328, Cons. Const, for 326, and Chvon. Pasah. for 325. 

115CTh 9.1.4 on page 26. 

1 1 6 G u t h r i e , "The Execution of Crispus," 325. R. C. Blockley, 
"Constantius Gallus and J u l i a n as Caesars of Constantius I I , " Latomus 
31 (1972) 457-458, believes that Constantine k i l l e d Crispus because the 
l a t t e r was constantly increasing i n power and threatening to e c l i p s e not 
only h i s younger half-brothers but also the Augustus himself. 

"^^J. Maurice, "Les c a p i t a l e s imperiales de Constantin et l e 
meurtre de Crispus," CRAI (1914) 325-327, dates c e r t a i n coins with the 
legend Pvovidentiae Augg. to the period immediately following the death 
of L i c i n i u s and concludes that Constantine planned to set up Crispus as 
a fellow Augustus i n Rome. However, there i s no other evidence 
r e f e r r i n g to Crispus as an Augustus. It i s most l i k e l y that t h i s 
reverse legend was c a r r i e d over from the j o i n t reign of Constantine and 
L i c i n i u s . 

118 
Optatianus, looking forward to the vioennalia (4.1, 4.7, 

9.35-36) and looking back on the defeat of L i c i n i u s (toto viotovia in 
ovbe: 7.29), must have composed his poems about the same time as 
Eusebius' Histovia Ecclesiastica, we. , i n the winter of 324/325. He 
has considerable praise for Crispus' v i c t o r i e s over the Franks 
(5.30-32, 10.24-28), but of Constantine II he can say only that he i s 
spes tantae vite quieti missa polo (5.33-34). What i s more, Optatianus 
mentions only a gemino Caesave (16.36), thereby f a i l i n g to recognize the 
recent promotion of Constantius I I . A l l t h i s did not bode well so far 
as Fausta was concerned f o r her own o f f s p r i n g . If Crispus' wife and son 
had died, t h i s would have been only a temporary setback for him. It did 
not mean that thereafter he would be unable to beget a son. 

http://tt6A.iv
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1 1 Q 

Zos. 2.29.1-2; Zon. 13.2.5D-6A; P h l l o s t . 2.4; Anon. V. 
Const. 35-36. 

120CTh 9.7.1. 
121 

CTh 9.24.1, 9.8.1. Bruun, Studies in Constantinian 
Chronology 42, prefers to date these two laws to 318 i n order to support 
the evidence of his coinage. Nevertheless, the MSS give the choice of 
320 or 326 for the f i r s t law and s t i p u l a t e 326 for the second. Seeck, 
Regesten 176, prefers 326 for both laws. 

122 
Amm. 14.11.20. The execution could be managed more 

d i s c r e e t l y at some distance from the court. Constantine feared an 
upr i s i n g on behalf of his son i f he d i d not act quickly enough. 

123 
Lact. Mort Pers. 30.2-3. 

1 24 
Hieron. Chron. for 325; Eutr. 10.6.3; Oros. 7.28.26. 

125 
ILS 111, dated a f t e r the murder of Crispus by the reference 

to only two Caesars (amitae dd. nn. baeatissimorum C[aess].); f o r her 
rank see RIC 7.570-571. 

1 2 6 Z o s . 2.29.1-2; P h i l o s t . 2.4; Anon. V. Const. 36; Zon. 13.2.6A; 
V i c t . Epit. 41.11-12. Hieron. Chron. puts her death i n 328, but the 
numismatic evidence indicates only a short time-lag between the 
executions: see RIC 7.71-72. 

127 
Sid. Ap. Ep. 5.8.2 i s the only source to mention that 

Crispus was poisoned; Zosimus, P h i l o s t o r g i u s , and Zonaras agree with him 
regarding the use of a hot bath for Fausta. 

128CTh 9.7.2. 

119e.g., ILS 708, 710. 
130 

CTh 9.1.5. 
131 

CTh 9.9.1 of 29 May 326 (thus the MSS and Mommsen; Seeck, 
Regesten 179, prefers 329). 

132 
CIL 1, page 268. 

133 

Cons. Const, for 325; Hieron. Chron. for 326. 

1 3 4 S i d . Ap. Ep. 5.8.2. 

135CTh 3.32.2, 10.1.5, 11.3.2, 12.5.1. 

136CTh 14.24.1. 
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117 

CTh 6.35.5. 

138CTh 1.4.2. 
139 
^RIC 7.72,147. 

140 
RIC 7.232; proof that the c i t y was named a f t e r Constantine 

II and not a f t e r one of h i s r e l a t i v e s i s the f a c t that Constans, a f t e r 
defeating h i s eldest brother, resorted to the o r i g i n a l name i n 340 and 
that Constantius I I invoked the name Constantia a f t e r the defeat of 
Magnentius i n 353: LRBC 9 and 54. H. Rolland, "Deux dates de 
chronologie arlesienne," Latomus 13 (1954) 203, proposes that the 
renaming of Arelate should be dated to 1 March 327, thereby celebrating 
the end of the deoennalia of Constantine I I . What i s important i s that 
the c i t y was named i n honour of Constantine I I , and of no one else, at 
t h i s early point i n h i s career. A r e l a t e was chosen because i t was h i s 
bir t h - p l a c e : Zos. 2.20.2, V i c t . Epit. 41.4. 

141 
Constantine II possessed t h i s t i t l e by 30 June 331 at the 

l a t e s t : ILS 6091; the t i t l e i s also recorded i n AE (1934) 158 and ILS 
724. 

142 
Dd. Nn. Constantinus VIII, Constantinus Caesar IIII: 

Degrassi 80. 
141 

e.g.,CTh 6.4.1, 2.16.1, 11.27.1, 9.9.1 for the Balkans; 
CTh 11.30.13, 12.1.17, 16.8.2, 16.8.4, 5.9.1, 1.16.6, 1.16.7 for the 
area around Constantinople. Constantinople was dedicated on 11 May 330: 
Cons. Const, for 330, Chron. Pasch. f o r 330. 

144 
J u l . Or. 1.12A; RIC 7.74. 

3.5.4-5. 
"'"^Constantine was at Marcianopolis on 12 A p r i l 332: CTh 

146 
Anon. Val. 6.31; Cons. Const, f o r 332; Hieron. Chron. f o r 332; J u l . Or. 1.9D. Seeck, Geschichte 4.382, prefers to change the date 

from 20 A p r i l to 18 February because of the fame et frigore mentioned by 
the Anon. Val. 

U7RIC 7.147-148. ILS 6091 of 30 June 331 gives the t i t l e of 
Guth. victor ac trium[f]ator to Constantine I alone. The t i t l e 
conferred upon Constantine II may have been Germanious: ILS page 
CLXXII, a c o r r e c t i o n of ILS 724. 

148 
According to Eus. V. Const. 4.49, Constantine II was married 

long before the trioennalia of h i s father ended i n 336. 
149 

Cons. Const, for 333; Hieron. Chron. for 333; Anon. V. 
Const. 64; V i c t . Caes. 41.13-14; V i c t . Epit. 41.23; Eus. Laud. Const. 
3.2; Eus. V. Const. 4.40; Zos. 2.35.1. 
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150CTh 1.2.6. 

151CTh 8.13.3. 
152 

Constans was c e r t a i n l y a son of Fausta: J u l . Or. 1.9D; ILS 
725; Guthrie, "The Execution of Crispus," 330-331. 

V i c t . Epit. 41.23. Seeck, Gesohiehte 4.3 and 378, dates 
the b i r t h of Constans to 323. 

1 5 4 H i e r o n , Chron. for 350; Zon. 13.6.14A; Eutr. 10.9.3-4. 
J.-R. Palanque, "Chronologie constantinienne," REA 40 (1938) 250, 
favours the year 320 on the ground that Eutropius i s a more r e l i a b l e 
source than the Epitome. 

^^Pan. Lat. 10.36.1: eorumque fratribus. 

156Pan. Lat. 10.36.1. 

157RIC 7.564-565. 

158Amm. 20.11.3; Athan. Hist. Ar. 69. 
159 

For the date: Cons. Const, for 334; Hieron. Chron. for 334. 
Constantine was at Singidunum on 5 J u l y 334 (CTh 10.15.2), at Viminacium 
on 4 August 334 (CTh 12.1.21), and at Naissus on 25 August 334 (CTh 
11.39.3). Other sources include: Anon. Val. 6.32; Eus. V. Const. 4.6; 
Amm. 17.12.17-18, 17.13.1. 

1 6 0 F o r the t i t l e of Sarmaticus: RIC 7.74; Amm. 17.13.25; ILS 
724. For Constantius II's journey from Gaul to the East: J u l . Or. 
1.13B. 

" ^ F o r the date: Hieron. Chron. for 334. Other sources 
include: Anon. Val. 6.35; V i c t . Caes. 41.11-12; Oros. 7.28.30; Theoph. 
for 332 and 333 (A.M. 5824 and 5825); Pol. S i l v . Latereulus 63 (page 
522). The sources a t t r i b u t e the deed to Constantine d i r e c t l y or to h i s 
nephew Dalmatius; however, i t was the elder Dalmatius who was i n charge; 
for the evidence see the following chapter. 

162 
For the campaign i n general: N. H. Baynes, MRome and 

Armenia i n the Fourth Century," EHR 25 (1910) 627-629, who a t t r i b u t e s 
the campaign to Hannibalianus; W. E n s s l i n , "Zu dem vermuteten 
Perserfeldzug des rex Hannibalianus," Klio 29 (1936) 102-110, who 
a t t r i b u t e s i t to Constantius I I . For Amida and Antoninopolis: Amm. 
18.9.1; Theoph. for 340 (A.M. 5832). 

163 
Festus 26. In h i s commentary on Festus, J . W. Eadie (page 

149) contradicts h i s own author by a t t r i b u t i n g the success to 
Hannibalianus. 
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1 6 4 E u s . V. Const. 4.8, 4.56-57. 

1 6 5Theoph. for 340 (A.M. 5832). J u l . Or. 1.13B r e f e r s to 
Constantius II's sole command against the Parthians and the Medes. 

166 

Bruun, Studies in Constantinian Chronology 74. 

1 6 7 B r u u n , 71-72. 

Bruun 72. 
169 

18 September i s given by Cons. Const, for 335; the Chron. 
Pasah. for 335, confused at t h i s point, dates the event to 24 
September; Hieron. Chron. for 335 i s i n d e f i n i t e , dating i t to the 
triaennalibus Constantini. For ripam Gothiqam see Anon. V a l . 6.35. 
Other sources include V i c t . Caes. 41.15, V i c t . Epit. 41.15, Zos. 
2.39.2, and Oros. 7.28.30. The subjects treated i n the l a s t part of 
t h i s chapter, including the promotion of Dalmatius and Hannibalianus, 
the education of the Caesars, and the death of Constantine I, are 
discussed b r i e f l y by G. G i g l i , La dinastia dei secondi Flavii: 
Costantino II, Costanto, Costanzo II (337-361) (Rome 1959) 3-6. 

^ 7^The elder Dalmatius, perhaps the eldest son of Constantius I 
and Theodora, could not have been born e a r l i e r than 294, about a year 
a f t e r the promotion of Constantius I. His son, therefore, was probably 
born i n the period 312-320. For the elevation of Constantius I to the 
rank of Caesar (on 1 March 293) and h i s marriage to Theodora see 
Stein-Palanque 68. The only po s s i b l e evidence for an e a r l i e r date f o r 
the marriage (Pan. Lat. 2.11.4 of 21 A p r i l 289) i s too vague to be 
use f u l ; f or the various points of view see X. Lucien-Brun, "Minervina, 
epouse ou concubine?" BAGB 29 (1970) 404, note 6. 

^^CTh 16.8.5 and 16.9.1 were issued from Constantinople on 21 
October 335. 

172 
Anon. Val. 6.35; Pol. S i l v . Lateroulus 63 (page 522); 

Amm. 14.1.2; P h i l o s t . 3.22; Chron. Pasah. for 335; V i c t . Epit. 41.20; 
Zos. 2.39.2. Constantine made him regem regum et Ponticarum gentium 
(Anon. Val. 6.35). 

173 
Chron. Pasah. for 335. 

174 
Coins of Dalmatius are recorded for a l l a c t i v e mints i n RIC 

7; the coins of Hannibalianus (RIC 7.584, 589) depict him as rex and 
portray a r i v e r , generally considered to be the Euphrates. 

"''^^Zos. 2.39.2. This t i t l e was normally conferred upon a 
Caesar, but i t s a p p l i c a t i o n to Hannibalianus and J u l i u s Constantius, who 
were not such, i s exceptional. 

176 
Eus. V. Const. 4.57. On the date see RIC 7.75, note 4. 
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"*"77Bruun, Studies in Constantinian Chronology 71-72. 

1 7 8 E u s . V. Const. 4.49; J u l . Ep. ad Ath. 272D; Athan. Hist. Ar. 
69. Being the s i s t e r of Gallus, she was therefore the daughter of 
J u l i u s Constantius' f i r s t wife, G a l l a (on Galla as the mother of Gallus 
see Amm. 14.11.27); none of the sources ventures to mention her name. 

179 
Eus. V. Const. 4.49. A f t e r the death of Crispus, Eusebius 

pretended that he had never existed, thereby regarding Constantine II as 
the f i r s t son and Constantius I I as the second son. 

180Amm. 20.11.3; Athan. Hist. Ar. 69. 
181 

CTh 4.6.2. For information on the sons of L i c i n i u s see 
pages 11-13 of t h i s chapter. 

182CTh 4.6.3. 
183 

Eusebius' o r a t i o n was delivered i n 336, not 335, since 
within i t he. r e f e r s to Dalmatius as a Caesar; Dalmatius was not given 
t h i s rank u n t i l 18 September 335. For the place and date of t h i s 
o r a t i o n see Bruun, Studies in Constantinian Chronology 71-72, whose 
conclusion i s supported i n d e t a i l by H. A. Drake, "When Was the 'de 
laudibus Constantini' Delivered?," Historia 24 (1975) 345-356. 

184 
Eus. Laud. Const. 3.2-4. 

185 
Eus. Laud. Const. 3.5-6. 

18 6 
Eus. V. Const. 1.21. 

1 8 7 A u s . Prof. 17.8-13. 
188 

Aus. Prof. 16.9-12. It i s noteworthy that Constantine's 
half-brothers remained i n obscurity u n t i l about 330; the death of 
Constantine's mother Helena i n 329 (RIC 7.72-73) appears to have enabled 
Constantine to treat the descendants of Theodora, the arch-enemy of 
Helena, with greater d i s t i n c t i o n . The f i r s t sign of favour towards the 
descendants of Theodora was the nomination of the elder Dalmatius to the 
consulship of 333. S. Mazzarino, "Note Costantiniane," Aegyptus 20 
(1940) 298, writes: "Dopo l a morte d i Elena, l a p o l i t i c a d i Costantino 
r i s p e t t o a i suoi f r a t e l l a s t r i s i e sostanzialmente trasformata; nel 333, 
i l consolato d i Dalmazio I segna 1 ' i n i z i o d i questo nuovo attegiamento 
d i n a s t i c o , che incidera' profondamente s u l l a p o l i t i c a interna d e l l ' 
impero." 

189 
PLRE 1.1048 l i s t s V a l e r i u s Maximus and Nestorius Timonianus 

as prefects i n I l l y r i c u m under Dalmatius Caesar. However, J.-R. 
Palanque, Essai sur la prefecture du pretoire du bas-empire (Paris 1933) 
8-9, has shown good reason for l i s t i n g Timonianus as prefect of A f r i c a 
at that time. Our ignorance of the prefectures i s due as much to t h e i r 
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t r a n s i t o r y character, e s p e c i a l l y under the r e i g n of Constantine, as to 
the deplorable state of the codes. The author of the l a t e s t d e t a i l e d 
study of the problem A. Chastagnol, "Les prefets du p r e t o i r e de 
Constantin," REA 70 (1968) 321-352 i s of the opinion that Nestorius 
Timonianus became prefect of A f r i c a i n the spring of 337 and that he 
could not be Dalmatius' prefect. However, he does bel i e v e (page 347) 
that a l o c a l praetorian prefect did replace the comes i n Macedonia-
Thrace when Dalmatius was appointed Caesar there but considers the 
person to be anonymous; he believes that t h i s man was the t h i r d 
praetorian prefect (whose name was erased) l i s t e d on the i n s c r i p t i o n of 
Tubernuc, i.e., AE (1925) 72. Each of the other Caesars and Constantine 
himself had a praetorian prefect, but Hannibalianus, lacking the rank of 
Caesar, had no such o f f i c i a l . 

190 
Aus. Prof. 16.13-16. 

191 
In 349: thus A. F. Norman i n the introduction (page 1) to 

his e d i t i o n of Libanius' Selected Works (Vol 1: London 1969). 
192 

Soc. 2.4-5 and Soz. 3.2 place the death of Eusebius 
s h o r t l y before the war between Constantine II and Constans, i.e., no 
l a t e r than the l a t e winter of 339/340. 

193 
L i b . Or. 59.33. 

1 9 4 L i b . Or. 59.34t-36. 
195 

Lib. Or. 59.40. 
1 9 6 L i b . Or. 59.42-43. 

197 
Above, page 35. 

198 
Above, pages 35 and 36. 

199 
Above, page 36. 

2 0 0 E u s . V. Const. 4.51-52. 

2 0 1 E u s . V. Const. 4.52. 
202 

For the increasing independence of the Caesars a f t e r 335 
regarding the minting of coins see RIC 7.15-16; t h i s independence was 
most noticeable i n Gaul. 

203 
Soz. 2.34; Soc. 1.39-40; Chron. Pasch. for 337. These three 

sources a l l agree that Constantius II was i n the far east when he heard 
of h i s father's death. Zon. 13.4.10C s p e c i f i e s that he was i n Antioch. 

204 Eus. V. Const. 4.60-61; Soz. 2.34; Soc. 1.39. 
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CTh 12.5.2, posted at Carthage on 21 May 337. 

Cons. Const, for 337; Chron. Pasah. for 337; Hieron. Chron. 
for 337; Athan. Pest. Ind. 10; Anon. Val. 6.35; V i c t . Caes. 41.16; 
V i c t . Epit. 41.15; Eutr. 10.8.2; Oros. 7.28.31; Zos. 2.39.1; Eus. V. 
Const. 4.64; Soz. 2.34; Soc. 1.39-40; Theod. 1.30; Zon. 13.4.IOC. 



CHAPTER TWO 

THE DEATH OF CONSTANTINE I 

AND THE MURDER OF CONSTANTINE II 

(1) Eusebius and the Massacre of 337 

Constantine the Great bequeathed to h i s subjects a state 

r e l a t i v e l y secure on i t s f r o n t i e r s and welded together by a bureaucracy 

that had become accustomed to obey but one master. The death of that 

one r u l e r was to reveal the divergent i n t e r e s t s of the members of the 

administration, p a r t i c u l a r l y those of h i s own household. If Constantine 

i s to be faulted on any one point, surely that i s h i s excessive 

thoroughness i n grooming his younger r e l a t i o n s to succeed to the 

imperial power. Having learned from the fa t e of Crispus not to put a l l 

his hope i n one person, he had e f f e c t i v e l y designated three sons and one 

nephew to administer a tetrarchy of sorts and had granted his other male 

r e l a t i o n s considerable authority. The c o n f l i c t among the members of h i s 

household was soon to resolve i t s e l f i n a massacre that would leave only 

his own three sons, Constantine I I , Constantius I I , and Constans, to be 

recognized as Augusti on 9 September 337."'" 

For the events of the intervening four months we have only one 

contemporary source, the highly r h e t o r i c a l Vita Constantini of Eusebius 

of Caesarea. In t h i s work, composed sho r t l y before his own death i n 

338, Eusebius makes no mention of any massacre. Rather, he portrays the 
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administrat ion as possessing so much respect for Constantine as to 

continue to do obeisance before h i s corpse u n t i l the a r r i v a l of his 

2 

sons. Eusebius strove to please the sons as r e a d i l y as the father and 

adapted h is biography of Constantine to accord with t h e i r des ires . Any 

references to Crispus, Dalmatius, and Hannibalianus were omitted and 

Constantine was spoken of as ouxo) &T) xpidfios A6ya) xpixxfiv Y ° V ^ V TOICJCOV 

6eod>iAn Kxriodyevos, xaOxnv 6' £<))' eKdaxn nepiofia) Seicae'xous X P ^ V 0 U 

< c 

eiairoifiaei xfjs BaaiAefas xiyfiaas. According to Eusebius, who, i t must 

be remembered, was w r i t i n g after the event, Constantine w i l l e d t h a t only 

his sons should succeed him: 

'fis ouv eKaxe"pcov xuiv 'dKpwv xfis (5Ar|s 

oiKouyfivns eKpdxei, xftv atjyiraaav xfis gaaiAefas 

apxnv x p i a i x o i s auxou oinpei i r a i a i v , o i a x i v a 

iraxpaiav ouafav xots auxou KAripo6oxa>v cJnAxdxois. 4 

Eusebius adds that upon Constantine's death messengers were immediately 

dispatched to the Caesars to inform them of the event: 

Taiv 6e axpaxicjxiKoiv xayydxiov eKKpixous 'dv6pas, trtaxei Kai; euvo'Ta 

irdAai BaaiAet Y V A )P ^ P ° U S > ° ^ x a ^ i a p x o i 6ieireyTrovxo, xa TreiTpaYy £va 

xots Kaiaapaiv eK6nAa Ka0 laxcovxes. Kai; o'i6e yev xdS' enpaxxov • 

aicnTep 6' e£ eirnrvo'ias Kpeixxovos, x a iravxaxou axpaxdire6a xbv 

BaaiAews iru66yeva 0dvaxov, y i a s eKpdxei Y v ^ y n s , <I)aave\ ?uivxos auxots 

xou yeydAou BaaiA^ws, yn6£va yvupi^eiv 'gxepov, 'n ydvous xous auxou 

Trai6as 'Ptoyafwv auxoicpdxopas. O U K e is yaKpbv 6' f)5^°uv, yft 

Kafaapas, evxeuGev 6' r\6r\ xous ' d i T a v x a s x P n y a x f £ e i v Auyouaxous • 

*b 6h <ai yeYicrxov T^\s avojxdxu) gaaiAe'ias Y ^ Y V 0 1 T ' aiiygoAov. 

Oi yev ouv xaux' 'eVpaxxov, xas o ixeias f̂l<J)OUs xe KO.\ cj>u)vas 6ia 
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Ypacj)f|s ctAAriAois 6layyeAovxES • U T T 6 y i a v xe Kaipou poiThv xots 

o t T r a v x a x o u ir&aiv E y v o j p i?exo n x&v axpaxoTreScov a u y c j j w v i a . " ' 

According to Eusebius, the Senate of Rome also declared for the three 

sons alone and thereby they were confirmed i n the imperial power. 

Eusebius makes no mention of Dalmatius and Hannibalianus, whom, before 

Constantine's death, he had portrayed as two of the rays of l i g h t 

transmitting his glory to the corners of the Empire. 7 This omission i n 

i t s e l f i s enough to render Eusebius' account suspect. Later a u t h o r i t i e s 

are unanimous i n admitting that a massacre did take place, probably 

before the sons were declared Augusti i n September, but some go to great 

lengths to exonerate Constantius II from any r e s p o n s i b i l i t y whereas 

others defend the butchery on the grounds of p o l i t i c a l and m i l i t a r y 

necessity. It i s my purpose to show that the r e s p o n s i b i l i t y l a y with 

Constantius II but that h i s e a r l i e r upbringing and subsequent actions 

dictated that he should be at the mercy of his advisers at court, who, 

for reasons of t h e i r own, preferred to depreciate others i n his 

presence. F i r s t , however, the separate t r a d i t i o n s surrounding the 

events of 337 should be summarized. 

(2) Traditions Surrounding the Massacre of 337 

The pagan t r a d i t i o n , confirmed by J u l i a n the Apostate, a cousin 

of Constantius I I , and de t a i l e d by Zosimus, put a l l the blame for the 

slaughter of 337 upon the shoulders of Constantius I I . Zosimus i s the 

most e x p l i c i t , h i s hatred for the father being transferred to the sons: 

' A A A a xns a p x n s OVJXOJS E K & O X O J VEynGEiaris, Kwvaxctvxios c J O T r e p 

e^eiTixriSES yr"i KCXXOTTIV yeveoQa\ TT\S X O U iraxpos aoEgsfas 
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eoT7ou6aK(jJs, at))' e a x i a s a p ? d y e v o s c u y a a u y y e v e s av<5peiou 

X P O I T O U 6 e t y y a T R C T P A A X E ' T V S i r a a i v riBouAfi8ri. K a i Trp&xov y e v 

Kaivaxavxico jraxpos a6eXcj)fi 6 i d XOJV axpaxiwxiov K a x a T r p d x x e x - a i 

6 d v a x o v , '^Treixa K a i A a A y a x i w XFI K a f a a p i p d i r x e i xhv o y o f a v 

< t 
e m B o u A f i v , a u v a v a i p e O r i v a l xouxto K a i ' O T R X D X O V TrapaaKeudaas, 'os 

^9 

irapd Kojvaxa.vx .TVOU x n s a ^ i a s xexuxt lKei x o u T r a x p i K i o u , T R P A I X O U 

x a u x n v £TT i vo f iaavxos xf iv X I Y F I V , Kat T f p o K a 8 r i o 8 a i x o u s x a u x n s 

r ^ I F J J Y I D V O U S X & V X R J S ayAris tnrdpxojv v o y o S e x f i a a v x o s . ' A v n p e 8 r i 6e 

x o x e A B A a B i o s O xris auAns u i r a p x o s , x n s A i K n s a £ i a v a u i i o Troivnv 

9 9 *i 9 ^ 
e T r i 9 e i a r i s a v 8 ' a>v eTreBotjAeuae S d v a x o v EcoTrdxpw xui <j> iAoao^ai <f>8ova) 

c < t t 

xns K w v a x a v x i v o u Trpbs A U X O V o i K e i d x n x o s • u>OTrep Se Kaxd T R A O N S 

Xcopffiv X F I S a u Y Y E v e f a s , Kat ' A v v i B a A A L A V O V X O U X O I S E T R E S N K E V , 

U T T O S E Y E V O S eKBoav x o x s a x p a x i w x a i s ws OUK a v a p x o v x o s exepou 

TTAT"|V XWV K a i v a x a v x i v o u TraiSojv a v d a x o i v x o • x a u x a Y E V OUXOJ 

g 

Kojvaxavx io) 6 i e T r o v f i 0 n . 

J u l i a n , a son of J u l i u s Constantius, adds to t h i s l i s t of victims 

another uncle ( i . e . , the elder Dalmatius), h i s own eldest brother, and 
9 

four cousins i n addition to the younger Dalmatius and Hannibalianus. 

In short, the known male descendants of Theodora were executed with only 

three exceptions. Gallus, J u l i a n ' s remaining brother, was spared on the 

ground that he was about to succumb to i l l n e s s . Youth i t s e l f saved 

J u l i a n . " ^ Nepotianus, the son of Constantine's h a l f - s i s t e r Eutropia, 

was also spared; h i s age i s not s p e c i f i e d but, since h i s mother must 

have been born before the death of Constantius I i n 306 and since 

Nepotianus himself was old enough i n 350 to take the i n i t i a t i v e and 

proclaim himself emperor at Rome, we can s a f e l y assume that at the time 



of the massacre he was at l e a s t as o l d as Gallus. 

While Constantius II l i v e d , however, J u l i a n adopted what 

became the o f f i c i a l explanation when i t became cl e a r that Eusebius' 

s i l e n c e was i n e f f e c t i v e , namely, that Constantius II was at the mercy of 

his s o l d i e r s and unable to prevent the massacre of his r e l a t i o n s and 

c e r t a i n bureaucrats. In h i s f i r s t o r a t i o n i n honour of Constantius I I , 

probably delivered j u s t a f t e r h i s appointment as Caesar i n 355, J u l i a n 

praises the emperor for his j u s t i c e and moderation with a s l i g h t 

q u a l i f i c a t i o n : 

T r A f i v e i TTOU B i a a B e i s UTTO XOJV K c t i p w v o t K c o v e x e p o u s e ^ a u a p x e ' i " v 

o u o i E K o j A u a a s . 

The same sentiment, expressed far l e s s r h e t o r i c a l l y , i s given by o f f i 

c i a l sources from a s l i g h t l y l a t e r period. Eutropius, w r i t i n g i n the 

reig n of Valens, states that Dalmatius Caesar was k i l l e d by a m i l i t a r y 
13 

f a c t i o n , Constantio patrueti suo sinente potius quam iubente. V i c t o r 
goes even further to remove the blame from Constantius I I , saying that 

14 

Dalmatius was k i l l e d znoertwn quo suasore. A hint of what may have 

been the r e a l cause i s given i n Jerome's Ch.roni.ele: Dalmatius was 

k i l l e d faotione Constantii p a t r u e l i s et tumultu m i l i t a r i . ^ The key 

word i s faotione, to which we s h a l l return at a l a t e r stage. The 

Fathers of the Church, such as Socrates, preferred for the most part to 

adopt t h i s version, which s h i f t s the greater part of the blame from the 

sons of Constantine and places i t upon the s o l d i e r y , whether acting 

spontaneously or under the influence of a f a c t i o n . The Orthodox 

t r a d i t i o n of h i s own day was not so c h a r i t a b l e to Constantius I I . 

Athanasius, h i s implacable enemy on account of the emperor's sympathy 

http://Ch.roni.ele


with the Arian f a c t i o n , b l u n t l y accused him of managing the whole gory 

business: 

Tous yev yap Oeious K A X E A I J J A ^ e , Kai toils aveijuous aveiAe • Kai 

TrevOepou ('taws, irev0epbv) yev, exi xnv Ouyaxepa yaywv auxou, 

ovyyeveXs St irdaxovxas O U K e'Xefiaev*aAX5 Kat opKwv ae\ irpos itavtas 
17 

Trapapaxns Y£Y°vev. 

A t r a d i t i o n surrounding the events of 337 that has received 

very l i t t l e serious attention i s that handed down by the Arian source 

Philo s t o r g i u s . According to t h i s t r a d i t i o n , Constantine the Great was 

poisoned by his brothers and, r e a l i z i n g t h i s while on h i s death-bed, 

instructed i n his w i l l that revenge be i n f l i c t e d on his murderers and 

that whichever of his sons should come f i r s t should exact t h i s revenge, 

for he feared l e s t they too should be overcome by them i n a l i k e manner. 

Phil o s t o r g i u s states that Constantine gave the w i l l to Eusebius of 

Nicomedia and that Eusebius, fearing l e s t the brothers of the emperor 

should ever look for the w i l l and desire to lea r n what had been written, 

placed the book i n the hand of the corpse and hid i t amid the cl o t h i n g . 

The t r a d i t i o n concludes with Constantius II's a r r i v a l before the other 

sons, his r e c e i p t of the w i l l from Bishop Eusebius, and h i s success i n 
18 

acting i n accordance with the i n s t r u c t i o n s of h i s father. In the 
Arian opinion the poisoning of Constantine the Great had been j u s t i f i e d 

19 

by h i s own murder of Crispus. C l e a r l y the Arians believed that i t 

took three wrongs, and not two, to make a r i g h t , thereby condoning the 

murder of Constantius II's uncles and cousins. 

The Arian viewpoint was refuted by those of the Orthodox 

persuasion. They discounted the poisoning completely and put the blame 
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for the massacre upon the Arian Constantius II rather than on h i s 

father, whose r e l i g i o u s views were of a somewhat ambiguous nature. It 

i s i n t h i s Orthodox t r a d i t i o n that we can see the machinery of 

government at work during the interregnum a f t e r Constantine's death: 

T E A E U X W V S E xu> xfis aipeffeois TrpEaguxEpw xriv <5ia0f)Knv iTapaxiOrioiv, 

evxEiA&uevos syx£ 1Pf a ai Kwvaxavx tvui xauxirv xto naiSt, 'ov Kai TI 
< < 

SiaOfiKTi xns Traxpwas yotpas Kai apxns 6iaSoxov Kat gaaiAsa 

£ypa<j>EV. 0 6E Kâ t Trpos Oeov Kai Trpos avQpwTrous x6 Tuax5v biJK"e"x u v 

TrpEagdxspos ETT1616u)Oiv EV Kpu<j>f| xhv 6ia0fiKTiv Kwvaxavxtco, 

rrpoSoxris cj>av£is 'aya iraxpos X E 6ia8fiKr|s Kai iraifios KAnpovoytas. 

HuvsxpExov Se xfi Trpo6oaia EuaeBios X E 6 Suaaegns ifpanroaixos, 
< c 

Kai 'dAAoi xives Kai xfis 6uaa£B£ias Kai xfjs avfipoyOvou (JJUOEUS 

a u v 6 laaaixai. 'AAASt yap T r p o f i i f i w a i y&v xa Triax£u6£vxa Kcovaxavxiw, 

xns 6e Trpds avOpanrous auxou amaxtas a i x e i y i a 6 a T r o 6 o a t a v 

Ktovaxavx I O V xfis opOfis auxou Trtaxews irpcidoafav. KaX auvExaipiCsxai 
> 20 xov NiKoyn6£tas E U O E B I O V . . . . 

In short, t h i s Orthodox t r a d i t i o n affirms that both Constantine I and 

Constantius II were deceived by the Ari a n f a c t i o n at court, the w i l l of 

the former being v i o l a t e d and being used to win over the l a t t e r . This 

i s the story that was re l a t e d to Gallus and J u l i a n during t h e i r sojourn 

i n Cappadocia, namely, that Constantius II had approved the massacre 

because he had been deceived and had yielded to the viol e n c e and tumult 
21 

of an u n d i s c i p l i n e d and mutinous army. 

These aforementioned diverse t r a d i t i o n s surrounding the 

massacre of 337 c l e a r l y arose from the various fac t i o n s that either 

benefited or suffered from the s t r i f e f o r the succession. The 



t r a d i t i o n of Eusebius i s our most contemporary and r e l i a b l e but, i n 

assuming that Dalmatius Caesar and h i s k i n simply disappeared, gives 

r i s e to many questions. Unable to s a t i s f y public c u r i o s i t y , i t was soon 

superseded by a new o f f i c i a l p o s i t i o n presented by both pagan and 

C h r i s t i a n w r i t e r s , namely that many were k i l l e d a f t e r Constantine's 

death by an u p r i s i n g of the s o l d i e r s . Gradually the truth was leaking 

out. But s o l d i e r s do not act b l i n d l y without some sort of leadership, 

and e s p e c i a l l y so against the d i c t a t e s of t h e i r l a t e commander-in-chief, 

for whom they f e l t the greatest l o y a l t y . The s o l d i e r s required someone 

to convince them that a t o t a l l y new p o l i c y must be invoked. Jerome's 

Chronicle for 338 sheds further l i g h t on the case when i t states that 

Dalmatius was k i l l e d by a f a c t i o n of h i s cousin Constantius I I and by a 

m i l i t a r y u p r i s i n g . The extant h i s t o r y recorded by Ammianus Marcellinus 
22 

i s dominated to a great extent by the r o l e of fact i o n s , and the church 

h i s t o r y of the en t i r e period i s coloured by the c o n f l i c t between the 

members of the Arian and Orthodox persuasions. The e c c l e s i a s t i c a l 

dispute i s well-documented f o r most of our period, and we can s a f e l y 

assume that the facti o n s of 353 A.D. revealed by Ammianus did not appear 

overnight. C l e a r l y , i t was a f a c t i o n of some sort that i n c i t e d the 

so l d i e r s to butcher so many of high s t a t i o n . But which f a c t i o n was i t ? 

Were Constantius II and h i s brothers merely approving already-existing 

plans or rather did they (or at l e a s t one of them) i n i t i a t e the 

massacre? J u l i a n , who before the death of Constantius II mouthed the 

o f f i c i a l version portraying h i s cousin as a v i c t i m of m i l i t a r y 

enthusiasm, openly accused him of planning and carrying out the whole 

gory business once his own r e v o l t was well-established, thereby 



founding a more s p e c i f i c pagan t r a d i t i o n that continued to t h r i v e 

l a r g e l y because of the s t r i f e within the C h r i s t i a n community. If 

J u l i a n ' s l a t e r version i s accepted, there i s no p a r t i c u l a r reason to 

look for a f a c t i o n : Constantius I I , the nearest surviving son of 

Constantine the Great, simply ordered the massacre and i t was done. Yet 

i t i s hard to believe that the s o l d i e r s would have v i o l a t e d 

Constantine's arrangements unless they had been presented with a good 

reason to do so. If the Arian t r a d i t i o n , that Constantine had been 

poisoned by h i s brothers and had l i v e d long enough to note t h i s i n his 

w i l l , was true, then Constantius II c e r t a i n l y had what he needed to 

inflame the s o l d i e r s . The Orthodox t r a d i t i o n , that the poisoning was a 

falsehood invented by the Arian f a c t i o n at court to eliminate i t s own 
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enemies, brings us at long l a s t to our main t h e s i s . The eunuchs at 

court, acting i n concert with the Arians of whom some of them were 

members, decided that with so many competitors i n the F l a v i a n house 

c i v i l war was almost i n e v i t a b l e and that they should throw i n t h e i r l o t 

with Constantine's sons alone, e s p e c i a l l y Constantius I I , for they had 

at l e a s t nominal control over the greater part of the Empire and stood 

the better chance of emerging v i c t o r i o u s from any struggle; the ultimate 

v i c t o r y of t h i s f a c t i o n was to lead to i t s domination of the imperial 

court, e s p e c i a l l y i n the East, u n t i l the death of Constantius II i n 361. 

By revealing each other's d i r t y l i n e n , the Arian and Orthodox fact i o n s 

give us an ins i g h t into the struggle of 337. Heretofore the rather 

s i m p l i s t i c explanation given by Eutropius and V i c t o r has been generally 

accepted, but i t s weakness i s that i t gives r i s e to more questions than 

i t answers. 



Although Constantine the Great had worked for C h r i s t i a n unity 

since his defeat of Maxentius and had t r i e d to r e c o n c i l e the various 

heresies with the Orthodox church, nevertheless h i s court came under 

Arian influence at an early stage l a r g e l y through h i s h a l f - s i s t e r 

Constantia. While staying with her husband L i c i n i u s at Nicomedia, she 

had been won over to the Arian cause by Eusebius, the bishop of that 

c i t y , and by a c e r t a i n anonymous presbyter. From her death-bed she 
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recommended the presbyter to Constantine as a trustworthy adviser, and 

towards the end of his own l i f e Constantine, spending most of h i s time 

i n the region around Constantinople, also came under strong A r i a n 

influence. The same holds true for Constantius I I , who l i v e d c h i e f l y i n 

the East a f t e r 333, but not for Constantine II and Constans, who spent 

t h e i r years as Caesars i n the predominately Orthodox West. In the l a t e r 

years of his l i f e , Constantine the Great also f e l l under the influence 

of the eunuch Eusebius, who, i f not already grand chamberlain, was soon 
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to be so and must already have been a notary at l e a s t . Since t h i s 
Eusebius was loathed by the Orthodox and generally associated by them 

with the Arians, i t i s most l i k e l y that he was a supporter of the Arian 
26 

f a c t i o n . This f a c t i o n does not seem to have opposed the descendants 

of Theodora; quite to the contrary, the fortunes of that branch of the 

household fared very well i n the l a s t years of Constantine's l i f e , 

l a r g e l y as a r e s u l t of the death of Helena o. 329. The f i r s t great 

triumph for the A r i a n f a c t i o n was the e x i l e of Athanasius, the bishop of 

Alexandria, to the West. Athanasius, the leader of the Orthodox f a c t i o n 

i n the East, had been accused of having withheld the grain supply from 
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Constantinople. Constantine preferred to believe the charge and on 



5 February 336 exiled him to T r i e r , the headquarters of his eldest 
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son. The main reason for Constantine's a c t i o n was doubtless to 

reduce the d i s u n i t y i n the East while the Persian war was threatening. 

It had always been h i s intention to enhance imperial unity and to 
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control the various f a c t i o n s . 

When Constantine f e l l s e r i o u s l y i l l at Ancyra, a suburb of 

Nicomedia, he exhorted the c l e r i c s present to grant him baptism. 
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Thereupon he was duly baptized by the bishop of Nicomedia, Eusebius. 
31 

Shortly a f t e r , on 22 May 337, he died. A l a t e r t r a d i t i o n , designed 

to portray Constantius II as both the most l o y a l and the favoured son, 

r e l a t e s that he a r r i v e d at h i s father's bedside before the aging 

emperor died, much as Constantine himself had done i n the case of h i s 
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own father. This was not the case, as i s c l e a r l y shown i n the 

contemporary account of Eusebius, w r i t i n g when Constantius II was only 

one of three Augusti. Had any one of the sons been present i n 

Constantine's l a s t hours, i t i s probable that most of the subsequent 

confusion and i n t r i g u e would have been eliminated. Messengers were sent 

to n o t i f y a l l three sons, but only Constantius II was close enough to 

make the t r i p . The other two hesitated to stray too far from the 

f r o n t i e r s . While the pretence of obeisance before the dead emperor 

continued to be performed and the a r r i v a l of Constantius II was 

an t i c i p a t e d , the A r i a n f a c t i o n , l e d by Eusebius of Nicomedia and the 

praepositus Eusebius, c a r e f u l l y analysed t h e i r future. Constantius I I 

and h i s brothers were young and impressionable; what i s more, 

Constantius II at l e a s t was sympathetic to t h e i r cause. Constantine's 

two surviving step-brothers were a d i f f e r e n t matter. Their long semi-



e x i l e i n Gaul, I t a l y , and Greece had embittered them against Helena and, 

perhaps, her descendants; being older men schooled i n misfortune, they 

might not prove to be p l i a b l e , yet t h e i r recent honours conferred by 

t h e i r step-brother might give them considerable support among the 

troops. Their own sons were less of a threat. But the greatest threat 

of a l l was posed by the praetorian prefect of the East, Ablabius, who 

not only had vast experience i n the East and had acquired great 

influence with Constantine but also was a f r i e n d of Athanasius, the 
33 

leader of the Orthodox f a c t i o n . We can be c e r t a i n that at t h i s time 

Ablabius was praetorian prefect of the East but i t i s uncertain whether 

at the time of Constantine's death he was resident at Constantinople or 

a s s i s t i n g Constantius I I . His subsequent fate makes i t quite c l e a r 

that he was unable to undertake a c r i t i c a l part i n the schemes of 337. 

It i s important to keep in mind that the Eusebian f a c t i o n was 

not the only one a c t i v e or p o t e n t i a l i n 337. Ablabius, an experienced 

administrator, must have had a large following, e s p e c i a l l y among the 

Orthodox. Athanasius was i n nominal e x i l e ; the return of t h i s f a n a t i c 

must be prevented at a l l costs. Then too there were the descendants of 

Theodora, e s p e c i a l l y the two surviving brothers of Constantine the 

Great; they, l i k e him, could appeal to t h e i r descent from Constantius I. 

Would the favours they had received over the past f i v e years remove any 

bitterness produced by the long and dangerous semi-exile proposed by 

Helena and her favourites at court? Then, too, there were the prefects, 

commanders, and l e s s e r o f f i c i a l s not present at the court to be taken 

into consideration. The c r i t i c a l s i t u a t i o n was simply that Constantine 

had b u i l t up too large an experienced bureaucracy and had presented too 
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m a n y p o s s i b l e s u c c e s s o r s t o h i s p o s i t i o n . T h e c o m p e t i t i o n w a s s o k e e n 

t h a t e v e n b r o t h e r s m i s t r u s t e d o n e a n o t h e r , a s w a s s o o n t o b e c o m e 

e v i d e n t . I n s h o r t , i f c i v i l w a r w a s t o b e a v o i d e d , t h e s u c c e s s i o n h a d 

t o b e d e c i d e d q u i c k l y . T h e E u s e b i a n f a c t i o n , u n i t e d a t c o u r t a n d 

p r e s e n t b e s i d e C o n s t a n t i n e ' s d e a t h - b e d , w a s t h e o n l y o n e g i f t e d w i t h a n 

i d e a l o p p o r t u n i t y . Y e t , t h o u g h i t p o s s e s s e d e x p e r i e n c e , i t l a c k e d 

a u t h o r i t y a n d r e q u i r e d a f i g u r e - h e a d . T h a t f i g u r e - h e a d w a s t o b e 

C o n s t a n t i u s I I , t h e n e a r e s t o f C o n s t a n t i n e ' s s o n s a n d t h e o n e m o s t 

u n d e r t h e i n f l u e n c e o f t h e E u s e b i a n f a c t i o n i n r e c e n t y e a r s . A l l t h a t 

w a s r e q u i r e d w a s t o p e r s u a d e h i m o f t h e n e e d t o r e m o v e t h e i r a c t u a l a n d 

p o t e n t i a l e n e m i e s . O n c e i n t h e i r d e b t , h e w o u l d b e f o r e v e r i n t h e i r 

p o c k e t . 

C o n s t a n t i u s I I w a s n o t p r e s e n t a t h i s f a t h e r ' s d e a t h b u t 

a r r i v e d s o o n a f t e r a n d m a d e r e a d y t o e s c o r t t h e c o r p s e t o C o n s t a n t i n o p l e , 

w h e r e C o n s t a n t i n e h a d a l r e a d y p r e p a r e d h i s t o m b i n t h e C h u r c h o f t h e 
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H o l y A p o s t l e s . E u s e b i u s t h e g r a n d c h a m b e r l a i n , E u s e b i u s B i s h o p o f 

N i c o m e d i a , a n d t h e A r i a n p r e s b y t e r f a v o u r e d b y C o n s t a n t i a a l l g a v e h i m 

t h e i r c o n d o l e n c e s . I n a d d i t i o n , t h e p r e s b y t e r r e v e a l e d t o h i m t h e w i l l 

o f t h e d e c e a s e d s o v e r e i g n . T h e t r a d i t i o n t h a t i n h i s w i l l C o n s t a n t i n e 

l e f t t h e E m p i r e a s a w h o l e t o h i s e l d e s t s o n , C o n s t a n t i n e I I , w i t h t h e 

o t h e r C a e s a r s t o p l a y s u b s i d i a r y r o l e s , i s q u i t e l i k e l y , j u s t a s h i s o w n 

3 5 

f a t h e r h a d e n t r u s t e d t h e e l d e s t a l o n e w i t h t h e s u p r e m e p o w e r . 

H o w e v e r , t h i s s t i p u l a t i o n w o u l d h a r d l y h a v e b e e n t h e s o r t t o e n d e a r t h e 

E u s e b i a n f a c t i o n t o C o n s t a n t i u s I I . T h e r e f o r e , t h e w i l l m u s t h a v e 

u n d e r g o n e a l t e r a t i o n s b y t h e v e r y a d m i n i s t r a t o r s c h a r g e d w i t h d r a w i n g i t 

u p . T h e w i l l p r e s e n t e d t o C o n s t a n t i u s I I s t i p u l a t e d t h a t h e w a s t o 



share the governance of the Empire with Constantine II and, to a l e s s e r 

extent, with Constans. It also r e l a t e d that Constantine I, l a t e i n h i s 

i l l n e s s , had discovered that he had been poisoned by h i s half-brothers 

and had s t i p u l a t e d that h i s sons should avenge him i n order to save 
3 6 

t h e i r own l i v e s . There i s a remote p o s s i b i l i t y that t h i s A r i a n 

excuse, that Constantine had been poisoned, was true. But one wonders 

why the half-brothers would have eliminated the father, who at long 

l a s t had given them d i s t i n c t i o n i n the Empire, i n favour of the sons, 

who had shown no evidence of s p e c i a l favour. If anything, i t was i n the 

i n t e r e s t s of the o f f s p r i n g of Theodora to keep the o l d man a l i v e u n t i l 

such time as t h e i r own p o s i t i o n was more secure. In f a c t , i f any 

element was i n a p o s i t i o n to poison Constantine, that was the Eusebian 

f a c t i o n . Thus we can discount the story of the poisoning by the h a l f -

brothers as a f i c t i o n designed for t h e i r elimination. In any case, i t 

should be assumed that Constantine died from natural causes unless 

there i s s u b s t a n t i a l evidence to the contrary. Constantius I I , on the 

other hand, was quite ready to believe that the w i l l was genuine, for he 

had no reason to d i s t r u s t Eusebius and his friends. Fearing for h i s own 

safety and that of h i s brothers, he released the contents of the w i l l to 

the various c i v i l and m i l i t a r y administrators. They, enraged that t h e i r 

beloved emperor should have been poisoned, immediately resorted to the 

ar r e s t , and possibly the execution, of a l l who were i n any way 

implicated. Some sources a l l e g e that Constantius II himself, and not 
37 

the ministers at court, engineered the massacre. This might well have 

been the case, had he been present at h i s father's demise and had he 

been older and more experienced. The discovery of poisoning several 
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days a f t e r the death would have been suspicious. Thus to some extent 

one can approve of Eutropius' statement, that the butchery took place 
38 

with Constantius II allowing i t rather than ordering i t . The l i s t of 

victims i s lengthy. 

(3) The Victims of the Massacre of 337 

The f i r s t to be seized by the s o l d i e r s must have been those 

resident at Constantinople. Among these almost c e r t a i n l y were the two 

surviving half-brothers of Constantine, Dalmatius and J u l i u s 

Constantius. A t h i r d half-brother, Hannibalianus, had already died, 
39 

probably several years previously, and so escaped the massacre. His 

two surviving brothers might have fared better had they not been 

brought before the public eye. While hounded by Constantine's mother 
40 

Helena, they had l i v e d i n obscurity, f i r s t at Tolosa i n Gaul and 
41 

l a t e r at Corinth. Had they and t h e i r o f f s p r i n g s t i l l resided i n a 

pri v a t e capacity away from the court, they would hardly have been 

noticed when Constantine died. However, a f t e r the death of Helena c. 

329, Constantine had taken them incr e a s i n g l y into h i s confidence, The 
42 

elder remaining half-brother was Dalmatius. He was f i r s t r aised from 
43 

obscurity when he was appointed consul for 333. At some time i n t h i s 

year or perhaps e a r l i e r , he was appointed censor and dispatched to 

Antioch i n order to preside at the t r i a l of Athanasius for the alleged 
44 

murder of Arsenius. The t r i a l came to nought when Arsenius was 

discovered to be very much a l i v e but i t was followed by an appointment 

of greater consequence. In 334 the so-called magisteT pecovis 

camelorum of Cyprus, Calocaerus, indulged i n the f i r s t r e v o l t of 



consequence against the regime of Constantine. Whether Dalmatius was 

the one who crushed the r e v o l t i s not known for c e r t a i n , but he was the 
45 

judge who sentenced him to be burnt a l i v e at Tarsus i n C i l i c i a . 

During the following year his services were required once again, t h i s 

time to summon an armed band to rescue Athanasius from h i s enemies a f t e r 
46 

the Council of Tyre. We know nothing further about Dalmatius' career 

a f t e r t h i s , but i t i s highly l i k e l y that he went to Nicomedia i n 335 and 

to Constantinople i n 336 to j o i n i n the celebration of Constantine's 

tr-icennalia. The Paschal Chronicle mentions the o f f i c e of OTpaxnyos 

'Pwuaiajv, which may r e f e r to the post of mdgister militvm or to his r o l e 
47 

as a judge (praetor). The known career of Dalmatius implies that from 

333 onwards he was one to be entrusted with important a f f a i r s of state. 

Most of the source-material r e f e r s to h i s son Dalmatius, made Caesar i n 

335, as holding the above o f f i c e s except for that of censor, but there 

are good reasons to refute t h i s conclusion. In so f a r as the o f f i c e of 

consul i s concerned, i t was standard p r a c t i c e for i t to be granted only 

to experienced administrators or, i n the case of imperial progeny, only 

a f t e r t h e i r receipt of the t i t l e of Caesar. Thus Constantine I I , Caesar 

i n 317, held h i s f i r s t consulship i n 320; Constantius I I , Caesar i n 324, 

was consul i n 326. However, Constans, Caesar i n 333, was not given the 

consulship by h i s father and had to wait u n t i l 339. That the Caesar 

Dalmatius, only a nephew, should have been granted the consulship before 

Constantine's own son, i s highly improbable. The o f f i c e of censor and 

the duties entailed i n i n v e s t i g a t i n g the Athanasian dispute c l e a r l y 

required someone of considerable maturity. This might also have been 

the case for the elimination of Calocaerus, although here the command of 
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the "Dalmatius" could have been nominal. What, then, were the ages of 

the elder Dalmatius and h i s eponymous son? The elder Dalmatius, the 

eldest son of Constantius I and Theodora, must have been born within a 
48 

few years of the marriage and promotion of the l a t t e r i n 293. This 

being the case, he would have been approximately t h i r t y - e i g h t years of 

age when made consul and censor i n 333. His son Dalmatius must have 

been born i n the period 313-325 and so was probably about the same age 

as Constantius I I . C l e a r l y , then, i t was the father who held o f f i c e s 

involving r e s p o n s i b i l i t y . Although the consulship was purely honorary, 

the censorship involved considerable j u d i c i a l authority. The t i t l e 

O T p a T n y b s 'Pwuafiov and the use of troops to rescue Athanasius together 

imply some sort of m i l i t a r y capacity. It has often been assumed that he 

was a m i l i t a r y commander on the eastern front, perhaps even the magistev 

m-ili-turn. E n s s l i n , however, prefers to interpret the Greek as praetor, 

thereby emphasizing the c i v i l nature of the o f f i c e . In any case, 

Dalmatius had enough experience and exposure to render himself prominent 

without enough to safeguard himself against the wiles of the c o u r t i e r s . 

Perhaps the Eusebian f a c t i o n interpreted h i s defence of Athanasius as 

support for the Orthodox cause and opposition to t h e i r own A r i a n 

b e l i e f s , whereas i n fact he was only f u l f i l l i n g the duty of his position. 

The Eusebian f a c t i o n could e a s i l y i n s t i l fear of the elder uncle into 

the hearts of Constantine's sons. 

L i t t l e confusion e x i s t s regarding the younger surviving h a l f -

brother of Constantine the Great, J u l i u s Constantius. He too had 
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endured nominal e x i l e i n Gaul and Corinth during Helena's l i f e t i m e and 

came into prominence not long a f t e r h i s elder brother. In a l l 
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l i k e l i h o o d he was two years younger than Dalmatius, for he was 

nominated for the consulship of 335."^ At about the same time he was 

invested with the h o n o r i f i c t i t l e s of p a t r i c i a n and nobilissimus. 

Nothing i s known about h i s actual duties or about h i s r e l a t i o n s h i p with 

the factions at court. However, i n 336 he had given his daughter i n 
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marriage to Constantius I I . In a l l l i k e l i h o o d Constantine himself was 

the i n s t i g a t o r of t h i s i n an attempt to unite the i n t e r e s t s of both 

branches of his family. The attempt was doomed to f a i l u r e , for 

Constantius II was not one to allow f i l i a l p i e t y to take precedence over 

the advice of h i s c o u r t i e r s . The Eusebian f a c t i o n , once committed to 

the elimination of Dalmatius, had to launch a rear-guard a c t i o n i n order 

to eliminate any p o s s i b i l i t y of revenge on the part of the other 
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descendants of Theodora. Like Dalmatius, he had been removed from the 

influences of the eastern court f or many years and could not be r e l i e d 

upon. He might have used the p r e s t i g e of h i s p o s i t i o n and r e l a t i o n s h i p 

to take revenge upon the f a c t i o n that had developed around Helena's 

c i r c l e . 

Within the imperial family, the remaining victims of the purge 

consisted of the older o f f s p r i n g of the elder Dalmatius and J u l i u s 

Constantius. These, e s p e c i a l l y the younger Dalmatius, would otherwise 

seek revenge. Dalmatius, as we have already seen, was probably about 

the same age as h i s cousins Constantine II and Constantius I I . Caesar 

since 335 along the lower Danube, he must have held the same power as 

the other Caesars, e s p e c i a l l y i n view of h i s age. This authority was 

l a r g e l y nominal, for Constantine the Great ruled as sole Augustus with 

an iron hand. Be that as i t may, coins of Dalmatius had been issued 
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from every extant mint i n the Empire, which gave him valuable 

popularity. What i s more, the area of which he was i n charge was one of 
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the most vulnerable and, therefore, heavily armed i n the Empire. The 

danger that he posed against the sons of Constantine and t h e i r 

supporters was considerable. Upon Constantine's death, the Caesars 

o f f i c i a l l y retained t h e i r t i t l e s and governed i n the name of the 

deceased emperor, but the news of his death t r a v e l l e d r a p i d l y and there 

remained the r i s k that functionaries might assume that a l l the Caesars 

were automatically to be promoted to Augusti on the instant. Such a one 

was F l a v i u s Octavianus, the governor of Sardinia, who erected a 

milestone i n honour of Ft. Delmatio [sic] betissimo [sic] Aug. 
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nobili-ssimo Caes. Uncertain how he should r e f e r to the Caesar, he 

u t i l i z e d both t i t l e s ; i t was a common p r a c t i c e to safeguard oneself i n 

t h i s way, but t h i s acknowledgement was p a r t i c u l a r l y i n s u l t i n g to 

Constans, inasmuch as Sardinia was under h i s nominal command, not that 

of D almatius.^ The Caesar Dalmatius simply had to be eliminated before 

t h i s recognition became widespread. It has commonly been supposed that 

he was resident at Constantinople with h i s father and his uncle J u l i u s 

Constantius, but t h i s need not have been the case. His duties on the 

lower Danube would have kept him i n the v i c i n i t y of Serdica or Naissus 

most of the time, although he almost c e r t a i n l y joined Constantius I I , 

the elder Dalmatius, and J u l i u s Constantius at the celebration of 

Constantine's tvveennaZia i n Constantinople i n 336. The problem for 

those who would eliminate the father was c l e a r l y how to undo the l o y a l t y 

of the troops of the lower Danube towards the son."^ Their s o l u t i o n 

w i l l be described a f t e r the remaining victims of the purge have been 
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The elimination of the elder Dalmatius also required that of 

his younger son, Hannibalianus, whom Constantine had planned to i n s t a l l 

as King of Armenia af t e r the completion of h i s Persian campaign i n 

3 3 7 . H i s marriage to Constantine's eldest daughter Constantina had 

been yet another attempt to unite the i n t e r e s t s of the descendants of 
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Theodora and Helena. Once again, Constantius II was not to be swayed 

by f r a t e r n a l a f f e c t i o n once he had been convinced of the necessity to 

remove possible r i v a l s . However, on h i s t r i p from Antioch to 

Nicomedia Constantius I I , though he probably met Hannibalianus at 
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Caesarea i n Cappadocia, probably did not take any action against him 

at the time, for he had not yet been subjected to the wiles of the 

Eusebian f a c t i o n . 

The elimination of J u l i u s Constantius rendered necessary the 

close scrutiny of h i s three sons. A l l three, lacking o f f i c i a l appoint

ments, were resident at Constantinople with t h e i r father. The eldest 

was old enough to warrant fear on the part of the conspirators and so 
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was put to death. He was probably about the same age as Constans, 

i.e. , 17, since his father must have been born about 300 A.D.^ Like 

the second son, he was an' issue of J u l i u s Constantius' f i r s t marriage, 

with Galla. The second son, Gallus, was to survive the massacre, 

p a r t l y because of h i s age (for he was only twelve years old at the time) 
62 

and p a r t l y on account of h i s supposedly f a t a l i l l n e s s . He had been 
63 

born i n E t r u r i a i n 325, before h i s father J u l i u s Constantius had been 

allowed to proceed to Corinth, and, l a t e r s t i l l , to advance to imperial 

favour upon the death of Helena. The t h i r d son, J u l i a n , had been born 
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64 to J u l i u s Constantius and his second wife, B a s i l i n a , i n 332. Since he 

was born i n Cons t a n t i n o p l e , ^ i t i s c l e a r that by that time 

Constantine's half-brothers and t h e i r f a m i l i e s had been welcomed back 

into the imperial f o l d . Because J u l i a n was only s i x years of age, he 

was considered harmless and thereby saved from p a r t i c i p a t i o n i n the 

massacre. He and perhaps his brother Gallus as we l l were under the 
66 

tutelage of Eusebius, Bishop of Nicomedia, and doubtless t h e i r 

i n s t r u c t o r i n holy w r i t was unwilling to destroy his own f l o c k . One 

other nephew of Constantine i s known to have survived the massacre of 

337, and t h i s was J u l i u s Nepotianus. He was the son of Constantine's 

s i s t e r Eutropia and was to perish with her i n a f u t i l e r e v o l t at Rome 

several years l a t e r . ^ 7 It i s highly probable that h i s father was 
68 

V i r i u s Nepotianus, consul i n 336. The coins produced at Rome during 
69 

his b r i e f reign i n 350 portray a man at l e a s t 30 years of age; h i s 

mother was probably born about 300 A.D., and so i t i s l i k e l y that i n 337 

he was about the same age as Constantius I I . One wonders how, i n view 

of his age, he survived the massacre of 337. The fact that several 

years l a t e r he was to obtain h i s support at Rome indicates that he and 

his mother spent most of t h e i r time i n I t a l y . There he would be beyond 

the sphere of influence of the Eusebian f a c t i o n , who could hope to 

eliminate him only by e n l i s t i n g the support of Constantine II or of 

Constans. His s u r v i v a l i n the West ind i c a t e s that there was no sudden 

impulse on the part of the s o l d i e r s to k i l l a l l the descendants of 

Theodora, but rather that t h i s was the e f f o r t of a f a c t i o n whose power 

was confined to the eastern part of the Empire. Had he been resident i n 

Constantinople, he would have been k i l l e d . The very fact that 
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Constantine had not yet conferred upon him any prestigious t i t l e or 

o f f i c e also rendered him more obscure. J u l i a n informed the Athenians 

that i n the massacre of 337 s i x of h i s cousins p e r i s h e d . 7 ^ We have 

already accounted for two of them, Dalmatius Caesar and Hannibalianus. 

With regard to the other four, we can only indulge i n speculation. They 

were probably younger sons of Dalmatius, of the elder Hannibalianus, and 

of Anastasia, the t h i r d s i s t e r of Constantine the Great. A l l had four 

marks against them: they were descendants of Theodora; they were old 

enough to prove troublesome; unlike Gallus, they were healthy; they also 

doubtless resided near Constantinople, that i s , near the headquarters of 

the Eusebian f a c t i o n . 

The descendants of Theodora were not the only victims of the 

dynastic purge of 337. According to Jerome, many nobles were k i l l e d as 

well. 7"'' Of these, however, we possess the names of only two, F l a v i u s 

Optatus and F l a v i u s Ablabius; a t h i r d , V a l e r i u s Maximus, can be 

postulated as a v i c t i m . The rest remain unknown: the fa c t that our 

record of a man's career does not extend beyond 338 does not mean that 

he was executed. Doubtless many were due for retirement, whereas others 

found the change of administration to be a convenient time for with

drawal from public l i f e . S t i l l others may have died of natural causes. 

In the case of most administrators, our knowledge of t h e i r careers i s 

fragmentary at best. 

F l a v i u s Optatus was k i l l e d along with Constantine's brothers 
72 

and nephews i n 337. He had taught L i c i n i u s ' son and had remained i n 

the lowly s t a t i o n of YP aViy^ T a )v 6i<5&ai<aAos u n t i l Constantine seized the 

East. Then, more by v i r t u e of h i s wife's charms than through any 
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73 a b i l i t y of h i s own, he ascended to the supreme height of the consul

ship, holding that o f f i c e i n 334, a year a f t e r Dalmatius the Elder and a 
74 

year before J u l i u s Constantius. He i s the f i r s t recorded holder of 

the t i t l e of pa t r i c i a n ; 7 " * t h i s t i t l e , conferred on J u l i u s Constantius 

about a year l a t e r , may not have granted any s p e c i f i c power but i t did 

endow the holder with great prestige. This p r e s t i g e was deemed a threat 

by the Eusebian f a c t i o n at court, e s p e c i a l l y since J u l i u s Constantius 

held the same t i t l e . Only these two p a t r i c i a n s are recorded before 350, 

and both perished i n the massacre. The t i t l e i t s e l f was the greatest 

danger to Optatus. 7^ 

The other v i c t i m of whom we have d e f i n i t e knowledge i s F l a v i u s 

Ablabius. Ablabius was of very humble o r i g i n , a native of Crete, where 

he enjoyed h i s f i r s t o f f i c i a l p o s i t i o n as an assistant of the governor 

of that i s l a n d . 7 7 Once Constantine the Great had defeated L i c i n i u s , 

Ablabius, ever eager for r i c h e r pastures, headed for A s i a Minor, where 

he made his way into the confidence of the conqueror. Constantine 

enrolled him into the Senate and made him v i c a r of the diocese of 
78 

Asiana. A f t e r Constantine returned from the slaughter of Crispus and 

Fausta i n 326, Ablabius was promoted to the rank of praetorian prefect; 

as such, he was to have greater influence at the court than any other 

i n d i v i d u a l , l a r g e l y because he held the o f f i c e not for j u s t a few years 
79 

but u n t i l Constantine's death. His main competitor for influence at 

court was the pagan philosopher Sopater, whose downfall he engineered by 

calumny, deceit, and f a l s e accusation, t a c t i c s that were l a t e r to be 
80 

used against him by h i s own enemies. His daughter Olympias was 

betrothed to Constans, probably i n 333 when the l a t t e r was made 
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81 Caesar. Although he probably served as praetorian prefect of 

Constantius II i n I t a l y i n 329, Ablabius was to spend most of h i s l i f e 

i n the East. Consequently, he was to have but l i t t l e d i r e c t contact 

with Constantine I I . Ablabius probably accompanied Constantine I back 

to the East i n order to a s s i s t with the dedication of Constantinople i n 
82 

330 and remained there u n t i l 336, when, a f t e r the completion of the 

tvi.cennal'La, he accompanied Constantius II to Antioch i n order to 
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prepare the Persian campaign. Thus, a f t e r Constantine I, h i s greatest 

influence was upon Constantius II. The extent of h i s power can be 

gauged from the remarks of those who despised him f o r h i s lowly b i r t h . 

Libanius, writing i n 390, says that Ablabius, once he had entered the 
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court, ruled the r u l e r himself and that, whenever he entered the 
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Senate, he was a god among men. Eunapius, w r i t i n g a few years l a t e r 

than Libanius, says that Ablabius proved to be so much the d a r l i n g of 

Fortune, which de l i g h t s i n a l l things new, that he became even more 
86 

powerful than the emperor himself, influencing the emperor as though 
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the l a t t e r were an u n d i s c i p l i n e d mob. C l e a r l y , Ablabius was a power 

to reckon with once Constantine died. Yet, powerful as he was, he did 

not lead the Eusebian f a c t i o n . His r o l e as a prefect tended to 

separate h i s i n t e r e s t s from those of the eunuchs at court who had no 

o f f i c i a l c i v i l duties. But what mostly set him at odds with them was 

hi s sympathy with Athanasius and the Orthodox cause. In 332 

Athanasius had entrusted h i s Easter l e t t e r to Ablabius, whom he 
88 

describes as one of the godly, that i s , the Orthodox. Had Ablabius 

been present at Constantine's death-bed,, he would have been able to take 

charge of the s i t u a t i o n as the highest-ranking o f f i c i a l i n attendance 
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and thereby secure h i s personal s u r v i v a l , i f nothing else. But his 

ultimate fate, delayed though i t may have been to the spring of 338, 

indicates that he was not privy to the p l o t s hatched while Constantine 

lay dying but rather was i n Antioch with Constantius II. The eunuchs at 

the court were thus able to add him to t h e i r l i s t of intended victims; 

he was unsympathetic and, worst of a l l , exceedingly i n f l u e n t i a l , and 

they f e l t compelled to eliminate him i n order to secure t h e i r own 

futures. 

That there was a t h i r d v i c t i m among the chief administrators i s 

implied by an erasure on an important i n s c r i p t i o n from Tubernuc i n 
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A f r i c a Proconsularis. Because of i t s importance for the imperial 

succession of 337 i t i s quoted here i n f u l l : 

v i f t u t e dementia m[emor]ando p i e -
tate omnes afntecedenti] d. n. F l . Clau-
dio Consta[n]t[ino i u ] n i o r i 
Aug. 

L. Papius Pacatianus F l . Ablabius //// 
////C. Annius Tiberianus Nes-
[ t o ] r i [ u ] s Timonianus v i r i c l a -
[ r i s s i m i p ] r a e f e c t i p r e t o r i o . 

The dedication was ins c r i b e d when Constantine II was s t i l l only a 
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nobilissimus Caesar and was a l t e r e d s h o r t l y a f t e r 9 September 337, 

when he and h i s two brothers were o f f i c i a l l y recognized as Augusti. It 

i s quite l i k e l y that s i m i l a r i n s c r i p t i o n s were also set up i n honour of 

the other Caesars and of Constantine I, i f he was s t i l l a l i v e at the 

time, for A f r i c a was part of the nominal r e s p o n s i b i l i t y of Constans, not 

of Constantine II. Four prefects are l i s t e d , but one or two words have 

been erased i n the midst of t h e i r names. It has sometimes been supposed 
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that the o r i g i n a l words expressed Ablabius' r e l a t i o n s h i p to the 

imperial house through the betrothal of his daughter Olympias to 

Constans: adfin[is]Caes[arum] i s a favoured reading. The supposition 

i s that, when Ablabius f e l l into disgrace a f t e r the massacre, only h i s 

r e l a t i o n s h i p was erased. But the common p r a c t i c e i n the case of 

damnatio memoriae had always been to erase the name i t s e l f , leaving the 

t i t l e s and descriptions untouched i n most cases. Besides, to have 

expressed such a r e l a t i o n s h i p i n the case of Ablabius without granting 

h o n o r i f i c t i t l e s to the other prefects would have been undiplomatic. 

Also, during the years 335 to 337 there must have been at le a s t f i v e , 

and sometimes s i x , praetorian prefects, f or the Augustus and each of the 

Caesars (now including Dalmatius) had one and there i s good evidence 

that, i n addition, f o r the period 327 to 338 the regular v i c a r of A f r i c a 
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had been replaced by a prefect. 

This being the case, i t i s almost a c e r t a i n t y that the name of 

one of the prefects was erased. The question i s , which one? 

Pacatianus was prefect of I t a l y and probably had held t h i s o f f i c e since 

330, serving Constans a f t e r 333. Ablabius had been prefect at the court 

of Constantine I since at le a s t 330 and had probably gone to Antioch 

with Constantius II a f t e r the celebration of the tricennalia i n the 

summer of 336. Next follow the erased words. Tiberianus had been 

prefect of Gaul, B r i t a i n , and Spain since 336. We are l e f t with 

Timonianus, the l a s t of the prefects i n our l i s t to be appointed. He 

was the new prefect of A f r i c a , succeeding Gregorius there a f t e r 

4 February 337. It could be argued that he was a new appointment to 

the prefecture of Macedonia and that i t was Gregorius' name that has 
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been erased from the i n s c r i p t i o n (Gregorius being prefect of A f r i c a from 

at l e a s t 21 J u l y 336 to 4 February 337), but i t would be strange i f the 

prefect l a r g e l y responsible for the e r e c t i o n of the dedication i n the 

f i r s t place was suddenly put to one side while the prefect serving the 

i l l - f a t e d Dalmatius Caesar survived t i l l a f t e r the promotion of the 

three remaining Caesars to Augusti. Rather, Timonianus replaced 

Gregorius as prefect of A f r i c a soon a f t e r 4 February 337. The l a s t 

praetorian prefect to be appointed, he appears l a s t i n the l i s t . There 

i s no reason to believe that Dalmatius was the only Caesar without a 

prefect; we can therefore conclude that the i n d i v i d u a l whose name was 

erased was the prefect of Macedonia. Who was he? Three d i s t i n c t 

p o s s i b i l i t i e s emerge. Gregorius himself might have been transferred to 

Macedonia immediately a f t e r h i s retirement from A f r i c a , but two 

objections can be made to t h i s theory, one being that too l i t t l e time i s 

l e f t between h i s abandonment of h i s o l d post and h i s receipt of the new 

one (c. 4 February 337 - 1 March 337), the other being that we are l e f t 

i n ignorance with regard to Dalmatius' prefect from September 335 to 

March 337. Another p o s s i b i l i t y i s the veteran administrator Evagrius, 
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l a s t attested as praetorian prefect of Constantine I on 22 August 336. 

He might very well have taken up the post i n Macedonia soon thereafter, 

but again two objections come to mind: i n the f i r s t instance, i t would 

have been somewhat demeaning for a chief counsellor of the Augustus to 

be reduced to the service of the lowest-ranking Caesar, and i n the 

second place Evagrius, v e r i f i e d as praetorian prefect at l e a s t as early 
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as 326, should, i f s t i l l prefect at the time the stone was i n s c r i b e d , 
94 

have been l i s t e d f i r s t , not t h i r d , among the prefects; as well, we are 
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s t i l l l e f t i n the dark with regard to the i d e n t i t y of the f i r s t 

prefect of Dalmatius Caesar. 

The t h i r d candidate for the prefecture of Macedonia i s 

V a l e r i u s Maximus, and i t i s h i s name that i s the most l i k e l y to have 

been erased from the i n s c r i p t i o n of Tubernuc. The main objection to the 

choice of h i s name i s that he was probably senior to both Pacatianus and 

Ablabius, having held the rank of praetorian prefect as early as 
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21 January 327, although by 337 he may not have served as prefect f or 
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as many years as Pacatianus and Ablabius. However, he could r e a d i l y 

have been assigned to Dalmatius i n the autumn of 335 because, unlike the 
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others, he appears to have held no other o f f i c i a l post a f t e r 333, 

thereby being a v a i l a b l e to serve i n t h i s new capacity. He was 

c e r t a i n l y serving as a praetorian prefect on 2 August 337, when he 
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received a r e s c r i p t i n the name of Constantine Augustus, since laws 

continued to be issued i n the name of the deceased emperor u n t i l h i s 

three sons were declared Augusti i n September. Had t h i s appointment 

been a very recent one, the name of Maximus should have been added to 

the l i s t of prefects when the t i t l e of Constantine II was changed, but 

t h i s was not the case. Rather, i t was o b l i t e r a t e d . By some means 

Maximus escaped the purge of June - July 337; perhaps he had even 

assis t e d i n the elimination of Dalmatius. But between 2 August and 

9 September he was removed from o f f i c e . It may be that f i n a l l y , with 

Dalmatius dead, his o f f i c e had been rendered redundant and he had merely 

been forced into retirement. On the other hand, i f t h i s was so, h i s 

name need not have been erased, for i t was s t i l l v a l i d for the o r i g i n a l 

dedication. The erasure of h i s name renders i t far more l i k e l y that he 
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suffered damnatio memoriae and i t s i n e v i t a b l e consequence, death. At 

f i r s t Constantius I I may have trusted him on the ground that, about f i v e 
99 

years e a r l i e r , Maximus had been his own prefect and mentor i n Gaul. 

But i t i s very l i k e l y that, a f t e r the main purge, the eunuchs, fearing 

t h i s experienced administrator, s t i r r e d up Constantius II's suspicions 

of Dalmatius' prefect and caused him to be executed, much as they were 

to eliminate Ablabius i n the early part of 338. Doubtless there were 

other victims of the purge, but they cannot be i d e n t i f i e d with any 

c e r t a i n t y . I t now remains to summarize the order of events on the 

basis of the preceding conclusions. 

(4) Summary of Events Surrounding the Death of 

Constantine the Great 

As was stated e a r l i e r , the account given by Eusebius of 

Caesarea of the death and funeral of Constantine I i s cl e a r and l u c i d 

but, when i t i s compared with his e a r l i e r writings, many questions 

a r i s e . Our attempt now i s to follow h i s account'^"'* and at the same time 

to f i l l i n the gaps that were omitted for p o l i t i c a l reasons. 

Constantine I was a s s a i l e d by h i s f i n a l i l l n e s s s h o r t l y a f t e r 
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Easter Day at Constantinople, that i s , soon a f t e r 3 A p r i l 337. When 

he took a turn f o r the worse, he resorted f i r s t to the baths of h i s own 
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c i t y and next to those at Helenopolis. Since he had made such 

c a r e f u l preparations for the succession, devising a tetrarchy of sorts, 

i t i s almost c e r t a i n that he took the precaution of n o t i f y i n g the four 

Caesars and Hannibalianus of h i s i l l n e s s . There was as yet no good 

reason for them to desert t h e i r posts and rush to the Augustus, even i f 

they were able to do so. Had not D i o c l e t i a n recovered from a serious 
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i l l n e s s ? I t w a s p r o b a b l y w e l l i n t o M a y w h e n C o n s t a n t i n e I , r e a l i z i n g 

t h a t h i s e n d w a s n e a r , m e t w i t h s e v e r a l b i s h o p s i n t h e s u b u r b s o f 
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N i c o m e d i a . H e h a d b e e n p o s t p o n i n g b a p t i s m a s l o n g a s p o s s i b l e , i n 

a c c o r d a n c e w i t h c o m m o n p r a c t i c e a t t h e t i m e , a n d n o w f e l t r e a d y f o r 

t h a t r i t e . H e w a s d u l y b a p t i z e d t h e r e b y E u s e b i u s , b i s h o p o f N i c o m e d i a 

a n d l e a d e r o f t h e A r i a n f a c t i o n . " * " ^ T h e r e u p o n h e m a d e t h e f i n a l 

a r r a n g e m e n t o f h i s a f f a i r s , i n c l u d i n g t h e a l l o t m e n t o f t h e E m p i r e t o h i s 

h e i r s . F i n a l l y , o n 2 2 M a y 3 3 7 , C o n s t a n t i n e d i e d a t m i d d a y . " ^ 7 T h e 

n u m e r o u s f o l l o w i n g e v e n t s , i n s o m e d e g r e e c o n t e m p o r a n e o u s , a r e d e a l t 

w i t h b y E u s e b i u s i n n o s t r i c t c h r o n o l o g i c a l o r d e r b u t r a t h e r a c c o r d i n g 

t o t o p i c . G r i e f i m m e d i a t e l y t o o k h o l d o f t h e c o u r t a n d , a s t h e s o l d i e r s 

a n d b u r e a u c r a t s c a m e t o p a y t h e i r r e s p e c t s , t h e n e w s s p r e a d r a p i d l y t o 
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t h e p e o p l e o u t s i d e t h e p a l a c e . C l e a r l y , R u m o u r h e r s e l f w o u l d h a v e 

r a p i d l y p u b l i c i z e d t h e e v e n t t h r o u g h o u t t h e E m p i r e , b u t t h e 

a d m i n i s t r a t o r s r e s o l v e d t o d i s p a t c h o f f i c e r s t o i n f o r m t h e C a e s a r s o f 

1 0 9 

t h e e v e n t . T h i s i n i t s e l f w a s u n u s u a l : c u s t o m h a d a l w a y s b e e n f o r 

t h e t r o o p s a n d a d m i n i s t r a t o r s , u p o n t h e d e a t h o f a n e m p e r o r , t o d e c l a r e 

h i s e l d e s t s o n A u g u s t u s , j u s t a s h a d h a p p e n e d w h e n C o n s t a n t i u s I h a d 

d i e d a t Y o r k a n d t h e t i t l e h a d b e e n c o n f e r r e d u p o n C o n s t a n t i n e I . ^ ^ 

T h e v e r y f a c t t h a t t h e n e w A u g u s t i w e r e n o t s o d e c l a r e d u n t i l 

9 S e p t e m b e r 3 3 7 , o v e r t h r e e m o n t h s l a t e r , i s c l e a r p r o o f o f t h e 

d i s s e n s i o n a m o n g t h e d i f f e r e n t f a c t i o n s o f t h e a d m i n i s t r a t i o n . T h e s e 

f a c t i o n s , a c c u s t o m e d f o r s o l o n g t o t h e r u l e o f o n e A u g u s t u s , c o u l d n o t 

s e e t h e f e a s i b i l i t y o f a n e w t e t r a r c h y . H o w e v e r , t h o s e w h o w e r e p r e s e n t 

a t t h e d e a t h - b e d , e s p e c i a l l y E u s e b i u s t h e g r a n d - c h a m b e r l a i n a n d E u s e b i u s 

B i s h o p o f N i c o m e d i a , w e r e i n t h e b e s t p o s i t i o n t o a c t . C o n f i d e n t t h a t 
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c i v i l war would ensue i f a l l Constantine's r e l a t i v e s were given shares 

i n the r u l e , they resolved to back the Caesar most amenable to t h e i r 

cause and one of the cl o s e s t , Constantius I I . They could do nothing to 

prevent the other Caesars and Hannibalianus from f i n d i n g out at an early 

stage about Constantine's death, and they had good reason to hope that 

Constantius II would not delay h i s a r r i v a l . If we assume that the news 

t r a v e l l e d as f a s t as 250 kilometres a day, i t would have reached 

Hannibalianus at Caesarea and Dalmatius, probably at Naissus, f i r s t , i n 

about three days. Constantius II would have received the news i n four 

days, Constans i n s i x days, and Constantine II i n nine days. Of the 

three sons, only Constantius II hastened to C o n s t a n t i n o p l e . F o r 

Constantine I I , the journey would have been a lengthy one and h i s 

absence from the f r o n t i e r might have encouraged incursions. The same 

was true f o r Constans, but to a l e s s e r extent. It i s possible that they 

informed the court that a meeting should be held i n the Balkans early i n 

the autumn when the r i s k of attack was l e s s . Dalmatius and 

Hannibalianus might r e a d i l y have set out for Constantinople to j o i n 
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t h e i r father. The journey would have taken each of them about a 

week. Constantius II must have taken about twelve days, a r r i v i n g i n 

Constantinople about 7 June. In leaving Antioch he was taking the great 

r i s k of a Persian offensive, but he would have l e f t prominent commanders 

on the eastern front, possibly including Ablabius. By the time 

Constantius II a r r i v e d i n Nicomedia, the body of h i s father had already 
113 

been removed to Constantinople. Here the same honours were paid to 
the deceased as when he was a l i v e and l e g i s l a t i o n continued to be issued 
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i n h i s name. The l a t t e r act was a r e s u l t not so much of reverence 



f o r Constantine I as of the i n a b i l i t y of the factions at court•to agree 

on the succession. 

A r r i v i n g i n Constantinople, Constantius II proceeded to pay 

respects to h i s father."'""'''' It i s at t h i s point that Eusebius f a i l s to 

inform us of the machinations at court. Among the f i r s t to greet him 

were the grand-chamberlain Eusebius, Eusebius Bishop of Nicomedia, and 

the Arian presbyter. Taking him aside, the presbyter revealed the 

forged w i l l , which pretended that the deceased had been poisoned by h i s 

own brothers and urged that the three sons of the Augustus should save 
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themselves by eliminating the descendants of Theodora. Heretofore 

Constantius II had always been able to consult his father when faced 

with a dilemma. Now, s t i l l i n only his twentieth year, he panicked and 

put h i s f a i t h i n h i s father's advisers, that i s , i n the Eusebian 

f a c t i o n . Had he been compelled to struggle i n order to a t t a i n h i s 

present p o s i t i o n , h i s a t t i t u d e might have been much more independent. 

With the supposed criminals present i n the same palace, he had no time 

to consult h i s brothers. The " w i l l " was proclaimed before the troops; a 

great uproar arose; the s o l d i e r s swept through the c i t y and arrested 

Dalmatius the Elder, h i s sons Dalmatius Caesar"'""'"7 and Hannibalianus, 

J u l i u s Constantius and h i s three sons, and the p a t r i c i a n Optatus. Not 

a l l were k i l l e d . J u l i u s Constantius' younger sons. Gallus and J u l i a n 

were spared on the ground that they were yet harmless; Nepotianus, son 

of Eutropia, was far o f f i n I t a l y and could not i n any way be connected 

with the alleged poisoning. The prefect Ablabius could not be 

implicated r e a d i l y e i t h e r ; the Eusebian f a c t i o n required more time to 

deal with him. It i s most l i k e l y that the others were put to death 
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inrmediately, before they had any chance to defend themselves. Vale r i u s 

Maximus survived as the prefect of I l l y r i c u m for the time being, since 

the only reason for the murder of Dalmatius Caesar (and of 

Hannibalianus and the eldest son of J u l i u s Constantius for that matter) 

was the fear that they might seek to avenge t h e i r fathers. Therefore, 

when Eusebius r e l a t e s that the s o l d i e r s fccrrrep 6 ' E G e T r i T T V o f c t s Kpefxxovos, 

xa T r a v x a x o u a x p a x o T r e 6 a xov gaoiXews TruOoyeva Oavaxov, yias eicpaxei 

yvajyris, W A A V E I COJVTOS auiots xou Y E Y A A O U G A A I A E T O S , yn<5£va yvaipiCeiv 
t , ,v ^ ' " ^ . r . l r . y ' ' 118 , 
exepov, n yovous xous auxou Traioas Paiyaiaiv auxoKpaxopas, he i s 

r e f e r r i n g to the state of a f f a i r s immediately a f t e r the massacre. It i s 

quite possible that Constantius I I , rather than engineering the massacre, 

merely condoned i t as a necessity and strove to save the youngest 

descendants of Theodora from the executioner. As events were to show, 

the grand-chamberlain Eusebius had good reason to desir e the 

elimination of Gallus and J u l i a n . The massacre perpetrated by L i c i n i u s 

i n 313 had set a precedent and, to the extent that he had engineered i t 

himself, i t was the more outrageous. But Constantius II had been 

deceived into the murder not of members of a d i f f e r e n t family but of 

those to whom he was connected by t i e s of blood and marriage. 

Soon a f t e r the massacre, Constantius I I and h i s supporters put 

on the mask of piety and escorted the corpse of h i s father to the 

Church of the Holy Apostles, where, a f t e r the due r i t e s of the C h r i s t i a n 
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Church, he was int e r r e d as the t h i r t e e n t h apostle. The succession, 

however, was f a r from being s e t t l e d . The elimination of Dalmatius had 

confused the j u r i s d i c t i o n s of the Caesars. As well, t h e i r r e l a t i v e 

r o l e s had to be decided. Was one to have p r i o r i t y as sole Augustus or 
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were a l l to share the t i t l e with varying r e s p o n s i b i l i t i e s and powers? 

(5) The Meeting of the Three Sons i n 337 

In order to s e t t l e the problems of state, Constantius I I and 

his brothers agreed to meet i n the Balkans i n the early autumn, when the 

r i s k of a major barbarian or Persian incursion was diminished. It has 

frequently been affirmed that the brothers did not meet u n t i l the 

summer of 338 and that the general massacre also occurred i n that 
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year. The main evidence adduced f o r t h i s theory consists of three 
enactments i n the Theodosian Code, one of which was issued from 

121 

Viminacium and another from Sirmium. It i s c l e a r from these 

enactments that one (or more) of the brothers was present i n the 

Balkans i n 338, and Jerome's dating of the murders of Dalmatius Caesar 

and Ablabius to 338 might imply that the conference did not take place 

u n t i l that year, but the evidence for an imperial conference i n 337 i s 

i t s e l f based on more than the mere p r a c t i c a l i t y of such a date. 

In the f i r s t place, the proclamation of the three sons as 
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Augusti on 9 September 337 implies not only a previous conference to 

determine t h e i r respective r o l e s but also a meeting that took place 

towards the end, rather than the beginning, of the summer. J u l i a n , 
123 

p r a i s i n g Constantius II i n 355, suggests that the conference, which 

he locates i n Pannonia, occurred very soon a f t e r the death of 

Constantine the Great, when the East was i n a turmoil and Constantius II 

was uncertain which way to turn. He also states that, a f t e r the 

conference, Constantius II rushed back to Syria i n order to deal with 

the Persian threat. 
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Far more t e l l i n g evidence i s given by Athanasius, soon to 

become one of Constantius II's b i t t e r e s t enemies. The bishop of 

Alexandria, when hard pressed by h i s Aria n foes including Eusebius of 

Nicomedia, had appealed to Constantine I without success and had been 
124 

exiled from Constantinople to T r i e r on 7 November 335. There i n the 

West, few Arians existed with whom he could quarrel; Constantine II was 
125 

himself of Orthodox leaning and sympathetic to Athanasius' cause. 

When news of h i s father's death reached T r i e r , Constantine II determined 

upon the r e s t o r a t i o n of at l e a s t t h i s one ex i l e d bishop to h i s see. 

This p o l i c y , though well-intentioned and p r a c t i c a l i n Athanasius' case 

because no successor had been appointed to h i s see, was nevertheless to 

give r i s e to even greater r e l i g i o u s f r i c t i o n . In a l e t t e r dated 17 June 
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337, Constantine II wrote to the church at Alexandria, urging the 

people there to welcome back Athanasius as t h e i r bishop. Athanasius, 

whose struggle to dominate the church i n Egypt became almost legendary, 

must have set out toward the East soon a f t e r the e p i s t l e was sent, 
127 

before even waiting f o r a reply. In his Apologia ad Constantium, 

composed about twenty years l a t e r , Athanasius r e c a l l s meeting 

Constantius II for the f i r s t time at Viminacium i n Moesia and conversing 

with him l a t e r at Caesarea i n Cappadocia and Antioch i n Syria. Since 
128 

Athanasius returned triumphantly to Alexandria on 23 November 337, he 

must have enjoyed these audiences with Constantius II i n the summer and 

autumn of 337, not of 338. It follows, therefore, that Constantius II 

journeyed to the Balkans i n 337, not i n 338,. there to meet with h i s two 

brothers. 

Further evidence for the presence of one or more of the 
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brothers i n the Balkans i n 337 i s provided by two entries i n the codes 

for that year, namely CTh 11.1.4 issued from Thessalonica on 6 December 

and CJ 5.17.7 issued from Naissus on an unstipulated day i n that year. 

Since Constantine I was not present i n the Balkans i n 337, the l a t t e r 

enactment must date either to the interregnum a f t e r his death or to the 

period following the proclamation of the three sons as Augusti. It has 

frequently been considered that t h i s law was addressed either to 
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Dalmatius the Elder or to h i s son Dalmatius Caesar, and that 

therefore the law should be dated to the summer of 337, since i t i s 

highly u n l i k e l y that either Dalmatius could have held any important post 

a f t e r the proclamation of the Augusti. However, edicts were not 

addressed to Caesars but to t h e i r o f f i c i a l s . Also, as we have already 

shown, Dalmatius the Elder was one of the f i r s t victims i n the massacre 

of June 337. Therefore, t h i s edict was addressed to some other 

Dalmatius, i n a l l l i k e l i h o o d the pvaepositus F l a v i u s Dalmatius who died 
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near Viminacium. As i n the case of other edicts issued during the 

interregnum, i t was published i n the name of the deceased Augustus. 

To sum up, during the summer of 337 the three brothers made 

preparations f o r t h e i r meeting. Constantine II was probably the f i r s t 

to move, having i n his company Athanasius. At A q u i l e i a or thereabouts 

Constans was added to the t r a i n . Constantius II i n the meantime was 

held back f i r s t by the massacre of h i s r e l a t i v e s and secondly by Sapor's 
131 

unsuccessful two-month siege of N i s i b i s . On 2 August 337 either 
Constantius II or his elder brother Constantine II issued, i n the name 
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of t h e i r l a t e father, an edict addressed to Vale r i u s Maximus, the 

prefect on the lower Danube of the recently murdered Dalmatius Caesar. 



100 

U n t i l the d i v i s i o n of the Empire was decided, the r o l e of the f i f t h 

prefect was continued as i f h i s Caesar s t i l l l i v e d . Late i n August or 

early i n September the three brothers met at Viminacium. The western 

Caesars had to acknowledge the massacre of t h e i r r e l a t i v e s as a fa-it 
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accompli and a l l assumed the t i t l e of Augustus on 9 September 337. 

This was probably the f i r s t occasion on which a l l three brothers had 

been together since before 333, when Constans had been made a Caesar, 

and now much had to be decided. Constantine II was now twenty-one years 

of age, Constantius II was twenty, and Constans was only seventeen. 

(6) The D i v i s i o n of Authority i n 337 

Several questions faced the three brothers and t h e i r advisers 

when they met at Viminacium. F i r s t and most pressing was the allotment 

of powers i n the new administration. Now that Dalmatius had been 

eliminated, there could not be a tetrarchy of sorts as Constantine I 

seems to have envisaged. Was only the eldest son to become an Augustus, 

or were a l l three to share the t i t l e ? The question was answered 

e f f e c t i v e l y on 9 September. It had always been customary f o r the 

Caesars to be promoted to the rank of Augusti upon the death of the 

senior emperor and, no matter how much Constantine II and Constantius II 

may have wanted to exclude t h e i r "baby" brother from a share i n the 

inheritance, the t r a d i t i o n was too strong to be broken and he attained 

an equal t i t l e . It next behooved them to determine what to do about 

both the memory and the t e r r i t o r y of Dalmatius Caesar. The former was 

e a s i l y decided: h i s memory was condemned and h i s name was erased from 
134 

c e r t a i n i n s c r i p t i o n s , although the programme was far from thorough 
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135 and h i s name survived on many stones. The problem of his t e r r i t o r y , 

which included the dioceses of Thrace and Moesia, was f a r more 

d i f f i c u l t . I f Constans was to enjoy equal authority with h i s elder 

brothers, the most equitable arrangement would have been to a l l o t to 

him, i n addi t i o n to h i s current nominal command over A f r i c a , I t a l y , and 

Pannonia, a l l the t e r r i t o r y of Dalmatius, that i s , a l l the Balkans as 

far as Constantinople. This was not to be the case. As J.-R. Palanque 
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has shown, the two older brothers could not envisage a three- f o l d 

d i v i s i o n of the Empire. As w i l l be demonstrated presently, Constantine 

II found i t grievous enough to endure any partner of equal standing. 

The s o l u t i o n was found i n the settlement reached between Constantine I 

and L i c i n i u s a f t e r t h e i r f i r s t c i v i l war. A l l the East and the diocese 

of Thrace were a l l o t t e d to Constantius I I , whereas Constantine II 

assumed control of the enti r e West as f a r as Thrace. Constans was l e f t 
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with the empty t i t l e of Augustus and became an emperor "sans t e r r e . " 

The o f f i c i a l s who had only nominally been under h i s j u r i s d i c t i o n as 

Caesar continued to be so now that he was an Augustus. The d i f f e r e n c e 

was that they were now supposed to follow the d i c t a t e s not of 

Constantine I, but of the new Augustus Constantine I I . As events were 

to prove, however, Constans s t i l l enjoyed considerable support i n I t a l y , 

where he had represented h i s father since 334. How long t h i s s i t u a t i o n 

was to endure i s uncertain. The p o s i t i o n of Constans would become more 
138 

embarrassing as he grew older. It i s possible that the brothers had 

great expectations of success on the Persian front and ant i c i p a t e d that 

one of them might eventually administer Armenia and Mesopotamia. 

However, while Sapor was lay i n g siege to N i s i b i s , they had l i t t l e reason 
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to enjoy such hopes. Far more l i k e l y i s the theory that the elder 

brothers were constrained to admit Constans as a fellow Augustus by the 

dynastic l o y a l t y of the administration and the army. Constans could 

have had nothing to do with the alleged plot against Constantine I, and 

so he could not be brushed aside as Dalmatius Caesar had been. So long 

as he remained subservient to h i s eldest brother, a l l went we l l . But i n 

les s than three years he asserted h i s independence. 

Another cause of f r i c t i o n at the meeting of the brothers was 

the problem of the r e l a t i v e r o l e s of Constantine II and Constantius II. 

The t r a d i t i o n a l approach, notable e s p e c i a l l y i n the case of D i o c l e t i a n 

and his tetrarchy, had been for the senior Augustus to assume the 

i n i t i a t i v e i n l e g i s l a t i o n and imperial p o l i c y and to enjoy a c e r t a i n 

authority over h i s j u n i o r colleagues. Constantine II was the eldest 

brother and had also been a Caesar for some seven years longer than 

Constantius I I , and so there i s reason to expect that he planned to 

dominate the new administration. The very f a c t that h i s father had 

entrusted him with one of the most vulnerable parts of the Empire and, 

moreover, the part farthest removed from him i n his l a s t years goes to 
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show that Constantine I had greater confidence i n h i s eldest son. 

Further evidence f o r Constantine l ' s marked favour towards his eldest 

son i s provided by a s e r i e s of s i l v e r medallions minted during the l a s t 
140 

year or so of h i s l i f e . Constantine I, hounded by i n t r i g u e i n favour 
of each of the Caesars, decided to take advantage of the vieennalia of 
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Constantine II's appointment as Caesar to issue these s p e c i a l coins 

i n h i s honour without giving the other Caesars any share, as was 

normally the p r a c t i c e . These coins were minted i n the West and as far 
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east as at l e a s t Thessalonica and served to show Constantine II "comme 

h e r i t i e r s p i r i t u e l de 1'empire, grace auquel 1'unite, que seule l a f o r t e 

personnalite de l'empereur a pu conserver, s e r a i t affermie et 
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perpetuee." The i n s c r i p t i o n s , however, normally l i s t Constantine I I 

f i r s t among the Caesars as b e f i t t i n g h i s age but i n other respects give 

him no pre-eminence. A f t e r the death of Constantine I, h i s eldest son 

attempted almost immediately to exercise h i s father's authority by 

authorizing Athanasius' return to Alexandria. This act amounted to 

interference i n a t e r r i t o r y over which as Caesar he had no c o n t r o l . In 

short, he considered himself alone to be the sole h e i r to a l l the 

prerogatives of h i s father, though he was w i l l i n g to l e t his brothers 

share the t i t l e of Augustus and some nominal authority. 

The coins minted a f t e r the conference at Viminacium r e f l e c t the 

new p o l i c y i n s t i t u t e d so recently by Constantine I. Constantine I I 

struck gold and s i l v e r medallions at S i s c i a , the nearest mint, soon 

a f t e r the conference. On these medallions a l l three Augusti wear the 

normal state r e g a l i a , but only Constantine II has the nimbus, the 

f o o t s t o o l , and the prominent ce n t r a l p o s i t i o n ; as w e l l , he i s depicted 
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as larger than his brothers. On h i s own coins minted a f t e r the 

conference, Constantine II continued to u t i l i z e the legend vota XX multa 

XXX, thereby dating h i s imperium from the year i n which he had been 

appointed Caesar. Constantius II and Constans, on the other hand, 

inaugurated new vows as Augusti. As Caesar Constans had celebrated no 

vows and Constantius I I , even though he had been Caesar since 324, had 

celebrated them only on occasion; rather, i t was customary for them to 

share i n t h e i r father's vows. H. B. Mattingly has concluded from t h i s 
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March 340, Constantine II i s c l e a r l y given precedence over h i s 

brothers, being c a l l e d [ma]ximo triumfatori Aug[usto] while h i s 

brothers are referred to as [v~\ictoribus semper Aug[ustis]. This 

d i s t i n c t i o n i s a l l the more s t r i k i n g i n that the i n s c r i p t i o n was set up 

deep i n the t e r r i t o r y of Constantius I I , i n a part of the Empire that 

could not have seen Constantine II since he was a mere boy. F i n a l l y , 

even further east, near Antioch was set up another i n s c r i p t i o n i n 

honour of the three Augusti: herein Constantine II i s re f e r r e d to as 
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Maximo while h i s brothers are viatorib(us) semper Aug(ustis). 

S u f f i c e i t to say that Constantine II not only portrayed himself as but 

also was recognized as the primus inter pares i n the new t r i a r c h y . 

However, as events were to prove, he could not command the profound 

respect and b l i n d obedience that had been enjoyed by h i s father. 

(7) The Problem of the I n i t i a t i o n of  

L e g i s l a t i o n 

As w e l l as the d i v i s i o n of t e r r i t o r y among the brothers, the 

i n i t i a t i o n of l e g i s l a t i o n has to be discussed. During the period of the 

tetrarchy led f i r s t by D i o c l e t i a n and l a t e r by Constantius I and f i n a l l y 

by Galerius, l e g i s l a t i o n had been the exclusive prerogative of the 

senior Augustus. Af t e r the defeat of Maxentius, Constantine I had been 

recognized as senior Augustus by L i c i n i u s , and l e g i s l a t i o n continued to 

o r i g i n a t e from the western court u n t i l the end of t h e i r f i r s t c i v i l war, 

when Constantine I renounced h i s sole r i g h t to l e g i s l a t e i n the 
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Empire. This s i t u a t i o n had las t e d f o r ten years u n t i l the defeat of 

L i c i n i u s enabled Constantine I to become the sole l e g i s l a t o r . Whatever 
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the d e c i s i o n reached at Viminacium, Constantius II published h i s own 

edicts i n the East i n 338 and l a t e r years. The members of the court of 

Constantius II may have been w i l l i n g to grant Constantine II the 

appearance of absolute authority but not the substance, for t h i s would 

reduce t h e i r own i n i t i a t i v e . Since Constantius II had been i n the East 

with h i s father since at l e a s t 335, whereas Constantine II had been i n 

the West, i t was natural that Constantius II should i n h e r i t his 

father's advisers, men most unwilling to play second f i d d l e to t h e i r 

western counterparts once they had tasted the ambrosia of power. Thus 

the laws promulgated show c l e a r l y that two emperors were exercising 

l e g i s l a t i v e authority and that consequently the Empire had been s p l i t 

much as i t had been between the c i v i l wars of Constantine I and 

L i c i n i u s . C o n s t a n t i n e II issued laws from Thessalonica (6 December 

337: CTh 11.1.4), from Viminacium (12 June 338: CTh 10.10.4), from 

Sirmium (27 July 338: CTh 15.1.5), and from T r i e r ; (8 January 339: CTh 

12.1.27),"'""'"'' while Constantius II issued laws from Antioch (11 October 

338: CTh 12.1.23), 1 5 2 from Emesa (28 October 338: CTh 12.1.25), 1 5 3 and 
154 

again from Emesa (27 December 338: CTh 2.6.4). A l l the laws of 

Constantine II p e r t a i n to the West, whereas those of Constantius II 

almost c e r t a i n l y p e r t a i n to the East. It would not be u n t i l very early 

i n 340 that Constans would attempt to exercise his own l e g i s l a t i v e 

authority. 

(8) The Nomination of the Consuls 338-340 

If Constantine II abdicated the r i g h t of the senior Augustus to 

l e g i s l a t e e x c l u s i v e l y i n the Empire, did he r e t a i n the prerogative of 

naming the consuls? Since the three brothers were together i n the 
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autumn of 337, i t i s most l i k e l y that they discussed the problem and 

came up with a mutually s a t i s f a c t o r y s o l u t i o n . One would expect that 

they would have chosen two of t h e i r own number to be consuls, but the 

weakness of t h i s s o l u t i o n was that one would thereby s u f f e r a loss of 

prestige. None of them, except for Constantine II i n h i s early years, 

had ever been c l o s e l y associated with the o f f i c e . Constantine II had 

held the o f f i c e four times, but the l a s t occasion was i n 329 and he must 

have f e l t the need for h i s name to date the records for another year. 

Constantius II was i n even more d i r e s t r a i t s ; he had been consul only 

once, i n 326. But Constans, though he had been a Caesar for nearly four 

years, had not been deemed worthy of the o f f i c e . Instead, i t had gone 

to J u l i u s Constantius and other favourites of Constans' father. The 
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consuls chosen for 338 were not men of great reputation. About one, 

F l a v i u s Ursus, l i t t l e i s known; he may have served as magistev utriusque 

milit'lae under Constantine I along the Danube a few years previously, 

but t h i s i s f a r from c e r t a i n . T h e second, F l a v i u s Polemius, was 

almost c e r t a i n l y supported by Constantine II i n that he favoured the 

Orthodox cause. Indeed, i t i s quite possible that Athanasius himself, 

then at Viminacium with the brothers, recommended him for the consul

ship, for some eight years l a t e r Polemius, by then a comes under 

Constantius I I , was one of those who wrote to Athanasius and urged him 

to return from what was then his second e x i l e . T h e appointment of 

Polemius would not have been pleasing to the Eusebian f a c t i o n , but for 

the time being there was l i t t l e they could do about i t . The consulships 

of the two succeeding years i n d i c a t e that, even i f Constantine II did 

exercise the exclusive r i g h t of naming consuls, he consulted the 
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i n t e r e s t s of both of h i s brothers and the opinion of Constantius I I . 

For 339 he named both brothers to the consulship. For 340, two 
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prominent nobles were chosen. One, Lucius Aradius V a l e r i u s Proculus, 
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was c l e a r l y the choice of Constantine I I . Proculus, a devout pagan, 

was not the sort to be favoured by either Constans, the decidedly 

Orthodox sympathizer, or by Constantius I I , the devout Arian. What i s 

more, nearly his e n t i r e career had been devoted to administration i n the 

West, e s p e c i a l l y i n I t a l y and Africa,^® and he had been appointed urban 

prefect of Rome by Constantine I i n 337 and had held that o f f i c e into 
161 

the new year, 338. A f t e r the death of Constantine II i n the early 
part of 340, he appears to have f a l l e n into obscurity u n t i l made urban 
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prefect for a second time by Magnentius, the murderer of Constans. 

C l e a r l y , therefore, Proculus at l e a s t was a fav o u r i t e of Constantine II. 

His colleague, Septimius Acindynus, however, was i n a l l l i k e l i h o o d 

appointed to the consulship at the suggestion of Constantius I I . 

Although seemingly of western origin,' he was praetorian prefect of the 

East from at l e a s t 27 December 338 to 24 August 340 and as such the 
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choice of Constantius II. Therefore we cannot conclude with any 
c e r t a i n t y that Constantine II i n h e r i t e d from h i s father the r i g h t of 

164 

designating the consuls. I f , perchance, he did, he consulted h i s 

brothers, e s p e c i a l l y Constantius I I , before a c t u a l l y appointing the 

consuls. 

(9) The Authority of Constantine II and  

Constantius II 

In view of the evidence c i t e d , which indicates that Constantine 

I I claimed and to some extent, enjoyed a c e r t a i n j u r i s d i c t i o n superior to 
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that of h i s brothers, we can soon dispense with the base f l a t t e r y of a 

l a t e r period that pretended that Constantine I had wanted h i s own 

p o s i t i o n to be assumed by the second brother, Constantius II. J u l i a n , 

d e l i v e r i n g h i s f i r s t o r a t i o n i n honour of h i s cousin Constantius II soon 

a f t e r being appointed Caesar i n 355, was able to take advantage of the 

fact that Constantine II had become by now a mere memory (having died i n 

340). Addressing Constantius I I , he says: 

rax x n s y e v e v T r a x a x au)<j>po0uvris y d p x u s 6 Traxftp y e y o v e v a ^ x o x p e a i s , 

oox x d irepx xftv apxxiv Kax x d Trpos xous aSeAtjious 6xoxKexv 

e-rrixpeijjas y o v c o , o v x x y e o u o e TrpeoBuxdxu) xcov e K e i v o u Traxowv. < < 

But J u l i a n had e a r l i e r i n the same or a t i o n admitted that Constantius I I 

had become master of but a t h i r d of the Empire, xou xpxxou yopxou . . . 

ouoayws Trpos x o v TroAeyov eppcoaOax O O K O U V X O S , and by contradicting 

himself renders h i s information i n v a l i d . A year or two l a t e r , while 

campaigning i n Gaul, J u l i a n composed a second panegyric of Constantius 

II, l i k e n i n g him to the Homeric heroes. In t h i s he embellished the 

theme that Constantius II was the favoured son: 

xuxbv 6e rax 'f\Sr\ x o u Aeyoyevou £ u v x e x e , e x x e OUTTGJ 6fiAov, 

a u x x K a ydAa Cuvfjaexe e v v o f j a a v x e s -rrpaixov yev OJS auxbv 6" Traxftp 

nyaTra oT)a<f>epovxu)s . . . . K a x a u x o u o n y e x o v X T I S y v u i y n s , 

TTpaixov y e v 6xx Koovaxavxxoj x a u x n v e £ e x A e xftv y o x p a v , riv auxcia 

Trp6xepov T r p o a f i K e x v 'e"xexv U T r g A a B e v , ex6' o x x xeAeuxwv x5v Btov, 

x b v i r p e o B t J x a x o v Kax x b v veuxaxov acfiexs axoAftv ' d y o v x a s , xouxov 

6h a a x o A o v e K d A e x K a x e u e x p e p e x d ' T r e p x X T ) V a p x ^ v ^uyiravxa.^ 7 

The reason for J u l i a n ' s f l a t t e r y and exaggeration i s e a s i l y discerned. 

His elder brother, Gallus Caesar, had j u s t been put to death by 
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Constantius I I , and J u l i a n , the new Caesar, had to tread very 

c a r e f u l l y . Since Constantine II had been dead for more than f i f t e e n 

years, few would have remembered him we l l , and those who did would have 

every reason to f l a t t e r the quick and to debase the dead. In short, 

J u l i a n ' s panegyrics i n no way i n v a l i d a t e the theory that Constantine II 

enjoyed a c e r t a i n pre-eminence over h i s younger brothers. 

(10) The Honours Paid to Constantine I 

Before the three brothers departed from Viminacium, the honours 

to be paid to t h e i r l a t e father had to be decided upon. Some 

numismatic commemoration was c a l l e d f o r , but the old pagan p r a c t i c e of 

r e f e r r i n g to the deceased sovereign as divus might offend C h r i s t i a n 

s e n s i b i l i t i e s . When Eusebius of Caesarea describes the coins that were 

minted i n Constantine's honour, he mentions the v e i l e d head on the 

obverse and the scene on the reverse (Constantine I as a charioteer, 

drawn by four horses, with a hand stretched downward from above to 

receive him up to heaven) but omits the legend Divus Constantinus.^^ 

Constantine II and Constantius II were not troubled by t h i s manifestly 

pagan slogan on a C h r i s t i a n coin. Doubtless they hoped i n t h i s way to 

appease both r e l i g i o u s elements and also, by honouring t h e i r father, to 

strengthen the l o y a l t y of the armies to themselves. Constantine II 

minted such coins at T r i e r , Lugdunum, and Arelate ( s t i l l c a l l e d 

Constantina). Constantius II was even more enthusiastic, minting them 

at Heraclea, Constantinople, Nicomedia, Cyzicus, Antioch, and 

Alexandria. It w i l l be noticed from the above l i s t that the I t a l i a n and 

Balkan mints are absent, namely, A q u i l e i a , Rome, S i s c i a , and 
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Thessalonica. It was no coincidence that a l l these mints (with the 

exception of the one at Thessalonica) were located i n the t e r r i t o r y that 

had been under the nominal control of Constans as a Caesar. One would 

have expected the posthumous coins to have been minted at S i s c i a f i r s t 

of a l l , for t h i s mint was nearest to the conference of the brothers, but 

t h i s was not the case. Posthumous coins of Constantine I were minted at 

A q u i l e i a , but they d i f f e r e d markedly from the rest i n that they were 

merely continuations of the normal types, with no reference to 
170 

Constantine I as divus. What conclusions can be deduced from t h i s 

situation? In the f i r s t place, the posthumous coins were probably not 

minted u n t i l 338, for Constantine II spent at l e a s t part of the winter 

337/8 i n the Balkans and did not return to Gaul u n t i l 338; i f they had 

been minted e a r l i e r , we should be able to f i n d a consistency throughout 

the West. Thus i t was that Constantine II and Constantius II 

p u b l i c i z e d t h e i r respect for t h e i r father openly. Constans, on the 

other hand, revealed h i s independent tendencies at an early stage. 

Once his brothers had departed, he refused to allow the mints to publish 

any posthumous coins. Doubtless the standard issues from A q u i l e i a were 

minted only as a concession to h i s eldest brother, who might have 

otherwise wheeled about and enforced h i s own p o l i c y . But why was 

Constans so u n w i l l i n g to respect the memory of his own father? The 

usual answer i s that Constans was opposed to posthumous coins on 

r e l i g i o u s grounds, but surely Eusebius and the elder brothers were no 

les s C h r i s t i a n than Constans and yet they were able to r e c o n c i l e post

humous coins with t h e i r r e l i g i o u s p r i n c i p l e s . A far more l i k e l y reason 

i s the assumption that Constans l e f t the conference at Viminacium f a r 
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more embittered against h i s own father than against h i s brothers. After 

a l l , had not Constantine I waited u n t i l Constans was t h i r t e e n years old 

before appointing him Caesar, whereas Constantine I I had been only one 

year old and Constantius II s i x years old when they were made Caesars? 

What i s more, Constans had been appointed to the most p a c i f i c part of 

the Empire and had never been granted a share i n h i s father's campaigns. 

In short, Constans, doubtless spurred on by h i s remaining court, 

refused to pay homage to the memory of h i s own father because the 

arrangements made by him had ensured that Constans would have an 

i n f e r i o r p o s i t i o n i n the succession. The master of the mint at 

A q u i l e i a , caught i n the midst of the dispute, decided to compromise by 

continuing to mint the regular coins of Constantine I; those far t h e r 

east took solace i n the absence of the other brothers and minted no 

commemorative coins. 

Posthumous coins i n honour of a recently deceased Augustus had 

always been commonplace when he was succeeded by h i s own son and so the 

coins of Divus Constantinus should have come as no surprise. However, 

the coins minted i n T r i e r , Rome, and Constantinople i n honour of 

F l a v i a J u l i a Helena Augusta and F l a v i a Maxima Theodora Augusta were 
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highly unusual. Minted soon a f t e r the conference at Viminacium, 

these coins must have constituted part of the agreement among the three 

brothers. The coins do not r e f e r to the l a d i e s i n question as di-vae and 

thereby depart to some extent from the pagan t r a d i t i o n , but nevertheless 

they carry the p r a c t i c e of posthumous coinage to an extreme. Why did 

the sons bother to commemorate Helena, the f i r s t wife of Constantius I, 
172 

for she had died more than seven years e a r l i e r ? And why did they 
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mint coins i n honour of h i s second wife, Theodora, who had probably been 
173 

dead f o r about twenty-five years? Why did the sons not pay homage to 

the memory of t h e i r own mother, Fausta, or of t h e i r aunt, Constantia, 
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the former deceased i n 326 and the l a t t e r dead f o r some f i v e to ten 

years?"'"7^ The answer to these questions i s to be found i n Constantine 

l ' s dynastic p o l i c y , which sought to unite the descendants of h i s 

mother, Helena, and of h i s step-mother, Theodora. We know that the 

l a t e rex regim Hannibalianus, a grandson of Theodora, had been married 

to Constantina, a grand-daughter of Helena, i n 335, and, what i s more 

important, that Constantius I I , a grandson of Helena, had married a 

grand-daughter of Theodora (i.e., a daughter of J u l i u s Constantius and 

Galla) i n the following year. We can also be quite c e r t a i n that 

Constantine I I , married before his younger brother, had been united by 

Constantine I with some other descendant of Theodora, i n a l l l i k e l i h o o d 

a daughter of h i s half-brother Dalmatius the Elder."*" 7^ The d i f f i c u l t 

aspect was that the male l i n e of Theodora, with the exception of the 

youngest members, had j u s t been k i l l e d i n the massacre. The death of 

Constantine I, which aroused Sapor to renewed a c t i v i t y , had also shaken 

the Empire i n t e r n a l l y , as witnessed by the delay i n the proclamation of 

the new Augusti. Under these circumstances, the three sons required a l l 

the support they could get. 

In sum, the posthumous coins of Helena and Theodora were an 

attempt to gain the support of the fa c t i o n s l o y a l to both households. 

At the same time, the coins of Helena served to pay homage as well to 

her son, Constantine I, and those of Theodora to honour the wives of the 

two older brothers. Constans, betrothed to Olympias, the daughter of 
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the praetorian prefect Ablabius, did not have t h i s motive."''7'7 On the 

other hand, he had no grudge against Helena and Theodora and 

consequently no objection to the minting of t h e i r coins. The three 

brothers found i t more p o l i t i c to appeal to the memory of the two 

older women than to that of t h e i r mother Fausta, who represented both 

households (one by blood, the other by marriage) but had already 
17 8 

suffered dnxmatio memoviae. Constantia, a daughter of Theodora and 
t h e i r own aunt, d i d not merit consideration as she represented only a 
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part of the household of Theodora. Once the brothers had 

consolidated t h e i r support by appealing to the memory of t h e i r 

ancestors, they turned to the appointment of new administrators. 

(11) The Praetorian Prefects 337 - 340 

Our information for most of the o f f i c e s of state before 353, 

the f i r s t year recorded i n the extant h i s t o r y of Ammianus Marcellinus, 

i s very scanty. Even the o f f i c e of the praetorian prefecture i s poorly 

documented, p a r t l y because so few of the e d i c t s survived u n t i l the 

compilation of the Theodosian Code and p a r t l y because so many 

discrepancies exist i n the code i t s e l f . We s h a l l deal f i r s t with the 

praetorian prefects and then b r i e f l y with other prominent o f f i c i a l s of 

the day. The i n s c r i p t i o n of Tubernuc, mentioned e a r l i e r , i ndicates that 

i n the summer of 337 the Empire was managed by f i v e prefects. However, 

an i n s c r i p t i o n from Thrace, dated to the spring of 341, shows a 
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s t a b i l i z e d s i t u a t i o n with only three regional prefects. C l e a r l y , the 

administration had undergone a considerable overhaul i n those four 
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years, one dictated by the changing circumstances. The existence of 
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only three prefects can be traced back to the conference at Viminacium 

i n September 337. 

With regard to A f r i c a , i t was decided to revert to the old 

system by the replacement of the praetorian prefect Nestorius 

Timonianus with the v i c a r Aco C a t u l l i n u s ; thereby A f r i c a f e l l once again 

under the j u r i s d i c t i o n of the prefect of I t a l y , where i t was to remain. 

That t h i s was an attempt to co-ordinate the administration of these two 

highly interdependent areas and not simply a r e s u l t of the massacre of 

337 i s evident from the subsequent f a t e of Timonianus: h i s name was 

l e f t upon the o r i g i n a l dedication at Tubernuc and, lacking any further 

information, we must assume that for the present at l e a s t he enjoyed an 

honourable retirement. 

Another case, however, was not so pleasant. Once Dalmatius 

Caesar had been eliminated i n the purge and h i s t e r r i t o r y along the 

lower Danube had been divided more or less equally between Constantine 

II and Constantius I I , h i s own praetorian prefect, V a l e r i u s Maximus, was 

no longer required since the diocese of Thrace came under the 

j u r i s d i c t i o n of the prefect of the East while the rest of I l l y r i c u m came 

under the prefect of I t a l y . But the name of the f i f t h prefect, i.e., 

V a l e r i u s Maximus, was not l e f t i n t a c t upon the i n s c r i p t i o n of Tubernuc 

when the stone was a l t e r e d soon a f t e r 9 September 337, but rather i t was 

c h i s e l l e d out. Such an erasure i n nearly every case indicates damnatio 

memoriae and not mere retirement, and so we must assume that Maximus, i n 

favour as l a t e as 2 August 337, had either spoken out against the 

massacre or, i n view of h i s great experience i n administration, had 

succumbed to the i n t r i g u e of h i s enemies at court. 
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What, then, was the fa t e of the three remaining p r e f e c t s , 

Tiberianus i n Gaul, Pacatianus i n I t a l y , and Ablabius i n the East? At 

some time before 340, i n a l l l i k e l i h o o d l a t e i n 337 or i n 338, 

Tiberianus relinquished the o f f i c e of prefect of Gaul. The i d e n t i t y of 

his successor i s not known for c e r t a i n , but he may have been Ambrosius, 
18 2 

quite n a t u r a l l y a favourite and appointee of Constantine I I . 

Pacatianus, who had served under Constans ever since the Caesar f i r s t 

a r r i v e d i n I t a l y i n 334, benefited g r e a t l y by the addition of A f r i c a and 

I l l y r i c u m to his j u r i s d i c t i o n . His ultimate f a t e i s unknown, but his 
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successor, Antonius Marcellinus, was i n o f f i c e by 29 A p r i l 340 and i t 

i s tempting to believe that Pacatianus, whose prefecture dated back at 

le a s t as f a r as 12 A p r i l 332, served at f i r s t as prefect of Constantine 

II and remained i n power u n t i l the l a t t e r ' s death brought about the 

appointment of Marcellinus by Constans. 

We leave the realm of speculation and approximation only when 

we turn to the prefecture of the East. There Evagrius had r e t i r e d , 

probably l a t e i n 336, leaving F l a v i u s Ablabius as the sole prefect. 

Ablabius' ultimate fate leads us to beli e v e that he was with 

Constantius II at Antioch when the news of the death of Constantine I 

was announced, f or he played no r o l e i n the plot s hatched at 

Constantinople before the a r r i v a l there of the second son. His name 

remained unaltered on the i n s c r i p t i o n of Tubernuc, so that we can 

conclude that, u n l i k e V a l e r i u s Maximus, he was s t i l l i n favour at court 

i n September 337. Yet l a t e i n 337 or early i n 338 he f e l l out of favour 

and was put to death. His downfall i s v i v i d l y described by Eunapius: 

' A B A a B f w 6 e x b v T r a i 6 a KaxeAiTre K w v o x & v x i o v , a u y . B a c u A e u . o a v x a y e v 
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a u x w , 6 i a 6 e £ d y e v o v 6e xfiv apxriv x o u T r a x p b s a u v K w v a x a v x f v u j 
c « 

KaX K a i v a x a v x i x o t s a 6 e A t f > o i s . . . . 6 xa<5e£dy evos 6e o 

K w v a x d v x i o s xnv B a a x A e t a v Kat K A r i p w e e i s '6aa y e eKAnpcoOri , 

x a u x a S e fjv xa e£ ' I A A u p i w v e i s x n v e & a v Ka0fiKOVxa, x b v y e v 

' A B A d g i o v a u x t i c a i t a p a A u e i x f i s a p x n s , 'dAAo Se r r e p i a u x b v 

e x a x p i K b v a u v e a x n a e . k a i o y e v ' A B A & B x o s x a i r e p x B i 6 u v i"av 

X w p t a t rdAax T r a p e a i c e u d a y e v o s , B a a x A x K d s x e Kaxac j juyas <ax 

p a O u y a a s exovxa, 6 x e x p x g e v ev a<j>66voxs, Trdvxiov av6pcoTra3V 

Oauya^ovxwv ' o x x B a a i A e u e i v o u B o u A e x a i . o <5e K w v a x d v x x o s 

eyytiQev EK x r i s xoO r r a x p b s rrSAews £x<j>n<j>6"pous x x v d s exr' a u x b v 

e K T r e y i J j a s OUK o A x y o u s , x o t s y e v Trpioxoxs e i c e A e u a e v a 7 T o S x 6 6 v a x 

y p d y y a x a . K a x T r p o a e K t j v r i a d v ye a u x 6 v , 'ooaTrep v o y x £ o u a x ' P w y a x o x 

B a a i A e a T r p o a K U v e t v , o i x a y p a y y a x a e y x e ' L P , i ? 0 V T e s " K a i
 o s y a A a 

a o B a p w s ( S e g d y e v o s x a y p a y y a x a <ax r r a v x b s aTroAu0exs <j)6Bou, x h v 

x e a A o u p y x ' S a x o u s eX.G'ov.xas a i r t i x e i , B a p t j x e p o s rj<Sri y x v 6 y e v o s , Kai 

<j)oBepbs r\v x o x s opooyevoxs. oi 6e e<j>aaav i r p b s a u x p v , a u x o x yev 

x a y p a y y a x a K o y t C e x v , Trpb 0upaiv 6e e x v a x x o u s x a u x a IT e r r x a x e u y e v o u s . 

Kat o y e v e K e i v o u s eicdAex y e y a cfjpovwv <ax xn y v w y n S x n p y e v o s • oi 

Se a u Y X ^ P n 8 e v x e s exaeAOe'tv TrAf|06s x e fiaav K a x £x<J>n<j>6'pox T r d v x e s , 

K a x a v x t x f i s a A o u p x S o s eTrfiYOV a u x w " x b v Tr.o'.p'<j)(J"pe'o.v O d v a x o v , " 

K p e o u p y n S o v , aiairep T I XOJV e v x a t s eucoxxaxs £a>ov, raxaKOibavxes. 

K a x x a i j x n v e x x a e /ScoTrdxpw S f K n v o T r d v x a e u S a x y w v ' A B A d g x o s . "*~84 

For t h i s d e t a i l e d account of the workings of the court we are 

to be exceedingly g r a t e f u l , although i t does f a i l to answer two 

questions. How was i t that Ablabius f e l l out of favour so suddenly? 

Was the d e c i s i o n to put him out to pasture reached during or a f t e r the 
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185 conference at Viminacium? As has been shown e a r l i e r , Ablabius was 

one of the most i n f l u e n t i a l f igures i n the administration during the 

l a s t years of Constantine I. From h i s humble beginnings i n Crete, he 

had r i s e n to become v i c a r of Asiana soon a f t e r Constantine l ' s f i n a l 

v i c t o r y over L i c i n i u s (324 A.D.) and had been praetorian prefect (at 

f i r s t of I t a l y , but for the most part of the East) since 329. In 333 

h i s daughter Olympias had been betrothed to Constans, t h i s a c t i o n being 

a d e c i s i v e mark of imperial favour. For several years his influence had 

been counter-balanced by that of the pagan philosopher Sopater, but, by 

persuading the s u p e r s t i t i o u s Constantine I that Sopater was responsible 

for holding back the grain transports from Constantinople by the magical 

device of f e t t e r i n g the winds, Ablabius had managed to secure the 

execution of h i s strongest competitor. The Arian f a c t i o n , led by 

Eusebius of Nicomedia, had no use f o r Ablabius, a sympathizer of 

Athanasius. Even those eunuchs at court who were not of the Arian 

persuasion must have been alienated from him, since t h e i r 

r e s p o n s i b i l i t i e s were so diverse. 

In sum, Ablabius, p r i m a r i l y because of h i s great influence, had 

made many enemies within and without the bureaucracy, pagan and A r i a n 
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a l i k e . The Eusebian f a c t i o n doubtless decided to press for his 

retirement while Constantius II was s t i l l at Antioch with Ablabius. If 

Ablabius and most of the other prefects remained i n t h e i r appointed 

areas instead of accompanying the sons of Constantine I to the 

conference at Viminacium, the task of the Eusebian f a c t i o n would have 

been rendered much easier. They could argue, with some degree of 

v e r a c i t y , that the sons could render themselves more secure i f they 



replaced the appointees of t h e i r father with new administrators who 

would be indebted to the new order. That t h i s was true i n t h e i r own 

case as well was a thought that was c a r e f u l l y obscured. I f , on the 

other hand, the praetorian prefects d i d attend the meeting at 

Viminacium, the task of the Arians would have been rendered more 

d i f f i c u l t but f a r from impossible. A f t e r a l l , the older administrators 

may a c t u a l l y have welcomed retirement. Eunapius states that Ablabius 

was r e l i e v e d of h i s authority soon a f t e r the death of Constantine I, 

and so we must conclude that his retirement occurred no l a t e r than the 

conference at Viminacium. His replacement was i n a l l l i k e l i h o o d 
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Septimius Acindynus, i n o f f i c e by 27 December 338 at the l a t e s t . 
188 

Since Acindynus had a western background, whereas that of Ablabius 

had been eastern, the chances are good that he was an appointee of 
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Constantine I I . This being the case, i t i s most l i k e l y that h i s 

appointment, and consequently Ablabius' retirement, can be dated to the 

conference at Viminacium. Mere retirement was no disgrace, and the name 

of Ablabius, j u s t l i k e that of Timonianus, remained in t a c t on the 

i n s c r i p t i o n of Tubernuc. 

However, once the conference was over and Constantius II was 

returning to the eastern front and Ablabius was withdrawing to h i s 

Bithynian estate, the Eusebian f a c t i o n had an i d e a l opportunity to 

i n s t i l i n Constantius II fear of h i s former administrator: would the 

prefect who had almost ruled Constantine the Great be content with a 

private, r u r a l existence? Ablabius was t r i c k e d into declaring imperial 

aspirations. It i s possible that, fearing h i s enemies at court, he had 

decided on revolt as the only means of safety. Whatever the case, the 
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suspicions of Constantius II had been aroused and were appeased only by 

the murder of Ablabius. Even i f he suffered damnatio memoriae, no one 

bothered to c h i s e l out h i s name from the i n s c r i p t i o n at Tubernuc. 

(12) Urban Prefects and Other O f f i c i a l s 337-340 

L i t t l e i s known about the other o f f i c i a l s during the period 

337-340 with the exception of the praefecti urbis Romae. The l a t e s t 

appointee of Constantine I, Lucius Aradius Valerius Proculus, remained 
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i n o f f i c e throughout the c r i s i s , from 10 March 337 to 13 January 338. 
191 

Though a pagan, he did not suff e r at the hands of the new 

administration. His career i s further evidence that by f a r the greatest 

part of the i n t r i g u e occurred i n the East, at the court of Constantius 

II. When appointed to t h i s o f f i c e , he was honoured by the Augustus and 
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Caesars with a statue i n the Forum of Trajan. Later he was nominated 
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to the consulship of 340 together with Septimius Acindynus. 
Thereafter he remained i n obscurity u n t i l 351, when he chose to serve as 
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urban prefect once again, t h i s time under the usurper Magnentius. 

His v i r t u a l retirement from the death of Constantine II i n 340 to that 

of Constans i n 350 may be best ascribed to Constans' mistrust of the 

favourites of his eldest brother. For h i s e a r l i e r good fortune he was 

indebted p r i m a r i l y to Constantine I and Constantine I I , even though he 

served i n t e r r i t o r y under the nominal control of Constans. Once 

Constans had eliminated his eldest brother, Proculus f e l l from favour. 

His successor i n the o f f i c e of urban, prefect, Maecilius Hilarianus, held 

the p o s i t i o n from 13 January 338 to 14 July 339 and, having already held 
195 

the consulship i n 332, was c l e a r l y a f a v o u r i t e of Constantine I. We 
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do not have s u f f i c i e n t information to determine whether he was the 

choice of Constantine II or of Constans. S u f f i c e i t that h i s retirement 

was an honourable one, for i n 354, at an advanced age, he was appointed 
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praetorian prefect by the surviving brother, Constantxus I I . 

Hilarianus was succeeded i n the urban praefecture by Lucius Turcius 

Apronianus, who held that o f f i c e for only a short period, from 14 July 
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339 to 25 October 339. Since Apronianus was never promoted to the 

consulship or any other high o f f i c e under Constans, i t i s possible that 

he was shunned by that Augustus as a f a v o u r i t e of Constantine II. It i s 

j u s t as possible, however, that he was the choice of Constans, since h i s 

death during the j o i n t reign of Constantius II and Constans may have 
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precluded any further promotion, and since both of h i s sons prospered 
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under Constans. As i n the case of Hi l a r i a n u s , we cannot be c e r t a i n 

whether he acquired the urban prefecture through the favour of 

Constantine II or through Constans. During the period now under 

consideration (337-340), we have no d e f i n i t e information on such 

important o f f i c e r s as the magistvi offiaiorum, the magistvi militum, the 

oomites sacrarum largitionum, the oomites rerum privatarum, and the 

agentes in rebus. The r o l e of the infamous praepositus saori cubieuli, 

Eusebius, i n the succession of the sons and i n the massacre has already 

been discussed at length. His pernicious influence at the court of 

Constantius II w i l l be traced u n t i l he began to plot the elimination of 

Gallus Caesar i n 353. Since our information about Eusebius and l e s s e r 

o f f i c i a l s , such as the oubiculavii and notarii, i s based p r i m a r i l y upon 

e c c l e s i a s t i c a l sources for t h i s period, we would do well to turn to the 

fa t e of Athanasius, so c l o s e l y i s i t r e l a t e d to the p o l i t i c s of the 
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period. 

(13) The Return of Athanasius and His Second E x i l e 

Once the death of Constantine I had been made known i n the West, 

Constantine II wrote a l e t t e r , dated 17 June 337, to the Alexandrians, 

urging them to welcome back as bishop A t h a n a s i u s . I n a l l l i k e l i h o o d 

Athanasius t r a v e l l e d with Constantine II as f a r as Viminacium where he 

had h i s f i r s t interview with Constantius I I . The Arians of the East, 

most notably Eusebius of Nicomedia, had no desire to see the return to 

t h e i r midst of t h e i r most b i t t e r enemy but were powerless when 

confronted with the resolve of the eldest Caesar. The meeting at 

Viminacium must have ended very soon a f t e r 9 September, for Constantius 

II was urgently required on the eastern front, where Sapor was 

conducting r a i d s . We cannot be sure whether Athanasius a c t u a l l y 

t r a v e l l e d with Constantius II but we do know that they twice had formal 

interviews, one at Caesarea i n Cappadocia and another at Antioch. On 
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23 November 337, Athanasius returned to Alexandria, to the joy of the 

Orthodox and the g r i e f of the Arians. His sojourn was to be a short 

one, for i n the absence of Constantine II and Athanasius, the Arians 

were free to s t i r up the suspicions of Constantius II against the Bishop 

of Alexandria. The Arians' r e l i a n c e , l i k e that of t h e i r opponents, upon 

the secular arm was an i n t e g r a l part of the p o l i t i c s of the period. 

F i n a l l y , i n 338 they were able to persuade Constantius II to appoint as 

prefect of Egypt one P h i l a g r i u s , a strong supporter of t h e i r f a c t i o n who 

had held that same o f f i c e once before i n the l a s t years of Constantine I 

and had been r e l i e v e d of h i s command i n l a t e 337, doubtless i n order to 
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202 further Constantine II's p o l i c y of the r e s t o r a t i o n of e x i l e s . The 

new bishop was not to be chosen by the clergy of Egypt; rather, the 

Arians chose Gregorius to be the new bishop and persuaded Constantius II 

to dispatch him together with P h i l a g r i u s to Egypt. Doubtless Eusebius 

of Nicomedia was the main i n s t i g a t o r behind t h i s i n t r u s i o n of the 

secular arm into e c c l e s i a s t i c a l a f f a i r s . However, since a eunuch, 

Arsacius by name, was sent together with P h i l a g r i u s , i t i s quite 

possible that the grand chamberlain Eusebius had a share i n the p l o t ; 
203 

Arsacius was probably one of h i s cubioulavii.. Athanasius and his 

followers were no match for a m i l i t a r y force. On 18 March 339 he was 

forced to f l e e from h i s church, and four days l a t e r Gregorius entered 
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Alexandria as bishop. Athanasius dared not r i s k an appeal to 

Constantius II but instead set out f o r Rome, where he could a n t i c i p a t e a 

f r i e n d l y reception from Bishop J u l i u s and protection from the Orthodox 
205 

Constantine II and Constans. 

In securing the deposition of Athanasius the Arians had 

appealed to Constantius II's love of c i v i l order; they had fostered 

r i o t s i n Alexandria and then had a t t r i b u t e d them to a f i c t i t i o u s attempt 

by Athanasius to crush h i s enemies. Although possessing stronger Arian 

sympathies than h i s father had had, Constantius II was very much l i k e 

him i n giving the highest p r i o r i t y to pu b l i c order; he did not desire 

that the strength of the Empire should be drained by c i v i l discord, 
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e s p e c i a l l y when the Persians were launching a major offensive. 

Likewise, the Arians at court were able to persuade him to intervene i n 

the e c c l e s i a s t i c a l a f f a i r s of Constantinople i t s e l f . There, upon the 

death of Bishop Alexander, Paul and Macedonius had struggled for the 
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bishopric and the s p o i l s had gone to Paul, a strong supporter of the 

Nicene Creed, although disturbances remained. Now that Constantinople 

was r a p i d l y e c l i p s i n g Nicomedia as the chief c i t y i n the area of the 

Bosporus, Eusebius, the bishop of Nicomedia, desired to acquire control 

of the newer, more pres t i g i o u s , see. Persuading Constantius II that 

only a strong personality such as his own could bring peace to 

e c c l e s i a s t i c a l a f f a i r s there, Eusebius secured the expulsion of Paul and 

the bishopric for himself. Paul, along with other Orthodox e x i l e s , 

joined Athanasius i n the West, where a major catastrophe was brewing i n 

i 2 0 7 the secular arena. 

(14) Constantius I I i n the East 337-340 

Af t e r the conclusion of the meeting of the three brothers at 

Viminacium, Constantius II hastened to the eastern front by way of 

Caesarea and Antioch, where he found to h i s r e l i e f that the Persian 

offe n s i v e had not enjoyed any marked success. In a l l l i k e l i h o o d 

Constantius II spent most of h i s time during the next few years i n the 

v i c i n i t y of Antioch, although he may have occ a s i o n a l l y ventured as f a r 

as Constantinople. For t h i s period there are extant no edicts issued 

from Constantinople (nor from Rome, for that matter), and the s i t u a t i o n 

appears to have resulted from two causes. In the f i r s t place, 

h o s t i l i t i e s between the brothers i n the West and against the Persians i n 

the East compelled the Augusti to r e f r a i n from enjoying the luxuries of 

the t i t u l a r c a p i t a l s . In the second place, there may well have been an 

agreement at Viminacium to the e f f e c t that they would tre a t t h e i r 

c a p i t a l s as common property i n order not to cause each other offence. 
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In any case, Constantius II had l i t t l e opportunity to bother with 

Constantinople or to dispute the a l l o c a t i o n of t e r r i t o r y as agreed upon 

at Viminacium, for even while he was at the conference with h i s 

brothers the s i t u a t i o n i n the East was d e t e r i o r a t i n g r a p i d l y . The 

Persians, taking advantage of the uncertainty i n the Empire following 

the death of Constantine I and also of dissension i n Rome's a l l y 

Armenia, had succeeded i n capturing the Armenian king and i n se t t i n g up 

t h e i r favourites i n Armenia. As well, they overran Mesopotamia and 

besieged N i s i b i s for two months, though they were unable to take that 

c i t y . The return of Constantius II to the eastern front i n the winter 

of 337/8 led to the regrouping of the Roman forces. 

It was clear that Constantius II did not dare to stray f ar from 

the f r o n t i e r without encouraging further Persian aggression. Besides, 

any neglect of the war on h i s part could very well lead to the 

usurpation of one of h i s own commanders. In 338 Constantius II took the 

offensive, drove the Persian forces from Armenia, and re-established 

there a regime sympathetic to the Roman cause. However, continued 

Persian r a i d s were to demand most of h i s att e n t i o n throughout the 

following decade and to render him incapable of any concerted e f f o r t i n 
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western a f f a i r s . Entries i n the Theodosian Code enable us to v e r i f y 

Constantius II's presence on the eastern front for the autumn and winter 
209 210 of 338. He can s t i l l be found there i n the l a t e summer of 340, 

af t e r the c r i s i s i n the West had been resolved. 

(15) Constantine II and Constans 337-338 

In the West, Constantine II and Constans sought to make do as 

best they could with the d i f f i c u l t agreement reached at Viminacium. The 
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question was not how much longer Constans could endure to content 

himself with only the trappings, but not the substance, of an Augustus, 

for he was now e s s e n t i a l l y s t i l l a Caesar with the t i t l e of an 

Augustus, but rather how long i t would be before h i s o f f i c e r s , most of 

whom had been appointed by Constantine I, would r e v o l t , now that t h e i r 
211 

independence had been undermined by the o f f i c i a l s of Constantine I I . 

So long as Constantine II remained i n the Balkans, he was able to manage 

a f f a i r s i n his own r i g h t . Meanwhile, h i s entourage doubtless made i t s 

presence f e l t as i t undermined the authority of the former 

administrators of Constans and Dalmatius. 

A f t e r the conference at Viminacium, Constantine I I , to judge 

from h i s a c t i v i t i e s during the following year, resolved to undertake the 

inspection of his own t e r r i t o r y , doubtless to r e i n f o r c e h i s claim to the 

e n t i r e West as well as to ensure the security of the f r o n t i e r s . It i s 

quite possible that he and Constans accompanied Constantius II as f a r as 

Thessalonica, where they spent the winter while Constantius II rushed on 

through to Antioch, for we can be c e r t a i n that i n early December at 
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le a s t Constantine II resided at Thessalonica. 

In 338 Constantine I I , probably s t i l l accompanied by Constans, 

returned to Viminacium, favouring t h i s town as one where his presence 

would be most noticeable to the t r i b e s across the Danube. While he 

resided there i n June, he decided that the time had a r r i v e d to put an 

end to the witch-hunt that had been taking place ever since the death of 

Constantine I. By now the massacre of the brothers and nephews of 

Constantine I had been completed, and even Ablabius.was dead i n the 

East. There can be l i t t l e doubt that the dynastic slaughter of 337 had 
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originated i n the eastern court. Constantine II had been unable to stop 

i t , f o r most had been k i l l e d before he had a chance to intervene. In 

his edict of 12 June 338, Constantine I I prohibited the lodging of 

secret informations, considering that thereby he and h i s colleagues 

would be innooentiam seeuvitate fivmantes et quorundam audaciam 
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pvohibentes. On 18 June 338, he turned to those anonymous 
denunciations that already existed and ordered that, i n accordance with 
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an e a r l i e r law of h i s father, they a l l be destroyed by f i r e . Both 

these e d i c t s are directed to A f r i c a , the former to Aurelius Celsinus, 
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the proconsul of A f r i c a , and the l a t t e r to the A f r i c a n s i n general. 

A f r i c a i s one of the most remote areas, and there i s no evidence that 

any of the r e l a t i v e s of Constantine I l i v e d there or that any of his 

brothers or nephews had ever so much as v i s i t e d that diocese. It i s 

most l i k e l y that edicts s i m i l a r to these were dispatched to a l l areas of 

the western part of the Empire, and that the d e s i r e of Constantine II 

was to ensure an end to the i n t r i g u e following upon the death of h i s 

father. However, there i s another p o s s i b i l i t y , namely that c e r t a i n 

o f f i c i a l s there, under the nominal command of Constans while his father 

was s t i l l a l i v e , were t r y i n g to engineer a r e v o l t i n h i s favour and i n 

opposition to Constantine II i n order to regain t h e i r influence. These 

o f f i c i a l s could have made use of the supporters of the Donatist heresy, 
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s t i l l a force to reckon with. A r e v o l t i n A f r i c a would have been 

c r i t i c a l since, by cutting o f f the grain-supply to Rome, i t could have 

extended i t s e l f to southern I t a l y as w e l l . In any case, Constantine I I 

had no use for anonymous denunciations and determined to put an end to 

i n t r i g u e under his j u r i s d i c t i o n . 
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There i s no evidence that at t h i s time Constantius II passed 

any edict condemning anonymous denunciations. However, l a t e r i n the 

same year, Constantius II did give vent to h i s impatience with regard to 

the protracted imprisonment of those charged with, but not convicted of, 
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criminal offences; i n h i s edict he declared that a l l such cases were 

to be heard and judged within the space of one month and that any judge 

f a i l i n g to act i n t h i s way would be v i s i t e d with l i k e imprisonment. 

Later, a f t e r the death of his younger brother, Constantius II was to 

make considerable use of anonymous denunciations. 

Constantine I I , a f t e r attempting to end i n t r i g u e , moved i n the 
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middle of the summer a short distance west to Sirmium. A f t e r 

ensuring the sec u r i t y of the Danube f r o n t i e r , Constantine II journeyed 

to T r i e r i n order to spend the winter of 338/9 i n the c i t y that had been 
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h i s most common abode for several years. Before a c t u a l l y journeying 
to T r i e r , Constantine II honoured Constantius II and Constans with the 
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consulship for 339. He himself had already held the o f f i c e four 
times, but Constantius II had held i t only once before and Constans had 
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never enjoyed i t s prestige. But by leaving Constans alone with h i s 

advisers i n the Balkans, Constantine II was making a f a t a l mistake. 

(16) The Revolt of Constans 

To the best of our knowledge Constantine II spent the year 339 

and the winter of 339/40 i n Gaul. It was during the summer of 339 that 

an upheaval occurred on the Danube that destroyed the precarious 

r e l a t i o n s h i p of the eldest and youngest brothers. The Sarmatians 

attacked, i n a l l l i k e l i h o o d taking advantage of the preoccupation of 
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Constantine II with the defence of the Rhine and of Constantius II with 
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the raids of Sapor. The s o l d i e r s already had t h e i r Augustus i n 

Constans, and under his leadership the Sarmatians were driven back. 

Thus i t came to pass that i n an emergency the army, unable to wait for 

Constantine I I , turned to Constans and thereby rendered him an Augustus 

i n more than j u s t name. He was h a i l e d Sarmaticus, j u s t as Constantine 
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II had been named Gothicus i n 332 f o r a s i m i l a r accomplishment. The 

f i r s t great step toward a breach between the brothers had been taken. 

As w e l l as a f f r o n t i n g Constantine II by f a i l i n g to make him a 

p a r t i c i p a n t i n the honour, Constans also may have trespassed upon the 
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j u r i s d i c t i o n of Constantius II. An i n s c r i p t i o n from Troesmis, near 

the mouth of the Danube, indicates that the f o r t i f i c a t i o n s were 

strengthened there at t h i s time by Sappo, the dux Um-itis of Scythia. 

Since Scythia, part of the diocese of Thrace, was under the j u r i s d i c t i o n 

of Constantius II and yet the l a t t e r , harassed on the eastern front, 

could not have responded quickly to the threat on the Danube, i t i s 

quite possible that Constans had assumed the i n i t i a t i v e here as well. 

One thing led to another, e s p e c i a l l y when Constantine II showed 

no i n d i c a t i o n of intervening on the Danube. Constans, doubtless urged 

on by his advisers, proceeded to take the i n i t i a t i v e . He struck a 

medallion to celebrate h i s v i c t o r y , and on i t he portrayed himself and 

Constantius II as equals, both wearing the consular dress while 

Constantine II was depicted with the conventional state-costume. A l l 

three brothers were depicted as of equal s i z e , whereas before 

Constantine II had towered above the others. In t h i s way Constans 

proclaimed himself the t h i r d r u l i n g Augustus. However, he s t i l l 
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recognized the precedence of Constantine I I , for he granted him the 

cen t r a l p o s i t i o n and depicted himself and Constantius II as turning 
225 

towards him. It was i n a l l l i k e l i h o o d t h i s c o n c i l i a t o r y gesture that 

caused Constantine II to consider any intervention at t h i s time merely 

superfluous. So long as Constans did not appoint new o f f i c i a l s or 

publish e d i c t s of h i s own, there was no r e a l challenge to Constantine 

II's domination of the West. 

In so f a r as independent l e g i s l a t i o n i s concerned, J.-R 
226 

Palanque would l i k e to date i t to as early as 6 A p r i l 339, for he 

declares that an edict of t h i s date and another of 23 Jul y 339 were 

issued by Constans from the neighbourhood of Savaria i n western 

Pannonia and that both edicts contradicted previous l e g i s l a t i o n of the 

elder brothers. In so dating these e d i c t s , he accepts the conclusions 
227 

reached e a r l i e r by Otto Seeck, conclusions based upon c a r e f u l 

reasoning but, though probable, not so well-founded as to allow one to 

base other arguments upon them. The manuscripts are unanimous i n 

dating CTh 10.10.6 to 6 A p r i l 342 and i n lo c a t i n g i t at Savaria. 

Seeck's argument that Constans could not have been at Savaria i n 342 i s 

based on the ground that he was campaigning against the Franks i n that 

year. However, Savaria i s not so far from the Rhine that Constans could 

not have journeyed thither i n the spring before waging a campaign to the 

north-west, and scholars both e a r l i e r and l a t e r than Seeck have cast 
228 

t h e i r votes i n favour of the manuscripts' t r a d i t i o n . It i s a p i t y 

that CTh 10.10.6 cannot be ascribed with c e r t a i n t y to the year 339, for 

otherwise we could r e a d i l y accept Palanque's conclusion that the comes 

rei pvivatae Eusebius, to whom i t was addressed, was an appointee of the 
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new sovereign and that, as early as t h i s date, Constans was 

co n s t i t u t i n g a court and ministry of h i s own. The edi c t , confirming the 

donations of h i s father, does contradict e a r l i e r l e g i s l a t i o n of 
229 

Constantine II and of Constantius I I , but th i s f a c t o r does not i n any 

way influence the dating. 

The other edict upon which Palanque bases h i s argument i s 

CTh 12.1.41, dated to 23 Jul y 353 by the manuscripts. Palanque and 

Seeck again prefer to change the year to 339, l a r g e l y because t h i s edict, 

addressed to the senate of Carthage, i s s i m i l a r to CTh 10.10.6 i n being 

of somewhat a conservative nature: t i t l e s of rank are to remain v a l i d 

i f granted by s p e c i a l imperial favour. However, the place of o r i g i n of 

t h i s edict i s unknown and, even i f dated to 339, i t could have been 

given by Constantine I I . Mommsen prefers to r e t a i n t h i s edict i n 
. 230 

353, and t h i s appears to be the best approach; i t was part of 
Constantius II's attempt to s e t t l e western a f f a i r s a f t e r the defeat and 

ju s t before the sui c i d e of Magnentius. 

What, then, was the s i t u a t i o n with regard to the other western 

edicts of 339? We do not know th e i r place of o r i g i n , but none of them 

needs have been derived from the court of Constans. Two are addressed 

to the urban prefect of Rome, Hila r i a n u s , and pertain to the regular 
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o b l i g a t i o n s of praetors and other senators. The other i s addressed 
232 

to the v i c a r of A f r i c a , C a t u l l i n u s , c l e a r l y an appointee of 

Constantine I I , for he had been part of the general settlement reached 

at Viminacium, wherein the praetorian p r e f e c t s of A f r i c a and the lower 

Danube had been replaced by v i c a r s . 

It i s not u n t i l we reach the early part of 340 that we can fi n d 
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any c e r t a i n evidence of l e g i s l a t i v e independence on the part of 

Constans. Two entries i n the Theodosian Code, one for 19 January 
233 234 340 and the other f o r 2 February 340, originated from Naissus. 

Since Constantine II was i n Gaul and Constantius I I was s t i l l near the 

eastern front, we can be quite c e r t a i n that they came from the court of 

Constans. Constantine II was bound to be upset because of t h i s 

v i o l a t i o n of h i s own l e g i s l a t i v e authority, i t being grievous enough 

that he had already found i t necessary to agree to the autonomy of 

Constantius I I , but the two edicts i n question added i n s u l t to injury. 

Had they applied to I l l y r i c u m , they would not have been so offensive, 

but they amounted to d i r e c t interference i n both A f r i c a and I t a l y . The 

e a r l i e r edict pertains to the senate of C i r t a i n Numidia and imposes the 

return of a l l decurions to t h e i r duties, whereas the l a t e r one i s 

addressed to Call e p i u s , the rationales of Corsica, Sardinia, and 
235 

S i c i l y , and concerns the ownership of imperial grants of property. 

Surely no emergency i n I l l y r i c u m warranted these e d i c t s ; rather, they 

were a blatant interference i n the j u r i s d i c t i o n of the eldest brother. 

This new-found i n i t i a t i v e of Constans arose from several causes. 

Doubtless one was h i s own increasing maturity: only seventeen years of 

age when h i s father died, he was now approaching h i s twentieth year. 

Another cause was h i s success i n defending the Danube against the Gothic 

t r i b e s ; an occurrence of t h i s type had frequently caused the s o l d i e r s to 

urge t h e i r leader to assume independence and would do so again. In 

short, the armies of the Danube, r a r e l y v i s i t e d by Constantine I I , f e l t 

as i f he had abandoned them and put t h e i r f a i t h i n Constans. 
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There were a t t r i b u t e d , however, other f ar l e s s noble causes. 

Athanasius, i t w i l l be r e c a l l e d , had been driven from his church i n 

Alexandria i n the spring of 339 and had retreated to the West. Much 

l a t e r , i n 355, Constantius I I , by now a b i t t e r enemy of Athanasius, 

i n s i s t e d that the p r e l a t e had occasioned the death of the elder of h i s 
237 

two brothers, that i s , of Constantine I I . Since i n the succeeding 

struggle f o r authority Constantine II was to perish, i t was implied 

that, upon reaching the West, Athanasius had set out to develop enmity 

between the brothers. This charge, beyond a doubt, originated with the 

Arian f a c t i o n at the eastern court, i n p a r t i c u l a r from the l i p s of 

either the grand chamberlain Eusebius or of Eusebius now bishop of 

Constantinople; t h e i r purpose was to d i s c r e d i t Athanasius, t h e i r most 

b i t t e r enemy. Even i f we did not have Athanasius' reply to the 

charge, we should be able to appreciate i t s lack of substance without 

any d i f f i c u l t y , f o r both Constantine I I and Constans supported 

Athanasius and the Orthodox cause, the former during his f i r s t e x i l e i n 

Gaul and the l a t t e r e s p e c i a l l y during the years 341 to 346; i n short, 

Athanasius had nothing to gain by s t i r r i n g up dissension between h i s 

supporters, although doubtless he strained t h e i r r e l a t i o n s h i p with 

Constantius I I . In h i s own defence, composed soon a f t e r the accusation 

by Constantius I I , Athanasius i n s i s t s on h i s innocence: he declares 

that, a f t e r leaving Alexandria, he went st r a i g h t to Rome (i.e., to 

Bishop J u l i u s ) , not to Constans or anyone else, and that h i s 

correspondence with Constans took place only when i t was necessary to 

repudiate the attacks of Eusebius and his associates and when, at a 
238 

l a t e r date, he sent r e l i g i o u s works on request. We can, i n sum, 
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dismiss any r e l i g i o u s dispute in v o l v i n g Athanasius as a cause of 

Constans' v i r t u a l r e b e l l i o n against h i s brother. 

The ancient sources c i t e only one other person as under the 

suspicion of having aroused enmity between Constantine II and Constans. 

In h i s account of the l a s t year (361 A.D.) of Constantius I I , Ammianus 

Marcellinus mentions that the emperor, a f t e r returning to Antioch from 

Mesopotamia, was v i s i t e d by a c e r t a i n Amphilochius, a former tribune 

from Paphlagonia, quern dudum sub Constante militantem discordiarum 

sevisse oausas -inter priores, fratres, suspiciones aontiguae ver-itat-i 
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pulsabant. Both Constantius II and Ammianus were convinced of 

Amphilochius' g u i l t when an accident occurred on the following day and, 

though many were injured, only he perished. It i s remarkable that 

Amphilochius should have s t i l l been unpopular at court twenty-one years 

a f t e r the crime that he was supposed to have committed. Indeed, since 

Constans had emerged v i c t o r i o u s from the contest, one i s surprised that 

Amphilochius was not regarded as a hero. However, there had intervened 

i n 350 the assassination of Constans by Magnentius and the bloody 

v i c t o r y of Constantius II over the usurper at Mursa. It i s possible 

that, as a r e s u l t , some viewed the former tribune as at l e a s t p a r t l y 

responsible f o r the reduction of the Flavian household, f o r , had 

Constantine II and Constans continued to govern i n peace, the r e v o l t of 

Magnentius could not have succeeded. Our ignorance regarding the 

e a r l i e r career of Amphilochius prevents us from knowing whether he owed 

his rank to Constantine I, Constantine I I , or Constans. In any case, he 

c l e a r l y had renounced h i s al l e g i a n c e to Constantine IT and had a c t i v e l y 

urged Constans to do likewise, persuading him to appoint h i s own 
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o f f i c i a l s and to issue l e g i s l a t i o n that would voice h i s claim to I t a l y , 

A f r i c a , and Il l y r i c u m . 

The sources f a i l to mention any other o f f i c i a l s who supported 

Constans i n his attempt to win over the West, but there are some 

p o s s i b i l i t i e s . A notable one i s Fabius T i t i a n u s , a favou r i t e of 
240 

Constantine I who had been named to the consulship of 337 and had 

been appointed urban prefect of Rome by Constantine II on 25 October 
241 

339. Titianus might very well have aided and abetted Constans, f o r 

af t e r the death of Constantine II he not only continued as urban prefect 

u n t i l 25 February 341 but also, upon r e l i n q u i s h i n g that post, was made 

praetorian prefect of Gaul, a post that he held for nine years, an 
242 

unusually long appointment. Since he l a t e r turned against 
243 

Constans, i t i s quite possible that he had done so e a r l i e r i n the 

case of Constantine II. On the other hand, he may have been only a 

shrewd opportunist who could always convince the new emperor that he had 

always at heart been his most devoted servant. The l a t t e r theory has 

more substance, since i t i s known that he was absent from his post at 

Rome f o r j u s t over a month not long a f t e r the death of Constantine II i n 

order to v i s i t Constans and that during t h i s period he was replaced by 
244 

the v i c a r J u l i u s T e r t u l l u s . T i t i a n u s held the urban prefecture of 
Rome twice, and on both occasions he was succeeded i n the o f f i c e by 

245 
Aur e l i u s Celsinus. It has been conjectured that they were 

246 
re l a t e d . In any case, Celsinus had served i n 338 and 339 as 

247 

proconsul of A f r i c a , and the fa c t that he was l a t e r honoured with the 

prefecture by Constans may be an i n d i c a t i o n that he had e a r l i e r worked 

to bring A f r i c a into Constans' j u r i s d i c t i o n , j u s t as Tit i a n u s may have 
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done i n the case of I t a l y . Yet another o f f i c i a l who may have assi s t e d 

Constans was Antonius Marcellinus who, l i k e Celsinus, had once been 
248 

proconsul of A f r i c a ; l a t e r , i n 340, he was to be awarded with the 
249 

prefecture of I t a l y , A f r i c a , and I l l y r i c u m by Constans. Yet s t i l l 

another o f f i c e r who may have supported Constans was Aco C a t u l l i n u s , 
250 

v i c a r of A f r i c a under Constantine II and rewarded with the 
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prefecture of I t a l y , A f r i c a , and I l l y r i c u m i n 341. Unfortunately our 

knowledge about other o f f i c i a l s of t h i s period, e s p e c i a l l y about 

m i l i t a r y ones such as the magistvi, duces, and oomites of the c e n t r a l 

part of the Empire, i s so fragmentary as to be useless i n determining 

the basis of Constans' support. 

(17) The Death of Constantine II 

The breakdown of the authority of Constantine II i n A f r i c a , 

I t a l y , and e s p e c i a l l y I l l y r i c u m was caused p r i m a r i l y by h i s neglect of 

that area ever since Constans assumed nominal c o n t r o l there i n 334. He 

had returned i n the autumn of 337 to confer with h i s brothers and had 

inspected I l l y r i c u m i n 338 but then had returned to h i s fav o u r i t e 

c a p i t a l , T r i e r . A f t e r h i s Sarmatian v i c t o r y , Constans required l i t t l e 

encouragement i n order to commence h i s own l e g i s l a t i o n . In a l l 

l i k e l i h o o d his interference was at f i r s t r e s t r i c t e d to I l l y r i c u m , but 

by February of 340 he was also taking the i n i t i a t i v e i n A f r i c a and 
252 

I t a l y . This interference was accompanied by the appointment of 
253 

o f f i c i a l s by Constans, an act guaranteed to i n f u r i a t e Constantine I I . 

To him i t was inconceivable that three Augusti should r u l e the Empire 

and that the West should be divided, and so he could only conclude that 
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Constans was s e t t i n g out to usurp the r u l e of the e n t i r e West. The 

c o n f l i c t was very serious because each brother did not have d i s t i n c t 

t e r r i t o r y ; with regard to the West, i t was a l l or nothing for either, 

c i . • . 2 5 4 and one of the two sovereigns was excessive. 

It was probably i n March 340 that Constantine II set out for 

the north of I t a l y . I f one rather confused source i s to be believed, 

Constantine II was pretending to bring troops to the aid of Constantius 
255 

I I , hard pressed on the Persian f r o n t . Yet i f t h i s was the case, 

surely there was no need for him to accompany them. As we l l , other 

sources describing h i s subsequent death imply that the force that 

accompanied him was a small one, far too weak to be of use on a major 

campaign. Quite to the contrary, Constantine I I , doubtless supposing 

that by the element of surprise alone he could overwhelm the opposition 

much as h i s father had done, progressed r a p i d l y from T r i e r towards 
256 

northern I t a l y . Constans, resident at Naissus, dispatched some of 

hi s forces towards A q u i l e i a i n order to head o f f the advance of h i s 

brother. When these forces refused to obey the i n s t r u c t i o n s of 

Constantine I I , he, the eldest Augustus, determined to crush them i n 

order to set an example f or others, but he lacked the m i l i t a r y , as w e l l 

as the diplomatic, prowess of h i s father. His opponents set up an 

ambush and then pretended to f l e e . While the s o l d i e r s of Constantine II 

pursued t h e i r intended victims, those l y i n g i n ambush attacked them from 

the rear, whereupon the f u g i t i v e s wheeled about and entrapped the enemy 

i n the middle. The r e s u l t was the defeat of the forces of Constantine 

II and h i s own death, f o r , unable to escape, he was k i l l e d and h i s body 
257 

was tossed into the r i v e r Alsa near A q u i l e i a . 
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The date of the death of Constantine II can be determined more 

p r e c i s e l y than merely i n terms of the year 340. On 2 February 340, 
258 

Constans was s t i l l at Naissus, but by 9 A p r i l he had a r r i v e d at 
259 

A q u i l e i a , the scene of his brother's death. Since Constans had not 

led his troops i n b a t t l e but had merely followed them with r e i n f o r c e 

ments, we can be safe i n dating the death of Constantine II to the 

l a t t e r part of March or the f i r s t week of A p r i l at the l a t e s t . 

Constans' f i r s t extant laws as the emperor of the e n t i r e West 

show no trace of v i n d i c t i v e n e s s against h i s eldest brother; rather, they 

r e f e r to the mundane topic of p r i v a t e actions against the f i s c . Both 

these laws are addressed to the new v i c a r of A f r i c a , Petronius, who may 

have j u s t succeeded Aco C a t u l l i n u s . As such Petronius may have been one 
260 

of the f i r s t appointees of Constans. Another recent appointee was the; 
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r e c i p i e n t of an edict of 29 A p r i l 340, Antonius Marcellinus. 
Marcellinus, by now praetorian prefect of I t a l y , I l l y r i c u m , and 
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A f r i c a , may have been appointed to t h i s p o s i t i o n by Constans several 

months e a r l i e r when Constans f i r s t began to show signs of independence. 

In any case, he probably succeeded Pacatianus, an appointee of 

Constantine I who had been a c t i v e i n p u b l i c administration for over 
263 

t h i r t y years and was by now due for retirement. In t h i s f i r s t edict 

addressed to Marcellinus, Constans abolished the tax-exemptions granted 

by his l a t e brother, whom he d i s r e s p e c t f u l l y referred to as publicus ao 

nostev inimious. Even i f he had not planned the death of h i s eldest 

brother, Constans made no attempt to avoid that impression or to welcome 

into his court those who had served the l a t e Augustus. 

Fabius T i t i a n u s , the urban prefect of Rome, retained h i s 
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p o s i t i o n but only a f t e r making a s p e c i a l t r i p to the court of 
264 

Constans. It has been surmised that Ambrosius, the father of Saint 

Ambrose, had succeeded Tiberianus as prefect of Gaul and that, a f t e r 

accompanying Constantine II on h i s abortive journey to I t a l y , he had 
265 

been executed, but the evidence f o r t h i s viewpoint i s very 
conjectural. We do know that the elder Ambrosius had been the 
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praetorian prefect of Gaul when h i s son was born, but the year of 

b i r t h of the l a t t e r i s uncertain; i t may have been either 334 or 340. 

Even i f the l a t t e r date i s correct and the elder Ambrosius was prefect 

of Gaul i n 340, the o r i g i n a l source does not state s p e c i f i c a l l y that 

Ambrosius died i n h i s prefecture, but rather only that several years 

l a t e r the younger Ambrosius l i v e d i n Rome with his s i s t e r and h i s 
267 

widowed mother. Thus, as well as being ignorant of the date of the 

prefecture, we do not know whether the elder Ambrosius died i n o f f i c e 

or some years l a t e r . F i n a l l y , our only knowledge of the death of 

Ambrosius i s Paulinus' reference to h i s widow; there i s no hint of a 

v i o l e n t death, and therefore we should assume a nat u r a l one. In sum, 

we cannot be c e r t a i n who was the praetorian prefect of Constantine II i n 

his l a s t days; i t may even have been h i s father's appointee, 

Tiberianus. Also, we do not know about the fa t e of that prefect. A l l 

we can say with c e r t a i n t y i s that the journey of the urban prefect, 

Fabius T i t i a n u s , to the court of Constans paid o f f , for when, on 25 

February 341, he l a i d down h i s p o s i t i o n at Rome, he set f o r t h to serve 
268 

his new master i n a new capacity as praetorian prefect of Gaul. 

In a d d i t i o n to s e t t l i n g h i s new administration, Constans also 

took steps to encourage the elimination of even the memory of his eldest 
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brother. One of h i s f i r s t steps was to give back to Constantina i n 

southern Gaul i t s o l d name of Arelate, which i t had l o s t j u s t over 

twelve years e a r l i e r when i t had been renamed i n honour of Constantine 
269 

II. Of course, Constans could have proclaimed that the c i t y had been 

named i n honour of Constantine I, but, as was explained e a r l i e r , h i s 

f i l i a l p iety was remarkably sparse. The c i t y was to be c a l l e d A r e l a t e 

u n t i l i t was recovered by Constantius II i n 353, at which time i t was 
270 

renamed Constantia. This damnatio memortae of Constantine II 

extended to the i n s c r i p t i o n s but was not c a r r i e d out with much 

thoroughness i n the West. Of the thirty-one i n s c r i p t i o n s i n the West 

that c a r r i e d or implied the name of Constantine I I , only three, one i n 

A f r i c a , one i n Spain, and one i n northern I t a l y , reveal the erasure of 
271 

his name. In the East, on the other hand, Constantius II not only 
supported h i s brother's p o l i c y but c a r r i e d i t out more su c c e s s f u l l y , f or 
there, out of t h i r t e e n i n s c r i p t i o n s r e f e r r i n g to Constantine I I , four 
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suffered erasure. Preoccupied on the eastern front, Constantius II 

could only acknowledge h i s brother's deed and hope to secure h i s co

operation. Constans' lack of success i n securing the damnatio memoriae 

of Constantine I I i n the prefecture of Gaul indicates that many there i n 

the army and the administration regretted the death of Constantine I I 

and accepted the r u l e of Constans only grudgingly. Two of them i n 

p a r t i c u l a r were l a t e r to ensure that Constans suffered a l i k e fate. 
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Notes to Chapter Two 

^Cons. Const, for 337. There i s a b r i e f discussion of the 
massacre by G. G i g l i , La dinastia dei secondi Flavii: Costantino II, 
Costante, Costanzo II (337-361) (Rome 1959) 6-8. 

2 
Eus. V. Const. 4.66-67. For the date of the composition of 

the Vita Constantini see Seeck, Geschichte 4.406. 
3 
Eus. V. Const. 4.40. 

4 

Eus. V. Const. 4.51. 

5 Eus. V. Const. 4.68. 

6Eus. V. Const. 4.69. 

7 Eus. Laud. Const. 3.3-4. 
Q 
Zos. 2.40.1-3. 

9 J u l . Ep. ad Ath. 270C-271B. L i b . Or. 18.31 also r e f e r s to 
Constantius II as the murderer of many of J u l i a n ' s r e l a t i o n s . Yet the 
other major pagan source, Amm. 25.3.23, r e f e r s only to the deaths of 
many i n the s t r i f e f o r the succession to the throne and does not 
a l l o c a t e the blame; were h i s account complete, much conjecture could be 
eliminated. J u l . Ep. ad Ath. 273B hi n t s that the motives of Constantius 
II had been covetous as well as p o l i t i c a l . By the elimination of h i s 
r e l a t i v e s , who l i v e d for the most part i n the East, he had been able to 
confiscate most of t h e i r property. Later, the murders weighed heavily 
upon his conscience, and he a t t r i b u t e d to them h i s f a i l u r e i n the 
Persian wars and h i s lack of a son ( J u l . Ep. ad Ath. 211k). 

1 0 S o c . 3.1; Soz. 5.2; L i b . Or. 18.10. 

"'""'"Hieron. Chron. for 350; Cons. Const, for 350; Chron. Pasch. 
for 349; Soc. 2.25-26; Soz. 4.1; V i c t . Caes. 42.6-8; V i c t . Epit. 42.3; 
Eutr. 10.11.2; Zos. 2.43.1-4; Athan. Ap. Const. 6. 

1 2 J u l . Or. 1.17A. 
13 

Eutr. 10.9.1. This i s the explanation favoured by A. 
O l i v e t t i , " S u l l e s t r a g i d i Costantinopoli succedute a l i a morte d i 
Costantino i l Grande," RFIC 43 (1915) 67-79. In t h i s a r t i c l e O l i v e t t i 
summarizes the opinions, both ancient and modern, regarding the 
massacre of 337. 

1 4 V i c t . Caes. 41.22. 

"'""'Hieron. Chron. for 338. 
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Soc. 2.25. Greg. Naz. Contra Julian. 4.21 even excuses the 
s o l d i e r s , saying that they made a revo l u t i o n through fear of a 
revolution, that i s , that they feared a r e v o l t by the partisans of 
Dalmatius and Hannibalianus. 

1 7Athan. Hist. Ar. 69. 
18 

P h i l o s t . 2.16. This i s e s s e n t i a l l y the v e r d i c t of X. Lucien-
Brun, "Constance I I et l e massacre des princes," BAGB 32 (1973) 585-602. 
He believes that Constantine the Great was himself responsible for the 
massacre of 337, for he knew well the antipathy between the 
descendants of Helena and those of Theodora and, nevertheless, gave the 
l a t t e r a r o l e i n the government i n order to f u r n i s h Constantius II with 
a pretext to eliminate them. This being the case, Constantine I himself 
must have invented the story of h i s own poisoning. If Lucien-Brun's 
argument i s true, then why did Constantine I f a i l to promote 
Nepotianus as well? The descendants of Theodora could have been 
ignored or q u i e t l y eliminated i f they had never been given p u b l i c i t y . 
Constantine I was r i s k i n g the l i v e s of his sons unnecessarily, i f we 
accept Lucien-Brun's theory, for he-could have ensured t h e i r safety far 
better by arranging the massacre of h i s half-brothers and nephews long 
before h i s own sickness and death. 

19 
P h i l o s t . 2.4. The t r a d i t i o n that Constantine I was poisoned 

by h i s own brothers i s also found i n Art. Pass. 7 and 45 and i n Zon. 
13.4.10B. 

20 
Phot. Bibl. 256, from the Politia sanctorum patrum 

Metrophanis et Alexandri. Similar accounts can be found i n Bibl. 257 
(from the Vita Pauli Episcopi Constantinopolitani Confessoris) and i n 
Bibl. 258 (from the Excerpta ex Athanasii Vita). This Orthodox 
t r a d i t i o n i s recounted by Soc. 1.38^39, 2.2, Soz. 2.34, and Theoph. for 
336 (A.M. 5828), according to whom Constantine I entrusted h i s w i l l to 
the A r i a n presbyter who had been recommended to him by h i s l a t e s i s t e r 
Constantia. 

2 1 J u l . Ep. ad Ath. 271B. 
22 

The chief f a c t i o n at the court of Constantius II was led by 
the grand chamberlain Eusebius, whose i n t e r e s t s generally coincided with 
those of the other eunuchs and of the Arian leaders. His entourage 
included such v i l e bureaucrats as the notary Paulus Catena. This 
f a c t i o n was envious of a far l e s s organized group, the m i l i t a r y and 
c i v i l i a n administrators outside the court such as Silvanus and 
Ursicinus. But at the death of Constantine I the struggle was p r i m a r i l y 
between the supporters of the descendants of Theodora and of those of 
Helena. The eunuchs at court supported the l a t t e r i n the hope that 
thereby they would dominate the court. 
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23 It i s possible that the story of the poisoning was invented 
a f t e r the murders i n order to j u s t i f y them, as F. Paschoud declares i n 
h i s commentary on Zos. 2.39.1 (page 244, note 52): "C'est evidemment 
une fable (d'origine arienne?) destinee a excuser l e s meurtres. . . ." 
But i n an autocratic society there was l i t t l e need for excuses a f t e r the 
act, only for persuasion that the act was necessary, supplemented by, 
perhaps, a healthy bribe offered to the s o l d i e r s . Eusebius of 
Caesarea did not seek to j u s t i f y the executions of Crispus and Fausta; 
rather, he simply pretended that they had never existed. 

24 
Soz. 2.34. It may very w e l l be that t h i s presbyter did not 

ex i s t , and that only Eusebius of Nicomedia was involved. 
25 

For Eusebius as grand chamberlain i n 337 see Phot. Bibl. 256. 
2 6 S o c . 2.2; Soz. 3.1. 
27 

Soc. 1.35. 
28 

Athan. Fest. Ind. 8. 
29 

Nearly a l l our information for the period 314-353 i s 
r e s t r i c t e d to the dispute between the r e l i g i o u s f a c t i o n s . However, we 
can discern i n t h i s the workings of the secular fa c t i o n s , so evident i n 
the h i s t o r y of Ammianus. 

for 337. 
30 

Eus. V. Const. 4.61-62; Hieron. Chron. for 337; Chron. Pasch. 

31 
Cons. Const, for 337; Soc. 1.40. 

3 2 J u l . Or. 1.16C-D; Zon. 13.4.IOC. 
33 

Athan. Fest. Ep. 4. 
34 

Eus. V. Const. 4.67-68; Soc. 1.39. 
35 

That a w i l l did exist i s v e r i f i e d by Eus. V. Const. 4.63. 
Phot. Bibl. 256 and 258 records the Orthodox t r a d i t i o n , that on h i s 
deathbed Constantine I enjoined the Arian presbyter to give the w i l l to 
his son Constantine I I , whom the w i l l designated as emperor and as 
successor to h i s father's r u l e , and that the presbyter s e c r e t l y gave the 
w i l l to Constantius I I instead, thereby betraying the father, the w i l l , 
and the inheritance of the son. For the numismatic evidence i n favour 
of the a s p i r a t i o n s of Constantine I f o r h i s eldest surviving son see 
above pages 102-104.. Soc. 2.2 states that Constantius I I was pleased 
by the contents of the w i l l as revealed to him. It i s , therefore, quite 
possible that the Arians at court had made some a l t e r a t i o n s i n the w i l l 
before they presented i t to Constantius I I . What pleased Constantius II 
most of a l l was h i s inheritance of the eastern h a l f of the Empire, that 
part with which he was most f a m i l i a r . 
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36 This i s the Arian t r a d i t i o n : Art. Pass. 7 and 45; P h i l o s t . 
2.4 and 2.16; Zon. 13.4.IOC. 

3 7 J u l . Ep. ad Ath. 270C-271B, Caes. 336B; Zos. 2.40.1-3; Athan. 
Hist. Ar. 69; Theod. 3.1. 

Eutr. 10.9.1. 
39 

Hanniballanus i s mentioned only by Art. Pass. 7, Zon. 
12.33.644D, and Chron. Pasah. f o r 304. Soc. 3.1 r e f e r s to only the two 
brothers who survived u n t i l 337. J u l . Ep. ad Ath. 270C-D makes no 
mention of him i n r e l a t i o n to the massacre. 

40 
Aus. Prof. 16.11-12. The sons of Dalmatius were educated at 

Narbo and i t i s l i k e l y that he also spent some time there: Aus. Prof. 
17.8-11. Since h i s son Gallus was born at Massa i n E t r u r i a (Amm. 
14.11.27), J u l i u s Constantius probably spent some time there as w e l l . 

4 1 L i b . Or. 14.30-31; J u l . Frag. Ep. 3. 
42 
When the brothers are l i s t e d , h i s name i s given f i r s t : Art. 

Pass. 7; Chron. Pasah. f o r 304; Zon. 12.33.644D, where he i s 
erroneously c a l l e d Constantinus. His consulship preceded that of h i s 
brother by two years. In discussing the separate careers of Dalmatius 
the Elder and Dalmatius Caesar, h i s son, I am indebted to the arguments 
of W. E n s s l i n , "Dalmatius Censor, der Halbbruder Konstantins I," RhM 78 
(1929) 199-212. 

43 
Degrassi 80. It i s commonly acknowledged (e.g., i n PLRE 241) 

that he had held some e a r l i e r o f f i c e i n 321 or 324, as the r e c i p i e n t of 
CTh 12.17.1. However, there i s no c e r t a i n t y that t h i s was the case. 
Another F l . Dalmatius (PLRE 240, number 5), praepositus i n Moesia, may 
well have been the r e c i p i e n t of t h i s law, since the lack of a t i t l e f o r 
the r e c i p i e n t i n d i c a t e s one of a stature lower than that of a member of 
the imperial household. 

^Athan. Apol. a. Ar. 65; Soc. 1.27 ( r e f e r r i n g to the younger 
Dalmatius); Chron. Pasah. for 335 (giving the t i t l e of censor to the 
elder Dalmatius). 

4 5 H i e r o n . Chron. for 334; Theoph. for 333 (A.M. 5825); Anon. 
Val. 6.35; Oros. 7.28.30; V i c t . Caes. 41.11-12. Only Theophanes 
a t t r i b u t e s the execution of Calocaerus to Dalmatius. 

46 
Theoph. f o r 335 (A.M. 5827); Anon. Vita Const. 70. 

47 
Chron. Pasah. for 335. 

48 
Otto Seeck i n RE 4(1).1041, followed by W. E n s s l i n , 

"Dalmatius Censor, der Halbbruder Konstantins I," RhM 78 (1929) 200, 
prefers to date Dalmatius' b i r t h to 290 on the ground that Pan. Lat. 
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2.11.4 (Tu quidem certe, imperator, tantum esse in oonoovdia bonwn 
statuis ut etiam eos qui circa te potissimo funguntur officio 
necessitudine tibi et affinitate devinxeris), delivered by Mamertinus on 
21 A p r i l 289, r e f e r s to the marriage of Constantius I and Theodora. But 
the passage i s very imprecise and cannot by i t s e l f warrant t h i s 
conclusion, e s p e c i a l l y when the other sources for the marriage imply 
that i t was part and parcel of Constantius l ' s promotion to the rank of 
Caesar on 1 March 293. These sources include Eutr. 9.22.1, Anon. Val. 
2.1, V i c t . Caes. 39.24, and V i c t . Epit. 39.2. The passage i n the 
panegyric may r e f e r to Afranius Hannibalianus and h i s wife Eutropia, who 
l a t e r l e f t him to marry Maximian: PLRE 407. 

49 

Li b . Or. 14.30-31; J u l . Frag. Ep. 3. 

"^Degrassi 80. Dalmatius was consul i n 333. 
5 1 E u s . V. Const. 4.49; J u l . Ep. ad Ath. 272D; Athan. Hist. Ar. 

69. For the date see chapter 1, page 40. 
52 

Zos. 2.39.2 gives the impression that J u l i u s Constantius 
shared the r u l e with h i s f i v e nephews for a period a f t e r the death of 
Constantine I. However, Zosimus does not always present h i s data i n 
s t r i c t chronological order; the passage i n question i s a flashback to 
the order of things as ordained by Constantine I i n h i s f i n a l years. 
Although Zosimus r e f e r s to J u l i u s Constantius as a nobilissimus, Art. 
Pass. 7 c a l l s him and the other two half-brothers Caesars as w e l l ; i n 
t h i s case the author of the Art. Pass, i s confused, f o r there i s no 
numismatic evidence that any of the three half-brothers was ever Caesar. 

53 
For the career of Dalmatius to 337 see chapter 1, pages 38-39 

and 43-44. 
54 

ILS 720. There are no coins that r e f e r to Dalmatius as an 
Augustus: Seeck, Geschichte 4.390. There i s a s l i g h t p o s s i b i l i t y that 
the editor of the i n s c r i p t i o n erred, and that we should read AC i n 
place of AUG, i t being common for adjectives to be so joined (e.g., ILS 
708, 709, 710, 715, 722, and 726). I f t h i s was the case, Constans did 
not need to worry so much about the recognition given Dalmatius. Most 
of the i n s c r i p t i o n s from CIL and ILS warrant a thorough re-examination 
of the stones themselves. 

"^The diplomatic s o l u t i o n was, of course, to dedicate an 
i n s c r i p t i o n to a l l the Augusti and Caesars (as i n JRS 29 [1939] 187, 
from Cyprus), j u s t as coins were minted i n honour of a l l of them at the 
extant mints. Milestones, however, often contained only the name of the 
l o c a l r u l e r . What i s s u r p r i s i n g i s not so much the p o s s i b i l i t y that 
Dalmatius was recognized as an Augustus as the fa c t that a milestone i n 
Constans' t e r r i t o r y was dedicated to him and not to Constans. The 
confusion i n the provinces regarding the succession i s r e f l e c t e d i n 
other i n s c r i p t i o n s . For example, Dalmatius enjoyed dedications i n 
Constans' t e r r i t o r y (ILS 719 from A f r i c a ) and i n that of Constantine II 
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(ILS 718, CIL 12.5676, AE [1969/1970] 363, a l l from Gaul). Such 
confusion could prove to be dangerous. 

56 
It has commonly been supposed that CJ 5.17.7, dated 337 and 

published at Naissus, was addressed to either Dalmatius the Elder or to 
h i s son the Caesar: PLRE 241. This was not the case, unless the 
r e s c r i p t was received at Naissus and published at Constantinople, for 
Constantine I spent 337 i n Constantinople and i t s environs. Even so, 
Dalmatius the Elder, not h i s son, would be the r e c i p i e n t f or r e s c r i p t s 
might be given j o i n t l y by Caesars but were not addressed to them. The 
most p l a u s i b l e explanation i s that the Imp. Constantinus A. r e f e r s not 
to Constantine I but to h i s son Constantine I I , who was i n the Balkans 
i n the autumn of 337. Thus, the Dalmatius addressed i s most l i k e l y F l . 
Dalmatius (PLRE 240, number 5), a praepositus buried near Viminacium, 
i t s e l f only about 160 kilometres from Naissus. 

"^Hannibalianus received h i s appointment as king of Armenia 
a f t e r h i s brother Dalmatius was appointed Caesar. Since h i s p o s i t i o n 
was of l e s s e r importance ( i t was i n s i g n i f i c a n t i n the succession) and 
was of a s l i g h t l y l a t e r date, i t i s c l e a r that he was somewhat younger 
than Dalmatius. The images on the coins are of l i t t l e use i n 
d i s t i n g u i s h i n g t h e i r ages. 

58 
Amm. 14.1.2; Anon. V a l . 6.35; P h i l o s t . 3.22. 

59 

Chron. Pasoh. for 335. 
6 0 J u l . Ep. ad Ath. 270C-D. 
^ J u l i u s Constantius, the youngest son of Constantius I, was at 

l e a s t two years younger than the elder Dalmatius, himself born about 295. 
6 2 S o c . 3.1; Soz. 5.2; Theoph. f o r 338 (A.M. 5830). 
63 

Amm. 14.11.27; Cons. Const, for 354. Gallus was i n h i s 
twenty-ninth year when he died l a t e i n 354. 

^ 4 J u l i a n was i n h i s thirty-second year when he died on 26 June 
363: Amm. 22.9.2, 25.3.23; Cons. Const, for 363. F. D. G i l l i a r d , "The 
Birth-Date of J u l i a n the Apostate," CSCA 4 (1971) 147-151, furnishes 
evidence that J u l i a n was born in*the l a s t week of A p r i l or the f i r s t 
three weeks of May, 332 A.D. 

65Pan. Lat. 11.2.3; J u l . Ep. 48.443B; Amm. 22.9.2, 25.3.23. 

6 6Zon. 13.10.20B. 

In 350: Eutr. 10.11.2; V i c t . Caes. 42.6; V i c t . Epit. 42.3; 
Zos. 2.43.2; Athan. Ap. Const. 6. 



68 Of a l l the Nepotiani of the fourth century, he i s the most 
l i k e l y : PLRE 625. 

^ R e v o l t i n 350: Hieron. Chron. for 350; Cons. Const, for 350. 
The coins are highly i n d i v i d u a l , the p o r t r a i t u r e being quite 
independent of that of Constans and Magnentius, so that we can assume i t 
to be quite accurate. 

7 0 J u l . Ep. ad Ath. 270C-D. 

7"*"Hieron. Chron. for 338: the date w i l l be discussed below. 

7 2 Z o s . 2.40.2. 
73 

Optatus' career i s outlined i n L i b . Or. 42.26-27. 
74 

Degrassi 80; L i b . Or. 42.26; Athan. Fest. Ep. 6. 
7^Zos.: 2.40.2; Athan. Fest. Ep. 6; Chron. Pasah. f o r 334. 

7^The theory has been advanced that Optatus at some time l o s t 
his f i r s t wife, the daughter of a Paphlagonian innkeeper, and married 
Constantine l ' s h a l f - s i s t e r Anastasia, Constantia having died and 
Eutropia being married to Nepotianus. If so, the connexion would have 
rendered him a stronger competitor i n the struggle for power. However, 
there i s no evidence to support t h i s theory. See W. E n s s l i n , RE 
18(1).761, and F. Paschoud, Zosime, page 247, note 53. 

7 7 L i b . Or. 42.23; Eun. V. Soph. 463. 

78ILS 6091; PLRE 3. 
79 

He was prefect from at l e a s t 329: PLRE 3. 
80 

Eun. V. Soph. 463-464; Zos. 2.40.3. 
Q 1 

Amm. 20.11.3. 
8 2 

His consulship i n 331 (Degrassi 80) was i n part a reward f o r 
h i s a i d i n the foundation of the new c i t y . 

83PLRE 3-4. 
84 y 

E K p d x e i TOVJ Kpaxouvxos: L i b . Or. 42.23. 
85 » y s 

6eds ev avepdJrrois riv: L i b . Or. 42.23. 
8 6« « y 
doTz OUTO) n A e i o v a e S u v a x o xoO B a o i A e O o v x o s : Eun. V. Soph. 463. 

87< > 
cSaTrep axaKxo) S n y w : Eun. V. Soph. 464. 
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88 Athan. Fest. Ep. 4. 
89 
AE (1925) 72. See also L. Poinssot and R. Lantier, "Quatre 

prefets du p r e t o i r e contemporains de Constantin," CRAI (1924) 229-233, 
and A. Pi g a n i o l , "Notes epigraphiques," REA 31 (1929) 142-150. For the 
summary of the various theories regarding t h i s i n s c r i p t i o n I am 
indebted to A. Chastagnol, "Les prefets du p r e t o i r e de Constantin," 
REA 70 (1968) 321-352. 

90 
A very l i k e l y time was 1 March 337, the day that marked the 

completion of the decennalia of Constantine I I . 
91 

See the l i s t of v i c a r s of A f r i c a i n PLRE 1079. 
92CTh 12.1.22. 
9^ 
^°CTh 9.3.2 of 3 February 326. 
94 

In the p r a c t i c e of l i s t i n g prefects according to t h e i r 
s e n i o r i t y i n the pvaetovium I agree with the arguments i n favour of t h i s 
system as presented by A. Chastagnol, "Les prefets du p r e t o i r e de 
Constantin," REA 70 (1968) esp. 339-341. 

95 
CTh 1.5.2. 

96 
Ablabius was a prefect continuously from 329 to 337 (8 years), 

Pacatianus from at lea s t 332 to 337 (5 years), and Va l e r i u s Maximus 
(even i f we assume that he was the praetorian prefect of Dalmatius from 
18 September 335) during 327, 328, 332, 333, and 336 (5 years): PLRE 
1048. 

9 1 CTh 8.1.3 of 5 May 333. 
08 

CTh 13.4.2. 
99 

For Constantius II i n Gaul i n l a t e 331 through 332 see J u l . 
Ov. 1.12A and RIC 1.1k. In 332 there were three praetorian prefects. 
Fl a v i u s Ablabius was i n the East at the court of Constantine I (Athan. 
Fest. Ep. 4). Lucius Papius Pacatianus was a prefect from 332 to 337 
and, since codes addressed to him i n 334 and 335 (CTh 14.4.1 and CTh 
8.9.1) concern Rome, i t i s commonly assumed (e.g., i n PLRE 656) that 
throughout t h i s period he was prefect of I t a l y . The t h i r d , V a l e r i u s 
Maximus, the r e c i p i e n t of CJ 6.36.7 of May/June 332 and of CTh 8.1.3 of 
5 May 333, must have been the prefect of Constantius II i n Gaul at the 
time. 

"*"̂ A. P i g a n i o l , L'empive ehv^tien 75, conjectures that 
F e l i c i a n u s , one of the consuls of 337, may have been a v i c t i m since h i s 
name was erased from ILS 6112. However, the erasures on t h i s 
i n s c r i p t i o n appear to have resulted from a private grudge, not from 
imperial p o l i c y , for they are somewhat random and directed p r i m a r i l y at 
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Aurelius Gentianus, a patron of Paestum whom the i n s c r i p t i o n was 
o r i g i n a l l y set up to honour. 

"''^"'"Primarily, that i n Eus. 7. Const. 4.60-75. 

Eus. V. Const. 4.60; Athan. Fest. Ind. 9. 

103 

Eus. 7. Const. 4.61. 

"^ 4Eus. V. Const. 4.61. 

for 337. 
"*"^^Eus. 7. Const. 4.62; Hieron. Chvon. for 337; Chvon. Fasch. 

"'"^Eus. 7. Const. 4.63. It i s important to remember that 
Eusebius, w r i t i n g post factum, omits any mention of the other r e l a t i v e s . 

1 0 7 E u s . 7. Const. 4.64. 

1 0 8 E u s . 7. Const. 4.65. 

1 0 9 E u s . 7. Const. 4.68. 

"'""'"^Diocletian's system had a l t e r e d the usual p r a c t i c e , i n that 
h i s Caesars were experienced administrators bound, to the Augusti by t i e s 
of marriage, not of blood. This p r a c t i c e was a r e s u l t of two f a c t o r s , 
namely, the need f or capable administrators to a s s i s t i n the 
r e v i t a l i z a t i o n of the state and D i o c l e t i a n ' s l a c k of a son. But 
Constantine I himself had experienced dynastic l o y a l t y , f o r , when h i s 
father died, the troops did not wait f o r Galerius' d e c i s i o n i n favour of 
the Caesar Severus but chose Constantine I. Constantine I might have 
been k i l l e d had he not accepted the o f f e r of the troops. 

1 1 : L E u s . 7. Const. 4.70. 
112 

We cannot be c e r t a i n that they journeyed to Constantinople 
upon hearing about the death of Constantine I. It i s , however, l i k e l y 
that they did go there, because the massacre of at l e a s t most of the 
victims took place i n that c i t y . 

113 
Eus. 7. Const. 4.66 implies that the s o l d i e r s moved the body 

to Constantinople very soon a f t e r death. 
114 

Eus. 7. Const. 4.67;. CTh 13.4.2; CJ 10.66.1. 

^ I t i s cl e a r from Eus. 7. Const. 4.65-70 that none of 
Constantine l ' s sons was present at h i s deathbed. Eusebius could have 
extolled Constantius II's pi e t y even more by claiming that he had 
arrive d before h i s father's death (as J u l i a n insinuated i n h i s Ov. 
1.16D), but he preferred a f a c t u a l account. If Constantius II had 
arr i v e d e a r l i e r , we can be sure that Eusebius would have stated 
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so. Eusebius' view i s taken up by Soc. 1.39, that of J u l i a n by Zon. 
13.4.IOC. 

116 
The " w i l l " might very well have decreed the r e l a t i v e status 

of the three sons. This topi c w i l l be developed below. 
" ^ V i c t o r ' s (Caes. 41.15) statement that Dalmatius had been 

made Caesar obsistentibus valide militaribus i s c l e a r l y a post factum 
observation based on Dalmatius' ultimate fate. 

1 1 8 E u s . V. Const. 4.68. 
119 

Eus. V. Const. 4.70-71. The.greater part of the massacre 
doubtless occurred i n the early summer of 337, before the intended 
victims had an opportunity to organize t h e i r forces. Some, notably 
Seeck, Geschichte 4.391, adhere s t r i c t l y to Jerome's date of 338 for the 
massacre, but t h i s year denies the urgency of the s i t u a t i o n . Besides, 
as Seeck admits, Jerome's chro n i c l e i s quite u n r e l i a b l e : for example, 
i t dates the promotion of Constantius II to imperial rank to 323, not 
324, and the death of Crispus to 325, not 326, and the death of Fausta 
to 328, not 326. 

120 
E.g., by Seeck, Regesten 186 and Geschichte 4.41 and 397. 

1 91 
CTh 10.10.4 of 12 June from Viminacium; CTh 9.34.5 of 

18 June, also probably from Viminacium; CTh 15.1.5 of 27 July from 
Sirmium. 

122 
Cons. Const, for 337. Hieron. Chron. gives the year 337 

without a s p e c i f i c date. 
123 

J u l . Or. 1.19A. 
124 

Athan. Fest. Ind. 8. This source implies that h i s e x i l e was 
not immediate, and that he did not a c t u a l l y leave u n t i l 5 February 336. 

125 
Seeck, Geschichte 4.44, considers that the experienced 

Athanasius had acquired a dangerous influence over Constantine I I . 
126 

Athan. Apol. c. Ar. 87. The year i s not given, but, since 
Constantine II mentions the recent death of his father and s t i l l r e f e r s 
to himself as a Caesar, the l e t t e r must have been written before 
9 September 337. 

127 
Athan. Ap. Const. 5. 

128 
Athan. Fest. Ind. 10. According to t h i s source, Athanasius 

returned to Alexandria i n the year i n which Constantine I died, i.e., 
337. Baynes, "Athanasiana," JEA 11 (1925) 58-69, agrees that the 
massacre (at least the greater part of i t ) took place i n the summer of 
337 and that the brothers met at Viminacium i n September of that year. 
However, h i s argument that Athanasius could not possibly have reached 



151 

Alexandria from Viminacium i n just over two months and that therefore he 
did not reach that c i t y u n t i l the autumn of 338 i s far from convincing. 
Stein-Palanque 486, note 18, i s i n agreement with Baynes' chronology. 
Seeck, Gesehiahte 4.397, i s also of the opinion that Athanasius did not 
reach Alexandria u n t i l November 338, but t h i s conclusion i s based upon 
hi s dating of the massacre and of the meeting of the brothers to 338. 
Theod. 2.1 i s of the opinion that Athanasius stayed at T r i e r f o r two 
years and four months, but t h i s was a c t u a l l y the duration of h i s 
absence from Alexandria, that i s , from 11 J u l y 335 (Fest. Ind. 8) to 
23 November 337 (Fest. Ind. 10). 

129 
As recently as by the edi t o r s of PLRE 241. 

130 
PLRE 240, FI. Dalmatius 5. Baynes, "Athanasiana," JEA 11 

(1925) 58-69, says that CJ 5.17.7 need not be directed to the Caesar or 
the elder Dalmatius, but to some other Dalmatius. 

131 
The f i r s t siege of N i s i b i s i s dated to 338 by Seeck, 

Gesehiahte 4.411-412. However, the Chron. Pasah. and Theophanes 
(A.M. 5829) date i t to the same year as Constantine l ' s death, -i.e., 337. 
Jerome places i t along with the massacre i n 338, but, since the l a t t e r 
took place i n 337, the siege probably did so also. Eadie, The 
Bveviavium of Festus 149, and Baynes, "Athanasiana," JEA 11 (1925) 66, 
oppose Seeck i n that they prefer 337 for the siege of N i s i b i s . Sapor 
almost stumbled over himself i n h i s enthusiasm to take advantage of the 
death of Constantine I. 

132 
CTh 13.4.2. 

133 
Cons. Const, for 337. Hieron. Chvon. gives the year 337 

only. 
134 

AE (1934) 158 from Rome; AE (1948) 50 from Delphi. 
135 

CIL 12.5676, ILS 718, and AE (1969/1970) 363 from Gaul; 
CIL 10.8021, ILS 720, and AE (1889) 40 from Sardinia; ILS 719 from 
A f r i c a ; AE (1934) 158 from Rome. 

136 
J.-R. Palanque, " C o l l e g i a l i t e et partages dans 1'empire 

romain aux I V e et V e s i e c l e s , " REA.46 (1944) 47-64 and 280-298. 
137 

Palanque, " C o l l e g i a l i t e , " 58. It has sometimes been assumed 
(e.g., by Seeck, Gesehiahte 4.46-47), on the basis of V i c t . Epit. 41.20 
and Anon. Val. 35, that Thrace was a l l o t t e d to Constans and that some 
two years l a t e r he offered i t to Constantius II i n exchange f o r 
n e u t r a l i t y i n h i s dispute with Constantine I I . However, both passages 
r e f e r to the allotment as f i n a l i z e d by Constantine I i n 335, when 
Dalmatius was made a Caesar. Zos. 2.39.2 gives the d i v i s i o n as 
determined at the conference i n 337; according to him, Constantine II 
together with Constans were allotted ' a l l the West as far as 
Constantinople, but Constantius II had already taken the i n i t i a t i v e 
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there and so obtained of the t e r r i t o r y of Dalmatius that part that had 
belonged to L i c i n i u s a f t e r 314 (Stein-Palanque 485, note 4). Zon. 
13.5.11B-C confirms that Constantius II was a l l o t t e d Thrace as well as 
the East. Also, only Constantius II had been present at Constantinople 
(a part of Thrace) during the massacre there. G i g l i , La dinastia dei 
secondi Flavii 8-9, believes that Thrace gradually f e l l under the 
j u r i s d i c t i o n of Constantius II as Constantine II devoted h i s attention 
to a f f a i r s i n Gaul, but he adduces l i t t l e evidence for t h i s opinion. 

138 
He was already seventeen and yet being treated much as 

Constantine II had been when made Caesar as only a baby, for he 
possessed the t i t l e without the substance. In short, he had no more 
authority than when he had been a Caesar. Rather than administering 
part of the Empire under the tutelage of h i s eldest brother, he was 
merely an Augustus "sans t e r r e " because h i s brothers could not accept a 
t r i p a r t i t e d i v i s i o n of the Empire. For t h i s view see Palanque, 
" C o l l e g i a l i t e , " 57-58. 

139 
The Orthodox t r a d i t i o n , h o s t i l e to Constantius I I , records 

that Constantine I, on h i s deathbed, enjoined the Arian presbyter to 
give the w i l l to h i s son Constantine I I , whom the w i l l designated as 
emperor and as successor to h i s father's r u l e , and that the presbyter 
s e c r e t l y gave the w i l l to Constantius II instead, thereby betraying the 
father, the w i l l , and the inheritance of the son: Phot. Bibt. 256 and 
258. If t h i s account i s true, here i s further evidence for the 
supremacy intended for Constantine I I . 

140 
These medallions were usually a t t r i b u t e d to Constantius II 

and Constantius Gallus u n t i l convincing evidence was brought to bear by 
J . Lafaurie i n h i s "Une s e r i e de medallions d'argent de Constantin I et 
Constantin I I , " RN 11 (1949) 35-48. They are i l l u s t r a t e d also as Cohen 
#30 (7.368) and Cohen #60 (8.40). 

141 
The celebrations began on 1 March 336. 

142 
Lafaurie, "Une s e r i e de. medaillons," 45. 

143 
M. Woloch, "Indications of Imperial Status on Roman Coins, 

A.D. 337-383," NC 6 (1966) 172 and plate 14.1. See also Cohen #28 
(7.409). M. T h i r i o n , "Les vota imperiaux sur l e s monnaies entre 337 et 
364," SNR 44 (1965) 8-9, believes that these medallions, ins c r i b e d VOT V, 
marked the vota soluta of Constans (made Caesar 25 December 333) and 
that, therefore, the c e n t r a l f i g u r e was Constans, not Constantine I I . 
It i s equally possible, however, that they marked the vota susaepta of 
a l l three new Augusti and that the eldest, Constantine I I , enjoyed the 
cen t r a l p o s i t i o n . 

144 
H. Mattingly, "The Imperial Vota," FBA 37 (1951) 258-259. 

145 
AE (1960) 306 from Aegosthena, about twenty-five kilometres 

south of Thebes. 
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146 

CIL 3.7175: the names of the younger sons are confused i n 
t h i s text. Whether t h i s s i t u a t i o n was produced by the o r i g i n a l 
stonemason or by the carelessness of the editors of CIL, only an 
examination of the stone i t s e l f can reve a l . 

1 4 7 T . B. Mitford, "Milestones i n Western Cyprus," JRS 29 
(1939) 188-192. 

148 
CIL 3.6963. 

1 49 
H. M. D. Parker, A History of the Roman World A.D. 138-337 

(London 1958) 257; Seeck, Geschichte 4.41. 
"*"~̂ J.-R. Palanque, " C o l l e g i a l i t e et partages," 55. 

1 ^ 1 I n addition, CTh 12.1.26, of 1 November 338, must have been 
issued by Constantine II, for i t i s addressed to Ca t u l l i n u s , the v i c a r 
of A f r i c a . 

152 
This law i s addressed to a c e r t a i n Julianus, whose p o s i t i o n 

i s unknown. He was probably the governor of a province (PLRE 469). 
Since the law was given at Antioch, i t i s highly u n l i k e l y that i t would 
pertain to some f a r western province. 

153 
The d e s t i n a t i o n of t h i s law i s unknown, but a place i n the 

East i s by far the more l i k e l y . 
1 5 4 T h e MSS read "dat. et pp. . . . Antioch"; Palanque, 

" C o l l e g i a l i t e et partages," 55, prefers the edict to have been given at 
Emesa and posted at Antioch. This law i s addressed to Acindynus, the 
praetorian prefect of the East. 

Degrassi 80. 
156 

See PLRE 989, e s p e c i a l l y the reference to Apsyrtus. 

1 5 7 A t h a n . Hist. Ar. 22. 

Degrassi 80. 
159 

Symm. Ep. 1.2: simplex caelicolvm cultus. 

160PLRE 747. 
"''̂ He was urban prefect from 10 March 337 to 13 January 338: 

Chron. 354, page 68. 
162 

Chron. 354, page 69. 
163 

PLRE 11: he had been v i c a r of Spain under Constantine I and 
had a v i l l a at Ba u l i , but l a t e r he served both as prefect of the East 
and as consul at the same time. 
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1 fill 

Palanque, " C o l l e g i a l i t e et partages," 282, a f f i r m s that 
there i s no reason to doubt Constantine II's authority i n the matter of 
the consulships. But a l l that i s c e r t a i n i s that he co-ordinated the 
business. 

1 6 5 J u l . Or. 1.45C. 

1 6 6 J u l . Or. 1.180. 
1 6 7 J u l . Or. 2.94A-B. 
168 

W. Blum, "Die Jugend des Constantius I I . b i s zu seinem 
Regierungsantritt. Eine chronologische Untersuchung," Classica et 
Mediaevdlia 30 (1969) 390, accepts J u l i a n ' s statements i n h i s 
panegyrics of Constantius II as the absolute t r u t h and therefore 
considers that Constantius I I , not Constantine I I , was the favoured son. 

169 
Eus. V. Const. 4.73. For coins with the legend Divus 

Constantinus and thei r a t t r i b u t e s see LRBC 5, 8, 11, 23, 25, 27, 29, 31, 
and 32. 

110LRBC 17-18. 

^^LRBC 5, 6, 16, and 25. These coins were not produced 
elsewhere. 

172 
For the date of the death of Helena see chapter 1, note 188. 

173 
Nothing i s known about Theodora a f t e r the death of her 

husband Constantius I. She may have died as early as 306. We can be 
ce r t a i n that she died before 324, since she was not promoted to the rank 
of Augusta i n that year as Helena and Fausta were. See chapter 1, 
page 2.3. 

174 
Fausta had been executed i n 326. See chapter 1, page 31-32. 

"*"7 "^Constantia had predeceased Constantine I, who had been 
present at her deathbed: Soc. 1.25; Soz. 2.27. 

176 
For further information on these marriages see chapter 1, 

pages 34, 39, and 40. 
"*"77For t h i s betrothal see chapter 1, page 35. 
178 

Theodora and Fausta were both daughters of Eutropia, the 
former by Afranius Hannibalianus arid the l a t t e r by Maximian Augustus; 
Fausta, by marrying Constantine I, became the daughter-in-law of 
Helena: PLRE 1128-1129. Coins of Fausta ceased to be minted i n 326: 
RIC 7.71, note 10. Yet t r i b u t e was paid to Fausta i n either 338 or 339 
i n a less ostentatious way. In order to commemorate the r e s t o r a t i o n of 
the forum at Arelate, an i n s c r i p t i o n , namely AE (1952) 107, was 
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erected there by J u l i u s Atheneus [ s i c ] i n honour of the d e i f i e d 
Constantine I, h i s son Claudius Constantinus, and F l a v i a Fausta 
Augusta matri. Such an important I n s c r i p t i o n must have had the 
approval of Constantine I I . I t may have been an attempt to r e h a b i l i t a t e 
the memory of h i s mother or to emphasize h i s own legitimacy as a son of 
an Augusta, not of a concubine. This i n s c r i p t i o n was purely l o c a l , 
whereas the coins made a unive r s a l appeal. 

179 
The coins of Constantia, nobilisszma fermna, are commonly 

dated to 326-327: LRBC 24, and RIC 7.27 and 571. J . Lafaurie, 
"Medaillon constantinien," RN 17 (1955) 235-236, dates these coins to 
338 but gives no reason for v i o l a t i n g the standard date. 

180 
I n s c r i p t i o n of Tubernuc i n A f r i c a Proconsularis: AE (1925) 

72. I n s c r i p t i o n of Traiana i n Thrace: ILS 8944. Both these 
i n s c r i p t i o n s are analysed i n d e t a i l by A. Chastagnol, "Les prefets du 
pr e t o i r e de Constantin," REA 70 (1968) 321-352, to which I am indebted 
for much of the following analysis. 

181 
Greg. Naz. Or. 4.21 states that a f t e r the death of 

Constantine I imperial a f f a i r s were managed by v e w v T rpoaTaxa iv . 

182PLRE 51. 
183CTh 11.12.1. 

1 8 4 E u n . V. Soph. 464. Also Hieron. Chron. for 338: Ablabius 
praefeotus praetorio et multo [sic] nobilium ooeisi. Zos. 2.40.3, l i k e 
Jerome, associates the murder of Ablabius with that of other nobles, i n 
t h i s case the p a t r i c i a n Optatus. Like Eunapius, Zosimus shows no 
sympathy for Ablabius, who a l l e g e d l y had master-minded the downfall of 
the pagan philosopher Sopater. 

185 
See above, pages 86-88. 

186 
The revenge taken upon the powerful a f t e r the death of the 

old autocrat i s described by Seeck, Gesehiahte 4.42-43: "Die 
Hochverratsprozesse, denen auf Befehl des Constantius d i e 
e i n f l u s s r e i c h s t e n Kreaturen seines Vaters zum Opfer g e f a l i e n waren, 
hatten die Folgen gehabt, die i n jenem knechtischen Z e i t a l t e r die 
naturlichen und selbstverstandlichen waren. Wer s i c h unter der vorigen 
Regierung vor dem Ubermut der Beamten hatte ducken miissen, der glaubte 
j e t z t die Gelegenheit zur Rache benutzen zu konnen, und zahllose 
Denuntiationen l i e f e n gegen diejenigen ein, die noch vor kurzem die 
Macht i n Handen gehabt hatten." 

187 
CTh 2.6.4. 

188 See the references to Spain and I t a l y i n PLRE 11. 
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189 P i g a n i o l , L'empereur Constantin 209, voices the p o s s i b i l i t y 

that Constantine II counted on Ablabius i n order to make h i s r i g h t of 
primogeniture triumph. It i s true that both Constantine II and 
Ablabius were supporters of Athanasius, but t h i s does not mean that 
Ablabius automatically supported Constantine I I . Quite to the contrary, 
Ablabius, to the best of our knowledge, never served Constantine II but 
rather acted as an adviser of Constantine I and Constantius II i n the 
East (PLRE 3). 

190 
Chron. 354, page 68. Proculus' career i s described i n 

d e t a i l by A. Chastagnol, Les fastes de la prefecture de Rome au bas-
empire (Paris 1962) 96-102. 

191 
See h i s priesthoods i n PLRE 747. 

192 
AE (1934) 158, inscribed when Constantine I was s t i l l l i v i n g . 

193 
Degrassi 80. 

194 
Chron. 354, page 69. 

195 
Chron. 354, page 68; Degrassi 80. For the career of 

Hilarianus see Chastagnol, Les fastes 103-105. 
196PLRE 433. 
197 

Chron. 354, page 68. The career of Apronianus. i s described 
by PLRE 88 and by Chastagnol, Les fastes 105-107. 

198 
Apronianus i s ref e r r e d to as c (larissimae) m(emoriae) v(iro) 

i n ILS 1230, inscribed before the death of Constans i n 350. See 
Chastagnol, Les fastes 106. 

199 
One son, Lucius Turcius Apronianus A s t e r i u s , became 

corrector of Tuscia and Umbria i n 342 (PLRE 88); the other son, Lucius 
Turcius Secundus Asterius, served as corrector of Picenum and Flaminia 
at some time during the decade 340/350 (PLRE 817-818). 

2 ^ A t h a n . Apol. c. Ar. 87: the year i s not s p e c i f i e d but can 
be determined by reference to the recent death of Constantine I and by 
Constantine II's use of the t i t l e of Caesar, which he held u n t i l 9 
September 337. See also Athan. Hist. Ar. 8 and 50, Soc. 2.2-3, Soz. 
3.2, and Theod. 2.1. 

201 
Athan. Fest. Ind. 10. 

202 
PLRE 694. 

2 0 3 A t h a n . Hist. Ar. 10; PLRE 110. 
204 

Athan. Fest. Ind. 11. 



157 

205 For the Orthodoxy of Constantine II and Constans see Theod. 
5.6. For that of Constans see Soz. 3.18. 

206 
Constantius II was exasperated by the disorders at 

Alexandria: Soc. 2.3. 
207 

According to Soc. 2.15, Athanasius ar r i v e d i n I t a l y a f t e r 
the death of Constantine I I . But h i s death can be dated to the early 
spring of 340. Since Athanasius was expelled from h i s church i n March 
339, he must have arri v e d i n the West by the autumn of that year. 
There i s a p o s s i b i l i t y that he f i r s t went to T r i e r , whence he had 
derived so much support i n 337, and that only a f t e r the death of the 
eldest brother did he go to I t a l y . See above, pages 133-134. With 
regard to Paul of Constantinople see Athan. Hist. Ar. 7, Soc. 2.7, and 
Soz. 3.4 and 3.8. 

208 
The sources for the Persian wars from 337 to 353 are vague, 

contradictory, and confusing, e s p e c i a l l y with respect to Armenia. My 
summary i s based p r i m a r i l y upon Eadie's commentary (pages 149-150) on 
Festus' Breviavium (in the fourth l i n e of page 150, Eadie errs i n 
r e f e r r i n g to Constans; he c l e a r l y means the eastern emperor, i.e., 
Constantius I I ) . Hieron. Chron. dates the siege of N i s i b i s to 338; 
however, since he dates the murder of Dalmatius Caesar to the same year, 
h i s chronology cannot be considered r e l i a b l e . The precise date of the 
recovery of Armenia and even the name of the new Armenian king are 
uncertain. S u f f i c e i t that the Persian threat demanded most of 
Constantius II's attention, thereby severely l i m i t i n g h i s involvement i n 
the feud between h i s brothers. L i b . Or. 59.74, delivered i n 349 (some 
six years e a r l i e r than J u l . Or. 1), exaggerates the fear of the 
Persians and makes no mention of Armenia or N i s i b i s . J u l i a n , on the 
other hand, magnifies the Persian threat i n order to render the Roman 
v i c t o r y a l l the more glorious. See also Stein-Palanque 137. Eastern 
a f f a i r s i n 337-350, including t h e i r antecedents, are discussed also by 
G i g l i , La dinastia dei secondi Flavii 10-19. 

209 
CTh 12.1.23, given at Antioch on 11 October 338; CTh 

12.1.25, given at Emesa on 28 October 338; CTh 2.6.4, given at Antioch 
on 27 December 338. 

210 
CTh 12.1.30, given at Edessa [MSS Bessa] on 12 August 340; 

CTh 6.4.5-6, given at Antioch on 9 September 340. 
211 

Gibbon 2.244 puts the blame for the dissension s o l e l y upon 
the three sons of Constantine I, not upon t h e i r administrators: "After 
the p a r t i t i o n of the Empire three years had scarcely elapsed, before the 
sons of Constantine seemed impatient to convince mankind that they were 
incapable of contenting themselves with the dominions which they were 
unqua l i f i e d to govern." 



158 
212 

CTh 11.1.4 (6 December 337), given at Thessalonica; 
CTh 11.9.2 (12 December 337), addressed to Egnatius Faustinus, the 
governor of Baetica. The l a t t e r e d i c t , d e f i n i t e l y pertaining to the 
t e r r i t o r y of Constantine I I , was c l e a r l y published by that Augustus. By 
t h i s date, Constantius II was already i n Syria; therefore, only 
Constantine II could have issued both of these edicts. In both cases 
the MSS a t t r i b u t e the laws to Constantius II; the short rei g n and 
shameful death of Constantine II caused h i s laws to be at t r i b u t e d a f t e r 
h i s death to Constantius II or Constans. Seeck, Gesehiahte 4.40, 
remarks that Constantine II journeyed as far as Thessalonica i n order 
to secure h i s own share f o r himself, that i s , i n order to e s t a b l i s h h i s 
presence there. 

213 
CTh 10.10.4, published 12 June 338 at Viminacium. 

214 
CTh 9.34.5, published 18 June 338. Since t h i s edict 

follows the former one so c l o s e l y and, l i k e i t , i s addressed to A f r i c a , 
i t almost c e r t a i n l y was issued from the same western town, Viminacium. 

215 
The text of the code r e f e r s to him as a praetorian prefect, 

but epigraphical evidence makes i t c l e a r that he was the proconsul of 
A f r i c a . Later, i n 341, he was promoted to the p o s i t i o n of urban prefect 
of Rome. For h i s career see PLRE 192. 

216 
For t h i s observation I am indebted to J . A. S. Evans. 

217 
CTh 9.1.7 of 18 October 338. That t h i s edict originated 

from the court of Constantius II (i.e., the eastern court) can be 
determined not only by the p r e s c r i p t , which names Constantius II, but 
also by the r e c i p i e n t , Domitius Leontius, who was l a t e r praetorian 
prefect of the East and was, at t h i s time, probably a v i c a r . For the 
career of Leontius see PLRE 502, and note that error creeps i n at the 
beginning of the tenth l i n e from the bottom of the page: as praetorian 
prefect of the East, Leontius was under Constantius I I , not under 
Constans. 

CTh 15.1.5 of 27 Jul y 338, given at Sirmium. 
219 

CTh 12.1.27 of 8 January 339, given at T r i e r . 
220 

Degrassi 80. 
221 

Constantine I I had been consul i n 320, 321, 324, and 329, 
whereas Constantius II had held that o f f i c e only i n 326: see Degrassi 
79-80. 

222 
Seeck, Gesehiahte 4.399, dates the Sarmatian campaign to the 

winter of 338/9, but t h i s date i s u n l i k e l y f o r two reasons. In the 
f i r s t place, i t would have been careless of the Sarmatians to attack so 
soon a f t e r Constantine II had inspected that f r o n t i e r (CTh 15.1.5 of 
27 J u l y 338, given at Sirmium), and i n the second place i t was extremely 
unusual to campaign i n the winter. 
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223 Constans had received no s p e c i a l honour before the death of 

his father because he had never been entrusted with a campaign, but 
before the death of his eldest brother i n 340 he was recognized as 
Sarmaticus, as witnessed by ILS 724. 

224 
ILS 724. 

225 
M. Woloch, "Indications of Imperial Status on Roman Coins, 

A.D. 337-383," NC 6 (1966) 172-173. It i s important to remember that 
Constantius II and Constans were consuls i n 339. A f t e r the death of 
Constantine I I , the surviving brothers "were depicted equally, although 
Constantius II was granted the superior p o s i t i o n to the viewer's l e f t 
(Woloch 173). 

226 
Palanque, " C o l l e g i a l i t e et partages," 57-58. 

227 
Seeck, Geschichte 4.399 and Regesten 48. 

228 
T. Mommsen, Codex Theodosianus ( B e r l i n 1904), volume 1, 

page CCXXVII; E. G a l l e t i e r , Ammien Marcellin (Paris 1968), 1.242, note 
187; PLRE 302. 

229CTh 12.1.25 of 28 October 338; CTh 12.1.26 of 1 November 
338; CTh 12.1.27 of 8 January 339. 

230 

T. Mommsen, Codex Theodosianus, volume 1, page CCXXX. 

CTh 6.4.3 of 25 March 339; CTh 6.4.4 of 28 June 339. 
232 

CTh 11.36.4 of 29 August 339. 
233 

CTh 12.1.29. M. F o r t i n a , La legislazione dell' imperatore 
Costante (Novara 1955) 6, considers t h i s edict to be the f i r s t 
published independently by Constans. 

234 
CTh 10.10.5. 

235 
Callepio, rationali trium provinciarum: the three provinces 

are i d e n t i f i e d i n LRE 1.48. 
236 

. G i g l i , La dinastia dei secondi Flavii 35-39, believes that 
A f r i c a was the main bone of contention between the brothers. But what 
was at stake was the j u r i s d i c t i o n of the enti r e West. 

2 3 7 S o z . 4.11; Theod. 2.13. 
238 

Athan. Ap. Const. 2-5. 
239 

Amm. 21.6.2. I give here J . C. Rolfe's text f o r the phrase 
inter priores, fratres. V. Gardthausen prefers inter primores fratres. 
In e i t h e r case, fratres i n t h i s context can r e f e r only to Constantine II 
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and Constans. The other brother, Crispus, had been executed i n 326. 
240 

Degrassi 80. For the career of Titianus see Chastagnol, Les 
fastes 107-111. 

2 ^ Chron. 354, page 68. 
242 

PLRE 918. 
243 

As urban prefect from 27 February 350 to 1 March 351, he 
served Magnentius, the murderer of Constans: Chron. 354, page 69. 

Chron. 354, page 68: ex die III non. Maias in IIII idus 
Jun. Junius Tertullus vioarius cognovit, eo quod ad Augustum profectus 
est, postea reversus Fabius Titianus praefectus urbis. 

245 
Chron. 354, pages 68 and 69: 25 October 339-25 February 

341 under Constantine II and Constans, 27 February 350-1 March 351 
under Magnentius. Celsinus' dates were 25 February 341-1 A p r i l 342 
under Constans and 1 March 351-12 May 351 under Magnentius. 

246 
PLRE 192. For the career of Celsinus see Chastagnol, Les 

fastes 112-114. 
24'7CTh 10.10.4 of 12 June 338; CTh 12.1.27 of 8 January 339. 

CIL 8.12272, dated to t h i s period by the r u l e of three Augusti, 
v e r i f i e s that Celsinus was proconsul of A f r i c a , not praetorian prefect 
as indicated by CTh 10.10.4. 

248 
CIL 8.25524: he probably held t h i s o f f i c e before 333, 

since from then to 337 A f r i c a normally had i t s own praetorian p r e f e c t . 
2 4 9CT/z 11.12.1 of 29 A p r i l 340. 
950 

CTh 15.1.5 of 27 July 338, CTh 11.36.4 of 29 August 339, and 
other edicts of t h i s period. 

? 51 
CTh 8.2.1 and CTh 12.1.31, both of 24 June 341. For h i s 

j u r i s d i c t i o n see PLRE 188. 
?5? 

CTh 12.1.29 of 19 January 340 and CTh 10.10.5 of 2 February 
340. Two l i t e r a r y sources state that the main point at issue was the 
administration of I t a l y and A f r i c a : V i c t . Epit. 41.21 (ob Italiae 
Africaeque ius) and Zos. 2.41.1 ( T R E P I xfis mb Kc tpxT i66va A i B u n s K A I 

' I x a A l a s ) . 

253 ^ i-Art. Pass. 9: o i Se xfis x&pas crxpaxryyoi xe rax (jiOAaKes, ous 

6 K A I V A X A S E X E I P O X D V N A E V . 
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254 Palanque, " C o l l e g i a l i t e et partages," 57-58. Paschoud (on 
page 248 of h i s commentary on Zosimus) i s of the opinion that 
Constantine II f i n a l l y agreed to the p a r t i t i o n of the West but was 
w i l l i n g to l e t Constans have only I l l y r i c u m . But. the advance of 
Constantine II to A q u i l e i a posed a threat not only to Constans' r u l e of 
I l l y r i c u m but also to h i s l i f e ; i n sending troops against h i s brother, 
Constans showed h i s r e a l i z a t i o n that i t was a case of a l l or nothing so 
far as the West was concerned. 

255 
Zos. 2.41.1. This i s a confused account, wherein Zosimus 

says that Constans was the one who was pretending to send aid to 
Constantius II but who was r e a l l y attacking Constantine I I . The 
sub s t i t u t i o n of names produces a sensible narrative. On t h i s problem 
see Paschoud's commentary on Zosimus, note 54 on pages 113, 114, and 
248. 

256 
CTh 10.10.5 of 2 February 340 was issued from Naissus. Zon. 

13.5.11D agrees i n st a t i n g that Constans was i n Dacia. 
257 

Our most d e t a i l e d source f o r the l a s t days of Constantine II 
i s Zon. 13.5.11C-12A. That he died i n 340 i s stip u l a t e d by Hieron. 
Chron. for 340, Cons. Const, for 340, and Soc. 2.5; i t i s implied by 
V i c t . Caes. 41.22 and Zos. 2.41.1. Soc. 2.4 and Soz. 3.2 state that 
Eusebius of Caesarea predeceased Constantine II by a short time; by h i s 
death he was spared the tragedy of the dissension within the house of 
Constantine I. The b a t t l e i s located by the r i v e r Alsa near A q u i l e i a by 
Hieron. Chron. for 340, V i c t . Epit. 41.21, Eutr. 10.9.2, Soz. 3.2, and 
Ruf. 1.15. That Constans was not present at the b a t t l e but merely the 
ben e f i c i a r y of the l o y a l t y of h i s s o l d i e r s i s implied by Chron. Pasah. 
for 337, Theoph. for 339 (A.M. 5831), Eutr. 10.9.2, Oros. 7.29.5, 
Soc. 2.5, Soz. 3.2, Ruf. 1.15, P h i l o s t . 3.1 (which confuses Constantine 
II and Constans), and Zon. 13.5.11D-12A. The carelessness of 
Constantine II i s emphasized by V i c t . Epit. 41.21, Eutr. 10.9.2, and 
Oros. 7.29.5. Constantius I I , busy on the eastern f r o n t , was unable to 
p a r t i c i p a t e i n t h i s western tragedy and did not benefit from i t : J u l . 
Or. 2.94B-95A a t t r i b u t e s t h i s to the moderation of Constantius I I , but 
i n f a c t i t was a r e s u l t of m i l i t a r y necessity. 

258CTh 10.10.5. 
?59 

JVCTh 2.6.5 and CTh 10.15.3. 

260CTh 2.6.5 and CTh 10.15.3. 

261CTh 11.12.1. 
262PLRE 548. 
263 

Pacatianus had been praetorian prefect from at l e a s t 12 
A p r i l 332 (CTh 3.5.4) to the autumn of 337 (when he was l i s t e d f i r s t 
among the prefects on the i n s c r i p t i o n of Tubernuc). His e a r l i e s t 
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recorded post i s governor of Sardinia under the usurper Domitius 
Alexander c. 309 A.D. (AE [1966] 169). For further d e t a i l s on his 
career see PLRE 656. 

2 ^ Chron. 354, page 68. 

265PLRE 51. 
266 

Paulin. V. Amb. 3: Igitur posito in administrations 
praefecturae Galliarum patre eius Ambrosio, natus est Ambrosius. 

267 
Paulin. V. Amb. 4: Postea vero cum adolevisset, et esset in 

urbe Roma constitutus cum matre vidua et sorore. 
268Chron. 354, page 68. ILS 8944, dated before 24 June 341 

when Aco Cat u l l i n u s was a praetorian prefect (CTh 8.2.1), l i s t s him as 
the j u n i o r colleague of Antonius Marcellinus and Domitius Leontius. 

269 
LRBC 9. 

270 
LRBC 54. 

271 
Erased i n s c r i p t i o n s : CIL 5.8030, AE (1935) 4, and CIL 

8.12272. Intact i n s c r i p t i o n s : ILS 705, 708, 709, 710, 712, 713, 714, 
715, 721, 722, 5518; CIL 2.4700, 5.8043, 8.10170, 8.10372, 8.20636, 
8.23984, 12.5560, 12.5674; AE (1889) 33, (1903) 345, (1925) 72, (1927) 
165, (1930) 71, (1934) 158, (1952) 107, (1966) 598, (1966) 601. 

2 7 2 E r a s e d i n s c r i p t i o n s : CIL 3.7198, 3.12268, 3.14184 1 3, 
3.14196. Intact i n s c r i p t i o n s : ILS 724, 6091; CIL 3.6963, 3.7175; 
IGR 4.1208; JRS 29 (1939) 187; AE (1908) 1, (1960) 306, (1967) 521. 



CHAPTER THREE 

THE JOINT RULE OF CONSTANTIUS II AND CONSTANS 

(1) Constantius II In the East 340-349 

After the elimination of Constantine I I , h i s two younger 

brothers, Constantius II and Constans, ruled i n r e l a t i v e harmony for a 

decade. This period of s t a b i l i t y was to end suddenly i n January 350 

with a r e v o l t i n the West and the assassination of Constans. Our 

knowledge of the intervening years i s meagre, to say the l e a s t . The 

l i t e r a r y sources describe only the Persian wars and the r e l i g i o u s 

disputes i n any d e t a i l . For further information, we must r e l y upon 

concise references that serve only to whet the appetite. It i s now, 

more than at any other period, that we miss the r e l i a b l e witness of 

Ammianus Marcellinus. Yet the subsequent assassination of Constans and 

the c i v i l war that f a t a l l y weakened the Empire i n d i c a t e that the 

re l a t i o n s h i p between the brothers was subject to stress and that 

Constans never succeeded i n completely winning over the former subjects 

of Constantine I I . There follows a b r i e f d e s c r i p t i o n of the events of 

the years 340-350, then an analysis of the r e l i g i o u s c r i s i s during that 

period, and f i n a l l y a discussion of the various o f f i c i a l s appointed by 

the two brothers. It i s only with t h i s information that one can discern 

the continuing breakdown of the F l a v i a n household. 

Howsoever Constantius II viewed the dispute between h i s 
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brothers, there was l i t t l e that he could do to avert the catastrophe. 

A f t e r Constans assumed control of the ent i r e West, Constantius II was 

unable to wield any influence there, even i f c e r t a i n of h i s c o u r t i e r s 

urged him to enlarge h i s own sector. His lack of contact with h i s 

remaining brother was due almost e n t i r e l y to the of f e n s i v e of the 

Persian king, Sapor, along the eastern f r o n t i e r . It was h i s lack of 

success against Sapor, as opposed to his uncanny a b i l i t y to survive 

domestic calamities, that led h i s contemporaries to conclude that he was 

to be feared only i n c i v i l disputes.'*' Even i n journeying to 

Constantinople for h i s father's funeral and thence to Viminacium for the 

meeting with h i s brothers Constantius II had taken a considerable r i s k , 

since he perforce l e f t the eastern front i n the hands of h i s commanders. 

Any serious Persian offensive, i n view of the p o l i t i c a l i n s t a b i l i t y of 

the time, might have l e d to the proclamation of one of those commanders 

to the rank of Augustus. Constantius II was fortunate i n that no r e v o l t 

occurred, and i n 338 the worst threat he had to deal with was that posed 

by Ablabius, who was soon eliminated. During the summer of 337 the 

Persians had besieged N i s i b i s for two months without success, and i n 338 

Constantius II was able to take the offen s i v e and drive them f o r t h from 

Armenia. His v i c t o r y , however, was but a temporary r e s p i t e , and, knowing 
2 

t h i s , he spent most of the following decade i n the v i c i n i t y of Antioch. 

Year a f t e r year, the Persians conducted ra i d s between the 

T i g r i s and the Euphrates i n the early summer and Constantius I I sent 
3 

forces to oppose them. For a few years there were no major engagements 

but, even so, Constantius II proved to be t o t a l l y unable to discourage 

these t a c t i c s . The Persian gains were but temporary, and i t seems clear 
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that Sapor's main purpose was not the r e s t o r a t i o n of A s i a Minor to 

Persian r u l e but rather the replenishment of h i s own treasury. 

Constantius II did not always lead h i s troops to the front. The 

r e p e t i t i o u s nature of the Persian wars, combined with the v a r i e t y of 

t h e i r i n t e n s i t y and the occasional presence of Constantius I I , led to 

considerable confusion i n the sources regarding eastern a f f a i r s from 

340 to 350. 

In 340 Constantius II played a rather a c t i v e r o l e , f or he did 

advance at l e a s t as far as Edessa before returning to Antioch to spend 
4 

the winter. The concentration of the armed forces along the f r o n t i e r 

a f f l i c t e d some of the p r o v i n c i a l s almost as much as the Persian r a i d s 

did, for Constantius II f e l t compelled to threaten h i s own o f f i c i a l s and 

s o l d i e r s with punishment i f they did not cease to demand supplies from 

l o c a l magistrates and hosts who were unwilling.~* 

A f t e r a winter spent at Antioch,^ Constantius II endured 

another summer of Persian harassment. 7 Upon his return to Antioch in 

the autumn of 341, Constantius II attended an eastern synod there that 

had been summoned p a r t l y on account of the dedication of the church and 
g 

p a r t l y to strengthen the p o s i t i o n of the A r i a n f a c t i o n . This synod was 

noteworthy l a r g e l y because i t marked the l a s t great e f f o r t of Eusebius, 

formerly bishop of Nicomedia and now bishop of Constantinople, to 

secure the domination of h i s f a c t i o n . Either very l a t e i n 341 or early 

i n 342 Eusebius died and s t r i f e broke out at Constantinople between the 

two f a c t i o n s , one supporting the Orthodox candidate Paul and the other 
9 

the Arian sympathizer Macedonius. In the r i o t s that followed, the 

proconsul of that c i t y , Alexander, was wounded and forced to f l e e to 
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Perinthus. Constantius I I , whether by accident on account of pressure 

on the eastern front or on purpose through fear of offending h i s 

brother, had been i n the habit of leaving the eastern c a p i t a l to i t s own 

devices but now he was forced to intervene. He sent Hermogenes, h i s 

magister equitum whom he was dispatching to Thrace i n any event, to 

Constantinople i n order to restore order there. So great was the 

violence that the partisans of Paul, assuming that Hermogenes would 

favour the Ari a n candidate, set the commander's house on f i r e and, 

dragging him f o r t h , k i l l e d him. Constantius II resolved to punish the 

c i t i z e n s of Constantinople f or t h e i r insubordination and set out from 

Antioch i n the middle of winter. A r r i v i n g there, he ex i l e d Paul to 

Emesa where he would be able to keep a close watch on him. Yet, 

r e a l i z i n g that Macedonius was p a r t l y g u i l t y of the murder of Hermogenes, 

he could not accept him as the new bishop and instead refused to give 

his approval to any candidate. However, i n the absence of Paul, h i s 

chief r i v a l , Macedonius became de facto bishop of Constantinople. The 

c i t y i t s e l f was punished for i t s insubordination by the reduction of i t s 

free allowance of wheat to one-half the amount i n s t i t u t e d by Constantine 

I. Having s a t i s f i e d himself that the c i t y was secure, Constantius II 

hastened back to A n t i o c h . T h e r e can be no uncertainty regarding 

Constantius II's influence i n Constantinople, for there was no further 

u p r i s i n g against h i s authority and he did not return there u n t i l 346. 

The l i t t l e evidence we have indicates that Constantius II spent 

the rest of the year 342 i n the v i c i n i t y of Antioch and that once again 
12 

he was harassed by Persian incursions. It was doubtless these 

incursions and the heavy expense that they entailed that gave r i s e to 
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13 two of h i s most savage e d i c t s , both published on 18 February 343. 

Both were addressed to h i s praetorian prefect Domitius Leontius. The 

f i r s t edict promised rewards to the accusers of any persons found g u i l t y 

of c o u n t e r f e i t i n g soZidi and decreed that these criminals should be 

burnt to death; i n contrast, Constantine I had s t i p u l a t e d the simple 

death penalty as the most severe punishment for t h i s crime. The second 

edict i n s i s t e d that a l l soZidi were to be accepted at t h e i r face value 

and that anyone attempting to negotiate them for a d i f f e r e n t value or 

c l i p p i n g o f f a portion of the edge in order to diminish the weight was 

to be a f f l i c t e d with the appropriate penalty, the most severe again 

being consignment to the flames. 

In the e a r l y summer of 343 Constantius II moved his head-
14 

quarters east to H i e r a p o l i s , and from there he directed a campaign 

that marked his f i r s t r e a l success since the death of h i s eldest 

brother. Invading the Persian province of Adiabene, he won a v i c t o r y 

that bestowed upon him the t i t l e Adiabenicus and conquered a town whose 

inhabitants he transplanted to T h r a c e . ^ The trans f e r of these Persian 

prisoners to Thrace, where they were to c u l t i v a t e abandoned lands, 

indicates that, in ad d i t i o n to having control over that diocese, 

Constantius II had allowed i t to f a l l into neglect. Whether the farms 

had been abandoned because of economic d i s t r e s s or because of invasions 

from across the Danube, we cannot be c e r t a i n . In the l a t t e r part of 

t h i s year there also took place the Synod of Serdica; t h i s synod, to be 

discussed i n greater d e t a i l l a t e r , completely f a i l e d to restore the 

unity of the church, and for t h i s lack of success Constantius II himself 

was to receive some of the blame. 
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Once he had returned from the front with h i s s p o i l s and had 

dispatched h i s prisoners to Thrace, Constantius I I spent the winter of 

343/4 at Antioch, where he received the envoys from the Synod of 

Serdica."'"^ Sapor, meanwhile, commenced the persecution of the 

Ch r i s t i a n s i n h i s realm;"'"7 t h i s act may i n d i c a t e that Constantius I I ' s 

success i n the previous year had been due i n part to the help of 

C h r i s t i a n sympathizers i n Adiabene. The year 344 was marked by further 

disturbances on the Persian front, i n a l l l i k e l i h o o d i n the v i c i n i t y of 
18 

Singara. With regard to the year 345, we cannot be c e r t a i n what the 

s i t u a t i o n on the eastern front was. We do know that Constantius II paid 

a v i s i t to N i s i b i s i n the spring of that year but we have no idea 

regarding h i s motive, whether i t was to re p e l a Persian invasion or to 
19 

inspect the f o r t i f i c a t i o n s on the f r o n t i e r . The l a t t e r i s more 
l i k e l y , for i n 346 at great expense Seleucia, the chief port of Antioch, 

20 

was improved. If Constantius II was a n t i c i p a t i n g a more concentrated 

attack, he was not disappointed, for i n 346 the Persians besieged 

N i s i b i s f o r three months and Constantius II had to launch a major 
21 

campaign to r e l i e v e the c i t y . He himself advanced at l e a s t as far as 
22 

Edessa before journeying to Constantinople for the winter. 

The l a t e spring of 347 once again found Constantius I I close to 

the eastern front, namely at H i e r a p o l i s . The losses suffered i n the 

siege and r e l i e f of N i s i b i s probably gave r i s e to an edict issued from 

H i e r a p o l i s : i t st i p u l a t e d that, i f a s o l d i e r had died i n t e s t a t e and 
23 

without a close h e i r , h i s property should be granted to h i s unit. The 
summer of 347 again was noteworthy f o r s t r i f e along the border with 

24 
Persia, but the warfare of the following year makes i t clear that 
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Sapor was preparing himself for a major attack rather than mere r a i d s . 

The year 348 should have marked one of the most glo r i o u s 

periods i n the j o i n t reign of Constantius II and Constans, for i n that 

year was celebrated the one thousand-one hundredth anniversary of the 
25 

founding of the c i t y of Rome. However, a serious setback suffered by 

Constantius II i n the East was to have far-reaching e f f e c t s i n the West 

as well. The Persian attack in the summer of t h i s year was by far the 

most formidable; i t was no mere skirmish or r a i d as i n the previous 
2 6 

years. N i s i b i s was besieged, though without success, and nearby 

Bezabde and Amida were captured by the Persians. In addition, when 

Constantius II. marched to the r e l i e f , of these communities, he was 

unable to r e s t r a i n h i s s o l d i e r s a f t e r they had won a nominal v i c t o r y 

near Singara and i n the ensuing b a t t l e that lasted through the night h i s 

force, trapped by the Persians, suffered heavy c a s u a l t i e s . The losses 

were not permanent, f o r Sapor returned home with h i s booty and, probably 

in the same year, Constantius II was able to recover whatever remained 
27 

of Amida and Bezabde. In addition, Sapor had paid a heavy p r i c e for 
28 

h i s s p o i l s , l o s i n g in the b a t t l e the h e i r to h i s kingdom. But, 
despite Constantius II's attempts to make h i s people forget the campaign 

29 

of 348, i t was r e c a l l e d as one of the darkest moments of h i s reign. 

The fear of another attack i n the f o l l o w i n g year compelled him to place 

more of h i s manpower and supplies along.the eastern front and rendered 

any intervention i n the West impossible for some time. . It i s probable 

that Constantius II spent the winter of 348/9 at Antioch, for we f i n d 
30 

him there i n the spring of 349. The winter and spring were spent i n 

an attempt to r e v i t a l i z e the army and the economy i n the East i n 
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31 preparation for yet another season of campaigning against Sapor. 

However, no major attack occurred that has been recorded. Sapor too had 

suffered heavy losses i n 348, e s p e c i a l l y i n the person of h i s h e i r , and 

he needed time to regroup h i s forces. There may have been occasional 

r a i d s on a minor scale. It was probably i n t h i s year that the Romans 

recovered and r e b u i l t Bezabde and Amida. Towards the autumn 

Constantius I I f e l t secure enough to venture a return to h i s eastern 

c a p i t a l , Constantinople, l a s t v i s i t e d i n 342 under t r y i n g circum-
32 

stances. Here he attended to such mundane topics as municipal 
33 

s a l a r i e s and public works. Doubtless Constantius II was s t i l l at 

Constantinople i n l a t e January or e a r l y February of 350 when he received 

the news of the assassination of h i s brother Constans. 

(2) Constans i n the West 340-349 

In the West Constans did not suff e r from the pressure of the 

Persian wars. His a c t i v i t i e s were more varied. Constantius I I became 

noted for h i s f r u s t r a t i o n i n foreign a f f a i r s and h i s uncanny a b i l i t y to 

overcome his domestic opponents, but the case of Constans was very much 

the opposite. Soon a f t e r the murder of h i s eldest brother, Constantine 

II, Constans a r r i v e d at A q u i l e i a , the scene of the tragedy. It was now 
34 

A p r i l of 340. As became manifest ten years l a t e r when he was 

murdered by some of the old G a l l i c administrators of Constantine I I , 

Constans' most serious mistake was h i s f a i l u r e to treat the death of h i s 

brother as an unfortunate accident and thereby to win the l o y a l t y of the 

populace, both m i l i t a r y and c i v i l i a n , i n the dioceses of B r i t a i n , Gaul, 

and Spain where the influence of h i s brother had been greatest. Instead, 
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he encouraged the darnnat-io memoviae of Constantine II and referred to 
. . 35 

him as pubtious ac noster inrm%cus. 

A f t e r spending some time at A q u i l e i a , Constans journeyed to 

Milan, where i n a l l l i k e l i h o o d he spent the winter of 340/1. While 

there, he issued an edict to the p r o v i n c i a l s wherein he informed them 

that they were i n no way bound to give supplies to quartered persons 

and that they should lodge o f f i c i a l complaints against any persons who 
36 

seized these goods from them when they were unwilling. This law 

might have endeared him to most of the c i t i z e n s , but i t was not to prove 

popular with the c i v i l and m i l i t a r y o f f i c i a l s . During the following 

spring, or perhaps a l i t t l e l a t e r , Constans advanced h i s court north to 
37 

Lauriacum near the Danube. Whether t h i s was merely a tour of 

inspection or a reaction to barbarian incursions we cannot say. He was 

not able to stay there f o r long because, during that summer, the Franks 

crossed the Rhine and raided the provinces there. Constans, moving 

s w i f t l y to the attack i n a manner s i m i l a r to that of h i s father, 

advanced into Gaul, where he met with some success before the approach 
e • i -i • . 3 8 

of wxnter put an end to m i l i t a r y operations. 

The sources do not in d i c a t e where Constans spent the winter of 

341/2, but, i n view of the threat posed by the Franks, T r i e r , the head

quarters of h i s l a t e brother, i s the most p l a u s i b l e l o c a t i o n . In the 

spring of 342 Constans made a hurried t r i p to Savaria near the Danube 

f r o n t i e r , p ossibly i n order to inspect the defences there, and next he 

journeyed to Milan, where he granted Athanasius, the exiled bishop of 
39 

Alexandria, an audience for the f i r s t time. F i n a l l y , i n the early 

summer, Constans marched north to T r i e r , where he waged a successful 
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campaign against the Franks and compelled them to enter into a treaty of 
40 

peace. There can.be l i t t l e doubt-that the Frankish incursions of 

341-342 had been encouraged by the dispute between Constans and 

Constantine II and by the death of the l a t t e r , but the v i c t o r y of 

Constans safe-guarded the f r o n t i e r of the Rhine u n t i l h i s own death i n 

350. Doubtless i t also won him valuable support among the armies i n 

Gaul that had been dominated by h i s eldest brother. 

Constans, however, was r a r e l y able to leave w e l l enough alone. 

In 341, as he was beginning to acquire m i l i t a r y glory i n Gaul, he made 

the serious blunder of antagonizing the pagans, many of whom were i n the 

army. His edict p r o h i b i t i n g pagan s a c r i f i c e i s v i o l e n t i n i t s tone and 

i n t h i s respect i s reminiscent of some of the l e g i s l a t i o n of h i s father 

dated to 326. The words themselves reveal the character of t h e i r 

author: 

Cesset s u p e r s t i t i o , s a c r i f i c i o r u m aboleatur insania. Nam 
quicumque contra legem d i v i p r i n c i p i s parentis n o s t r i et 
hanc nostrae mansuetudinis iussionem ausus f u e r i t 
s a c r i f i c i a celebrare, conpetens i n eum v i n d i c t a et praesens 
sententia exeratur.., 
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We do not know why Constans decided i n t h i s year to oppose the pagans. 

Athanasius was c e r t a i n l y not responsible, for he. did not meet Constans 

u n t i l the following year. A possible reason i s that he was attempting 

to depict himself as a more zealous C h r i s t i a n than h i s brothers. But, 

whatever the reason, Constans, who had j u s t taken over vast new 

t e r r i t o r i e s , was f o o l i s h to publish these sentiments. In h i s edict he 

r e f e r s to an e a r l i e r law of h i s father but t h i s law i s not extant, i f i t 

ever existed at a l l . The only extant law of Constantine I on t h i s topic 

i s f a r more pagan than C h r i s t i a n : l i g h t n i n g i s to be interpreted by 

http://can.be
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42 soothsayers, and only domestic s a c r i f i c e s are prohibited. The law of 

Constans had no serious repercussions, f o r the moment at l e a s t , and the 

army served him e f f e c t i v e l y i n the summer of 342 by bending the Franks 

to h i s w i l l . But there must have been rumblings of discontent i n the 

administration, f o r i n l a t e 342 he decided to enact a compromise of 

sorts. Addressing the prefect of Rome, he declared that, although a l l 

s u p e r s t i t i o n s were to be completely eradicated, nevertheless the 

buildings of the temples were to remain undisturbed; h i s reason, that 

these temples served as the f o c a l points for various forms of enter

tainment for the people of Rome, was a very p r a c t i c a l one, since the 

43 

people when amused were less l i k e l y to be troublesome. Constans had 

doubtless heard of the bloody r i o t s i n Constantinople i n the previous 

winter and had no desire that they should be repeated at Rome. 

Af t e r h i s campaign against the Franks, Constans r e t i r e d to 
44 

Milan for the winter of 342/3. He did not remain there, but suddenly 
i n l a t e January or early February 343 he marched north to Boulogne and 

45 
set s a i l f o r B r i t a i n . Of Constans' expedition to B r i t a i n we can 

determine a few f a c t s : i t took place i n the middle of winter, the worst 

possible time of the year; i t involved a very small contingent, perhaps 
46 

only one boat; i t was a complete surprise to everyone i n B r i t a i n ; and 

i t proved to be highly successful. But, what possessed Constans to forgo 

the comforts of Milan for a dangerous voyage across the Channel? If 

Constans intended merely to make himself known i n an area that he had 

never v i s i t e d before and that had been under the e f f e c t i v e c o n t r o l of 

his eldest brother f o r several years, surely he would have made h i s 

voyage i n the summer. Two p o s s i b i l i t i e s remain: ei t h e r the diocese of 
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B r i t a i n was hard-pressed by incursions or a re v o l t was brewing there. 

My own conclusion i s that both elements were involved, and that 

Constans made h i s sudden voyage i n order to eliminate d i s a f f e c t i o n 

a r i s i n g from the death of B r i t a i n ' s former r u l e r Constantine II and from 

his own f a i l u r e to take an.active i n t e r e s t i n the defence of the 

province. One wonders why he took such small contingent with him. Even 

i f Libanius' f i g u r e of one hundred i s a r h e t o r i c a l exaggeration, the 

fac t remains that the expedition was noteworthy for i t s small number of 

s o l d i e r s . My b e l i e f is. that the s i t u a t i o n i n B r i t a i n was not yet 

serious, that Constans considered that h i s opponents there were few and 

had not yet been able to e n l i s t much support, and that the rank and f i l e 

of the army, i f not a l l the o f f i c e r s , were s t i l l l o y a l to the Second 

Flavian dynasty. In short, a large force was not needed; i t might have 

antagonized and ins u l t e d the forces already i n B r i t a i n . Constans 

trusted h i s s o l d i e r s i n B r i t a i n far more than the Franks along the 

Rhine, and consequently l e f t most of h i s forces south of the Channel. I 

beli e v e that Constans made t h i s journey suddenly for two reasons; i n the 

f i r s t place because he did not expect that he would have the opportunity 

to journey to B r i t a i n f o r a long time i f he did not do so i n the winter, 

and i n the second place because he hoped that h i s a r r i v a l would endear 

himself to the s o l d i e r s and nip i n the bud any conspiracy. The i d e n t i t y 

of Constans' opponents in B r i t a i n i s not d i f f i c u l t to determine. Seven 

years l a t e r Constans' murderer, Magnentius, derived considerable support 
47 

from B r i t a i n ; i t i s possible that t h i s support came p r i m a r i l y from 

those who, seeking to avenge the death of Constantine II by the over

throw of Constans, f a i l e d i n t h e i r f i r s t attempt i n the winter of 342/3 
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and l a t e r took advantage of the r e v o l t i n Gaul i n 349/50. Ammianus 

implies that the P i c t s and Scots had been harassing the Roman provinces, 

doubtless s t a r t i n g t h i s operation soon a f t e r they heard about the death 
48 

of Constantine I I . Constans was comparatively unknown i n B r i t a i n and, 

when the Roman army there was hard-pressed, some o f f i c e r s must have been 

tempted to proclaim one of t h e i r own number emperor. Had not the 

B r i t i s h army ensured the success of Constantine I? Of course, Constans 

had not dealt with the defence of B r i t a i n i n 342 because he had been 

occupied with the incursions of the Franks. Libanius emphasizes that 

Constans' voyage was a l l the more glor i o u s because i t was not dictated 
by a r e v o l t or any other exigency, but i n so doing he protests too 
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much. In f a c t , Constans took a r i s k i n entrusting himself to the 

f i c k l e winds, a beleaguered population, and a developing conspiracy, but 

he had i n h i s favour the element of surprise. The p r o v i n c i a l s and the 

army r a l l i e d to him, the defences were organized, and doubtless a few 

i n q u i s i t i o n s eliminated some of those who were d i s a f f e c t e d with h i s 

r u l e . Constans may have made a treaty of peace with the P i c t s and 

Scots before he returned to the continent. It i s l i k e l y that he also 

r e v i t a l i z e d the Arcani, a cl a s s of men who toured the North and 

informed the Roman administration about the actions and plans of the 

Scottish c l a n s . ^ In order to commemorate h i s success i n B r i t a i n , 

Constans arranged for the minting of a contorniate depicting on the 

reverse himself, armed, s e t t i n g out from Boulogne on a ship complete 

with m i l i t a r y standards, rowers, and, on the prow, a Victory; the legend 
52 

reads Bonoma Oeeanen. Constans probably arranged for the minting of 

t h i s medallion at T r i e r , where he ensured the enforcement of the peace 



176 
5 3 with the Franks during 3 4 3 . 

We remain ignorant of Constans' secular a c t i v i t i e s during the 

year 3 4 4 . He may have used T r i e r , Milan, or A q u i l e i a as h i s head

quarters. However, i n a l l l i k e l i h o o d he spent the winter of 3 4 4 / 5 at 

A q u i l e i a , f or j u s t before Easter, of 3 4 5 he met there with Bishop 
5 4 

Athanasius. By the middle of May, he had moved his court north to 
5 5 

T r i e r . His frequent residence there may i n d i c a t e not only the 

comparative i n s e c u r i t y of the f r o n t i e r of the Rhine but also h i s own 

desi r e to make himself well-known to the armies there. By the summer, 

he had advanced to the f r o n t i e r i t s e l f at C o l o g n e . D u r i n g the course 

of 3 4 5 Constans did not give a l l h i s a t t e n t i o n to the realm of h i s l a t e 

brother but concerned himself with h i s older t e r r i t o r y . In A f r i c a the 

dispute between the Donatists and the Orthodox C h r i s t i a n s was once again 

coming to a head. Constans dispatched to the troubled area two of h i s 

trusted o f f i c i a l s , Macarius and Paulus. They c a r r i e d with them a large 

sum of money ostensibly for d i s t r i b u t i o n among the poor, but there were 

those who considered i t to be a bribe designed to restore unity i n the 

A f r i c a n churches. The Donatists vigorously opposed Constans' o f f i c i a l s , 

so much so that the l a t t e r had to invoke the a i d of the comes S i l v e s t e r , 

who resorted to m i l i t a r y might i n order to restore peace. The victims 

of the s o l d i e r s were regarded by t h e i r fellow Donatists as martyrs, 

whereas Macarius and Paulus (and, by inference, Constans himself) were 

considered to be persecutorsv And so i t happened that Constans, who was 

t r y i n g to end the persecution of the Orthodox i n the East, himself 

became embroiled i n r e l i g i o u s dissension i n the West."*7 

It i s most l i k e l y that Constans held h i s court at T r i e r during 
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the winter of 345/6, for Bishop Athanasius met him there before 
58 

returning to Alexandria l a t e r that year. By March, however, he had 

advanced to Sirmium, where he could tend to the s e c u r i t y of the f r o n t i e r 
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of the Danube. It i s possible that l a t e i n the summer he met with h i s 

brother Constantius II at Thessalonica or Constantinople, f o r 

Constantius II appears to have been present at Constantinople 

immediately before h i s return to the r e l i e f of N i s i b i s and by the end of 
60 

the year Constans was at Thessalonica. The brothers c e r t a i n l y had 

j u s t cause to meet i n 346, for that year marked t h e i r j o i n t consulship, 

evidence of t h e i r r e c o n c i l i a t i o n a f t e r several years of f r i c t i o n 

r e s u l t i n g to a great extent from the struggle of Athanasius to be 
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restored to hxs see. 

A f t e r Constans had spent the winter of 346/7 at Thessalonica, 

we have no d e f i n i t e i n d i c a t i o n regarding h i s movements. He was in 
62 

Milan i n the early summer of 348, and h i s emphasis now on 

administrative reforms i n that region renders i t highly l i k e l y that 

during the spring of 347 he gradually advanced to his headquarters at 

Milan. Although h i s presence on the Danube f r o n t i e r had a m i l i t a r y 

s i g n i f i c a n c e , Constans busied himself as well with administrative 

reform. On 12 June 347 he appointed, Ulpius Limenius both urban prefect 
63 

of Rome and, consecutively, prefect of I t a l y and A f r i c a . Heretofore 

I t a l y , A f r i c a , and I l l y r i c u m had been under the j u r i s d i c t i o n of a 

s i n g l e prefect, but now I l l y r i c u m received i t s own prefect i n the 
64 

person of Vulcacius Rufinus. The r e s u l t was twofold: an increase i n 

the number of praetorian prefects in.the West from two to three, and a 

diminution of the importance of the o f f i c e of the prefect of R o m e . B y 
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t h i s time Constans had t r a v e l l e d extensively throughout the West with 

the exceptions of Spain and A f r i c a and must have seen that I l l y r i c u m 

had more i n common with Gaul than with, I t a l y and A f r i c a , that i s to say, 

that the concerns of Gaul and I l l y r i c u m were pr i m a r i l y m i l i t a r y , 

whereas those of I t a l y and A f r i c a were economic. He might have f e l t 

that the c e n t r a l prefect had too many tasks and that, on the other hand, 

the urban prefect was somewhat redundant. A further p o s s i b i l i t y i s that 

Constans had reached an understanding with h i s brother to lower the 

status of Rome i n order to eliminate any unnecessary expansion of the 

bureaucracy of Constantinople, for that c i t y was s t i l l ruled by a 

proconsul, not by an urban p r e f e c t . ^ But Ulpius Limenius, and h i s 

successors Eustathius (only a temporary appointee) and Hermogenes, were 
67 

the only urban prefects to be praetorian prefects contemporaneously. 

Constans' experiment died with him i n the revolt of 350 and, although 

separate prefects were appointed for I l l y r i c u m u n t i l the death of 

Constantius II i n 361, the prefects of I t a l y and A f r i c a and the urban 
68 

prefects were once again d i s t i n c t . On 11 December 359, over s i x 

years a f t e r recovering the r e s t of the Empire for the F l a v i a n house from 

the usurper Magnentius, Constantius I I solved the problem of Constantin

ople and Rome by increasing the prestige of the former rather than by 

decreasing that of the l a t t e r : he appointed Honoratus as the f i r s t 
69 

urban prefect of Constantinople. Constans' reform, temporary though 

i t was, was to prove h e l p f u l to Constantius II during the preparations 

i n 350 for the c i v i l war, for i n part i t ensured the independence of 

I l l y r i c u m and thereby the continued a l l e g i a n c e of that c r i t i c a l area to 

the F l a v i a n household when I t a l y and A f r i c a had been subjected to 



179 

Magnentius. This a l l e g i a n c e was also due, of course, to Constans' 

considerable a t t e n t i o n to that area, e s p e c i a l l y , s i n c e 339, and to h i s 

nominal authority over i t i n the previous two years since the death of 

h i s father. 

Constans spent the summer of 348.in Milan and i t i s quite 

l i k e l y that he stayed there throughout the following w i n t e r . 7 ^ His 

headquarters i n 349 are not known, although i t i s po s s i b l e that he s t i l l 

remained there for several months. What i s c e r t a i n i s that he spent the 

winter of 349/50 at Augustodunum i n c e n t r a l Gaul.7''" Constans' lack of 

involvement i n the defence of the Rhine and Danube f r o n t i e r s i n the l a s t 

two years of h i s l i f e i s a t r i b u t e to the thoroughness of h i s measures 

there during the previous eight years. The Franks had sought to take 

advantage of the death of Constantine II but Constans had f r u s t r a t e d 

t h e i r attempt in quick order. The Alamanni too had feared the leader-
72 

ship of Constans. The young Augustus had more than one motive i n h i s 

sudden journeys back and f o r t h along the f r o n t i e r s , even as far as 

B r i t a i n , but h i s primary motive was to endear himself to the 

p r o v i n c i a l s and the s o l d i e r s , e s p e c i a l l y i n Gaul and B r i t a i n , where he 

had been known only through the coinage before 340. Yet, as we s h a l l 

see presently, although he had been highly successful i n h i s foreign 

p o l i c y , Constans had f a i l e d to win the absolute allegiance of the 

bureaucracy and the army i n Gaul. 

In the spring of 349 he issued an edict that was i n i t s tone 

reminiscent of h i s edict of 341 regarding the p r o h i b i t i o n of 
73 

s a c r i f i c e s . That e a r l i e r edict had antagonized the pagans, many of 

whom were i n the army, but the present one was directed against an 
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important part of the bureaucracy, the overseers and other o f f i c i a l s of 

the imperial estates. Constans dir e c t e d that the p r o v i n c i a l governors 

should see to i t that the same d i s c i p l i n e that governed the p r o v i n c i a l s 

should also govern a l l the administrators of the imperial estates and 

that a l l offenders should be subject to exquisite punishment: 

Sceleratos convictosque career teneat, tormenta d i l a c e r e n t , 
gladius u l t o r interimat. Eo enim modo l i c e n t i a inveteratae 
desperationis inhibetur, s i i n t e l l e g a n t uno s i b i ac p a r i 
studio vivendum esse cum c e t e r i s . 

Constans' purpose was a noble one, that i s , to ensure that the burdens 

of duties and taxes would be shared equally by those within and without 

the administration. But the violence of h i s language reveals the 

f r u s t r a t i o n that a l l emperors faced i n t r y i n g to root out corruption 

from t h e i r own administrations. This type of edict could often produce 

more harm than good, for few p r o v i n c i a l s would r e a l i z e any r e l i e f 

whereas the administrators would become d i s a f f e c t e d towards t h e i r 

sovereign. 

Two other edicts of t h i s year pertained to a much more 

c r i t i c a l f i e l d , m i l i t a r y a f f a i r s . One was an attempt to r e s t r i c t the 

tendency of s o l d i e r s to enjoy the frequent v i s i t s of t h e i r households. 

According to t h i s e dict, s o l d i e r s were to be allowed to have t h e i r 

households come to them only i f given s p e c i a l permission i n advance to 

do so, and even then they were to receive only t h e i r wives, c h i l d r e n , 

and those slaves bought with t h e i r own savings, but not those slaves who 
74 

were enrolled on the t a x - l i s t s . Constans thus strove to ensure the 

d i s c i p l i n e of the army, but thereby he ran the r i s k of a l i e n a t i n g the 

s o l d i e r s . The other edict of t h i s period was far more demanding. 
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According to i t , a l l those s o l d i e r s who had been released to the 

l e i s u r e of c i v i l i a n l i f e before t h e i r terms of service had been 

completed and while t h e i r health was unimpaired were to be restored to 

t h e i r o r i g i n a l u n i t s . 7 ^ Doubtless many s o l d i e r s had obtained premature 

discharge by means of administrative corruption, e s p e c i a l l y now that 

the Danube and Rhine f r o n t i e r s were at peace and the opportunity for 

obtaining booty was greatly reduced. Yet the law sought to punish only 

the common s o l d i e r s themselves, and not the o f f i c e r s who had demanded 

bribes for the favour. This law, j u s t though i t may have been, must 

have aroused considerable h o s t i l i t y against Constans. 

The l a s t two edicts of t h i s emperor to come down to us were 

moderate i n tone. In one Constans declares that the rape of v i r g i n s 

i s to be punished by simple c a p i t a l punishment and not by the t e r r i b l e 

penalty of molten lead once invoked by h i s f a t h e r . 7 ^ In the other, the 

inheritances of s o l d i e r s are to go to t h e i r own u n i t , and not to the 

f i s c , i f no w i l l or close heir exists to claim i t . 7 7 This law bears a 

marked resemblance to an e a r l i e r one of Constantius II and may have been 
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i n s p i r e d by i t . It was the sort of law guaranteed to endear an 

emperor to h i s veterans, but i t came too l a t e to save Constans from a 

bloody fate early i n the following year. 

(3) The Relationship between  
Constantius II and Constans •> 

The r e l a t i o n s h i p between Constantius II and Constans during 

t h e i r decade of j o i n t r u l e can best be described as somewhat strained i n 

the f i r s t f i v e years and as quite harmonious i n the l a s t f i v e . It was, 

perhaps, fortunate that both were most preoccupied with defence and 
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foreign a f f a i r s during the e a r l i e r period, so much so that they could 

scarcely indulge i n c i v i l war even i f they had wanted to. Even i n the 

early period, however, r e l a t i o n s were generally c o r d i a l . Whenever the 

two Augusti were depicted on the coinage, Constantius I I was granted the 

superior p o s i t i o n to the viewer's l e f t . In t h i s way Constans acknow

ledged the s u p e r i o r i t y of h i s elder brother, although i n a l l other 
79 

respects the two were depicted as equal. Constantius II allowed 

Constans to issue independent l e g i s l a t i o n , j u s t as Constantine II had 

recognized that Augusti as f a r removed as he and Constantius II were had 

to issue separate e d i c t s . Constans, however, always l i s t e d h i s elder 
80 

brother f i r s t as a mark of respect. There are also i n d i c a t i o n s that 

the brothers did correspond i n an attempt to develop a harmonious policy. 

For example, i n an edict of 347 Constantius II decreed that, i f a 

s o l d i e r was to die i n t e s t a t e and without a close h e i r , h i s property was 

to go to h i s unit and not to the f i s c , and j u s t over two years l a t e r 
81 

Constans published a very s i m i l a r edict i n the West. The s i m i l a r i t y 

i s so great that there can be l i t t l e doubt that Constans d e l i b e r a t e l y 

adapted h i s brother's law for h i s own use. I t follows that the edicts 

of each Augustus were v a l i d only within h i s own t e r r i t o r y , even though 

the names of both headed each enactment and i n theory both shared the 
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ent i r e Empire. Just as Constantine I had conceded the r i g h t of 

independent l e g i s l a t i o n to L i c i n i u s and Constantine II had y i e l d e d to 

the same demand by Constantius I I , so now Constantius II was obliged, 

pr i m a r i l y by the m i l i t a r y demands on the f r o n t i e r , to grant the same 

ri g h t to Constans. 

The v i r t u a l equality of Constantius II and Constans, with a 
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s l i g h t deference to the s e n i o r i t y of Constantius I I , can be concluded 

from the i n s c r i p t i o n s erected i n t h e i r honour during the decade of t h e i r 

j o i n t reign. In f a c t , i n s c r i p t i o n s i n honour of both Augusti are more 

common than those i n honour of i n d i v i d u a l monarchs. It i s noteworthy 

that i n every case, including i n s c r i p t i o n s erected i n the western 

provinces, the name of Constantius II i s l i s t e d f i r s t . Herein i s 
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further proof that Constans recognized the s e n i o r i t y of h i s brother. 

Of the i n s c r i p t i o n s i n honour of Constans alone, a l l are western with 

three notable exceptions. One i n s c r i p t i o n was dedicated by the three 

praetorian prefects, Antonius Marcellinus, Domitius Leontius, and Fabius 
T i t i a n u s , i n honour of Constans and was set up at Traianopolis i n 
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Thrace. It can be dated to the spring of 341, for by 24 June 341 

85 
Marcellinus had been succeeded by Aco Ca t u l l i n u s , whereas T i t i a n u s , 
the junior member, did not become praetorian prefect u n t i l the end of 
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h i s term as urban prefect on 25 February 341. But t h i s dedication to 

Constans i n the t e r r i t o r y of h i s brother does not s i g n i f y any s p e c i a l 

status for Constans there, since i t i s clear from the wording of the 

i n s c r i p t i o n that a si m i l a r one, in honour of Constantius I I , had been 
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set up nearby. The other two i n s c r i p t i o n s are best considered as a 

unit , since one i s v i r t u a l l y a t r a n s l a t i o n of the other. These are 

dedicated to Constans by Lucius Caelius Montlus, the proconsul of Asia, 
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and are to be found at Ephesus. Montius, however, di d not honour 
Constans alone, f o r at Assos he dedicated an i n s c r i p t i o n to Constantius 

89 
II. Also, i n another i n s c r i p t i o n with which he was associated, the 
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names of both Constantius II and Constans appear. Thus i t i s safe to 

say that nowhere i n the Empire did Constans enjoy any.superiority over 
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h i s brother. 

Because Constantius II o u t l i v e d his brother by nearly twelve 

years, i t i s d i f f i c u l t to determine h i s influence i n the West before 

350; most of the i n s c r i p t i o n s of Constantius II i n the West are 

d i f f i c u l t to date, and so we s h a l l concern ourselves only with the few 

that can be securely dated before 350. One from Spain might be of 

s i g n i f i c a n c e were i t not for the fa c t that i t i s simply a mate for 
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another one of Constans at the same l o c a t i o n . Duplicate i n s c r i p t i o n s 

l i k e these have no importance except to show that, although the Empire 

was divided i n p r a c t i c e , i t remained i n theory an e n t i t y . The same i s 
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true for two i n s c r i p t i o n s from Salona i n honour of Constantius II; 
they are merely the mates of one i n honour of Constans, an i n s c r i p t i o n 

dedicated at the same place by the same Fla v i u s J u l i u s Rufinus 
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Sarmentius. In conclusion, Constantius II and Constans were both 

recognized as Augusti throughout the Empire. But, i n so f a r as the 

i n s c r i p t i o n s are concerned, neither enjoyed any marked s u p e r i o r i t y over 

the other, although, when both were named, the honour of being l i s t e d 

f i r s t was granted to Constantius II as senior Augustus. Neither i n the 

coins nor i n the i n s c r i p t i o n s i s there evidence for any severe stress i n 

the r e l a t i o n s between the Augusti, but the l i t e r a r y sources reveal a 

d i f f e r e n t s i t u a t i o n . 

(4) The Fate of the Survivors of the  
Massacre of 337 

When we turn our attention to the f a t e of the three remaining 

male r e l a t i o n s of the sons of Constantine I, we can discern a 

d i f f e r e n c e i n p o l i c y . Nepotianus, who was i n a l l l i k e l i h o o d about the 
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same age as Constantius I I , had survived the massacre l a r g e l y because he 

was f a r removed from the main scene of carnage at Constantinople. As 

was pointed out i n the previous chapter, there i s no evidence that the 

courts of Constantine II and Constans perpetrated any crimes against the 

other r e l a t i o n s of Constantine .1; rather, the evidence that we have 

points to the g u i l t of members of the eastern court, most notably the 

praepositus saevi eubiouli-, Eusebius. It i s generally agreed that 

Nepotianus was the son of Constantine l ' s h a l f - s i s t e r Eutropia, and of 
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V i r i u s Nepotianus, consul i n 336. Nepotianus had probably been born 

i n Rome and, because of the strong l i n k s of the Nepotiani with that city, 

i t i s l i k e l y that he and h i s mother had remained there up to the death 
95 

of Constantine. I. The eldest son, Constantine II, did nothing to harm 

Nepotianus and hi s mother, nor i s there any evidence that Constans did • 

so a f t e r 340. On the other hand, there i s no reason to beli e v e that 

Constantine II or Constans did anything to promote him. Nepotianus was 

not to be feared because, unlike Dalmatius and Hannibalianus, he had not 

been rendered conspicuous by t h e i r father. What i s more, the c i t y of 

Rome was no longer regarded as s t r a t e g i c and was f a r removed from the 

main armies. And so Constans allowed Nepotianus and hi s family to 

reside at peace i n I t a l y . There appear to have been no members of the 

western court who had any reason to desire h i s removal. 

The s i t u a t i o n i n the East was t o t a l l y d i f f e r e n t . There the 

Arian f a c t i o n and the eunuchs at court, most notably the infamous 

Eusebius, had beguiled Constantius II into the elimination of most of 

his male r e l a t i o n s . There survived, however, Gallus and J u l i a n , both 

sons of J u l i u s Constantius, a half-brother of Constantine I. Their 
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eldest brother had perished i n the massacre, but Gallus, about twelve 

years of age, had been saved because i t was thought that h i s i l l n e s s 

would prove to be f a t a l . J u l i a n , only about s i x years of age, had been 

spared because i t was considered that h i s extreme youth would render him 

harmless. . However, those who had engineered the deaths of J u l i u s 

Constantius and h i s eldest son soon had two causes f o r alarm: Gallus 

recovered from h i s i l l n e s s , and both he and J u l i a n continued to mature. 

Those at court who had been responsible f o r the death of J u l i u s 

Constantius persuaded Constantius II to send Gallus to T r a l l e s , near 
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Ephesus, for h i s education; there, f ar removed.from the armies, he 

would provide no hope f or those who might see i n him a legitimate 

successor to the great Constantine. J u l i a n , some s i x years younger, was 

not yet a serious threat and was allowed to remain at Constantinople, 

where he was given as tutor the eunuch Mardonius, who had once been the 
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teacher of h i s mother B a s i l i n a . Here he also studied grammar under 
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Nicocles of Sparta and r h e t o r i c under Hecebolius. But, as J u l i a n began 

to mature, Constantius II feared l e s t he become too popular i n the 

eastern c a p i t a l and sent him to Nicomedia, where he could be removed 
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from the public eye much as Gallus had been when sent to T r a l l e s . 

J u l i a n had not been long at Nicomedia.when the r e l a t i o n s between 

Constantius II and Constans reached t h e i r lowest point. This occurred 

i n the spring of 344, when Constantius II received the envoys from the 

Synod of Serdica and was threatened with war by Constans i f he would not 

allow the return of Athanasius to Alexandria. There was always the 

threat that the eastern Orthodox C h r i s t i a n s , f r u s t r a t e d by Constantius 

II's support of the Arians, would look to either Gallus or J u l i a n f o r 
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support. In any case, Constantius II feared h i s cousins and 

dispatched them to Macellum, a c a s t l e i n Cappadocia not f a r from 

C a e s a r e a . H e r e they were held i n v i r t u a l imprisonment for si x years 

u n t i l the murder of Constans and the r e s u l t i n g c i v i l war forced 

Constantius II to make use of t h e i r services. Much l a t e r , when t r y i n g 

to j u s t i f y h i s own actions to the Athenians, J u l i a n described the 

sojourn of h i s brother and himself at Macellum: 

TTUS A V e v x a u 0 a <t>PAAAIUI IRE P I X O O V ' E £ ; E V I A U X W V , O U S E V aAAoxpioo 

K x r i y a x i S I D Y O V X E S , WATREP O I I R A P A X O I S I L E P A A I S E V X O I S C F I P O U P I O I S 

X N P O O Y E V O I , yn<5evbs T)\i\v T i p o a i 6 v x o s G E V O U \ir\Se XIOV R R D A A I 

Y V O O P I Y C O V E T T I X P E T R O Y E V O . U X I V B S U S R I Y A S T F J O I X A V , <5ie5aiyev 

A I T O K E K A E I A Y E V O I - R R A V X B S Y E V y a 0 f i y a x o s a T r o u 6 a f o u , R R D A N S 6e 

eAeu0epas e v x e u ^ E U O S , ev X A I S A A Y R R P A I S o i K e x e t a i s xpe<)>6yevoi K a i 

X O I S nywv auxoov S o u A o i s COATREP e x a i p o i s a u y Y U P v a C o yevo I ; 

' r v > » - ' 1 ~ 1 ° 2 

I R P O A P E I yap O U O E I S O U O E e T r e x p e T r e x o XOOV N A I K I W X W V . 

It was to t h e i r imprisonment at Macellum that J u l i a n a t t r i b u t e d the 

* o i i 103 harsh nature of Gallus. 

In conclusion, the treatment meted out by Constantius II and 

Constans to t h e i r surviving male r e l a t i o n s d i f f e r e d markedly. Constans 

neither harmed nor helped Nepotianus, the reason for t h i s being simply 

that he and h i s court had done nothing to i n j u r e Nepotianus and h i s 

family i n the c r i s i s of 337 and therefore had nothing to fear from one 

who had never enjoyed any marked favour from Constantine I. 

Constantius II , on the other hand, had been persuaded by h i s c o u r t i e r s 

to murder the father and oldest brother of Gallus and J u l i a n , and 

therefore both he and the members of h i s court had good reason to fear 
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the two youths. There may have been some members of the eastern court 

who advocated the assassination.of Gallus and J u l i a n , but Constantius II 

forced them to be content with the e x i l e of his r e l a t i o n s , f o r he 

preferred to save h i s cousins i n case any emergency required t h e i r 

services. He had no son of h i s own and, even i f he had had one, that 

son would have been f a r too young to take part i n imperial a f f a i r s even 
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as l a t e as 350, when Constans' murder gave r i s e to a c r i s i s . The 

main concern of Constantius II was with the Persian war and with the 

r e c a l c i t r a n t Athanasius. 

(5) The Struggle of Athanasius and the  
Triumph of Tol e r a t i o n 

It i s i n the struggle of Athanasius to be restored to h i s see 

of Alexandria that we can best discern the workings of the two imperial 

courts at t h i s period. Whereas the West was, for the most part, of the 

Orthodox persuasion, the East was rent asunder by a b i t t e r feud between 

the Orthodox, of whom Athanasius was a prominent member, and the Arians. 

In the West there was l i t t l e c o n f l i c t between the churches and the 

court, for Constans too was an Orthodox C h r i s t i a n . But i n the East both 

factions struggled f o r the support of Constantius II who, gr e a t l y 

indebted to the Arians f o r h i s triumph over h i s r e l a t i o n s , tended to 

favour t h e i r cause. Preoccupied by the Persian war, Constantius II 

sought domestic peace and considered the stubborn Athanasius to be one 

of h i s greatest obstacles. Constantius II's so l u t i o n had been to 

reappoint as prefect of Egypt Flavius P h i l a g r i u s , a sympathizer with the 

Arian cause. P h i l a g r i u s had marched on Alexandria and evicted 

Athanasius and set up the A r i a n bishop Gregory i n h i s place on 22 March 
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339. Overwhelmed by the m i l i t a r y support of h i s opponents, Athanasius 

had f l e d to Rome i n search of aid from J u l i u s , the bishop of that 
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c i t y . 

And so i t happened that Athanasius was present at Rome when 

Constantine II was ambushed and k i l l e d by the forces of Constans i n 

March 340. This p o l i t i c a l c r i s i s i n the West had l i t t l e e f f e c t on 

Athanasius, for by i t he exchanged, one sympathizer f o r another. In any 

case, h i s main concern was to gain the support of the western bishops, 

e s p e c i a l l y J u l i u s , for the r e s t o r a t i o n of himself and of Paul of 

Constantinople to t h e i r respective sees. This assistance did come about 

i n the winter of 340/1, when Bishop J u l i u s convoked a synod of western 

bishops at Rome; t h i s synod declared the deposition of Athanasius 

unlawful and c a l l e d for h i s r e s t o r a t i o n to h i s see, but without 

effect."*"^ Athanasius remained at Rome during the spring of 341, for i t 

was too dangerous f o r him to attempt to return while Constantius II 

s t i l l recognized Gregory as bishop of Alexandria."*"^ 7 P a r t l y i n reaction 

to the western synod, Eusebius of Constantinople convoked a synod of 

eastern bishops at Antioch i n the summer of 341, ostensibly i n order to 

make arrangements for the dedication of the new church there but r e a l l y 

i n order to confirm the expulsion of Athanasius and the i n s t a l l a t i o n of 

Gregory. This they accomplished without any d i f f i c u l t y , f o r Constantius 

II himself, who had resolved upon the e x i l e of Athanasius, was present 
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at the synod. The r e s u l t was a stalemate as the s p l i t between the 

Orthodox and the Arians widened. . For t h i s , Constantius II was not to be 

blamed, for h i s o r i g i n a l i n t e n t i o n had been to restore peace to the 

Church by expelli n g i t s most obnoxious member. 
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Within a few months the Arian leader, Eusebius of 
109 Constantinople, died, and the c r i s i s r a p i d l y reached i t s peak. Upon 

the news of h i s death, Paul returned to Constantinople i n order to lay 

claim to h i s see while the Arians favoured t h e i r associate, Macedonius, 

as the new bishop. Riots broke out between the f a c t i o n s , the proconsul 

Alexander was wounded and f l e d from the c i t y , and Constantius II sent 

h i s magistev equitvim, Hermogenes, to restore order. But when Hermogenes 

himself was k i l l e d by the r i o t e r s , Constantius I I , fearing that a 

r e l i g i o u s disturbance was r a p i d l y becoming a r e v o l t against h i s own 

authority, hastened from Antioch to Constantinople and took charge of 

a f f a i r s . In addition to punishing the people as a whole, he exiled Paul 

to Emesa and, disgusted with the violence of the Arians, refused to 

allow Macedonius to take charge of the church there, so that for a time 

Constantinople was devoid of a bishop u n t i l Constantius II f i n a l l y 

relented and recognized Macedonius."'""'"^ 

Constantius II's management of the c r i s i s at Constantinople 

indicates that h i s support of the Arians was not so whole-hearted as i t 

once had been. The r e s t o r a t i o n of Athanasius to h i s see, however, was 

out of the question so long as Gregory was bishop there, for Constantius 

II could not bring himself to depose the very candidate whom he had 

supported in the f i r s t instance. There i s another i n d i c a t i o n that 

Constantius II's a t t i t u d e towards the Orthodox was beginning to mellow, 

and t h i s i s contained i n an edict addressed to the prefect of Egypt, 

Longinus, who had replaced P h i l a g r i u s . In t h i s edict, given on 26 

February 342, Constantius II reminded Longinus that Orthodox bishops and 

c l e r i c s were not to be l i a b l e to the duties of decurions, that i s , that 



i n t h i s respect at l e a s t the Orthodox and the Arians were to be treated 

equally."'""'""'' C l e a r l y Constantius II was determined to end the 

r e l i g i o u s f r i c t i o n i n the East, but i t was Constans who was to be 

l a r g e l y responsible f o r the r e s t o r a t i o n of the e x i l e s . 

During the course of h i s e x i l e at Rome, Athanasius had been 

c a r e f u l not to i n t e r f e r e i n the p o l i t i c s of the West. His pleas'for 

support had been directed through J u l i u s to the other bishops. In fa c t , 

Athanasius did not have to ask Constans for a i d because he could be 

c e r t a i n that other bishops, most notably Maximinus of T r i e r , would 
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intercede on h i s behalf. But when the Arians had been f r u s t r a t e d i n 

t h e i r designs by J u l i u s , they attempted to win over Constans himself to 

t h e i r point of view; t h e i r action prompted Athanasius to write to 

Constans i n order to defend himself. F i n a l l y , despairing of the 

d i v i s i o n within the Church, c e r t a i n bishops wrote to Constans, urging 

him to arrange with Constantius II the convening of a synod that would 

be designed to e s t a b l i s h peace within the Church. Accordingly Constans 

wrote to Athanasius and summoned him to t h e i r f i r s t meeting, at Milan, 

i n the spring of 342. There he explained to the bishop that he had 

written to Constantius II in order to arrange an e c c l e s i a s t i c a l 
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conference. Called north by h i s campaign against the Franks, 
Constans summoned Athanasius to T r i e r , where they took time out from the 

campaign to discuss the problems of the Church with Hosius, the aged 
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bishop of Corduba. It was probably at t h i s time that Constans 

announced that he had written to h i s brother to arrange a synod at 

Serdica, a l o c a t i o n i d e a l l y suited on account of i t s proximity to the 

t e r r i t o r y of Constantius II. Constans had been won over by Athanasius, 
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Maximinus, and Hosius to the view that unity should be re-established i n 

the Church. They could not persuade him to i n s i s t upon the r e s t o r a t i o n 

of the ex i l e s but only to enable the bishops to f i n d t h e i r own solut i o n . 

Before the Synod of Serdica, Constans preferred to leave the c l e r i c s to 

th e i r own devices; he did not follow Constantius II's p r a c t i c e of 

appointing agents such as Ph i l a g r i u s to i n t e r f e r e i n e c c l e s i a s t i c a l 

a f f a i r s . His a t t i t u d e i n part resulted from a reluctance to i n t e r f e r e 

i n matters that pertained to h i s brother's j u r i s d i c t i o n . But 

f r u s t r a t i o n would soon change h i s r e l a t i o n s h i p with the Church. 

The bishops from the East and the West met at Serdica i n the 

autumn of 343.̂ ""'"̂  Neither of the Augusti attended, Constans s t i l l being 

concerned with the sec u r i t y of Gaul and B r i t a i n and Constantius II being 

occupied by yet another Persian invasion. However, the synod was doomed 

to f a i l u r e when the secular arm put i n an unwarranted appearance. 

Constans did not send any of his o f f i c i a l s but Constantius II either 

dispatched, or allowed to attend, the comes Musonianus (an o l d adviser 

of h i s f a t h e r ) , the castvensis Hesychius, and the comes P h i l a g r i u s , 
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formerly prefect of Egypt. The Arians were incensed when the 

Orthodox objected to the intim i d a t i n g presence of these imperial 

bureaucrats, while they themselves, refused to.negotiate so long as 

Athanasius and Paul and the other e x i l e s were allowed to attend. And so 

the synod never r e a l l y commenced, for the Arian members returned to 

P h i l i p p o p o l i s i n Thrace, where they proceeded to excommunicate Hosius 

(who had presided at Serdica), Maximinus, Athanasius, and the other 

leaders of the Orthodox f a c t i o n . Back at Serdica, the Orthodox members 

treated the Arians i n l i k e fashion, most notably Ursacius of Singidunum 
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and Valens of M u r s a . I n t h i s way Constans' attempt to restore the 

unity of the Church was doomed to f a i l u r e . Athanasius made h i s way to 

Naissus, while Paul, who had journeyed from Emesa to Serdica, advanced 

to Thessalonica, but neither dared to enter the t e r r i t o r y of Constantius 

I I . When i t became clear that neither bishop would be able to return 

without help from the secular arm, they both journeyed to the court of 
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Constans at A q u i l e i a . 

When news of the proceedings at Serdica and P h i l i p p o p o l i s 

reached the Augusti at A q u i l e i a and, Antioch, the r e l a t i o n s between them 
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deteriorated to the lowest point i n t h e i r careers. Constantius II 

was not disturbed very much, l a r g e l y because he feared any repercussions 

r e s u l t i n g from the return of Paul and Athanasius. The Arian eunuchs at 

his court, most notably the praepositus Eusebius, must have been over

joyed upon learning that t h e i r most vehement opponent would not be 

returning. But Constans, on the other hand, was enraged that the 

bishops from h i s t e r r i t o r y should be intimidated by eastern o f f i c i a l s 

and i n s u l t e d by the sudden departure of t h e i r eastern counterparts on 

the pretext of the need to celebrate Constantius II's recent v i c t o r y 

over the Persians. In addition, Paul and Athanasius were d i s q u i e t i n g i n 

the West, to say the l e a s t , and t h e i r return to t h e i r respective sees 

was imperative. It was l a t e r alleged that Constans did.not act of h i s 

own free w i l l but rather was won over by h i s ministers at court, i n 

p a r t i c u l a r Eustathius,. h i s comes vevum privatarum, who had themselves 
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been bribed by Athanasius. Athanasius, on the other hand, goes to 
great pains to emphasize that he i n no way attempted to develop enmity 

121 
between the Augusti. But the f a c t remains that, merely by canvassing 
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for support for h i s return to h i s see, Athanasius was attempting to have 

Constans enforce h i s w i l l upon Constantius I I . Bribery was not r e a l l y 

necessary, for the Orthodox supporters at court would have been glad to 

help Athanasius, j u s t as the eunuchs at the eastern court a s s i s t e d 

Macedonius. But the net r e s u l t was the same: Athanasius' attempt to 

return to Alexandria did produce f r i c t i o n between the brothers. 

At f i r s t the negotiations were more diplomatic, but f i n a l l y 

Constans l o s t h i s patience and sent two bishops and F l a v i u s S a l i a , h i s 
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magister equitum, to Constantius II;at Antioch. The support of the 

Church by the secular arm was made manifest by the presence of S a l i a , 

and i t i s clear that Constans had decided to resort to h i s brother's 

p r a c t i c e . The three envoys bore a l e t t e r , i n which Constans i n s i s t e d 

upon the r e s t o r a t i o n of Paul and Athanasius to t h e i r sees and threatened, 

i f Constantius I I were unwilling to welcome them back, that he himself 
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would come with an army and restore them by force i f necessary. The 

eastern court was reduced to a panic at t h i s point, for the l a s t thing 

Constantius II desired was that another c i v i l war should a r i s e within 

his family; he r e a l i z e d a l l too w e l l that the survivor would be hard 

pressed to manage the a f f a i r s of the e n t i r e Empire. Moreover, he feared 

that i n any contest with Constans the westerner would be the v i c t o r , f o r 

he was fresh from successful campaigns i n B r i t a i n and along the Rhine 

and had the cream of the imperial armies at h i s di s p o s a l . The A r i a n 

bishops and t h e i r supporters at court r e a l i z e d that, i f Constantius II 

were defeated by Constans, they would lose a l l t h e i r power and 

influence;,on the other hand, Paul was not as determined as Athanasius 

and might be dealt with more r e a d i l y once he returned, whereas 
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Athanasius himself could do l i t t l e more than produce chaos i n Egypt. If 

both were welcomed back, they would be at the mercy of t h e i r enemies. 

And so the court advised Constantius II that i t would be better to y i e l d 

to Constans' request. Constantius II informed h i s brother of h i s 

decision, and the wheels were set i n motion for the return of the 

e x i l e s . Constantinople was not expected to provide a serious problem, 

for the A r i a n Macedonius had never, been o f f i c i a l l y recognized as bishop 

by Constantius I I . In Alexandria, Gregory was i l l and not expected to 

l i v e much longer, so that Athanasius would not have long to wait i n 

order to recover h i s see. 

Since the Synod of Serdica took place l a t e i n 343, the 

negotiations between the Augusti must have taken place throughout the 

following year, with both Athanasius and Paul proceedingtto the court of 

Constans by no l a t e r than the summer of that year. We remain ignorant 

of the d e t a i l s of the agreement worked out by the Augusti. It appears 

that a compromise was reached, namely, that Athanasius and Paul would 

succeed Gregory and Macedonius r e s p e c t i v e l y once the l a t t e r p a i r had 

either resigned from t h e i r sees or died. Since Gregory was quite i l l , 

Athanasius could be content to wait, although i t i s . p o s s i b l e that 

Constantius II i n v i t e d him to return to Alexandria, but not i n the r o l e 

of bishop, before the death of Gregory. Paul, on the. other hand, was 

f r u s t r a t e d by the good health of Macedonius and returned suddenly to 
124 

Constantinople, either l a t e i n 344 or early i n 345. There he 

i n s t a l l e d himself i n the Orthodox church, while Macedonius occupied the 

Arian. There arose the threat of further r i o t s , s i m i l a r to those of 

341/2, although by now Gallus and J u l i a n had been removed to Cappadocia 
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and were no longer able to take advantage of sueh a s i t u a t i o n . The 

reaction of Constantius IT indicates c l e a r l y that he had not authorized 

the return of Paul at t h i s time, for he sent h i s praetorian prefect 

Fl a v i u s Philippus from h i s court at Antioch with orders to expel Paul 

and to set up Macedonius as the recognized bishop of Constantinople. 

Philippus, learning from the f a t e f u l experience of Hermogenes, resorted 

to c r a f t rather than to a formal command. By t h i s means he was able to 

s p i r i t Paul out of the c i t y before the Orthodox even r e a l i z e d what had 

happened. He dispatched Paul to h i s hometown of Thessalonica, with the 

command that he should never venture into Thrace or the r e s t of the 

East. Philippus then with a m i l i t a r y guard escorted Macedonius to the 

main church and there o f f i c i a l l y i n s t a l l e d him as bishop of 
125 

Constantinople, a task accomplished with considerable bloodshed. The 

very fa c t that Constans never objected to t h i s expulsion of Paul 

indicates that h i s agreement with Constantius II had not included the 

immediate r e s t o r a t i o n of Paul to the eastern c a p i t a l . Since Macedonius 

outl i v e d both Constans and Paul, the l a t t e r never did become bishop of 

Constantinople again. 

Meanwhile, Gregory lingered on i n Alexandria. Athanasius met 

Constans at A q u i l e i a i n the spring of 345, probably i n order to be 
126 

c e r t a i n of h i s support before the Augustus journeyed to T r i e r . While 

he hesitated, doubting whether he should.trust i n the support of 

Constans and the i n v i t a t i o n s of Constantius I I , Gregory died at 
127 

Alexandria on 26 June 345. A l l b a r r i e r s to Athanasius' return were 

removed, and with them went most of the f r i c t i o n that had been b u i l d i n g 

up between Constantius II and Constans. In order to celebrate the 
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renewal of th e i r f r a t e r n a l a f f e c t i o n , both agreed to hold the consulship 
128 

i n 346. Upon rec e i v i n g yet a t h i r d l e t t e r from Constantius I I , 

Athanasius journeyed from A q u i l e i a to Rome i n order to pay h i s respects 

to h i s long-time supporter, Bishop J u l i u s , and then set out for T r i e r , 
129 

where Constans had spent the winter of 345/6. In view of c e r t a i n 

entries i n the Theodosian Code, there i s a p o s s i b i l i t y that Constans 

accompanied Athanasius from T r i e r v i a Sirmium to Constantinople, where 
130 

they met with Constantius I I . I f they did so, Constantius II was not 
able to remain there for long, because the siege of N i s i b i s c a l l e d him 

131 
back to the eastern front. Athanasius may have accompanied him as 

132 

far as Antioch. From that point Athanasius advanced slowly south

wards, and f i n a l l y on 21 October 346 he made a triumphant entry into 

133 

Alexandria. Here he was to remain for over nine years u n t i l , with 

Constans dead, h i s enemies at court were able to have him sent into 

e x i l e again. His return to Alexandria had been the r e s u l t of the 

support of Constans, but i n the end i t had been the death of Gregory 

that had enabled him to recover h i s see. 

In so far as r e l i g i o u s matters were concerned, the ensuing 

three years were unusually peaceful. E a r l i e r , i n 345, Constans had been 

faced with r i o t s by the Donatists i n A f r i c a , but his decision to leave 
134 

them to th e i r own devices had led to an end to the troubles there. 

Like Constantius I I , Constans had discovered that r e l i g i o u s t o l e r a t i o n , 

with the minimum of intervention by the state, was the key to i n t e r n a l 

peace. Some time e a r l i e r , Constans had encountered a reaction to h i s 
135 

anti-pagan l e g i s l a t i o n and had moderated h i s p o s i t i o n . At some time 

between 343 and 348, Firmicus Maternus, a convert from paganism, had 
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addressed to both Augusti h i s Be Errore Profanarum Religionum, a v i o l e n t 

attack on paganism i n which he urged them to eradicate i t completely 

from the Empire, but his work had l i t t l e immediate e f f e c t , f or neither 

Constantius II nor Constans had any desire to a l i e n a t e a large number of 
136 

his subjects. They found that i t was f a r more e f f e c t i v e to give 

s p e c i a l p r i v i l e g e s to the C h r i s t i a n s , e s p e c i a l l y the c l e r i c s . The year 

347 was not marked by any e c c l e s i a s t i c a l troubles of note. The year 

348, marking the 1100th anniversary of the founding of the c i t y of Rome, 

was also quiet; i n that Constantius II and Constans paid l i t t l e 

attention to the anniversary, the pagans could consider that they had 
137 

been i n s u l t e d . In 349 an a d d i t i o n a l incentive was given to the 
Christians when i t was enacted that c l e r i c s were to be exempted from a l l 
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c u r i a l duties. In short, conditions were almost too peaceful on the 

r e l i g i o u s front now that Constantius II and Constans had adopted a 

common p o l i c y of t o l e r a t i o n . But p o l i t i c a l unrest, brewing i n the West, 

would soon bring about the death of Paul and further a f f l i c t i o n s f o r 

Athanasius. Since t h i s unrest had arisen p a r t l y out of Constans' own 

p o l i c y of appointments, i t i s desirable now to turn to the p o l i t i c a l 

scene during h i s j o i n t reign with h i s brother. 

(6) The Consuls 340-350 

Our knowledge regarding most of the o f f i c i a l s appointed during 

the decade 340-350 i s scanty with the exceptions of the consuls, the 

urban prefects, and the praetorian prefects. Since the consuls were 

appointed annually, t h e i r names can i n d i c a t e with some p r e c i s i o n the 

changing r e l a t i o n s h i p s of the two Augusti. Before the death of 
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Constantine I I , the appointment of the consuls had been c l e a r - c u t : 

Constantine I I , both the western and the senior Augustus, had appointed 

the consuls, although he took into account the wishes of h i s colleagues, 

e s p e c i a l l y Constantius I I . But with h i s death a problem arose, for the 

senior Augustus was no longer i n the West, although i t was i n the West, 

in the great f a m i l i e s of I t a l y , that most of the s u i t a b l e candidates f o r 

the consulship were to be found. The appointments of the f i r s t f i v e 

years ind i c a t e that Constans, although acknowledging the primacy of h i s 

brother i n most respects, did not always consult with him regarding the 

consulship but frequently took the i n i t i a t i v e himself. This s i t u a t i o n 

was to be expected, f o r Constantius II had spent most of h i s adult l i f e 

i n the East, where few noteworthy candidates f o r the consulship were to 

be found, whereas Constans had spent most of the time since his appoint-
139 

ment as Caesar i n the north of I t a l y . 

Of the l a s t consuls appointed by Constantine II (those of 340), 
140 

Septimius Acindynus, although possessing strong western connexions, 
141 

had most recently served as praetorian prefect of the East and must 

have been appointed upon the recommendation of Constantius II; nothing 

i s known about him a f t e r h i s consulship and we must conclude that he 

played no a c t i v e r o l e i n p o l i t i c s thereafter and that he died i n 

honourable retirement. The other consul of 340, Lucius Aradius V a l e r i u s 

Proculus, had been an even greater fav o u r i t e of Constantine I and had 
142 

held numerous o f f i c e s , mostly i n the West. Among the l a s t acts of 
Constantine I had been the appointment of Proculus to the urban 

143 
prefecture of Rome and the erection of h i s statue i n the Forum of 

144 
Trajan. Constantine II had continued to shower favour upon Proculus 



200 

by making him a consul f o r 340, but once Constans took over the West he 

faded into obscurity. O r d i n a r i l y one would assume retirement from 

pu b l i c l i f e , but Proculus returned to a c t i v e p o l i t i c s i n 351 when he was 

made urban prefect of Rome for a second time by the usurper 
145 

Magnentius. It i s quite l i k e l y that Constans d i s l i k e d Proculus both 

because he had been a favou r i t e of Constantine II and because he was an 

enthusiastic p a g a n . H o w e v e r , Constans' subsequent appointment of 

pagans to the consulship and urban prefecture i n d i c a t e s that he 

considered a compromise of h i s C h r i s t i a n p r i n c i p l e s and asp i r a t i o n s to 

be necessary i f he was to f i n d s u i t a b l e candidates for these posts and 

to obtain the support of the great a r i s t o c r a t i c pagan f a m i l i e s . 

Proculus' appointment by Magnentius may in d i c a t e that he was one of the 

usurper's chief supporters, that i s , . t h a t he was one of the favourites 

of Constantine II whom Constans proved to be unable to placate. 

If one i s to judge by t h e i r careers, both the consuls of 341 

were favourites of Constans and appointed by him. Antonius Marcellinus 

had served Constans since at least 29 A p r i l 340 as praetorian prefect of 

It a l y , I l l y r i c u m , and A f r i c a , and may have been one of the f i r s t 
147 

appointees of Constans. His e a r l i e r o f f i c e s i n the West and h i s 
patronage of Bu l l a Regia i n A f r i c a Proconsularis also bespeak a western 

148 
o r i g i n . We remain ignorant of the l a t e r career of Marcellinus, 
except for the fact that he was replaced as praetorian prefect by Aco 
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C a t u l l i n u s no l a t e r than 24 June 341. Again, we should assume an 

honourable retirement. The other consul of 341, Petronius Probinus, was 

a member of a great Roman a r i s t o c r a t i c family: h i s father, Petronius 

Probianus, had been consul i n 322."'""̂  We are ignorant of Probinus' 
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e a r l i e r o f f i c e s , but i t i s recorded that he was l a t e r made urban 

prefect of Rome, a sign of Constans' continued goodwill towards him. 

Constans' f a i l u r e to appoint an associate of Constantius II to the 

consulship was a r e s u l t of t h e i r strained r e l a t i o n s following the death 

of t h e i r eldest brother. As Constans sought to e s t a b l i s h h i s own 

independence during 340, Constantius I I , envious because h i s younger 

brother now c o n t r o l l e d Rome i t s e l f , set up a new senate at 
152 

Constantinople. Their r e l a t i o n s h i p improved markedly during 341, so 

that both brothers agreed to hold the consulship of 342, Constantius II 

for the t h i r d and Constans for the second time. 

During 342 r e l a t i o n s between Constantius II and Constans 

deteriorated somewhat. There may have been other causes, but the 

expulsion of Paul from Constantinople and the meetings of Athanasius and 

Constans at Milan and T r i e r developed some f r i c t i o n between the Augusti. 

It i s not s u r p r i s i n g , therefore, to discover two westerners appointed to 

the consulship for 343. About one, Marcus Maecius Memmius Furius 
Baburius Caecilianus Placidus, a great deal i s known thanks to an 

153 

i n s c r i p t i o n from P u t e o l i , of which town he was patron. As well as 

being a devout pagan, he had served as praefectus annonae of Rome, 

presumably under Constantine I I or Constans, then as aomes ordinis 

pvimi, i n a l l l i k e l i h o o d under Constans, next as comes Ovientis Aegypti 

et Mesopotamiae, c l e a r l y under Constantius I I , and at the time of h i s 
154 

appointment as praetorian prefect of I t a l y , I l l y r i c u m , and A f r i c a . 

Therefore, with h i s experience i n the East, b r i e f though i t may have 

been, he was an i d e a l choice, one guaranteed not to antagonize 

Constantius I I . About the other consul, F l a v i u s Romulus, l i t t l e i s 
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known. However, the other known Romuli of t h i s period have western, not 

eastern, connexions, and i t i s safe to assume that he too was the 

personal choice of C o n s t a n s . P l a c i d u s l a t e r advanced to become urban 

prefect under C o n s t a n s , b u t there i s no information on the l a t e r 

career of Romulus."^ 7 

The year of t h e i r consulship, 343, was marked by an improvement 

in the r e l a t i o n s between the Augusti, r e s u l t i n g i n part from t h e i r 

agreement to hold a general synod at Serdica i n an attempt to unite the 

C h r i s t i a n f a c t i o n s . It comes as no surprise, therefore, that one of the 

consuls chosen for 344 was Fl a v i u s Domitius Leontius, who had served 
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Constantius II as praetorian prefect of the East since 340. Of the 

consuls appointed by Constans, he was the f i r s t who was d e f i n i t e l y not a 

western a r i s t o c r a t ; rather, the dedication to him of a statue by the 

ordo of Berytus leads us to the conclusion that he was a native of that 
159 

c i t y . His appointment marked a great concession by Constans to h i s 

elder brother. The i d e n t i t y of the second consul of 344 has been open 

to dispute. Some have concluded that h i s name was Fl a v i u s S a l l u s t i u s 

Bonosus,"*"^ whereas others are of the opinion that two men were 

involved, one, F l a v i u s Bonosus, being recognized i n the West and even 

there only as l a t e as A p r i l or May, and the other, F l a v i u s J u l i u s 

S a l l u s t i u s , being recognized i n the East a l l year and i n the West a f t e r 

A p r i l or May."̂ "'" The i d e n t i t y of t h i s consul would be of l i t t l e 

importance were i t not for the fac t that, i f two eonsules postevioves 

were recognized i n the West and only one i n the East, we should have a 

d e f i n i t e i n d i c a t i o n that Constantius IT, and not Constans, was the one 

e n t i t l e d to name the consuls. But the preponderance of western 
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a r i s t o c r a t s i n the consulship during the years under consideration has 

already led to the conclusion that Constans was naming the consuls. 

Also, i f Bonosus was d i s t i n c t from S a l l u s t i u s , i t seems strange that 

Constantius I I , a f t e r r e j e c t i n g him as consul, would u t i l i z e h i s 
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services as magister equitum some three years l a t e r . Otto Seeck 

thinks that the annulling of the consulship of Bonosus was r e l a t e d to 

Constantius II's p r i n c i p l e not to confer s e n a t o r i a l t i t l e s on m i l i t a r y 

men,"^3 but S a l l u s t i u s also had a m i l i t a r y career,"*"^ so that Seeck's 

objection cannot stand. F i n a l l y , there i s nothing i n the known careers 

of Bonosus and S a l l u s t i u s to i n d i c a t e that any c o n f l i c t existed i n t h e i r 

o f f i c e s . In short, Degrassi's v e r d i c t i n favour of F l a v i u s S a l l u s t i u s 

Bonosus as a si n g l e consul posterior accords best with the evidence. 

S a l l u s t i u s Bonosus can then be regarded as a person of western origin"*"^ 

who may have served as magister militum i n the West before 344 and who 

did serve as comes and magister peditum i n the East during 344 and as 

magister equitum i n the East i n 347. We can conclude from t h i s that he, 

l i k e Leontius, was approved by Constantius II. 

The news of the f a i l u r e of the Synod of Serdica to reach a 

sol u t i o n to the dispute between the Arians and the Orthodox reached the 

Augusti early i n 344, and once again f r i c t i o n developed between the 

imperial courts. This s i t u a t i o n i s r e f l e c t e d i n the consuls appointed 

for 345, for both are westerners, i n d i c a t i n g a c e r t a i n f a i l u r e of 

Constans to seek the advice of h i s brother. Of one, F l a v i u s Amantius, 

only h i s consulship i s known but there i s no reason to consider him to 
166 

have any strong eastern a f f i l i a t i o n . The other consul, Marcus 

Nummius Albinus, could trace h i s ancestry back to the p a t r i c i a n s of the 
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l a t e republic and himself had held the quaestorship and urban 

praetorship. He had also been a comes- domesticus ordinis primi, 

doubtless at the court of Constans, and we can only conclude that he was 

r i . A 167 a f a v o u r i t e of the western Augustus. 

One of the major causes for the dissension between the Augusti 

came to an end when Bishop Gregory died at Alexandria on 26 June 345 and 
168 

Constantius II encouraged Athanasius to return to h i s see. From t h i s 

point u n t i l the death of Constans i n early 350, a set pattern emerges i n 

the consulships: i n each year there i s a western and an eastern 

representative. This amicable s o l u t i o n was a r e s u l t of the improving 

r e l a t i o n s between the two Augusti and also, perhaps, of an agreement 

reached i n 346, whereby Constantius II may have guaranteed to welcome 

back Athanasius and to grant r e l i g i o u s t o l e r a t i o n i n the East on the 

condition that he be given the p r i v i l e g e of nominating one of the 

consuls. In order to symbolize t h e i r new-found unity, Constantius II 

and Constans held the consulship i n 346, Constantius II for the f o u r t h 

and Constans for the t h i r d time. 

For the year 347 Constans nominated Vulcacius Rufinus to the 

consulship. This act was p a r t i c u l a r l y s i g n i f i c a n t because i t marked a 

r e c o n c i l i a t i o n of sorts with the more distant r e l a t i o n s of the two 

Augusti, for Rufinus' s i s t e r G a l l a , deceased since about 330, had been 

the wife of the murdered J u l i u s Constantius and the mother not only of 

Gallus but also of h i s murdered elder brother and of h i s s i s t e r , at 
169 

present the wife of Constantius II himself. Rufinus was the scion of 

an old a r i s t o c r a t i c family"*'7^ and had already enjoyed an outstanding 

career, having been comes ovdinis primi .intra consistorium (presumably 
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of Constans, but possibly of one of h i s brothers) and comes per Orientem 

of Constantius II. "*~7^ Since 344 or thereabouts he had been the 

praetorian prefect of I t a l y , A f r i c a , and I l l y r i c u m and, although h i s 

command was to be reduced i n the summer of 347, he was to remain prefect 

of I l l y r i c u m for some two years a f t e r the death of Constans and to serve 

as prefect of Gaul under Constantius II and f i n a l l y , i n h i s o l d age, as 
172 

prefect of I t a l y , I l l y r i c u m , and A f r i c a under Valentinian. Rufinus' 

service as comes of the East i n 342 ensured h i s f a m i l i a r i t y with, and 
173 

acceptance by, Constantius I I , while h i s present o f f i c e as a 

praetorian prefect in the West rendered him an obvious choice for 

Constans to make. The second consul, F l a v i u s Eusebius, was nominated by 

Constantius I I . We are ignorant of h i s e a r l i e r career, but i t i s known 

that he had been magister equitvon et peditum of Constantius II and that 
174 

he was a comes of Constantius II as w e l l . Of a l l the Eusebii, he i s 

the one most l i k e l y to have been the father of Eusebia, the second wife 

of Constantius I I , and of the consuls of 359, Eusebius and Hypatius. If 

so, he was no Roman a r i s t o c r a t , but rather a native of Thessalonica who 

by means of imperial service became the f i r s t consul of h i s family."'"^ 

Unlike Rufinus, who remained s t e a d f a s t l y l o y a l to the Second Flavians, 

Eusebius died too soon, probably not long a f t e r h i s consulship, and did 

not l i v e to take part i n the c i v i l war between Constantius II and 
1 7 6 

Magnentius. 

The choice of the consuls f o r the year 348 was e s p e c i a l l y 

s i g n i f i c a n t , f o r that year marked o f f i c i a l l y the 1100th anniversary of 

the founding of the c i t y of Rome. On t h i s occasion i t was Constantius 

II who was to have the honour of naming the f i r s t consul; i n so doing he 
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chose a most appropriate name, for F l a v i u s Philippus r e c a l l e d the fac t 

that P h i l i p the Arab had been emperor during the anniversary of 248. "*"77 

But F l a v i u s Philippus was no great Roman a r i s t o c r a t such as one might 

expect to be chosen for so important an event; rather, i f we are to 

believe Libanius, he was the son of a sausage-maker i n the East. 

Philippus had been fortunate enough to secure an education that 
178 

q u a l i f i e d him to become a notary at the court of Constantius I I . It 

was said that h i s rapid promotion thereafter was due to the influence of 
179 

the eunuchs at the court of Constantius II; t h i s may have been the 

case, but h i s career indicates that he was a l o y a l and competent servant 

of Constantius I I . He had been the praetorian prefect of the East since 

the autumn of 344, and one of his e a r l i e s t acts had been the deportation 

of Paul from Constantinople to Thessalonica. Philippus had shown 

himself to be f a r more competent than Hermogenes, who had l o s t h i s l i f e 

i n a s i m i l a r attempt about three years e a r l i e r , for i t was by c r a f t that 

he s p i r i t e d the bishop out of the c i t y , presenting the Orthodox 
180 

supporters there with no choice but to endure the Arian Macedonius. 

Philippus was to remain i n o f f i c e as prefect of the East u n t i l a f t e r the 

death of Constans. In 351 he was to serve as a sp e c i a l envoy to the 

court of the usurper Magnentius, where his l o y a l t y to Constantius II was 
181 

to cost him f i r s t h i s freedom and f i n a l l y h i s l i f e . There i s no 

evidence that Philippus was ever c l o s e l y associated with Constans or 

that they had ever been at odds. His acceptance by Constans i s , i f 

anything, proof that Constans had not i n s i s t e d upon the immediate 

r e s t o r a t i o n of Paul as he had upon that of Athanasius. Constans' choice 

for the consulship of 348 was F l a v i u s S a l i a , who had served as h i s 
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magister equitum since 344 and continued to do so at l e a s t u n t i l the end 

of h i s consulship. It was S a l i a who, sh o r t l y a f t e r the end of the 

abortive Synod of Serdica, had been sent along with two bishops by 
18 2 

Constans to demand the r e s t o r a t i o n of Athanasius to Alexandria. 

Thus, as Philippus supported the Arian cause, so S a l i a gave the support 

of the western forces to the Orthodox. We should not conclude from t h i s 

that Constantius II and Constans chose t h e i r respective candidates i n 

order to s p i t e each other. Quite to the contrary, for at l e a s t three 

years Constans had been content with the e x i l e of Paul to Thessalonica 

and Constantius II had welcomed back Athanasius a year e a r l i e r , so that 

the r e l i g i o u s dispute had been removed from the p o l i t i c a l arena for some 

time. Philippus was chosen for t h i s year p a r t l y because of the 
s i g n i f i c a n c e of h i s name, although S a l i a ' s name had no s p e c i a l 

18 3 

importance. In f a c t , we are ignorant of h i s r a c i a l and s o c i a l 

background; a personal conjecture i s that he may have been one of the 

Salian Franks i n the imperial service and may have been granted the 

praenomen Flavius in return for his contributions and the nomen S a l i a as 
. . . . . 184 a pun upon hxs o r i g i n . 

In nominating the consuls for 349, Constans resorted i n both 

cases to h i s own administrators, one of whom had served Constantius II 

i n the East with d i s t i n c t i o n . This one, quite p o s s i b l y recommended by 

Constantius II himself, was Ulpius Limenius. We know nothing d e f i n i t e 

about h i s o r i g i n or h i s early career. The only other Limenius recorded 

at t h i s epoch served as a protector i n the East and might have been h i s 

father, but the p o s s i b i l i t y must remain that the Limenii were of 
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I t a l i a n o r i g i n and owned extensive property i n the East. Be that as 
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i t may, the f i r s t recorded o f f i c e of Ulpius Limenius was that of 

proconsul of Constantinople; he succeeded the f i r s t recorded proconsul, 

Alexander, i n 342 and forced the r h e t o r i c i a n Libanius to leave that c i t y 
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and go to Nicomedia. When we next read of Limenius, he has been 

promoted by Constans to a two-fold p o s i t i o n , that of urban prefect of 

Rome and of praetorian,, prefect of I t a l y and A f r i c a . He was the f i r s t 

person recorded to have held these o f f i c e s simultaneously. Limenius 

became prefect on 12 June 347 and s t i l l held the o f f i c e s when h i s 

consulship commenced i n 349; however, he appears to have died i n o f f i c e 

on 8 A p r i l 349, since there was an interregnum of 41 days i n the urban 
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prefecture before h i s successor took o f f i c e . In sum, Limenius, as a 

l o y a l servant of both Augusti, was a perfect choice i n order to 

symbolize the accord between them. The second choice for the consulship 

of 349 was an experienced administrator of Constans, Aco Cat u l l i n u s 

Philomathius. C a t u l l i n u s was born into a noble I t a l i a n family and h i s 
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rank declared h i s e l i g i b i l i t y f o r the consulship. He had served as 
vi c a r of A f r i c a i n 338-9 and therefore had been appointed to t h i s post 
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by Constantine I I . His rapid promotion a f t e r the death of the eldest 

brother leads us to believe that he had abetted Constans i n the struggle 

between the western Augusti. For once Antonius Marcellinus had resigned 

as praetorian prefect of I t a l y , A f r i c a , and I l l y r i c u m early i n the 

summer of 341, Ca t u l l i n u s replaced him and held that post u n t i l the 

summer of 342, when he was appointed urban prefect of Rome, a post that 
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he held u n t i l the spring of 344. The consulship i n 349 was the 

crowning glory of a distinguished career. As a pagan C a t u l l i n u s during 

hi s urban prefecture had been able to m o l l i f y somewhat Constans' 
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C h r i s t i a n zeal by persuading him to safe-guard the temples at Rome. 

We know nothing about h i s career a f t e r h i s consulship, although, since 

that o f f i c e u s ually marked the end of an a c t i v e career, he probably 

r e t i r e d into p r i v a t e l i f e and played no part i n the imminent overthrow 

of Constans. 

When the time came to nominate the consuls for 350, the 

r e l a t i o n s between Constans and Constantius II were s t i l l amicable i f the 

consuls chosen are any i n d i c a t i o n . Yet the o f f i c i a l proclamation of 

these consuls was to be one of Constans' l a s t acts before h i s 

assassination. Regarding the i d e n t i t y of the f i r s t consul there has 

been considerable confusion. Degrassi took the two variants a v a i l a b l e 

and combined them into one name, Fla v i u s Anicius Sergius. Seeck, 

however, believed that there were two consules priores i n 350, one 

appointed by Constans and another appointed by Magnentius and 
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recognized by Constantius II a f t e r the death of Constans. The 

evidence for the existence of one, Fl a v i u s Anicius, consists s o l e l y of a 

sin g l e i n s c r i p t i o n extant only i n a t r a n s c r i p t ; according to t h i s , he 
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was consul on or before 29 A p r i l 350. A l l the other sources, 
including the fasti, r e f e r only to a F l a v i u s Sergius, but the e a r l i e s t 
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dated reference to him i s 7 June 350. The suggestion has been made 

that Anicius, for whom the only evidence was found at Rome, was the 

choice of Constans and that he was disgraced, quite possibly because of 

the overthrow of Constans, and was replaced by Sergius, who was 
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recognized by both Magnentius and Constantius I I . If t h i s were the 

case, we should possess the material for a f i n e conjecture regarding the 

downfall of Constans: Constantius I I , for whatever reason, refused to 
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accept Constans' nominee, Anicius, and, when f r i c t i o n developed between 

the Augusti, there arose a western usurper, Magnentius, who took 

advantage of i t to overthrow Constans and to j o i n with Constantius II i n 

creating a new consul, Sergius. This conj/ecture, however, has only 

flimsy evidence to support i t . For example, there i s no evidence what

soever that the r e l a t i o n s between Constantius II and Magnentius were 

ever anything but h o s t i l e ; i t i s d i f f i c u l t to believe that they could 

have agreed upon the naming of the consuls, since Constantius II was 

unwilling to concede even a small part of the Empire to Magnentius. 

Also, "a disgraced consul ovdinavius was not normally replaced by 

another consul ovdinavius, but h i s colleague remained as sole consul of 

the year.""*"9^ Yet another objection i s that the Roman i n s c r i p t i o n 

mentioned above, the evidence for a F l a v i u s A n i c i u s , i s extant only i n 

a t r a n s c r i p t and therefore i t s e l f i s suspect. The problem with which we 

are faced i s somewhat si m i l a r to that i n v o l v i n g one of the consuls of 

344, Flavius S a l l u s t i u s Bonosus. As i n that case, Degrassi was quite 

correct i n l i n k i n g the names. Whoever recorded the i n s c r i p t i o n of 

Anicius at Rome might have neglected the cognomen Sergius. Even i f he 

did record i t c o r r e c t l y , i t s t i l l could r e f e r to Sergius. The A n i c i i 

were a powerful family at Rome and i t would have been c l e a r to the 

people there which Anicius was meant, but elsewhere he was defined more 

e x p l i c i t l y as Sergius, and i n those cases the name Anicius was dropped 

because of the tendency f o r the names of consuls to be abbreviated, 
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e s p e c i a l l y when they were used for dating. We can conclude that the 

consul pviov of 350 was Flavius Anicius Sergius; as a western a r i s t o c r a t , 

he was the personal choice of Constans. The consul posteviov of 350, 
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F l a v i u s Nigrinianus, was the personal choice of Constantius II i f h i s 

background i s any i n d i c a t i o n . His son, F l o r e n t i u s , was a native of 

Antioch and the l i k e l i h o o d i s that he, too, c a l l e d that c i t y h i s 
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home. In a l l other respects we are ignorant of the career of 

Nigrinianus. 

In sum, the consulships for the decade of 340-350 r e f l e c t the 

p o l i t i c a l s i t u a t i o n of the period. In the f i r s t half of the decade, 

when the re s t o r a t i o n of Athanasius was at issue, Constans sometimes 

urged Constantius II to choose one of the consuls and sometimes he chose 

them both himself. In the second h a l f of the decade, Constans and 

Constantius II symbolized t h e i r harmony by each naming a consul for each 

year. It now remains to discern the p o l i c y of the brothers with regard 

to the other o f f i c e s of state. 

(7) The Praetorian Prefects 340-350 

Another o f f i c e for which we have considerable information 

during t h i s decade i s the praetorian prefecture. Since each Augustus 

appointed his own prefects, we s h a l l deal f i r s t with the East, which was 

under the j u r i s d i c t i o n of Constantius II and was governed by only one 

prefect at a time. The f i r s t p refect, Septimius Acindynus, was 

probably appointed as early as the summer, of 337 and has already been 

discussed i n the previous chapter. S u f f i c e i t that he served 

Constantius II f a i t h f u l l y u n t i l the l a t e summer of 340 and that he 

appears to have r e t i r e d from a c t i v e p o l i t i c a l l i f e at that time. He was 

honoured by being named to the consulship of 340. Of noble b i r t h , he 
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had a v i l l a at B a u l i and may have gone there f o r h i s retirement. 
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The prefects following Acindynus were not of noble b i r t h , 

although they too were elevated to the consulship. The f i r s t , F l a v i u s 

Domitius Leontius, held o f f i c e from the autumn of 340 u n t i l at l e a s t the 

summer of 3 4 4 . P r o b a b l y a native of Berytus, he had a r i s e n p e r 
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singuZos honorum grados to the prefecture and, while s t i l l prefect, 

achieved the supreme honour by being named consul for 344. Like 

Acindynus, Leontius f a i l s to appear i n h i s t o r y a f t e r h i s prefecture had 

been crowned by the consulship. 
Leontius' successor i n the prefecture of the East, F l a v i u s 

202 
Philippus, commenced that o f f i c e i n the middle of 344 and o u t l i v e d 

Constans, with the r e s u l t that he served Constantius II u n t i l the summer 
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of 351 when he was held captive by the usurper Magnentius. 

Philippus was an even more outstanding example of the opportunity f o r 

promotion a v a i l a b l e i n the East, f o r , according to Libanius, he had been 
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born the son of a sausage-seller. Unlike h i s predecessors i n the 

East, however, he did not have to wait u n t i l nearly the end of h i s 

prefecture before obtaining the consulship, but instead he was made 

consul f o r 348. His success as a prefect, e s p e c i a l l y i n managing the 

e x i l e of Bishop Paul, was not the sole reason for h i s consulship. His 

name served not only to mark the 1100th year of Rome but also to remind 

the people that the 1000th year had been celebrated by the emperor 
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P h i l i p . What i s more, he was said by Libanius to have achieved his 
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promotion through the influence of the eunuchs at court. We may be 

sure that i t was a b i l i t y , more than anything else, that r e s u l t e d i n h i s 

promotion, and that Libanius, who was born of a c u r i a l family, f e l t 

b i t t e r against Philippus through a comparison of h i s own modest 
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accomplishments with the great r e s p o n s i b i l i t y of. the prefect. Yet 

prefects of humble o r i g i n were more l i k e l y to succeed at the eastern 

court because there was c e r t a i n to be l e s s f r i c t i o n between them and the 

eunuchs who dominated that court than there would have been i n the case 

of those of noble or c u r i a l status who despised the eunuchs. Thus 

Acindynus was succeeded by two prefects who were not of noble western 

b i r t h . By contrast, i n the West Constans resorted for the most part to 

members of the s e n a t o r i a l a r i s t o c r a c y for the o f f i c e of praetorian 

prefect. 

In the West Constans had two praetorian prefects before the 

summer of 347 and three thereafter. The s i t u a t i o n i n the prefecture of 

Gaul was at i t s simplest. There, a f t e r the death of Constantine II, 

Constans cashiered the l a s t prefect of his eldest brother, i n a l l 

l i k e l i h o o d Tiberianus or Ambrosius, and promoted i n h i s stead Fabius 
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T i t i a n u s . Of a l l the o f f i c i a l s serving the imperial courts from the 

death of Constantine I to that of Magnentius, T i t i a n u s i s , with the 

exception of Constantius II's chamberlain Eusebius, the most i n t e r e s t 

ing. T i t i a n u s , i n short, was the perfect opportunist. By means of h i s 

hasty t r i p to Constans' court a f t e r the death of Constantine I I , 

T i t i a n u s had i n g r a t i a t e d himself with h i s new Augustus i n order to 
2 08 

r e t a i n h i s o f f i c e of urban prefect of Rome u n t i l 22 February 341. 

Then, so thoroughly and convincingly had he changed his spots, so to 

speak, that Constans appointed him to be prefect of Gaul, an o f f i c e that 
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he held u n t i l s h o r t l y a f t e r the murder of Constans early i n 350. 
Fabius T i t i a n u s , j u s t l i k e most of Constans' prefects, was a Roman 
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a r i s t o c r a t and a pagan. So i l l u s t r i o u s had h i s career been even 
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before the proclamation of the three sons as Augusti that t h e i r father, 
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Constantine I, had made him consul f o r 337. Consequently, Constans 

f e l t no need to bestow t h i s honour upon him. Apart from the entries i n 

the Theodosian Code addressed to him, we remain ignorant of T i t i a n u s ' 

career as praetorian prefect. He must, however, have played a 

prominent part i n the campaigns along the Rhine and i n B r i t a i n . The very 
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fact that t h i s viv eloquens was l a t e r made urban prefect for a second 

time by the usurper Magnentius indicates that he was to play no small 

r o l e i n the overthrow of Constans himself. 

In the ce n t r a l prefecture of I t a l y , A f r i c a , and I l l y r i c u m 

Constans did not place a l l h i s confidence i n one man, as he had done i n 

Gaul, but rather granted the o f f i c e f or shorter terms to several 

candidates and ultim a t e l y s p l i t the prefecture. He did, however, 

continue at f i r s t h i s pr a c t i c e of appointing nobles and pagans, f o r he 

was a f r a i d to antagonize the s e n a t o r i a l a r i s t o c r a c y before he had the 

opportunity to consolidate h i s p o s i t i o n . The f i r s t appointee of 

Constans to the ce n t r a l prefecture was Antonius Marcellinus. 

Marcellinus succeeded Pacatianus, the prefect of Constantine I I , either 
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shortly before or a f t e r the death of that emperor. Although i t i s 
not at a l l c e r t a i n that he was a pagan, Marcellinus was of noble b i r t h , 
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l i k e l y of a Roman family but possibly of a Greek one. What rank, i f 

any, he had held under Constantine II i s unknown, but the edict he 

received from Constans soon a f t e r the death of the eldest brother leads 
us to beli e v e that he had supported Constans i n h i s attempt to gain 
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independence from h i s brother. In r e q u i t a l for h i s services, 

Constans nominated him to the consulship of 341. 
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Before the summer of 341, Marcellinus had been succeeded i n the 

prefecture by Aco C a t u l l i n u s , who, l i k e him, held the o f f i c e for 

approximately one year, a very short time compared to the tenure of 
216 217 Fabius T i t i a n u s . C a t u l l i n u s was a pagan and of noble b i r t h . 

Unlike Marcellinus, who was promoted d i r e c t l y to the consulship, 

C a t u l l i n u s was made urban prefect of Rome for nearly a two-year period 

a f t e r h i s praetorian prefecture and was not honoured with the supreme 
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d i g n i t y of the consulship u n t i l 349. What r o l e , i f any, he or 

Antonius Marcellinus played i n the overthrow of Constans i s unknown. 

Both appear to have been i n retirement by that time i f they were not 

already dead. 

The same fate, that i s , no a c t i v e part i n the p o l i t i c s of 350, 

seems to have applied as well to C a t u l l i n u s ' successor i n the 

prefecture, Marcus Maecius Memmius Furius Baburius .Caecilianus 

Placidus. The l a t t e r , a strong pagan and noble, held the praetorian 
prefecture f o r nearly two years, and before the end of that j u r i s d i c t i o n 
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was made consul f o r 343. Under normal circumstances t h i s would have 

marked the end of h i s public l i f e , but, i n a r e v e r s a l of C a t u l l i n u s ' 
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career, he was made urban prefect of Rome for the f i r s t h a l f of 347. 

As praetorian prefect Placidus served during the Synod of Serdica but, 

being a pagan, he probably took l i t t l e i n t e r e s t i n i t . 

Constans' l a s t appointee to the combined prefecture of I t a l y , 

A f r i c a , and I l l y r i c u m was Vulcacius Rufinus who was, along with 

T i t i a n u s , the only prefect known to have played an a c t i v e part i n the 

ensuing struggle for the West. A noble and a pagan, Rufinus had served 

most recently as the comes per Ovientem of Constantius II when Constans 



chose him for the c e n t r a l prefecture. It was during the course of 

h i s prefecture, which commenced i n the summer of 344, that Constans 

resolved upon a major change i n the administration of the West. Rufinus 

had already served three years as prefect when, i n the early summer of 

347, Constans divided the c e n t r a l prefecture i n two. The eastern h a l f , 

c o n s i s t i n g of I l l y r i c u m , continued to be entrusted to the care of 

Rufinus but I t a l y and A f r i c a were granted t h e i r own praetorian prefect, 

Ulpius Limenius, who was entrusted concurrently with the urban 
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prefecture of Rome. This a c t i o n was no s l i g h t against Rufinus, who 

not only was made consul for 347 but also was allowed to continue as 

prefect of I l l y r i c u m so long as Constans l i v e d . Even a f t e r the death of 

his benefactor, Rufinus remained at h i s post, f i r s t under Vetranio and 

soon a f t e r under Constantius II who eventually transferred him from 

I l l y r i c u m to Gaul. Constans, r e t a i n i n g Rufinus as prefect f o r s i x 

years, three times as long as h i s immediate forerunner in the o f f i c e , 

was proved by events not to have misplaced h i s confidence, although 

T i t i a n u s , whose tenure was even longer, did prove to be a betrayer. 

Rufinus' services i n I t a l y were acknowledged by the c i t i z e n s of Ravenna, 
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i n a l l l i k e l i h o o d upon h i s retirement from that area. The reason for 

the d i v i s i o n of the c e n t r a l prefecture was a very p r a c t i c a l one. The 

administration of I l l y r i c u m was concerned p r i m a r i l y with the defence of 

the Danube, whereas that of I t a l y and A f r i c a c o n f l i c t e d to some extent 

with the j u r i s d i c t i o n of the urban prefect of Rome. For example, 

although the urban prefect had to ensure an adequate supply of food

s t u f f s ( e s p e c i a l l y grain) for the populace of Rome, most of that grain 

came from A f r i c a , which was not under his j u r i s d i c t i o n . On the other 
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hand, the urban prefect had l i t t l e involvement with I l l y r i c u m . The 

sol u t i o n was simple: the d i v i s i o n of the ce n t r a l prefecture and the 

coalescing of.the functions of the praetorian prefect of I t a l y and 
224 

A f r i c a and those of the urban prefect together i n one person. 

Just as Vulcacius Rufinus was the f i r s t to manage the new 

praetorian prefecture of Il l y r i c u m , so Ulpius Limenius was the f i r s t to 

hold consecutively the two po s i t i o n s of urban prefect of Rome and 

praetorian prefect of I t a l y and A f r i c a , commencing h i s duties on 12 June 
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347. His e a r l i e r service as proconsul of Constantinople had 

provided him with excellent experience for h i s new p o s i t i o n . Of h i s 

o r i g i n and r e l i g i o u s persuasion we remain ignorant, although hi s eastern 
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background i s implied by the o f f i c e of proconsul of Constantinople. 

Like the other praetorian prefects of t h i s decade, Limenius was awarded 

the consulship, i n h i s case that of 349. Limenius ceased to be prefect 

8 A p r i l 349 and, because there followed an interregnum of 41 days i n 

the urban prefecture, i t has been conj ectured that he died suddenly at 

that time, thereby being deprived of involvement i n the debacle that was 

to follow i n l e s s than a year's time. The interregnum i t s e l f makes i t 

clear that Limenius was not executed, but rather died a nat u r a l 
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death. 

We cannot be ce r t a i n who f i l l e d the r o l e of acting urban and 

praetorian prefect during the interregnum, but i t may have been 

Eustathius, who i n 345, as the comes rei pvivatae of Constans, had 
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supported Athanasius i n h i s bid to return to Alexandria. If so, 

Eustathius was almost c e r t a i n l y an Orthodox C h r i s t i a n and, what i s more, 

one of eastern, not I t a l i a n , o r i g i n . His appointment, however, was 
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temporary, for on 19 May 349 Hermogenes was i n s t a l l e d as urban and 
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praetorian prefect. The p o s s i b i l i t y that Hermogenes was of eastern 

o r i g i n and a C h r i s t i a n i s great, but h i s i d e n t i t y cannot be securely 
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established. In any case, he served Constans u n t i l the l a t t e r ' s 

death and continued to do so u n t i l the forces of the usurper Magnentius 

gained control of Rome on 27 February 350, at which time he was r e l i e v e d 

of h i s o f f i c e s . Whether he was executed or forced into retirement or 

r e t i r e d temporarily only to serve Constantius II at a l a t e r date i s 

unknown. S u f f i c e i t that there i s no evidence that he played any a c t i v e 

part i n the c r i s i s that accompanied h i s withdrawal from o f f i c e and that, 

for whatever reason, he never attained the consulship. Constans' reform 

of the c e n t r a l prefecture, although i t did not survive h i s death, was a 

p r a c t i c a l measure designed to s i m p l i f y the administration and to 

eliminate some of i t s i n t e r n a l c o n f l i c t s . Limenius and Hermogenes were 
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not "merely stop-gaps." But the eastern connexions of these new 

urban prefects must have antagonized the s e n a t o r i a l n o b i l i t y , to the end 

that i t s support for Constans was diminished. Constans may have chosen 

easterners for the urban prefecture i n order to symbolize h i s new-found 

accord with Constantius II a f t e r 346, but in so doing he added to h i s 

enemies i n the prefecture of Gaul a considerable number of the I t a l i a n 

a r i s t o c r a c y . 

(8) The Urban Prefects 340-350 

The precise dating of the praetorian prefectures of Ulpius 

Limenius and Hermogenes i s a r e s u l t of t h e i r contemporary o f f i c e s as 

urban prefects, for which the dating i s secure throughout t h i s period 
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thanks to the Chronographer of 354. Mention has already been made of 

most of the urban prefects because of t h e i r tendency to be promoted to 

the consulship and to hold the praetorian prefecture either before or 

af t e r t h e i r o f f i c e at Rome. Of the urban prefects who served under 

Constans, a l l , with the exception of Limenius and Hermogenes, provide no 

in d i c a t i o n that they were not noble and pagan, and even i n the case of 

these l a s t two prefects there i s no evidence that they were not pagans. 

Constans found i t necessary to compromise his C h r i s t i a n p r i n c i p l e s to 

t h i s extent. The f i r s t two urban prefects to serve under Constans were 

e s p e c i a l l y s i g n i f i c a n t . The f i r s t , Fabius T i t i a n u s , had been honoured 

by Constantine I with the consulship and had been appointed urban 
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prefect by Constantine I I . When the l a t t e r perished i n the f r a t e r n a l 

c o n f l i c t at the beginning of 340, T i t i a n u s had hastened north and had 

succeeded i n i n g r a t i a t i n g himself with Constans, the new master of the 

West. After the end of his urban prefecture, Constans appointed him 

praetorian prefect of Gaul, and i t was i n t h i s capacity that he a s s i s t e d 
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in the overthrow of Constans i n 350. As urban prefect for a second 
time under the usurper Magnentius, Titianus was to complete h i s 
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treachery by i n s u l t i n g the e n t i r e F l a v i a n household. In seeking an 

accommodation with Constans immediately a f t e r the death of Constantine 

II, T i t i a n u s was r e c o n c i l i n g himself with a fait accompli and following 

Seneca's p r i n c i p l e , that i t i s better to compromise with a tyrant, and 

thereby to exercise at le a s t a small salutary influence upon him, than 
235 

to r e t i r e completely from public l i f e and wield no influence at a l l . 

Yet as prefect of Gaul i n the winter of 349/50 T i t i a n u s must have been 

privy to the plo t against Constans. One reason i s not hard to f i n d : 
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T i t i a n u s was incensed that the urban prefecture, once the preserve of 

nobles l i k e himself, had been debased by the recent appointments of 

those new men from the East, Ulpius Limenius and Hermogenes. Through 

Magnentius Ti t i a n u s got h i s revenge by being appointed urban prefect for 

a second time a f t e r the removal of Hermogenes. 

The f i r s t urban prefect appointed by Constans, Aurelius 

Celsinus, was also destined to betray the F l a v i a n house. Celsinus, who 

may have been rel a t e d to T i t i a n u s , had served Constantine II as 

proconsul of A f r i c a but he too made h i s peace with the youngest Augustus 
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and held the urban prefecture for j u s t over a year. Later he also 

must have disapproved of the appointments of Limenius and Hermogenes, 

but he had an a d d i t i o n a l reason for s i d i n g with Magnentius: he was one 

of the few urban prefects never to hold the praetorian prefecture and 

the consulship, so that i f he was to receive those o f f i c e s he would have 

to side with the usurper, there being no hope of promotion under 
237 

Constans. And so Celsinus served as Magnentius' second urban 
_ _ 238 prefect. 

In t h e i r betrayal of Constans, T i t i a n u s and Celsinus were to be 

joined by yet another urban prefect, Lucius Aradius V a l e r i u s Proculus. 

Proculus, i t i s true, had been appointed by Constantine I and had served 

him with great d i s t i n c t i o n from 10 March 337 u n t i l h i s death, a f t e r 

which he had served the three sons u n t i l some four months a f t e r t h e i r 
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proclamation as Augusti. In addition, Constantine II had honoured 

him by naming him to the consulship of 340, but thereafter he 

disappeared from public o f f i c e u n t i l l a t e 351, when he became the f i f t h 
240 

urban prefect of Magnentius. Proculus, therefore, had a grudge 
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against Constans very s i m i l a r to that of Aure l i u s Celsinus, i n that he 

was given no further appointments, e s p e c i a l l y the coveted one of 

praetorian prefect. A l l three urban prefects (Titianus, Celsinus, and 

Proculus) had i n common a legitimate complaint of the ar i s t o c r a c y , that 

Constans had affronted t h e i r order by appointing easterners to the 

prefecture of Rome. 

The other urban prefects, that i s , the f i v e holding the o f f i c e 

a f t e r Celsinus and before Limenius, appear to have played no part i n the 

c r i s i s of 350. The f i r s t , Quintus F l a v i u s Maesius Egnatius L o l l i a n u s , 
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was a possible exception to t h i s r u l e , for at some time during the 
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decade 340-350 he also served Constans as a comes and then 

disappeared from the p o l i t i c a l scene u n t i l l a t e i n 354 when Constantius 

II , recently v i c t o r i o u s over the murderer of Constans, appointed him 
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consul for 355 and made him praetorian prefect of Il l y r i c u m . The 

chances are good, therefore, that, u n l i k e h i s three noble colleagues 

recently mentioned, L o l l i a n u s remained l o y a l to the F l a v i a n household; 

he may have been one of those senators who f l e d to the court of 

Constantius II soon a f t e r the triumph of Magnentius i n the West. 

With regard to the four urban prefects who served a f t e r 

L o l l i a n u s and before the reform that advanced Limenius to the leadership 

of Rome, we cannot be c e r t a i n whether they took any part i n the c o n f l i c t 

between Magnentius and the F l a v i a n house. The f i r s t , Aco C a t u l l i n u s , 

had served Constans as praetorian prefect of I t a l y , A f r i c a , and 
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I l l y r i c u m i n 341 before acting as urban prefect for j u s t over two 
245 

years from 342 to 344; Constans l a t e r exalted him to the consulship 
246 

of 349, but nothing i s known about him thereafter. 
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C a t u l l i n u s ' successor, Quintus Rusticus, served for j u s t over 
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one year, from the spring of 344 to the summer of 345. It was during 

h i s tenure that the authority of the urban prefect was reduced somewhat 
248 

as clavissvni were granted the r i g h t of appeal against h i s v e r d i c t ; 

t h i s reform pointed ahead to the major one of 347. However, nothing 

else i s known about Rusticus, who may have died soon a f t e r h i s 

prefecture. 
Rusticus was succeeded as urban prefect by Petronius Probinus, 

249 
who held the o f f i c e u n t i l nearly the end of 346. Probinus, a member 

of a great a r i s t o c r a t i c family, had already held the consulship i n 341. 

There i s some evidence, though very tenuous, that he may have been a 
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C h r i s t i a n . Nothing, however, i s known about him a f t e r h i s urban 

prefecture. 

Probinus' successor, Marcus Maecius Memmius Furius Baburius 

Caecilianus Placidus, had, l i k e Rusticus, been consul before h i s urban 

prefecture, i n h i s case i n 343. But Placidus had also been the 
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praetorian prefect of I t a l y , A f r i c a , and I l l y r i c u m from 342 to 344. 
252 

He governed the c i t y of Rome from the end of 346 to 12 June 347, when 

the administrative reform took place that entrusted the praetorian 

prefecture of I t a l y and A f r i c a and the urban prefecture to the same 

i n d i v i d u a l . Nothing further i s known about Placidus, so that we cannot 

be c e r t a i n whether his reaction to the reform and i t s b e n e f i c i a r i e s , 

who were of eastern connexions (namely, Limenius and Hermogenes), was 

favourable or not. 

To sum up, Constans' reform of the urban prefecture and h i s 

d i v i s i o n of the c e n t r a l prefecture were l o g i c a l changes i n the 
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administration. The f i r s t change did not i t s e l f displease the 

sen a t o r i a l a r i s t o c r a c y , although i t s b e n e f i c i a r i e s , Limenius and 

Hermogenes, did by t h e i r non-Italian o r i g i n i n s u l t s e n a t o r i a l 
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a r i s t o c r a t s l i k e T i t i a n u s , Celsinus, and Proculus. The second change 

was to be of considerable help i n r e t a i n i n g the alle g i a n c e of I l l y r i c u m 

to the Fl a v i a n dynasty. 

(9) Other O f f i c i a l s 340-350 

So l i t t l e i s known about the other o f f i c i a l s who managed the 

administration of the Empire during the decade 340-350 that i t i s 

d i f f i c u l t to discern what parts they played i n imperial p o l i c y , 

e s p e c i a l l y i n so far as the imminent overthrow of Constans i s concerned. 

One about whom a c e r t a i n amount i s known was Fla v i u s Eugenius, who spent 
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most of h i s career i n the p a l a t i n e s e r v i c e i n the West. Eugenius was 
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almost c e r t a i n l y of Greek o r i g i n . He probably held the rank of 

magister admissionum i n 345 when he witnessed Athanasius' interview with 
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Constans at A q u i l e i a . Subsequently he became comes ordinis primi at 
257 

court and ultimately the magister officiorum of Constans. Eugenius, 

l i k e so many of h i s fellow bureaucrats, was not hesitant to abuse the 

powers of his o f f i c e . So i n f l u e n t i a l was he with Constans that, when he 

took a fancy to the property of Aristophanes, a decurion of Corinth and 

r e l a t i v e by marriage, he was able to t e r r o r i z e him so much as to cause 

him to abandon his home and f l e e to Syria, where he came under a 
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d i f f e r e n t j u r i s d i c t i o n . Yet, although some may have suffered, 

Constans was pleased with the conduct of h i s minister and may have 

granted him an honorary praetorian prefecture and designated him consul 
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name i s not found in the fasti, that he predeceased h i s master, but t h i s 

was not the case, for as l a t e as 357 Athanasius declared that he could 

s t i l l c a l l him to witness even though Maximinus of T r i e r and Protasius 

of Milan, both also present at the meeting with Constans i n 345, had 
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since died. It was probably not long before h i s own death that 
Constans arranged i n the Forum of Trajan at Rome the erection of a 
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statue of Eugenius i n gratitude for h i s services. We cannot be 

c e r t a i n how long Eugenius remained magister offioiovum, but i t i s 

possible that he s t i l l held the o f f i c e when Constans was assassinated. 

If so, he was i n no way g u i l t y of conspiracy i n that crime but rather 

f l e d to the East, possibly to Corinth, i n order to escape from the fury 

of the insurgents. For Eugenius was not safe within the realm of 

Magnentius, whose supporters had severely damaged h i s statue at Rome. 

Later, Constantius II and J u l i a n were to see to the r e s t o r a t i o n of that 
262 

monument. 
Just as Eugenius was a l o y a l supporter of Constans, so h i s 

successor i n the o f f i c e of magister officiorum, Marcellinus, appointed 

by the usurper Magnentius, had proved to be a t r a i t o r to the F l a v i a n 
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house. This Marcellinus had served as the comes rei privatae of 
Constans i n Gaul and through d i s a f f e c t i o n with Constans' r u l e was to 
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become the leading supporter of Magnentius. Since Marcellinus' 

e n t i r e known career was spent i n Gaul, there i s a strong p o s s i b i l i t y 

that h i s o r i g i n a l service had been under Constantine II and that, 

somewhat l i k e Fabius T i t i a n u s , he bided h i s time u n t i l the opportunity 

arose to avenge h i s former master. 



225 

One o f f i c i a l whose r o l e i n the c r i s i s of 350 must have been 

very important was the praepositus saari .aubieuli of Constans. It i s 

very unfortunate that the only reference to a praepositus of Constans i s 

very l a t e i n date and highly u n r e l i a b l e . . This work, concerned with the 

his t o r y and monuments of Constantinople, states that a statue of a b u l l 

was erected i n the Hippodrome by Valentinianus, the praepositus of 
265 

Constans. Even i f t h i s account, were accurate i t would s t i l l be of 

l i t t l e use to us because we would not know whether Valentinianus was 

s t i l l the praepositus of Constans i n his l a s t days. Dunlap saw f i t only 

to i n s e r t Valentinianus i n h i s l i s t of praepositi and otherwise, ignored 

him, but the editors of the PLRE put so l i t t l e f a i t h i n h i s act u a l 
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existence that they eliminated him from t h e i r l i s t altogether. 

Valentinianus, much to our chagrin, i s useless f o r t h i s t h e s i s . I f he 

did e x i s t , he was much more l i k e l y to have served i n the East, for our 

source i s concerned with Constantinople. His very name gives r i s e to 

suspicion, f o r a l l the V a l e n t i n i a n i l i s t e d i n the PLRE served as 

governors or m i l i t a r y o f f i c i a l s , not as eunuchs at court. A eunuch who 

c e r t a i n l y did serve at the court of Constans was Eutherius, who l a t e r 

was to be the praepositus saari aubieuli of the Caesar J u l i a n . 

Eutherius may have been a aubioularius of Constans. Whatever h i s 
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capacity, he gave Constans good advice that was ignored. This advice 

might have dealt with the growing d i s a f f e c t i o n among the se n a t o r i a l 

a r i s t o c r a c y and the m i l i t a r y o f f i c e r s i n the former t e r r i t o r y of 

Constantine I I . By some means or other Eutherius survived the regime of 

Magnentius. His l o y a l t y to the Fl a v i a n house must have been 

unquestioned, for otherwise Constantius I I would never have made him a 
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Of the m i l i t a r y commanders who served Constans i n h i s l a s t days 

and took part i n the subsequent c r i s i s there was, of course, Magnentius 

himself, who held at f i r s t the o f f i c e of protector under Constans and 

l a t e r served as h i s comes rei mititaris i n command of the J o v i a n i and 
1 269 H e r c u l i a n i , both palatine legions. Magnentius' r e v o l t against 

Constans must have been quite unexpected inasmuch as he was greatly 

indebted to Constans, who had once saved him from the s e d i t i o n of the 
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troops. We do not know who served as magister miZitum i n Gaul l a t e 

i n Constans' reign, but he was very fortunate to have as magister 

peditum i n I l l y r i c u m Vetranio, who had held that post for a long time 

and remained l o y a l to the F l a v i a n house, conspiring with the praetorian 

prefect of I l l y r i c u m , Vulcacius Rufinus, to withhold I l l y r i c u m from 
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Magnentius. Yet another m i l i t a r y o f f i c i a l who remained l o y a l to 

Constans, though unsuccessfully, was h i s comes Actus, who t r i e d to block 

the passes of the J u l i a n Alps to the forces of the usurper but was 

captured by treachery. Actus probably paid the supreme penalty for h i s 
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l o y a l t y to h i s deceased sovereign. One s o l d i e r whose l o y a l t y to 

Constans was l a t e r c a l l e d into question was Gratianus, the father of the 

future emperors Valentinian and Valens. His e a r l i e r o f f i c e s had 

probably been held under Constantine I, but towards the end of his 

career he commanded the army i n B r i t a i n with the rank of comes; i t i s 

quite possible that as such he accompanied Constans on h i s B r i t i s h 

campaign i n the winter of 342/3. Later, a f t e r an honourable discharge, 

he had r e t i r e d to h i s home at Cibalae i n Pannonia, where he was said to 

have shown h o s p i t a l i t y to Magnentius when that usurper was marching 
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273 east. This accusation c e r t a i n l y does not force us to conclude that 

Gratianus was one of those administrators of Constans who had become 

disenchanted with Constans and supported Magnentius; rather, Gratianus 

had no choice but to be f r i e n d l y to Magnentius when confronted by the 

armed might of the usurper. 

(10) Libanius and the Anniversary of 348 

Although i n the East Sapor continued to pose a major threat and 

i n the West the seeds of r e v o l t were beginning to sprout i n Gaul and i n 

the Roman Senate, nevertheless a l l appeared on the surface to be 

s a t i s f a c t o r y when, either l a t e i n 348 or early i n 349, the r h e t o r i c i a n 

Libanius delivered h i s oration at Nicomedia i n honour of the two 
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Augusti. There was much to be thankful f o r , above a l l the lack of 

any major c i v i l war since the defeat of L i c i n i u s i n 324. The bloodbath 

at Constantinople following the death of Constantine I and the skirmish 

i n which Constantine II perished had l e f t the mass of the people 

unscathed. The f r o n t i e r s of the Rhine and the Danube were secure, and, 

bluster though he might, Sapor had been unable to make any major 

incursions along the Euphrates. In 348, the 1100th anniversary of the 

founding of Rome, there was much to celebrate, but Constantius II and 

Constans paid l i t t l e heed to t h i s important milestone. It i s true that 

they did mark the occasion by issuing a new bronze coinage with the 
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legend fel. temp, vepavatio, but there were no organized f e s t i v i t i e s 

as there had been i n 248, when there was far less cause for celebration. 

Sextus Aurelius V i c t o r , w r i t i n g c. 361 before the death of Constantius 

II , lamented t h i s f a c t i n his account of the emperor P h i l i p the Arab: 
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Et quoniam nomen admonuit, mea quoque aetate post m i l l e 
centesimus consule Philippo excessit n u l l i s , ut s o l e t , 
sollemnibus frequentatus: adeo i n dies cura minima Romanae 
u r b i s . 2 ? 6 

V i c t o r ' s sentiments no doubt r e f l e c t e d those of the t r a d i t i o n a l i s t s i n 

the Empire, e s p e c i a l l y of the pagan a r i s t o c r a c y . Libanius, on the other 

hand, i n giving a public oration was unable to give vent to h i s true 

f e e l i n g s . 

Although his oration of 348/9 coincided with the 1100th 

anniversary of Rome, Libanius makes no mention of that anniversary but 

instead dwells upon the v i r t u e s and deeds of Constantius II and Constans, 

as well as those of t h e i r ancestors Constantius I and Constantine I. 

There i s , of course, no mention of Constantine I I , for Libanius found i t 

far more p o l i t i c to pretend that the loser had never existed. Instead, 

he devoted over a quarter of h i s oration to a panegyric on the noble 
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b i r t h and education of the two Augusti. The very fact that over a 

t h i r d of the orat i o n i s concerned with the Persian wars of Constantius 
278 

II makes i t clear that the primary reason for the composition of t h i s 

oration was an attempt to d i s p e l the ugly rumours regarding a Roman 

defeat at Singara i n 348 and, by forced argument, to p i c t u r e that 
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engagement as a triumph of Constantius II's sagacity. Far le s s 
space, only one-seventh of the oration, was devoted to the heroic deeds 

280 
of Constans. This was only l o g i c a l , since the oration was dir e c t e d 
primarily to the eastern court. I t i s , however, noteworthy that the 

only deeds described i n d e t a i l are the Frankish and B r i t i s h campaigns of 
281 

341-343, and the implication i s clear that Libanius did not describe 

more recent events i n the West simply because Constans' m i l i t a r y 
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glory was becoming somewhat tarnished. Libanius made up for the lack of 

s p e c i f i c i l l u s t r a t i o n s of Constans' recent a c t i v i t y by indulging i n a 

general study of h i s character, placing the greatest emphasis upon the 
- , . 282 speed of his decision and action. 

In the l a s t part of h i s oration Libanius ceases to treat the 

two brothers separately and extols the harmony of t h e i r r u l e , remarking 

on how i t contrasted with the envy that used to e x i s t between emperors: 

aXXh vuv 'ctTras U E V ' o T R A A O U O S xP°"vos rjxxnxai, '&TRAS 6s <j)96vou 

xaAeirbs o<j>0aAyos U T R E P A I P laxou, (JuAfas 6e auv6eauos appayfts xas 

xaiv 8aaiAe"a)V auve"xei <l"Jxa"s. n 6£ apxh xots uev X6TTOIS 

6ippnxai, xats 6e euvofais A U V D N X E X A I , KaX x5 X N S o I K E I O X N X O S 

* »̂  283 ovoua T r i a x o u x a x xots epyois. 

This harmony, of course, was i n contrast to t h e i r b i t t e r r e l a t i o n s h i p 

a f t e r the Synod of Serdica, but Libanius does not deign to mention the 

strained r e l a t i o n s of the f i r s t h a l f of the decade. As has been pointed 

out e a r l i e r i n t h i s chapter, there i s every reason to believe that 

Libanius, i n describing the unity of the Augusti, was quite correct, i f 

we make allowances for r h e t o r i c a l exaggeration. He concluded from the 

deep t r u s t the Augusti had i n one another and i n t h e i r subjects that 
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there was no p o s s i b i l i t y of any i n s u r r e c t i o n . Hindsight enables us 

to smile at t h i s remark, for i n l e s s than two years Constans would be 

assassinated, but on the surface, at l e a s t , the reign of the Second 

Flavi a n dynasty seemed very secure when Libanius delivered his oration. 

It seemed to him that there would be no end to the free interchange of 

goods and peoples between East and West so long as Constantius II and 
285 

Constans continued to r u l e j o i n t l y . 
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t e r r i t o r y north of the lower Danube and to e s t a b l i s h themselves i n the 
subsequent treaty as paid federates. The aggression of Sapor drained 
the resources of Thrace at a time when v i g i l a n c e was e s s e n t i a l there. 

22 
Athan. Apol. a. Ar. 51, Hist. Ar. 44; Seeck, Regesten 194. 

It i s possible that Constantius II spent at least part of the winter of 
346/7 at Constantinople, since he was at Ancyra i n G a l a t i a on 8 March 
347 (CTh 11.36.8). It i s highly u n l i k e l y that he would have t r a v e l l e d 
so far from the Persian border without proceeding to the eastern 
c a p i t a l . There may, of course, be an error i n the t r a n s c r i p t i o n of the 
code. Constantius II also spent some time at Constantinople i n the l a t e 
summer of 346 i f any confidence i s to be placed i n CTh 11.39.4 of 27 
August 346. 

23CTh 5.6.1 of 11 May 347. 
24 

Seeck, Regesten 194; (based upon Lib.. Or. 18.207). 
25 

The celebration consisted almost s o l e l y of the introduction 
of a new bronze coinage with the legend fel. temp, reparatio. Several 

http://Constantius.il
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scholars once preferred to date t h i s coinage and the anniversary to 346, 
but now there i s general agreement i n favour of the year 348. See 
J. P. C. Kent, " F e l . Temp. Reparatio," NC 1 (1967) 83-90, who, once i n 
favour of the year 346, now supports the prime advocate of 348, H. 
Mattingly, " F e l . Temp. Reparatio," NC 13 (1933) 182-202. 

26 
The sources for t h i s campaign are unable to agree on the 

date. Hieron. and Cons. Const, both specify 348, but J u l . Or. 1.26B-C 
implies that i t took place about six years before the death of Constans 
i n 350, that i s , i n 344, and Theophanes dates i t to 343 (A.M. 5835). 
The confusion doubtless arose from the fa c t that there were two b a t t l e s 
waged near Singara i n the 340s; according to Festus 27, Constantius II 
was present at the second one, so that Festus seems to date the major 
campaign to 348. Yet Eadie, the editor of Festus, prefers 344, though 
with considerable h e s i t a t i o n (page 150 of h i s commentary). Among other 
moderns, Stein-Palanque 488, note 37, favour 344, while Seeck, Regesten 
196 and Geschichte 4.424, P i g a n i o l , L'empire chre~tien 76, A. O l i v e t t i , 
"Osservazioni storiche e cronologiche s u l l a guerra d i Costanzo II contro 
i P e r s i a n i , " AAT 50 (1914-1915) 1014-1032, G i g l i , La dinastia dei 
secondi Flavii 17-19, and Sabbah, Amm. Marc. 198, note 178, prefer 348. 
The date would not be important, but, the l a t e r the b a t t l e took place, 
the more i t must have rel a t e d to the r e v o l t i n the West i n 350. In 
f a c t , Sabbah prefers 348 for that very reason. The evidence of 
Theophanes can be dismissed r e a d i l y , since that c h r o n i c l e i s n o t o r i o u s l y 
u n r e l i a b l e . The agreement of Hieron. and the Cons. Const., however, i s 
formidable, the l a t t e r source i n p a r t i c u l a r proving to be very r e l i a b l e 
for t h i s period (when i t does err, i t misses the mark by no more than 
one year); besides, neither of these sources was under any p o l i t i c a l 
influence regarding t h i s matter. But, of a l l the sources, J u l i a n ' s 
oration, delivered i n l a t e 355 or early 356, i s the most contemporary; 
i t i s an attempt to "whitewash" his cousin Constantius I I , whom he hated 
and feared because of the murder of h i s kin. It i s strange to f i n d such 
a precise statement as " s i x years" i n a panegyric, and we must ask why 
J u l i a n should bother to specify the date. The answer may be that he was 
d e l i b e r a t e l y confusing the true v i c t o r y of 344 with the Pyrrhic one of 
348 i n order to pretend that Constantius II had never suffered a l o s s . 
Valesius was so convinced that the dating of J u l i a n was inc o r r e c t that 
he sought to emend the text of Or. 1.26B from EKTOV to xpfxov (as noted 
i n Bidez' e d i t i o n of J u l i a n ) . This s o l u t i o n to the problem has been 
convincingly rejected by J. B. Bury, "Date of the B a t t l e of Singara," 
ByzZ 5 (1896) 302-305. Bury himself argues strongly i n favour of 344 as 
the year for the setback at Singara, but he f a i l s to take into account 
Festus' mention of two, and possibly three, b a t t l e s at Singara during 
the 340s. Because of the confusion of our sources, we can reach no f i r m 
conclusion regarding the date of the b a t t l e at Singara at which 
Constantius II's forces suffered a reverse. I have decided i n favour of 
348, but with h e s i t a t i o n . 

Amida was i n Roman hands by 359 at the l a t e s t , and Singara 
and Bezabde by 360 (Amm. 18.6.17, 20.6.1, 20.7.1). 
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28 J u l . Or. 1.24D; L i b . Or. 59.117-118. 
29 

Other sources r e f e r r i n g to the b a t t l e at Singara as a 
d i s a s t e r include Amm. 18.5.7, Eutr. 10.10.1, and Soc. 2.25. J u l . Or. 
1.22D-25B and L i b . Or. 59.99-120 go to great lengths to render the 
b a t t l e a v i c t o r y f o r Constantius I I . Libanius' oration, delivered i n 
l a t e 348 or early 349, concentrates on t h i s b a t t l e more than on anything 
else. This might be further evidence that the b a t t l e took place i n 348: 
Constantius II was desperately t r y i n g to refute the rumours regarding 
the Roman f a i l u r e before they had a chance to become current. 

30CTh 12.1.39 of 1 A p r i l 349. 
31 

CTh 7.22.6 of 2 February 349 deals with the sons of s o l d i e r s , 
who are themselves to serve as such and not on the s t a f f s of p r o v i n c i a l 
governors; CTh 8.4.4,, of the same date, i s concerned with commisary 
o f f i c e r s ; CTh 12.6.3 of 1 August 349 deals with tax rece i v e r s , 
e s p e c i a l l y those at Alexandria. 

32 
See t h i s chapter, note 22. 

33CTh 12.2.1 and 15.1.6, both of 3 October 349. 
34 

CTh 2.6.5 and 10.15.3, both of 9 A p r i l 340. Constans had 
gone t h i t h e r from Naissus: CTh 10.10.5. 

35 
CTh 11.12.1 of 29 A p r i l 340. For the damnatio memoriae, see 

chapter 2, pages 139-140. 
3 6 

CTh 7.9.1 of 12 August 340. About two months l a t e r , 
Constantius II issued a s i m i l a r law (CTh 7.9.2). 

3 1 CTh 8.2.1 and 12.1.31 of 24 June 341. 
38 

Hieron. Chron. for 341; Cons. Const, for 341; Soc. 2.10. 
According to Jerome, the campaign took place vario eventu. 

39 
For Savaria see CTh 10.10.6 of 6 A p r i l 342 and L i b . O . 

59.133 (K<X\ VUV BacuAeus . . . ev Tats naidvuv iroAeaiv u-rrep xaiv OXCJV 
BouAeuexai). On the dating of t h i s edict see chapter 2, pages 130-131. 
For Milan see Athan. Ap. Const. 4. 

40 
Hieron. Chron. for 342; Cons. Const, for 342; Theoph. for 342 

(A.M. 5834); Soc. 2.13; L i b . Or. 59.131-133. Two i n s c r i p t i o n s from 
Salona i n Dalmatia, ILS 728 and CIL 3.8709, r e f e r to the vietoriae 
Franoieae of Constans. Athanasius followed Constans to Gaul at t h i s 
time: Athan. Ap. Const. 4. I t has been- surmised (e.g. , by P i g a n i o l , 
L 'empire chre'tien 78) that Constans allowed the Franks to s e t t l e i n 
Toxandria, west of the Rhine, but there i s no evidence for t h i s i n the 
passage c i t e d (Lib. Or. 59.127) or even i n another that i s more 
pertinent (Lib. Or. 59.135): Libanius says that many t r i b e s f l e d to 
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Rome for refuge, but he does not say that they secured t h e i r objective. 
Numismatic evidence f o r Constans' v i c t o r y over the Franks i s furnished 
by K. Kraft, "Die Taten der Kaiser Constans und Constantius I I , " JNG 9 
(1958) 141-186, e s p e c i a l l y 173-175. 

41 
CTh 16.10.2, which lacks a precise date. Theod. 5.20 r e f e r s 

to t h i s law. There i s no evidence that any attack other than t h i s 
l e g a l one was unleashed against the pagans. In t h i s way Constans l o s t 
support, for he antagonized the pagans but f a i l e d to win over the 
Chr i s t i a n s , who expected l e g i s l a t i o n , such as the c o n f i s c a t i o n of pagan 
property, that would benefit t h e i r cause. 

42 
CTh 6.10.1 of 17 December 320. There may have existed an 

enactment wherein Constantine I prohibited pagan s a c r i f i c e s ; h i s 
primary method, however, was to provide incentives f or conversion to 
C h r i s t i a n i t y . Domestic s a c r i f i c e s , l i k e any other secret meetings, 
were prohibited p r i m a r i l y on p o l i t i c a l grounds, for they could be 
subversive. 

6,3 CTh 16.10.3 of 1 November 342. 
44 
CTh 9.7.3 of 4 December 342. 

45 
CTh 11.16.5, given at Boulogne on 25 January 343. Sources 

for the B r i t i s h expedition include L i b . Or. 59.137-141, Firm. Mat. 
Prof. Rel. 29, and Amm. 20.1.1. 

46 
L i b . Or. 59.139 states that Constans put on board only one 

hundred men. 
47 
Amm. 14.5.6: the notary Paulus was sent to B r i t a i n i n the 

autumn of 353 ut militares quosdam perduceret, ausos conspirasse 
Magnentio. 

48 

Amm. 20.1.1. 

4 9 L i b . Or. 59.141. 
"̂ Amm, 20.1.1 declares that by 360 the Scots and P i c t s had 

broken a peace that had been agreed upon. 
"'"'"Piganiol, L'empire chr£tien 78, r e l y i n g upon Amm. 28.3.8. 

5 2Cohen #331 (8.313). 

53CTh 12.1.36 of 30 June 343. 
54 

Athan. Ap. Const. 3, Fest. Ind. 17. 

55CTh 10.10.7 of 15 May 345. 
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56CTh 3.5.7 of 9 June or 11 July 345. 

5 7 P i g a n i o l , L'empire chrStien 80-81; PLRE 524-525. Stein-
Palanque 136 date t h i s trouble with the Donatists to 347, two years 
l a t e r . 

58 
Athan. Ap. Const. 4 re f e r s to a meeting of Constans and 

Athanasius i n Gaul before the bishop's return to Alexandria. See also 
P i g a n i o l , L'empire chrStien 84, note 79. 

59CTh 10.10.8 of 5 March 346. 

60CTh 11.39.4 of 27 August 346; CTh 11.7.7 of 6 December 346. 
61 

Degrassi 81. The part played by Athanasius i n the p o l i t i c s 
of the period w i l l be discussed presently. 

CTh 10.14.2 of 17 June 348. 

^3Chron. 354, page 68. 
64 

Rufinus had been praetorian prefect of I t a l y , A f r i c a , and 
Il l y r i c u m since 344, but now he was l e f t with I l l y r i c u m alone; PLRE 782. 

^ P i g a n i o l , L''empire ahrStien 79-80, dates the beginning of the 
reduction of the authority of the urban prefect to CTh 11.30.23 of 2 
July 345 (posted, not given, on that day). According to t h i s e d i c t , 
alarissimi were once again to have the r i g h t of appeal against the 
ve r d i c t s of the urban prefect. With reference to the v i r t u a l merger of 
the o f f i c e s of the praetorian and urban prefectures, P i g a n i o l mentions 
Hermogenes but neglects to l i s t Ulpius Limenius. M. Fo r t i n a , La 
legislazione dell' imperatore Costante (Novara 1955) 17, believes that 
the edict of 2 July 345 reveals Constans' p o l i c y of subordinating the 
j u r i s d i c t i o n of the praefeatus urbi to that of the praefeatus praetorio. 

^ U l p i u s Limenius himself had been proconsul of Constantinople 
i n 342: Li b . Or. 1.45, dated by the reference to the r i o t s i n the 
c a p i t a l . 

6 7 
Chron. 354, pages 68 and 69. For Eustathius, who may have 

been agens vices praefecti praetorio between the death of Limenius and 
the appointment of Hermogenes, see PLRE 311 and t h i s chapter, page 217. 

68* Chron. 354, page 69; PLRE 1049. 
69 
Cons. Const, for 359; Hieron. Chron. for 359; Chron. Pasch. 

for 359 (giving the date 11 September); Soc. 2.41; Soz. 4.23. 
10CTh 10.14.2 of 17 June 348. 
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7^"His court was there when the re v o l t of Magnentius took place 
on 18 January 350. For the d e t a i l s , see chapter four, page 254. 

72 
According to Amm. 30.7.5, the emperor J u l i a n was the only one 

feared by the Alamanni a f t e r the death of Constans. 
73CTh 16.10.2 of 341; CTh 2.1.1 of 8 May 349 (the MSS date t h i s 

edict to 8 March, but the suggestion found i n PLRE 311 i s adopted here). 

lkCTh 7.1.3 of 30 May 349. 
75CTh 7.1.4 of 27 June 349 (MSS 350). 
76 

326. 
CTh 9.24.2 of 12 November 349; CTh 9.24.1 of 1 A p r i l 320 or 

77CJ 6.62.3 of 28 December 349. 

78CTh 5.6.1 of 11 May 347. 
79 
M. Woloch, "Indications of Imperial Status on Roman Coins, 

A.D. 337-383," NC 6 (1966) 173. 
80 

Whenever both t h e i r names are given, t h i s i s always the case. 
However, the editors of the codes frequently confused the names of the 
Augusti and Caesars of the period: f o r example, CTh 9.24.2 of 12 
November 349 i s headed Imp. Constantius A. ad Tatianum [sic], but 
Titianus was the prefect of Constans, not of Constantius I I . 

81'CTh 5.6.1 of 11 May 347; CJ 6.62.3 of 28 December 349. 
82 

There are exceptions to the r u l e that both Augusti had th e i r 
names at the beginning of each ed i c t . For example, see CTh 9.17.1 
addressed by Constantius [sic] to Ti t i a n u s , the prefect of Rome, and 
CTh 9.24.2, addressed by Constantius [sic] to Tatianus [sic], the 
prefect of Gaul. Both edicts must have been issued by Constans, and the 
errors can be at t r i b u t e d to the carelessness of the editors of the codes. 

• 8 3 I S S of the West: CIL 6.1165, CIL 8.5178, ILS 1235, ILS 1236, 
CIL 8.17268, CIL 8.20647, CIL 8.23072, ILS 5905, ILS 5696, CIL 14.135, 
ILS 729, CIL 14.3583, AE (1932) 19, AE (1934) 133, AE (1935) 86, 
AE (1955) 139. ISS of the East: ILS 1234, CIL 3.12161, CIL 3.12268, 
AE (1913) 171, AE (1926) 148. 

84 
ILS 8944. 

Q C 

CTh 8.2.1 and 12.1.31; PLRE 188. 

Chron. 354, page 68; PLRE 918. 
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87 ILS 8944: n.m. [q.] eorum semper dev[o]tissim[i] indicates 
c l e a r l y that more than one Augustus was involved. 

88ILS 5704; AE (1968) 477. 
89 

ILS 8808. 
90 

AE (1913) 171, from Ephesus. 

91ILS 725; ILS 730. 
91CIL 3.1983; CIL 3.8710. 

93CIL 3.1982. 
94 
PLRE 624-625: V i r i u s Nepotianus himself may have been the 

son or grandson of the elder V i r i u s Nepotianus, consul i n 301. 
95 

A l l the Nepotiani l i s t e d i n PLRE have western backgrounds, 
and three of them have s p e c i f i c western connexions. 

9fi 

J u l . Ep. ad Ath. 271B; Soc. 3.1; Soz. 5.2. 

9 7 J u l . Misop. 352A-C. 

Soc. 3.1. 
9 9 S o c . 3.1; L i b . Or. 13.10, 18.13. Most scholars, such as PLRE 

hll, date J u l i a n ' s removal to Nicomedia to 344. However, there i s good 
reason to date i t to the early spring of 342. During the winter of 
341/2, there had occurred the r i o t s at Constantinople between the 
supporters of Paul and Macedonius. These r i o t s had resulted i n the 
death of Hermogenes and a sudden t r i p by Constantius II to the eastern 
c a p i t a l . I t i s quite possible that Constantius II feared that these 
r i o t s could lead to the proclamation of J u l i a n as Augustus i n the 
absence of himself on the eastern front. N. H. Baynes, "The Early L i f e 
of J u l i a n the Apostate," JUS 45 (1925) 252, believed that J u l i a n was 
sent to his r e l a t i v e , Bishop Eusebius, at Nicomedia soon a f t e r the 
massacre of 337 and that a. 339 he returned to Constantinople when 
Eusebius became bishop of that c i t y ; Baynes concluded that e. 342 J u l i a n 
was sent to Macellum from Constantinople, not from Nicomedia. 

^"^^The c r i s i s of r e l i g i o n w i l l be described presently. 

1 0 1 J u l . Ep. ad Ath. 271B; Amm. 15.2.7; Soz. 5.2. I f i n d i t 
d i f f i c u l t to date the e x i l e of Gallus and J u l i a n to Macellum as early as 
342 (Baynes, "The Early L i f e of J u l i a n the Apostate" 252) or 341 (A. 
Hadjinicolaou, "Macellum, l i e u d ' e x i l de l'Empereur J u l i e n , " Byzantion 
21 [1951] 16), years favoured by C. Head, The Emperor Julian (Boston 
1976) 20 and 194. J u l . Ep. ad Ath. 271B-272A s p e c i f i e s that the 
brothers spent s i x years at Macellum and that Gallus was summoned 
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st r a i g h t from the country to the court before he was made Caesar i n 351. 
My date of 344 i s close to that of 345 preferred by Seeck, Gesehiahte 
4.433. 

1 02 
J u l . Ep. ad Ath. 271C-D. 

1 03 
J u l . Ep. ad. Ath. 271D. 

104 
Constantius II had married a daughter of J u l i u s Constantius 

i n 336 and, even i f he had had a son soon a f t e r the marriage, that 
o f f s p r i n g would have been a mere infant when the fate of Gallus and 
J u l i a n was under discussion. Constantius II's only c h i l d was Constantia, 
a posthumous daughter born i n the winter of 361/2 (Amm. 21.15.6). 

1 0 5 A t h a n . Fest. Ind. 11, Fest. Ep. 10-12, and Hist. Ar. 9-11. 
106 

P i g a n i o l , Lrempire ehr$tien 82. 
"*"^Athan. Fest. Ep. 13. 
108 

Soc. 2.8; Soz. 3.5; Athan. De Syn. 35. 
109 

Soc. 2.12; Soz. 3.7; Athan. Apol. a. Ar. 36. 
''"'^Soc. 2.12-13; Soz. 3.7; Hieron. Chron. for 342; Cons. Const. 

f o r 342; Athan. Hist. Aceph. 2; Athan. Hist. Ar. 7; Amm. 14.10.2; 
Theoph. for 357 (A.M. 5849); L i b . Or. 59.95-98. For Alexander see also 
L i b . Or. 1.44-45. 

^^CTh 16.2.11 of 26 February 342. He i s c a l l e d Longinianus by 
the code, but Longinus by Athan. Fest. Ep. 13-14 and Fest. Ind. 13-15. 
The edict i s dated to 354 by the compilers of the code, but the r e f e r 
ences i n Athanasius determine 342 to be the year. 

112 
Seeck, Gesehiahte 4.73, states that Maximinus acquired 

considerable influence over Constans when the l a t t e r made T r i e r h i s 
headquarters i n 341 and 342. 

113 
Athan. Ap. Const. 4 describes Athanasius early r e l a t i o n s h i p 

with Constans and t h e i r f i r s t meeting. 
114 

Athan. Ap. Const. 4. 
^ ^ F o r the date Seeck, Regesten 193 and Gesehiahte 4.416-417, 

and Stein-Palanque 487, note 27, are followed. Athan. Fest. Ind. 15 
implies that the synod met before September 343, but i t took place that 
autumn, only the summons for i t being issued e a r l i e r i n the year. See 
also Athan. Ap. Const. 4. Soc. 2.20 and Soz. 3.2 dated the synod to 347. 

116 
For Musonianus and Hesychius see Athan. Apol. a. Ar. 36 and 

Hist. Ar. 15. For P h i l a g r i u s , who as prefect of Egypt had replaced 
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Athanasius with Gregory i n 339, see Athan. Fest. Ind. 15 and Hist. Ar. 
18; since he helped the Arians at P h i l i p p o p o l i s and Adrianople soon 
a f t e r the synod, i t i s very l i k e l y that he was also present at the 
synod i t s e l f . 

117 
For the proceedings of the synod see Soc. 2.20 and Soz. 

3.11, both of whom date i t to 347. See also Athan. Hist. Ar. 15-19 and 
Apol. e. Ar. 36. 

118 
For Athanasius at Naissus see Athan. Ap. Const. 4 and Fest. 

Ind. 16. For him and Paul at A q u i l e i a with Constans see Soc. 2.22-23, 
Soz. 3.20, and Athan. Ap. Const. 4. 

119 
Constantius II was at Antioch when he was addressed by the 

envoys from the synod: Athan. Hist. Ar. 20. Constans i n v i t e d 
Athanasius to A q u i l e i a about Easter 344 (Athan. Ap. Const. 4, Fest. Ind. 
16), so that i t i s quite l i k e l y that he spent the winter of 343/4 there. 

1 2 0 P h i l o s t . 3.12. 
121 

Athan. Ap. Const. 2-5. Much l a t er, a f t e r the death of 
Constans, Constantius II was convinced by h i s court that Athanasius had 
played some r o l e i n the death of Constantine II and that he had excited 
Constans to enmity against the emperor of the East: Theod. 2.13; Soz. 
4.11. 

122 
Theod. 2.8, who r e f e r s to him as Salianus. For his rank and 

the s p e l l i n g of his name see PLRE 796. 
123 

Soc. 2.22-23; Soz. 3.20; P h i l o s t . 3.12; Ruf. 1.19. 

"*"24Soc. 2.23; Soz. 3.24. Macedonius was not o f f i c i a l l y 
recognized as bishop of Constantinople and therefore Paul's action was 
correct. However, by returning to Constantinople, Paul forced 
Constantius II to make a de c i s i o n that he preferred to postpone. When 
Constantius II l a t e r ordered the e v i c t i o n of Paul, he gave t a c i t 
approval to Macedonius. 

125 
Soc. 2.16; Soz. 3.9. Since Domitius Leontius was s t i l l 

prefect of the East on 6 Jul y 344, the expulsion of Paul must have 
occurred a f t e r that date: CTh 13.4.3 and A. H. M. Jones,- "The Career 
of F lavius P h i l i p p u s , " Historia 4 (1955) 229. 

126 
Athan. Ap. Const. 3. For the date see Seeck, Regesten 193. 

127 
Athan. Fest. Ind. 18. 

1 2 8 n • Q 1 Degrassi 81. 
129 i Athan. Apol. c. Ar. 51, Ap. Const. 4; Soc. 2.23; Soz. 3.20. 



240 

CTh 10.10.8 of 5 March 346 at Sirmium; CTh 11.39.4 of 27 
August 346 at Constantinople; CTh 11.7.7 of 6 December 346 at 
Thessalonica. 

131 
Hieron. Chron. for 346. 

132 
Soz. 3.20. 

133 
346. 

Athan. Hist. Aceph. 2, Fest. Ind. 18; Hieron. Chron. for 

134 
See t h i s chapter, page 176. 

135 
See t h i s chapter, pages 172-173. 

116 
On the dating of the De Errore see PLRE 568. 

137 
V i c t . Caes. 28.2. For the bronze coins with the legend fel. 

temp, reparatio see t h i s chapter, page 231, note 25. 
1 oo 

CTh 16.2.9 of 11 A p r i l 349. 
139 

The consuls of 340-350 are l i s t e d i n Degrassi 80-81. 
140 

He had a v i l l a at B a u l i (Symm. Ep. 1.1) and had served as 
v i c a r of Spain under Crispus Caesar (CIL 2.4107). 

141 
He was prefect from at le a s t 27 December 338 to 24 August 

340: PLRE 11. 
142 

ILS 1240. Of his o f f i c e s , that f a r t h e s t east was the 
governorship of Thrace and Europa, although as comes ordinis primi intra 
palatiwn he must have spent some time with Constantine I i n the East. 

143 
Chron. 354, page 68: from 10 March 337 to 13 January 338. 

1 4 4AE' (1934) 158. 
145 

He was urban prefect from 18 December 351 to 9 September 
352: Chron. 354, page 69. 

146 
His priesthoods are l i s t e d i n ILS 1240. 

147 
CTh 11.12.1 of 29 A p r i l 340. For his j u r i s d i c t i o n see PLRE 

548-549. 
148 

He had been a praeses of Lugdunensis Prima (CTh 11.3.1, of 
uncertain date) and proconsul of A f r i c a (CIL 8.25524). 

149 
CTh 8.2.1 and 12.1.31 of 24 June 341. For the j u r i s d i c t i o n 

of C a t u l l i n u s see PLRE 188. 
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1 5 0 D e g r a s s i 79; ILS 1266. 
151 

Chron. 354, page 68; ILS 1266; Chastagnol, Les fastes 
124-125. 

1 52 
LEE 132, based on CTh 6.4.5-6 of 9 September 340, enactments 

concerning the expenditures of praetors. 
153 

ILS 1231. Placidus' career i s described by Chastagnol, Les 
fastes 124-128. 

154 
For the conjectured dates of h i s o f f i c e s see PLRE 705. 

155 
The tendency i s for the Romuli to have A f r i c a n connexions: 

see PLRE 771-772. 
156 

Chron. 354, page 68. He was urban prefect from 26 December 
346 to 12 June 347. M. T. W. Arnheim, The Senatorial Aristocracy in the 
Later Roman Empire (Oxford 1972) 80, describes Placidus as follows: 
"His career, both c i v i l and r e l i g i o u s , i s that of a great pagan 
a r i s t o c r a t , and hi s name combines some of the noblest s t r a i n s of hi s 
day." 

"'""'̂ There i s a remote p o s s i b i l i t y that he i s i d e n t i c a l with the 
Romulus who l a t e r served as magister equitum of Magnentius (PLRE 771: 
Romulus 2). But, i n view of the diminution i n prestige, t h i s i s very 
u n l i k e l y . 

158 
He was prefect of the East from at le a s t 11 October 340 to 

6 July 344: PLRE 502. 
159 

ILS 1234. 

E.g., Degrassi 81. 

161E.g., Seeck, RE 3.714 and RE IA.1958-1959; PLRE 164 and 798. 
162 

CTh 5.6.1 of 11 May 347, dot . . . ..Eierapoli . . . ad 
Bono sum mag. equitum. 

163 
Seeck, RE .3.714, r e f e r r i n g "to Amm. 21.16.1-2. Of. Arn. 

Bono., found on brick-stamps from Pannonia Superior, need not r e f e r to 
our "Flavius Bonosus"; t h i s being the case, "Bonosus" need not have had 
a prominent m i l i t a r y career before being named to the consulship. For 
the evidence, see PLRE 164. 

164 
He was comes and magister peditum i n 344.: PLRE 798. 

'̂ "'Two prominent Bonosi and two outstanding S a l l u s t i i i n PLRE 
have western o r i g i n s . 
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16 6 Amantius may be i d e n t i c a l with the senator Crepereius 
Amantius. See PLRE 51. 

167 
ILS 1238. On h i s ancestry see Arnheim, The Senatorial 

Aristocracy 130-131. 
168 

Athan. Fest. Ind. 18. 
169 

For G a l l a as s i s t e r of Rufinus see Amm. 14.11.27; she had 
died before her husband J u l i u s Constantius married B a s i l i n a , the mother 
of J u l i a n . For Galla as the mother of Gallus and his elder brother and 
his s i s t e r , the f i r s t wife of Constantius I I , see J u l . Ep. ad Ath. 272D. 

^ 7^For Rufinus as a member of the N e r a t i i see Arnheim, The 
Senatorial Aristocracy 117-118. 

111ILS 1237. 
172 

For the dates and j u r i s d i c t i o n s of the prefectures of 
Rufinus see PLRE 782-783. 

173 
CTh 12.1.33. 

174 
He i s referred to as exmagistro equitum et peditum i n CTh 

11.1.1, dated to 315 by the manuscripts but to 360 by Seeck. This law, 
issued from Constantinople, i s directed to Proclianus, the v i c a r of 
A f r i c a (his o f f i c e being given i n CTh 4.13.4 and 11.36.10), and remarks 
on s p e c i a l exemption from taxation to be granted to his lands; thus i t 
i s possible that Eusebius owned estates i n A f r i c a . For the rank of 
comes see PLRE 308. His eastern connexions, and therefore o f f i c e s , are 
deduced from Constantius II's s p e c i a l i n t e r e s t i n h i s welfare and from 
his place of b i r t h . 

"*"7^0f a l l the Eusebii i n PLRE, he i s the one most l i k e l y to 
have been the parent of such distinguished o f f s p r i n g . It i s known that 
t h e i r father was the f i r s t consul i n the family ( J u l . Or. 3.107D-109A) 
and that he was a native of Thessalonica. 

176 
He was already dead i n ea r l y 353 when his daughter Eusebia 

married Constantius I I : J u l . Or. 3.110C-D. For the date see J u l . Or. 
3.109A-B and chapter 4, page 278. J u l i a n ' s emphasis on Thessalonica i n 
his praise of Eusebia (Or. 3.107D, HOB) indicates that she and her 
mother were born i n that c i t y and implies that her father also derived 
his o r i g i n there. Eusebia i s i d e n t i f i e d as the s i s t e r of the consuls 
Eusebius and Hypatius by Amm. 21.6.4 and 29.2.9. 

1 7 7 V i c t . Caes. 28.2. 
1 78 

L i b . Or. 42.24-25. Since a f t e r 15 March 351 Constantius II 
and hi s Caesar Gallus decreed that a bronze g i l t statue of Philippus be 
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erected at Chytrae i n Cyprus, that has been conjectured to have been h i s 
native town (ILS 738). 

179 
Lib . Or. 42.11. Libanius, however, had l i t t l e use for 

eunuchs and notaries at court. 
180 

For the prefecture of Philippus, see PLRE 696. For the 
expulsion of Paul see t h i s chapter, pages 195-196. If one judges him by 
his actions, Philippus was a strong Arian. 

181 
The f i n a l three years of the l i f e of Philippus w i l l be 

discussed i n chapter 4, pages 277-281. 
182 

On Sa l i a ' s mission to the East, see Theod. 2.6, which r e f e r s 
to him as Salianus. For hi s rank, see PLRE 796. 

1 Q O 

V i c t . Caes. 28.2. 
184 

Since S a l i a ' s career was a m i l i t a r y one, the l i k e l i h o o d of 
barbarian b i r t h or descent i s considerable. One i s reminded of the 
Frank Silvanus, magister peditum i n the West o. 353-355 under 
Constantius II (Amm. 15.5.16). 

185 
For the other Limenius. see PLRE 510. 

186 
Li b . Or. 1.44-48: these disturbances occurred during the 

winter of 341/2. Libanius gives a one-sided account, portraying himself 
as the v i c t i m of h i s enemies and the proconsul. As proconsul of 
Constantinople, Ulpius Limenius must have been c l o s e l y associated with 
the senate of that c i t y and not with the Senate of Rome. For h i s career 
see Chastagnol, Les fastes 128-130, who regards him as an easterner. 

187 
Chron. 354, page 68. For h i s j u r i s d i c t i o n as praetorian 

prefect see PLRE 782. For his death see Chastagnol, Les fastes 129. 
188 

On the n o b i l i t y of Ca t u l l i n u s see Arnheim, The Senatorial 
Aristocracy 78-79. 

189 
CTh 15.1.5 of 27 July 338; CTh 12.1.26 of 1 November 338; 

ffl'6.22.2 and 12.1.24 of 27 November 338; CTh 11.36.4 of 29 August 339. 
190 

CTh 8.2.1 and 12.1.31, of 24 June 341, and PLRE 188 for the 
date and j u r i s d i c t i o n of hi s praetorian prefecture. For h i s urban 
prefecture," from 6 July 342 to 11 A p r i l 344, see Chron. 354, page 68. 

191 
CTh 16.10.3 of 1 November 342. 

192 
Seeck, RE 2A.1691 and Geschichte k.k21-k2%. In these 

a r t i c l e s Seeck reverses the consuls, considering Sergius, not Anicius, 
to be the e a r l i e r one. He conjectures that Sergius was a creature of 
Constans on the ground that a f t e r the death of the Augustus i n the 
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t e r r i t o r y of Magnentius his consulate was annulled and entrusted to a 
Flavius Anicius. But the evidence given i n PLRE 67 completely reverses 
t h i s s i t u a t i o n , for the evidence for Anicius i s before any for Sergius. 

193 
CIL 6.498. 

194 
For Anicius see PLRE 67; for Sergius see PLRE 826. 

195 
PLRE 67. 

196 
PLRE 67. 

197 
For a stemma of the A n i c i i see PLRE 1133. 

198 
Nigrinianus i s c a l l e d the father of Flo r e n t i u s i n Amm. 

15.5.12 and 22.3.6. L i b . Ep. 113 implies that F l o r e n t i u s , l i k e 
Libanius, was a native of Antioch. See also PLRE 631. 

199 
Re Acindynus i n general see chapter 2, pages 108 and 119, 

and PLRE 11. Re the v i l l a at B a u l i see Symm. Ep. 1.1. 
2 ^ F o r the dating of the prefecture I follow PLRE 502, to which 

I add CTh 9.21.5 and 9.22.1 of 18 February 343 and CTh 8.1.1 of 27 June 
343. His prefecture lasted at le a s t from 11 October 340 (CTh 7.9.2) to 
6 July 344 (CTh 13.4.3). 

201 
ILS 1234, dedicated i n his honour by the ordo of Berytus. 

202 
The f i r s t recorded act of Philippus as prefect was h i s 

expulsion of Paul from Constantinople; t h i s act can be dated at any time 
from l a t e 344 (pages 195 and 196 of t h i s chapter) to the autumn of 346, 
the date preferred by A. H. M. Jones, "The Career of Flavius P h i l i p p u s , " 
Historia 4 (1955) 229; but the editors of PLRE 696 prefer l a t e 344. If 
Philippus was not the immediate successor of Leontius, Maiorinus may 
have held the o f f i c e for a year or so (PLRE 537-538). 

203 
For the career of Philippus a f t e r 350 see chapter 4, 

pages 277-281. 
204 

L i b . Or. 42.24. 
205 

See t h i s chapter, pages 205-207 and 243, note 183. 
2 0 6 L i b . Or. 42.11. 
207 

For the i d e n t i t y of the l a s t praetorian prefect of 
Constantine II see chapter 2, pages 138-139. 

2^Chron. 354, page 68. 
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209 The e a r l i e s t reference to hi s prefecture i s ILS 8944, dated 
before the summer of 341' (PLRE 918). The l a s t reference i s CTh 9.24.2 
of 12 November 349. Hieron. Chron. for 345 defines h i s prefecture as 
that of Gaul. Titianus was urban prefect under Magnentius on 27 
February 350: Chron. 354, page 69. 

210 
On the n o b i l i t y of Titianus see Arnheim, The Senatorial 

Aristooraey 82. He served as quindeoimvir saoris faoiundis (ILS 8983, 
dated to hi s second urban prefecture). 

2 1 1 n • an Degrassi 80. 
212 

Hieron. Chron. for 345. 
213 

For further d e t a i l s on t h i s problem see chapter 2, page 116. 
214 

For h i s noble b i r t h see CIL 8.25524. For the theory that he 
may have been a native of Greece see PLRE 545. 

215 
CTh 11.12.1 of 29 A p r i l 340, addressed to Marcellinus and 

r e f e r r i n g to Constantine II as publicus ao noster inimieus. 
216 

Ca t u l l i n u s i s f i r s t recorded as praetorian prefect i n CTh 
8.2.1 and 12.1.31, both of 24 June 341. The l i k e l i h o o d i s that he held 
t h i s post u n t i l shortly before h i s appointment to the urban prefecture 
on 6 July 342. For the career of Ca t u l l i n u s see Chastagnol, Les fastes 
121-123. 

217 
For h i s noble lineage see Arnheim, The Senatorial 

Aristocracy 79. For his paganism see CIL 2.2635 (a dedication to 
Jupiter) and CTh 16.10.3 of 1 November 342 (allowing the preservation of 
temples at Rome). 

218 
He was urban prefect from 6 July 342 to 11 A p r i l 344: Chron. 

354, page 68. 
219 

Arnheim, The Senatorial Aristocracy 80: "His career, both 
c i v i l and r e l i g i o u s , i s that of a great pagan a r i s t o c r a t , and hi s name 
combines some of the noblest s t r a i n s of hi s day." Placidus probably 
succeeded C a t u l l i n u s no l a t e r than 6 July 342 and remained i n o f f i c e at 
least as l a t e as 28 May 344: PLRE 705. 

220 
Placidus was urban prefect from 26 December 346 to 12 June 

347: Chron. 354, page 68. 
221 

He served as pontifex maior: ILS 1237. For the n o b i l i t y of 
Rufinus see Arnheim, The Senatorial Aristocracy 118. For the o f f i c e of 
comes see CTh 12.1.33 of 5 A p r i l 342. 

222 
For the d i v i s i o n of the c e n t r a l prefecture see PLRE 782. 

Ulpius Limenius replaced Rufinus i n I t a l y and A f r i c a on 12 June 347: 
Chron. 354, page 68. 
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ILS 1237. 

224 
Another possible motive f o r t h i s administrative change may 

have been an agreement between the Augusti to equalize the status of 
Rome and Constantinople. This move must have been unpopular with the 
sen a t o r i a l a r i s t o c r a c y . For t h i s theory see also t h i s chapter, page 178. 

225 
Chron. 354, page 68. For h i s career see Chastagnol, Les 

fastes 128-130. 
226 

L i b . Or. 1.45. See t h i s chapter, pages 207-208. 
227 

Chron. 354, page 68; PLRE 510. An interregnum indicates an 
unexpected event, catching the emperor by surprise, for he normally 
decided upon the replacement before removing the former appointee from 
o f f i c e . 

228 
For t h i s conjecture see PLRE 311. Regarding Eustathius and 

Athanasius see P h i l o s t . 3.12. 
229 

Hermogenes served from 19 May 349 to 27 February 350: 
Chron. 354, pages 68 and 69. 

230 
He may be i d e n t i c a l with two other eastern administrators of 

the same name: PLRE 423-425. For h i s i d e n t i t y and career see 
Chastagnol, Les fastes 130. 

231 
They are so regarded by Arnheim, The Senatorial Aristocracy 

76. 
232 

Degrassi 80. He was urban prefect from 25 October 339 to 
25 February 341, except for the period 5 May - 10 June 340, when he was 
absent from the c i t y and at the court of Constans and was therefore 
replaced by the vicarius. Junius T e r t u l l u s : Chron. 354, page 68. For 
the career of Titianus see Chastagnol, Les fastes 107-111. 

233 
For Titianus as praetorian prefect see t h i s chapter, 

pages 213-214. 
234 

He was urban prefect a second time from 27 February 350 to 
1 March 351: Chron. 354, page 69. 

235 
For the sentiment that i t i s preferable to engage i n public 

a f f a i r s i f there i s any hope of accomplishing some good see Seneca De 
Otio 3.2-5. Once the salutary influence of Seneca and Burrus had been 
removed, the government of Nero worsened. 

236 
For the conjecture that Celsinus and Tit i a n u s were 

r e l a t i v e s see PLRE 192, where h i s proconsulate i s also discussed. 
Celsinus was urban prefect from 25 February 341 to 1 A p r i l 342: Chron. 
354, page 68. For h i s career see Chastagnol, Les fastes 112-114. 
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237 See the table on page 418 of A. Chastagnol, La prefecture 
urbaine a Rome sous le bas-empire (Paris 1960). 

238 
He was urban prefect a second time from 1 March 351 to 12 

May 351: Chron. 354, page 69. 
239 

Proculus was urban prefect for the f i r s t time from 10 March 
337 to 13 January 338: Chron. 354, page 68. For h i s career see 
Chastagnol, Les fastes 96-102. 

240 
He was urban prefect a second time from 18 December 351 to 

9 September 352: Chron. 354, page 69. 
241 

L o l l i a n u s was urban prefect from 1 A p r i l 342 to 6 Jul y 342: 
Chron. 354, page 68. For his career see Chastagnol, Les fastes 114-121. 

242 
ILS 1232 and PLRE 513. Since a l l the other o f f i c e s i n t h i s 

i n s c r i p t i o n were held under Constans and Constantius I I , and since the 
i n s c r i p t i o n i t s e l f dates to the sole reign of Constantius I I , i t i s 
highly u n l i k e l y that t h i s o f f i c e would have been held under Magnentius. 

243 
Degrassi 82. For t h i s prefecture see PLRE 513. 

244 
See t h i s chapter, page 215. 

245 
Catul l i n u s was urban prefect from 6 July 342 to 11 A p r i l 

344: Chron. 354, page 68. For his career see Chastagnol, Les fastes 
121-123. 

246 
Degrassi 81. 

247 
Rusticus served from 11 A p r i l 344 to 5 Jul y 345: Chron. 

354, page 68. For his career see Chastagnol, Les fastes 123-124. 
248 

CTh 11.30.23, posted at Rome on 2 July 345. 
249 

Probinus served from 5 July 345 to 26 December 346: Chron. 
354, page 68. 

250 
Chastagnol, La prefecture urbaine 416 and Les fastes 124-125, 

i s of the opinion that Probinus was a C h r i s t i a n . There i s evidence that 
his son, Sextus Claudius Petronius Probus, was a C h r i s t i a n (PLRE 739), 
but t h i s does not ensure that Probinus himself was one. 

251 
For h i s praetorian prefecture see t h i s chapter, page 215. 

252 
Placidus served from 26 December 346 to 12 June 347: Chron. 

354, page 68. For h i s career see Chastagnol, Les fastes 125-128. 
253 

The a l i e n a t i o n of Constans and the se n a t o r i a l a r i s t o c r a c y i s 
also discussed by Chastagnol, La prefecture urbaine 416-417. 
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254 ILS 1244: orrmibusque Palatinis dignitatibus funato. 

255 
He was rela t e d by marriage to Aristophanes of Corinth: L i b . 

Or. 14.5, 14.10. Most of the Eugenii i n PLRE have d e f i n i t e Greek 
connexions. 

256 
Athan. Ap. Const. 3. For the conjecture that he was 

magister admissionum at the time, see PLRE 292. This passage refe r s to 
the meeting o f Athanasius with Constans at A q u i l e i a i n 345, not to t h e i r 
e a r l i e r meeting at Milan i n 342 as conjectured by PLRE 292: Seeck, 
Regesten 193. 

257 
ILS 1244. 

Li b . Or. 14.10-12, 14.45. 
259 

ILS 1244. There i s a strong p o s s i b i l i t y that these two 
honours were conferred upon him by Constantius II i n c. 357-360. 

260 
This passage, Athan. Ap. Const. 3, has been misconstrued by 

as recent a p u b l i c a t i o n as PLRE 292. Athanasius composed h i s Apologia 
ad Constantium i n i t s present form i n 357, although the early chapters 
may date as early as 353: Jan-M. Szymusiak i n h i s e d i t i o n of 
Athanasius' Apologies, page 55. I t i s cl e a r that when he wrote i t 
Eugenius was s t i l l a l i v e and that, therefore, he ou t l i v e d Constans. 
This being the case, the t i t l e s ex praefeoto praetorio and consuli 
ordinario designato were probably granted to him j u s t before h i s death 
by Constantius I I , not by Constans. 

261 
ILS 1244 r e f e r s to a statuam . . . quam ante sub divo 

Constante vitae et fidelissimae devotionis gratia meruit. 
262 

ILS 1244 re f e r s to the decree of Constantius II and J u l i a n 
that the statue be restored. I t i s important to note that t h i s 
i n s c r i p t i o n i s not the o r i g i n a l dedication of Constans and that some of 
the o f f i c e s upon i t could date as l a t e as 360, although the r e s t o r a t i o n 
i s more l i k e l y to have been ordered by Constantius II when he v i s i t e d 
Rome i n 357. 

For h i s rank of magister offiaiorum see Zos. 2.43.4. 
264 

Zos. 2.42.2: TCO T O U xauiefou T r p o e a x n K S x i . I adopt the 
L a t i n t r a n s l a t i o n found i n PLRE 546. Marcellinus may, however, have 
been the comes sacrarum largitionum. See R. T. Ridley, "The Fourth and 
F i f t h Century C i v i l and M i l i t a r y Hierarchy i n Zosimus," Byzantion 40 
(1970) 92, note 2. 

265 
Anonymi Ennarationes Breves Chronographicae 42. 

266 
J. E. Dunlap, The Office of the Grand Chamberlain in the 

Later Roman and Byzantine Empires (New York 1924) 309; PLRE 1067. 
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267 For Eutherius and Constans see Amm. 16.7.5. For the 
conjecture that he was a cubiaularius of Constans see PLRE 1068. 

268 
16.7.2. 

For Eutherius as the praepositus aubieuli of J u l i a n see Amm. 

269r 
i 

Zon. 13.5.12A. 

Zon. 13.6.13A; Zos. 2.42.2; PLRE 532. 
270 

271 
For Vetranio as magister peditum of Constans: J u l . Or. 

1.26C, 33A; V i c t . Caes. 41.26; V i c t . Epit. 41.25; Zos. 2.43.1; Joh. Ant. 
f r . 173; Zon. 13.7.15C. 

272 
Amm. 31.11.3. 

273 
Amm. 30.7.2-3. 

274 
R. Foerster i n h i s e d i t i o n of Libanius, 4.201-202. 

275 
This legend i n the coinage and, by consequence, the 

anniversary of the founding of Rome, were often dated to 346, l a r g e l y on 
the assumption that the Romans tended to commence t h e i r celebrations 
early. This view was held by J. P. C. Kent when he assi s t e d i n the 
composition of the LRBC, but a further analysis caused him to support 
instead H. B. Mattingly's view that the coins and the anniversary f i r s t 
dated to 348. For Kent's d e t a i l e d argument see h i s a r t i c l e , " F e l . Temp. 
Reparatio," NC 1 (1967) 83-90. 

0 7 A 
V i c t . Caes. 28.2. 

277 
E s p e c i a l l y L i b . Or. 59.10-47. 

2 7 8 E s p e c i a l l y L i b . Or. 59.71-93, 99-120. 
279 

Singara i s covered i n L i b . Or. 59.99-120. 
i o n 

E s p e c i a l l y L i b . Or. 59.123-143. 
281 

For the Frankish campaign see L i b . Or. 59.127-136; for the 
B r i t i s h campaign see L i b . Or. 59.137-141. 

O Q O 

L i b . Or. 59.144-149. 

Lib . Or. 59.152. 
284 

Lib . Or. 59.154. 
285 

Li b . Or. 59.169-172. In section 170, Libanius contrasts the 
imperial unity of h i s own day with the great stress of an e a r l i e r time 
between East and West. He probably has i n mind the two c i v i l wars 
between Constantine I and L i c i n i u s . 



CHAPTER FOUR 

THE DEATH OF CONSTANS AND 

THE CAMPAIGN AGAINST MAGNENTIUS 

(1) The Revolt of Magnentius"*" 

Almost imperceptibly over the l a s t years of h i s reign Constans 

had been a l i e n a t i n g enough i n f l u e n t i a l c i t i z e n s i n h i s hal f of the 

Empire so that, when Constantius II suffered a reverse near Singara and 

remained hard-pressed on the eastern f r o n t , p l o t s were hatched i n order 

to encompass h i s downfall. The common l i t e r a r y t r a d i t i o n , even of the 

C h r i s t i a n authors, states that Constans was overthrown because the 

so l d i e r s were disgusted by h i s homosexual a f f a i r s with c e r t a i n barbarian 
2 

captives whom he kept about his court. Their implication i s that he 

had v i r t u a l l y abandoned m i l i t a r y a f f a i r s i n order to spend most of h i s 

time i n hunting and other pursuits with these catamites. There may be 

some truth behind t h i s t r a d i t i o n . One would expect i t from the pagan 

sources, but i t i s found even i n the Orthodox C h r i s t i a n sources, who 

must have found i t a b i t t e r p i l l to swallow, for Constans was a strong 

supporter of t h e i r cause. The t r a d i t i o n of Constans' perversion i s 

further substantiated by the fact that he remained betrothed to Olympias, 

the daughter of the l a t e praetorian prefect Ablabius, but never married 

her. She survived the slaughter of her fiance and escaped to the East, 

where she was married o f f by Constantius II to Arsaces I I I , king of 

250 
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3 Armenia, at some time between 354 and 358. 

It i s l i k e l y that the s o l d i e r s were upset far more by Constans' 

lack of i n i t i a t i v e i n obtaining an h e i r than by h i s morals. 

Constantius I I , on the other hand, had at l e a s t consummated his 

marriage with the daughter of J u l i u s Constantius and, although they did 
4 

not yet have ch i l d r e n , there was at l e a s t hope. There can be no doubt 

that the authority of Constantine I had been greatly enhanced by h i s 

own progeny. Constans, on the other hand, seemed to have l i t t l e 

concern for the future. The s o l d i e r s must also have been d i s s a t i s f i e d 

with Constans' m i l i t a r y performance i n recent years. From 341 to 343 

e s p e c i a l l y he had been very a c t i v e i n securing the f r o n t i e r s but, now 

that peace reigned i n the West, his main concern had turned from defence 

to d i s c i p l i n e . In t h i s way Constans continued to win the respect of the 

barbarians while a l i e n a t i n g h i s own s o l d i e r s . In the e a r l i e r part of 

his reign Constans had published an edict p r o h i b i t i n g s a c r i f i c e s and, 

although he had moderated his p o s i t i o n somewhat thereafter, there must 

have been many pagans i n both the army and the Senate who would have 

preferred a le s s bigoted administrator on the western throne. Nor can 

his sponsorship of the return of Athanasius to Alexandria have appealed 

to the Arians i n the West such as Valens, bishop of Mursa. But one of 

Constans' most serious mistakes was the a l i e n a t i o n of many members of 

the s e n a t o r i a l a r i s t o c r a c y , which was f a r stronger i n the West than i n 

the East. Some regarded h i s r e l i g i o u s a t t i t u d e as f a r more narrow-

minded than h i s father's and as a d e f i n i t e threat to t h e i r own b e l i e f s 

and t r a d i t i o n s , but most of them must have f e l t i n s u l t e d by the 

appointment of the easterners Ulpius Limenius and Hermogenes to the 
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urban prefecture of Rome, an o f f i c e held heretofore almost e x c l u s i v e l y 

by members of the great noble f a m i l i e s . By displeasing both the 

c i v i l i a n and m i l i t a r y a u t h o r i t i e s Constans ensured t h e i r mutual co

operation.^ Constantine I had, for the most part, separated the c i v i l 

and m i l i t a r y functions i n an e f f o r t to lessen the chances of usurpation. 

Most notably, the praetorian prefects no longer served i n a m i l i t a r y 

capacity. But he had not t o t a l l y eliminated the p o s s i b i l i t y of 

c o l l u s i o n between the c i v i l and m i l i t a r y a u t h o r i t i e s . It was t h i s 

c o l l u s i o n that was to prove Constans' downfall. 

The death of Constans and the r e s u l t i n g c i v i l war between 

Constantius II and Magnentius are, unlike the a f f a i r s of the preceding 

decade, well-described by several a u t h o r i t i e s , i n p a r t i c u l a r Zosimus and 

Zonaras, although our most r e l i a b l e source, the h i s t o r y of Ammianus 

Marcellinus, i s extant only for the period immediately following these 

events. We have no way of knowing how long ago the plot against 

Constans had been formed, but i t was remarkable for i t s success. Among 

those who took part were a c e r t a i n C h r e s t i u s , 7 who may have been a 

general i n Gaul, Fabius T i t i a n u s , the praetorian prefect of Gaul and the 
g 

leader of the s e n a t o r i a l f a c t i o n opposed to Constans, and Marcellinus, 
9 

the comes vet pvtvatae of Constans. The success of the r e v o l t was, 

above a l l , due to the close co-operation of these representatives of the 

three fundamental branches of the government and to the canny use that 

they made of the discontent of the s o l d i e r s i n Gaul. Their candidate 

for the new emperor of the West was F l a v i u s Magnus Magnentius, the 

commander of the palatine legions c a l l e d the J o v i a n i and H e r c u l i a n i . 

Magnentius was, at the age of forty-seven, at the prime of h i s l i f e . He 
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had been born at Ambianum about 303 of a B r i t i s h father and a Frankish 

mother; because h i s mother had lacked the ius oonubii, Magnentius had 

not been considered a f u l l Roman c i t i z e n but rather a Laetus, that i s , a 

descendant of the barbarians from the area east of the Rhine who had 

been granted t e r r i t o r y i n the agri deserti of Gaul."'""'" Magnentius owed 

his early advancement to Constantine I, who saw i n him a promising 
12 

s o l d i e r . In order to secure promotion, Magnentius had undertaken a 
13 

L a t i n education. I t i s v i r t u a l l y c e r t a i n that, a f t e r the death of 

Constantine I, he had served the eldest son, Constantine I I , i n Gaul or 

I l l y r i c u m and that, a f t e r the death of the l a t t e r , he had perforce given 

his a l legiance to Constans. If Magnentius f e l t any deep regret at the 

triumph of Constans, he never dared to give voice to i t . His promotion 
14 

i n the army continued apace, and he served f i r s t as a protector and 

f i n a l l y , at the time when he was chosen by the conspirators, as a oomes 

i n command of the J o v i a n i and H e r c u l i a n i , both palatine legions whose 

very names betray the continuing dominance of paganism i n the army."'""' 

Magnentius himself was probably a pagan, although he was to use Chr i s 

t i a n symbols on h i s coins. His p o l i c y was one of complete r e l i g i o u s 

t o l e r a t i o n , and thereby he was able to appeal to most elements of the 
16 

Senate and the army. The Senate would, no doubt, have preferred as 

i t s candidate one of i t s own members; Fabius T i t i a n u s was an obvious 

candidate because of not only h i s b i r t h but also h i s administrative 

experience, but the r e v o l t , though supported by a large segment of the 

Senate, was b a s i c a l l y m i l i t a r y , as became manifest as soon as i t took 

place. 

Although Magnentius was the candidate, the coup i t s e l f was 
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engineered by the comes vei pvivatae Marcellinus, who i n v i t e d many of 

his fellow administrators, including Magnentius and almost c e r t a i n l y 

T i t i a n u s , to the celebration of h i s son's birthday. Constans must have 

been i n v i t e d , but did not attend f o r , though i t was the middle of 

winter, he had departed from the winter-quarters of the court at 

Augustodunum i n order to take part i n a hunting-expedition with a few 

boon companions. On the appointed day, 18 January 350, the party was 

prolonged far into the night. At t h i s point, Magnentius excused himself 

and l e f t the main chamber on the pretext of r e l i e v i n g himself. But, 

when he returned, he appeared as i f on stage, clad i n the imperial 

robes. The conspirators, taking advantage of the element of surprise 

and the i n t o x i c a t i o n of the other guests, h a i l e d Magnentius as Augustus. 

Whether any inti m i d a t i o n by the guards was necessary we do not know, but 

the f i n a l r e s u l t was that Magnentius was acknowledged as emperor by the 

entir e court present at Augustodunum. Zosimus, our main source for 

th i s event, describes the consequences as follows: 

T O J V 6e i f ep i T O 6 e i T r v o v avenrovxcov auxbv g a a i A £ a , T r d v x e s 

6yoloos ' 6ao i xftv T T O A I V Auyouax<56ouvov C O K O U V (Iv auxfi yap xauxa 
c c 

eTTp&x9ri) auxns e y i v o v x o yvtoyns • c n e i 6e n <J>iyn <ai 

T r s p a i X E p c o fiiexpexev, o eK X O J V a y p c o v 'oxAos eiaco auvgppe i :x;ns 

T T O A ^ O J S • ev xouxco 6e KaX e< xcov ev ' l A A u p i o t s liTTr^aiv e i s 

y /\ ' , y 

avaTrAfiptoa.i v xaiv..ev K e A x o t s . xayydxGov cnroaxaAevxes a v e y i y n o a v 

x o t s e-rri xauxn xri i r pd^e i o u v e i A e y y ^ v o i s . Ka t airAtos e i i r e t v o y fAou 

a x p a x l a i x i K O O Travxbs o i irpoeaxcoxes e i s ev a u v e A 8 6 v x e s , E T T E 1 6 f | 

xous apxnyoOs x n s a u v c o y o a f a s eKgof iaavTas e i 6 o v , O U K e i 6 6 x e s 

axe6bv xb T r p a x x d y e v o v , eTreBocov ' dnavxes , Zegaaxbv avaKaAouvxes 
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M C T Y V E V T I O V . 

The proclamation of Magnentius i s remarkable not only for i t s 

sudden, almost spontaneous, success i n the region of Augustodunum but 

also for Constans' reaction to i t , f o r he was probably only a few 

kilometres away from that c i t y . One would expect him :to have proceeded 

posthaste to T r i e r or some other large m i l i t a r y headquarters i n order to 

gather a force before the news of Magnentius 1 proclamation could a r r i v e 

there. Rather, he f l e d with h i s companions i n the opposite d i r e c t i o n 

towards Spain, where he could a n t i c i p a t e l i t t l e m i l i t a r y a i d . Mean

while, Magnentius had dispatched Gaiso, whom he may have appointed as 

his magister militum, along with a picked band i n order to apprehend 

Constans. Gaiso soon caught up with Constans at Helena, a l i t t l e town 

j u s t north of the Pyrenees and close to the Mediterranean, and there the 
19 

youngest son of Constantine I was put to death. 

What i s most remarkable about the assassination of Constans i s 

the suddenness of h i s decline from absolute supremacy i n the West to 

abject f l i g h t . We wonder why he f l e d towards Spain and what, i f any

thing, he hoped to accomplish there. There can be only one reason for 

his f a i l u r e to e n l i s t the aid of the troops along the Rhine, and that i s 
20 

his conclusion that he no longer enjoyed t h e i r confidence. This he 

was able to deduce from the enthusiastic reception met by Magnentius at 

Augustodunum and the support given to the m i l i t a r y by the f i n a n c i a l and 

j u d i c i a l wings of the government, represented by Marcellinus and 

Titianus r e s p e c t i v e l y . In picking Magnentius, the conspirators made i t 

clear that they wanted a great general to be t h e i r emperor, and that 

they regarded Constans' recent a c t i v i t y as inadequate. But the primary 



256 

cause for the r e v o l t against Constans was revealed by i t s l o c a t i o n , for 

the prefecture of Gaul had never forgiven Constans f o r h i s 
21 

insubordination and h i s c o n f l i c t with Constantine I I . The sudden 

death of the l a t t e r had l e f t the troops there unprepared to oppose 

Constans, and h i s swift action i n dealing with the Franks and the unrest 

i n B r i t a i n , coupled with the dynastic l o y a l t y to the house of 

Constantine I, had prevented any r e v o l t against h i s authority. I l l y r i c u m 

did not r e v o l t p a r t l y because Constans had been more active there and 

p a r t l y because that area was too close to the t e r r i t o r y of Constantius 

I I , who might have sent considerable aid to h i s younger brother i n 

spite of the pressures on the eastern f r o n t i e r . But Gaul was far from 

Constantius II's sphere of influence and was also the headquarters of 

the f a c t i o n that had served under Constantine I I , both as Caesar and as 

Augustus, for a number of years. 

It i s u n l i k e l y that Constans was heading for I t a l y , l a r g e l y 

because there were few troops there to support him i f Magnentius should 

send a large force across the Alps. Also, h i s opponents i n the 

s e n a t o r i a l a r i s t o c r a c y might already have overwhelmed the f a c t i o n that 

supported him, and i n any case i t would have been very r i s k y to under

take a lengthy sea-voyage i n mid-winter. I t i s far more l i k e l y that 

Constans had given up a l l hope of an e f f e c t i v e resistance to 

Magnentius and planned to f l e e to the court of Constantius II by way of 

North A f r i c a and Egypt. Gaiso, however, proved too f a s t f o r him and put 

him to death at Helena, probably only a few days a f t e r the proclamation 

of Magnentius. 

The power of Magnentius spread r a p i d l y throughout the West. 
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Instead of wasting h i s time with the pursuit of Constans, he had 

entrusted Gaiso with that task, and had himself set out for T r i e r , the 

most s t r a t e g i c c i t y i n the West, where he gained control of the mint, 
22 

probably before the end of January. By 27 February he had taken 
23 

possession of Rome, t h i s time by means of envoys. At what time he 

gained e f f e c t i v e c o n t r o l of A f r i c a we cannot say, but i t was probably 
24 

not l a t e r than the end of March. Magnentius 1 main concern was with 

I l l y r i c u m , and so during February he advanced from T r i e r to A q u i l e i a , 

but by the time he reached that c i t y he was too l a t e to add that a l l -
25 

important prefecture to his holdings. 

As Magnentius' co n t r o l of the West was consolidated, there 

remained the problem of the a t t i t u d e to be adopted toward the l a t e 

Constans and the l i v i n g Constantius I I . Since Constans himself had been 

the primary reason for the r e v o l t i n the West, his damnatio memoriae was 

assured. However, because Magnentius' main concern was defence against 

Constantius II and also because h i s reig n was short i n any case, the 

erasure of Constans' name from i n s c r i p t i o n s was far from thorough. Of 

t h i r t y - f o u r i n s c r i p t i o n s of Constans found i n the area co n t r o l l e d by 
2 6 

Magnentius, only ten suffered the erasure of h i s name. Of these ten, 
two were altered by the i n s e r t i o n of Magnentius' name i n the place of 

27 

that of Constans. Stones bearing the mutilated name of Constans have 

been discovered almost s o l e l y i n the prefecture of I t a l y and A f r i c a , an 

area i n which he supposedly enjoyed great support, and not i n Gaul or 

B r i t a i n , where one would most expect to f i n d them. This i s as much an 

accident of preservation as anything else, but i t does show c l e a r l y how 

seriously Constans' popularity had waned. The haphazard nature of the 
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damnatio memoriae i s i l l u s t r a t e d at Ce l e i a i n Noricum, the easternmost 

l o c a t i o n where i t can be found; here a more recent i n s c r i p t i o n , 
28 

dedicated to Constans as an Augustus, was l e f t unscathed whereas i n 

an e a r l i e r one, dedicated to him when he was s t i l l a Caesar, h i s name 
29 

was thoroughly mutilated. 

Although Constantius II had aided and abetted Constans i n the 

damnatio memoriae of Constantine I I , he could not bring himself to 

co-operate with the usurper, no matter how much he and Constans had 

quarrelled over Athanasius; therefore we f i n d no traces of the damnatio 

memoriae of Constans i n the prefecture of the East. Nor are there any 

traces of i t i n the prefecture of I l l y r i c u m except for the far western 
30 

part dominated by Magnentius for a b r i e f time i n 351. Several years 

l a t e r , when Constantius II and h i s Caesar J u l i a n repaired the statue of 

Flavius Eugenius, Constans' magister offiaiorum, i n the Forum of Trajan 

at Rome, they also r e h a b i l i t a t e d the memory of Constans, r e f e r r i n g to 
31 

him as divus. Although Magnentius treated the memory of Constans 

without mercy, he did not venture to erase the name of Constantius II 

from the i n s c r i p t i o n s . Even when the names of both brothers were on an 

i n s c r i p t i o n , only Constans, and not Constantius I I , was o b l i t e r a t e d . In 

two A f r i c a n i n s c r i p t i o n s Constans was replaced by Magnentius but 
32 

Constantius II remained unscathed. At some time i n the l a t t e r h a l f of 

350 the administration of Magnentius proved i t s e l f so eager to come to 

an agreement with Constantius II that i t even authorized i n A f r i c a an 

i n s c r i p t i o n dedicated to the most blessed times of our lords Flavius 

J u l i u s Constantius and Magnus Magnentius and Magnus Decentius (by the 
33 

l a t e summer of 350 the Caesar of Magnentius). Thus Magnentius even 
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went so far as to grant the p r i o r p o s i t i o n to Constantius I I , but l a t e r , 

a f t e r the defeat and death of the usurper, Constantius II was not to 

reveal the same benevolence; rather, he had the names of Magnentius and 

Decentius o b l i t e r a t e d from the stone. 

Magnentius expressed h i s willingness to reach an accommodation 

with Constantius II on his coins as we l l . Although the minting of the 

coins of Constans was ended as soon as the forces of the usurper gained 

control of the mints, nevertheless Magnentius continued to mint coins 

i n honour of Constantius II at Arelate, A q u i l e i a , and Rome u n t i l at 

leas t the middle of 350, when Constantius II showed no sign of 
34 

co-operation. For i n the East Constantius I I , s t i l l busy with the 

Persian war, struck no coins i n honour of Magnentius. In conclusion, 

the epigraphic and numismatic evidence makes i t quite c l e a r that the 

revo l t i n the West was not an attempt by the conspirators there to gain 

control of the enti r e Empire but rather an attempt to eliminate only 

Constans, i n whom many had l o s t t h e i r confidence. However, Constantius 

II soon indicated that he intended to avenge his brother. 

On h i s coins Magnentius continued the standard legend of FeZ. 
. 35 

Temp. Reparatio but also minted coins whose legends were designed to 
proclaim the great hope that now belonged to the West. These legends 

36 37 included Liberator ReipubZioae, Renobatio [sic] Urbis Romae, and 
38 

Restitutor Libertatis. His e f f o r t s to improve the defences of the 
39 

Rhine were celebrated by the legend Trtumfator Gent%um Barbarum. 

Somewhat s i m i l a r sentiments can be found on c e r t a i n of his i n s c r i p t i o n s , 

wherein he delighted to be referred to as Ziberator orbis Romani, 

restitutor Zibertatis et rei pubZicae, and conservator miZitum et 
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pvovincialium. The implication i s that Constans had become an over

bearing tyrant i n h i s l a s t few years and that Magnentius was but the 

leader of a popular u p r i s i n g against an oppressive administration. The 

mention of l i b e r t y and the republic r e f l e c t s the d i s s a t i s f a c t i o n of the 

s e n a t o r i a l a r i s t o c r a c y with Constans; the references to the s o l d i e r s 

and p r o v i n c i a l s r e f l e c t the s o l d i e r s ' d i s t a s t e for unrewarded s t r i c t 
41 

d i s c i p l i n e and the heavy burden of taxation on the people as a whole. 

One might well ask why a s i m i l a r r e v o l t had not broken out 

against Constantius II i n the East. Several reasons come to mind. For 

one thing, the s e n a t o r i a l a r i s t o c r a c y was not as i n f l u e n t i a l or powerful 

there; i n any case, the grievance of that c l a s s was against Constans 

alone. The s o l d i e r s of the East might also have undergone severe 

d i s c i p l i n e but at l e a s t the Persian incursions were a good reason for i t 

and there was always the p o s s i b i l i t y of acquiring booty from the troops 

of Sapor as they retreated i n the autumn (not to mention the greater 

temptation of robbing t h e i r fellow c i t i z e n s when the opportunity 

presented i t s e l f ) . In the West, on the other hand, there was s t r i c t 

d i s c i p l i n e but l i t t l e to show for i t , since the f r o n t i e r s had been 

reasonably quiet since the B r i t i s h campaign of 342/3. Because of the 

almost constant Persian harassment i n the East the burden of taxation 

must have been, i f anything, greater than i t was i n the West, but the 

p r o v i n c i a l s i n the East not only were more accustomed to such 

oppression but also r e a l i z e d that t h e i r contributions were a l l that 

stood between them and a bloody Persian sweep of the East. In short, 

the constant threat i n the East tended to.unite the population there 

behind Constantius I I , but i n the West several years of peace had given 
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men a chance to contemplate i n t e r n a l reforms. Yet not even there was 

the e n t i r e population ready to desert the Second F l a v i a n dynasty. 

(2) The Revolt of Vetranio 

Magnentius, a f t e r h i s proclamation, was c a r e f u l to secure 

thorough control over B r i t a i n , Gaul, and Spain before proceeding towards 

the Balkans. Proof of h i s d i l a t o r y nature i s the f a c t that Fabius 

T i t i a n u s , one of h i s chief supporters, did not become urban prefect of 

Rome u n t i l 27 February 350, f o r t y days a f t e r the o r i g i n a l proclamation 
42 

at Augustodunum. .By t h i s time Magnentius himself had a r r i v e d at 

A q u i l e i a , but the news of h i s r e v o l t had already a r r i v e d at the eastern 

court. Before Magnentius had the opportunity to enter the Balkans, he 

was informed that a c e r t a i n Vetranio had been declared Augustus at Mursa 
43 44 on 1 March 350. This Vetranio was already an older man, and had held 

the post of magister peditum under Constans for several years before h i s 
45 

troops declared him t h e i r emperor. It was h i s r e v o l t that was to 

weaken Magnentius and strengthen Constantius II to such an extent that 

Constantius II would emerge v i c t o r i o u s from the i n e v i t a b l e contest, f o r , 

had Magnentius acquired the m i l i t a r y might of the I l l y r i a n legions, h i s 

forces might have overwhelmed those that Constantius II was able to 

bring from the eastern front. The proclamation of Vetranio i l l u s t r a t e s 

the hold that the Second Fla v i a n dynasty s t i l l held on the people even 

though the support of Constans himself may have dissipated over recent 

years. Yet even here the antagonism against Constans must have been 

le s s than i t was i n Gaul i f only because he had passed through that area 

early i n 334 only a short time a f t e r he had been made Caesar. On the 
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eliminated Constantine I I . But I l l y r i c u m had an even better reason f o r 

f a i l i n g to side with Magnentius, and that was the proximity of 

Constantius I I , who spent the winter of 349/350 at Constantinople 
46 

between h i s campaigns on the eastern f r o n t . When the news of the 

death of Constans reached h i s ears, Constantius II had to decide 

whether to summon many of h i s forces from the eastern front and with 

them march immediately against the usurper i n the hope of a quick 

v i c t o r y or to entrust I l l y r i c u m to a man of proven l o y a l t y and set out 

for the East i n the hope that he might be able to eliminate the Persian 

threat there. It i s to Constantius II's c r e d i t that he chose the second 

a l t e r n a t i v e , putting the defence of the Empire before any personal 

grudge. While he set out for the East, h i s s i s t e r Constantina and 

Vulcacius Rufinus, the praetorian prefect of Constans i n I l l y r i c u m , 
47 

headed west and crowned Vetranio Augustus there. 

From Constantius II's point of view Vetranio was an i d e a l 

choice. His long m i l i t a r y experience on the Danube had endeared him to 

the troops there so that there was l i t t l e chance that they would betray 

him to Magnentius. Also, h i s advanced years were a guarantee that h i s 

abdication could be r e a d i l y obtained without any danger to himself or to 

Constantius I I . In securing the proclamation of Vetranio, Constantius 

II was greatly indebted to Constantina and Vulcacius Rufinus. 

Constantina, the eldest daughter of Constantine I, had been married to 

the i l l - f a t e d Hannibalianus and had probably l i v e d at the court at 

Constantinople since h i s death; her support for her blood- r e l a t i o n 
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Constantius II i s self - e v i d e n t . However, the support of Vulcacius 



Rufinus for the Second Fla v i a n dynasty comes as a surprise, for he had 

suffered more than anyone else by the d i v i s i o n of the great c e n t r a l 

prefecture i n 347; from the p o s i t i o n of sole prefect of I t a l y , A f r i c a , 

and I l l y r i c u m , he had been l e f t with only I l l y r i c u m when the eastern 

upstart Ulpius Limenius was made j o i n t urban prefect and praetorian 

prefect of I t a l y and A f r i c a soon a f t e r the r e c o n c i l i a t i o n of the two 

imperial brothers. I t may have been his e a r l i e r p o s i t i o n as comes of 

the East i n 342 that persuaded Rufinus to support Constantius II i n 

preference to Magnentius by promoting the candidature of Vetranio and 

serving the l a t t e r i n place of Constans as praetorian prefect of 

I l l y r i c u m . Then again, h i s r e l a t i o n s h i p to the F l a v i a n household may 

have been the main determining factor i n h i s decision to repudiate 
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Magnentius. We remain ignorant regarding the other o f f i c i a l s of 

Vetranio with the exception of Gomoarius, his tribunus scholae 

Scutariorum, who v/as l a t e r to betray h i s master and to serve Constantius 

II i n Gaul."^ 

I have found no i n s c r i p t i o n that may have re f e r r e d to Vetranio. 

Since i n p r a c t i c e he was acting on behalf of the F l a v i a n family, 

Vetranio did not erase Constans' name and replace i t with h i s own as 

Magnentius had done. Rather, no i n s c r i p t i o n s of Constans were damaged 

i n I l l y r i c u m and, therefore, Vetranio did not indulge i n the damnatio 

memoriae of h i s l a t e emperor. With regard to the coins, however, 

Vetranio followed a p o l i c y s i m i l a r to that of Magnentius. At both mints 

under his c o n t r o l , namely S i s c i a and Thessalonica, coins were minted i n 

honour of Constantius II as well as of Vetranio himself.^"'" The 

r e l a t i o n s between Vetranio and Magnentius on the one hand and 
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Constantius II on the other were far better i n some ways than between 

the two usurpers themselves. Constantius I I , however, ste a d f a s t l y 

refused to recognize e i t h e r western usurper p u b l i c l y , even though he 
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himself had been instrumental i n choosing Vetranio. Therefore i t i s 

clear that, whereas Magnentius was content with the West and Vetranio 

with h i s r o l e as a temporary expedient, Constantius II would be content 

with nothing le s s than the recovery of the en t i r e Empire. 

(3) The O f f i c i a l s of Magnentius 

At some time during 350 Magnentius turned to the problem of the 

consulship. I t s value for p u b l i c i t y was not to be denied him and, as 

was common during times of s t r e s s , he nominated himself to the consul

ship for 351. He chose as h i s colleague Gaiso, who served as one of h i s 

chief commanders and had been responsible for k i l l i n g Constans. It i s 

somewhat s u r p r i s i n g that Magnentius did not choose one of the 

s e n a t o r i a l a r i s t o c r a t s as a colleague, for t h i s action would have done 

much to r e c o n c i l e to him the s e n a t o r i a l order as a whole, from which he 

now had but p a r t i a l support. Constantius I I , of course, refused to 

recognize the choices of the usurper; being too busy with the Persian 

war, he contented himself by r e f e r r i n g to 351 as the year a f t e r the 
53 

consulship of Sergius and Nigrinianus. To the consulship of 352 

Magnentius nominated his own brother Decentius, whom he had since made a 

Caesar, and Paulus, a partisan who i s otherwise unknown. Constantius II 

countered t h i s by making himself consul for the f i f t h time and h i s 
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cousin Gallus, since made Caesar, consul for the f i r s t time. The l a s t 

consuls nominated by Magnentius were those for 353. At that time, with 
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his fortunes ebbing f a s t , he nominated both himself and Decentius f o r 

the second time. Once again, Constantius II reacted, t h i s time making 

himself consul f o r the s i x t h time and Gallus consul for the second 

time."^ In short, during the c i v i l war both combatants used the 

consulship to p u b l i c i z e themselves rather than to reward t h e i r 

supporters. Gaiso and Paulus, both appointed by Magnentius, were 

exceptions to t h i s r u l e . 

With regard to the praetorian prefecture and the urban 

prefecture Magnentius returned to the system i n use before Constans 

decided to s p l i t the c e n t r a l prefecture and to unite that of I t a l y and 

A f r i c a with the urban prefecture i n the person of a si n g l e o f f i c e r . At 

f i r s t Fabius T i t i a n u s served as praetorian prefect i n Gaul but, when he 

was sent f o r t h to undertake the urban prefecture of Rome on 27 

February 350, he was replaced by another senator, Nunechius by name. 

However, Nunechius did not hold the post f o r long, for l a t e r i n the 

year he was sent as an envoy to the East and arrested by Constantius 

II . We do not know the i d e n t i t y of h i s successor. Because of the 

action of Vetranio, Magnentius was unable to reunite the c e n t r a l 

prefecture, but he did appoint a separate praetorian prefect for I t a l y 

and A f r i c a . His f i r s t appointee, Anicetus, was sent to Rome but soon 

perished there i n an upri s i n g . Anicetus was probably a senator.^ 7 

Once again, we have no information regarding h i s successor. 

When we turn to the urban prefecture we are on much firmer 

ground. On 27 February 350 Hermogenes, the appointee of Constans, was 

replaced by one of the most f l e x i b l e characters of the period, Fabius 

T i t i a n u s , whose conduct was governed by expedience. Honoured with the 
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consulship by Constantine I and with the urban prefecture by 

Constantine I I , he had convinced Constans of h i s l o y a l t y and had served 

him, f i r s t as urban prefect and, for the better part of nine years, as 

prefect of Gaul. Highly instrumental i n the overthrow of Constans and 

i n winning over to the side of the usurper many of the s e n a t o r i a l c l a s s , 

Titianus served as urban prefect f o r ju s t over a year, u n t i l 1 March 

351. Not much l a t e r Magnentius was to send him as an envoy to 
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Constantius I I . 
T i t i a n u s 1 successor as urban prefect, Aurelius Celsinus, held 
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the post for only a short time, u n t i l 12 May 351. He, too, had 

served as urban prefect before and, on that occasion as we l l , had 

succeeded the same T i t i a n u s . This coincidence has led to the conjecture 
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that Titianus and Celsinus were r e l a t e d . We know of no p o s i t i o n held 

by Celsinus between h i s f i r s t and second prefectures, so that i t i s 

quite possible that he had f a l l e n out of favour at the court of Constans 

i n the meantime. 

For h i s next two urban prefects Magnentius turned to men who 

had not held the o f f i c e before. Celius Probatus served as urban prefect 

for l e s s than a month, from 12 May to 7 June 351; unfortunately, nothing 

else i s known about h i m . ^ His successor, Clodius Celsinus Adelphius, 
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was, l i k e a l l the urban prefects of Magnentius, a Roman noble. He had 
already served as corrector and proconsul before being named urban 
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prefect. It was Celsinus' misfortune to be serving as urban prefect 

when Magnentius l o s t the disastrous b a t t l e at Mursa i n Pannonia on 28 

September 351. Subsequently he was accused by Dorus, a former doctor of 

the targeteers and at t h i s time centurion i n charge of the works of art 
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64 at Rome, of aiming at a higher s t a t i o n . The charge was a p l a u s i b l e 

one, for at the time Magnentius had to ret r e a t h u r r i e d l y to A q u i l e i a , 

but we have no means of knowing whether there was any truth behind the 

accusation. Celsinus might have been aiming at the purple for himself 

or he might have been engaging i n secret negotiations with Constantius 

II , the v i c t o r at Mursa. The l a t t e r a l t e r n a t i v e i s quite possible, f o r , 

af t e r the f i n a l defeat of Magnentius, Celsinus' wife, the poetess Proba, 

composed an epic poem on the c i v i l war i n which praise was heaped upon 

the conqueror, Constantius I I . The continued good fortune of h i s wife 

and sons renders i t far more l i k e l y that Celsinus merely f e l l into 

p o l i t i c a l obscurity and did not suff e r unduly at the hands of either 

Magnentius or Constantius I I . ^ 

The doubt surrounding Celsinus convinced Magnentius that he 

should once again put h i s trus t i n an experienced administrator, and so 

on 18 December 351 he appointed as urban prefect Lucius Aradius 
66 

Valerius Proculus Populonius. Proculus, a strong pagan and a 

prominent Roman a r i s t o c r a t , had held several governorships under 

Constantine I and had also served him as comes ordinis primi intra 

palatium. Constantine I had capped t h i s distinguished career by 

ordering a statue to be set up i n the Forum of Trajan i n h i s honour and 

by making him urban prefect on 10 March 337. After the death of the 

elder Constantine, Proculus remained as the urban prefect of 

Constantine II u n t i l 13 January 338. It was to Constantine II that he 
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owed the supreme honour, that i s , the consulship of 340. We have no 

record of any o f f i c e that he may have held under Constans. This i s not 

su r p r i s i n g , however, since the consulship usually marked retirement from 
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public l i f e . Proculus must have supported Magnentius because of h i s 

disgust with Constans' a t t i t u d e towards the urban prefecture, and we can 

be sure that he was already of an advanced age when he served the 

usurper as urban prefect. The ultimate fate of Proculus i s unknown, 

but he did not suffer damnatio memoriae and we can assume that he was 

reconciled with Constantius II before h i s death. It i s highly u n l i k e l y 

that he died i n o f f i c e , since there was no interregnum between himself 

and h i s successor, Septimius Mnasea. The very fa c t that Mnasea served 

as urban prefect for a very short time, from 9 to 26 September 352, when 

Magnentius was l o s i n g northern I t a l y to Constantius I I , makes i t l i k e l y 

that he was the l a s t appointee of Magnentius rather than the f i r s t of 

T T 68 Constantius I I . 

From the l i s t of urban prefects appointed by Magnentius the 

conclusion has been drawn that he i n fa c t enjoyed very l i t t l e support i n 

I t a l y , p a r t i c u l a r l y among members of the s e n a t o r i a l c l a s s , and that 

consequently he was compelled to resort to the appointment of veterans 
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who had already held that o f f i c e . It i s true that the a t t i t u d e of the 

senators, and of the army for that matter, had been p r i m a r i l y a negative 

one. It was not so much that they loved Magnentius as that they hated 

Constans the more. As far as the senators were concerned, a strong 

m i l i t a r y commander such as Magnentius was the lesser e v i l , although they 

would doubtless have preferred the proclamation of a more Romanized 

general. Once Constans had been eliminated, there must have been many 

who found i t d i f f i c u l t to swear allegiance to an emperor of barbarian 

ancestry, 7^* who i n addition s t i l l f e l t a c e r t a i n l o y a l t y to the Second 

Flavian dynasty i t s e l f and, consequently, to Constantius I I . It must be 
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kept constantly i n mind that the r e v o l t i n the West was directed against 

Constans alone. Nevertheless, there must have been far more senators 

who supported Magnentius than the mere one or two a year required to 

administer the urban prefecture. Rather, Magnentius appointed Titianus 

s p e c i f i c a l l y because of the invaluable support he had given him. But 

his main reason for appointing those who had already held the same 

o f f i c e , namely Fabius T i t i a n u s , Aurelius Celsinus, and Va l e r i u s Proculus, 

was his need for experienced administrators to manage a f f a i r s i n those 

very troubled times when an attack by Constantius II could be expected 

at almost any moment. Doubtless Constantius II's success over h i s k i n 

i n 337 was a cause for concern. Magnentius' p o l i c y was j u s t i f i e d by one 

instance i n which he did appoint a person who had never held that o f f i c e 

before: Clodius Celsinus had the misfortune of f a l l i n g under suspicion 

after the b a t t l e of Mursa, whereas someone l i k e T i tianus would have 

cont r o l l e d the unrest at Rome far more r e s o l u t e l y . 

Few of the other o f f i c i a l s of Magnentius are known, t h e i r 

subsequent damnatio memoriae having eliminated most traces of t h e i r 

existence. One of the most prominent, Marcellinus, has already been 

discussed. While serving as the comes rei privatize of Constans he 

conspired With Titianus and others to secure the proclamation of 

Magnentius. He was rewarded by being promoted to the o f f i c e of magister 

officiorum and served as a most e f f i c i e n t , i f rather ru t h l e s s , 

bureaucrat u n t i l he disappeared at the b a t t l e of M u r s a . H i s 

successor i s unknown. The i d e n t i t i e s of Magnentius' quaestor sacri 

palatii, comes rei privatae, comes sacrarum largitionum} and praepositus 

sacri cubicuti, a l l of whom must have wielded considerable influence 
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during his reign, are unknown. L i t t l e i s known even regarding h i s 

m i l i t a r y o f f i c i a l s . One who might have served him, Vetranio, the 

magister peditum i n I l l y r i c u m , seized the purple for himself. However, 

the i d e n t i t y of three magistvi who did serve Magnentius i s known. The 

f i r s t , the magister militum Gaiso, had quickly murdered Constans and had 
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been rewarded by being granted the consulship of 351. His replace

ment, Marcellinus (not to be confused with the magister offioiorum), 

served for only a short time. Sent as an envoy to Constantius I I , he 
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was arrested and did not return. Romulus, the only known magtster 
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eqmtum of Magnentius, perished at the b a t t l e of Mursa. For these 

three o f f i c i a l s we have no i n s c r i p t i o n s or entries i n the codes that 

might give us a d d i t i o n a l information. A l l , however, had probably served 

Constans i n an important m i l i t a r y capacity before changing t h e i r 

allegiance to Magnentius. Only one other important o f f i c i a l i s known 

for c e r t a i n and that i s Gerontius, a comes who l a t e r suffered e x i l e as 

the penalty for h i s support of Magnentius. 7^ These were the known 

supporters of Magnentius when he undertook the d i f f i c u l t problem of 

negotiating with both Constantius II and Vetranio. 

(4) Preparations and Negotiations before Mursa 

Although any designs that Magnentius may have had upon 

I l l y r i c u m had been thwarted by the proclamation of Vetranio there on 1 

March 350, nevertheless he could take solace i n the fa c t that 

Constantius II too was having h i s troubles. Once again, probably l a t e 

i n the spring, Sapor and h i s forces swept across the T i g r i s and l a i d 
7 6 

siege to N i s i b i s . While Constantius II headed post-haste to Antioch 
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and the eastern front, Magnentius sent to the East by way of A f r i c a an 

embassy consisting of two bishops, Sarbatius and Maximus, and two 

palatines, Clementius and V a l e n s . 7 7 This embassy seems to have had a 

double purpose. It was, above a l l , to attempt to reach some sort of 

agreement with Constantius II whereby he and Magnentius would recognize 

each other as Augusti of the East and West re s p e c t i v e l y . However, the 

presence of the bishops betrayed a second purpose, for on t h e i r way to 

Constantius II the envoys halted at Alexandria and attempted to gain the 

support of Athanasius for t h e i r cause. Perhaps Magnentius' plan was 

that Athanasius could act as a thorn i n the side of Constantius II j u s t 

as Vetranio did i n the case of Magnentius himself. But the plan f a i l e d . 

Instead, Athanasius refused to co-operate with the usurper and openly 

declared h i s l o y a l t y to Constantius I I . The embassy also f a i l e d to 

secure Constantius II's o f f i c i a l recognition of Magnentius. Later, the 

Arians at the court of Constantius II were to make much of t h i s embassy, 

a l l e g i n g that Athanasius had been privy to a plot with Magnentius to 

overthrow the e n t i r e F l a v i a n household. But the accusation was 

manifestly f a l s e , since Athanasius had been i n Egypt for nearly four 

years, had no means of knowing! Magnentius, and was heavily indebted to 

Constans for h i s support. S t i l l , the temptation to make l i f e miserable 

for Constantius II and h i s Arian friends must have been a strong one for 

Athanasius. 

In the East, Constantius II t r i e d to requite Magnentius with 

s i m i l a r treatment. The proclamation of Vetranio by Constantius II's 

s i s t e r Constantina and h i s distant r e l a t i o n Vulcacius Rufinus had been a 
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great success but Vetranio pleaded for reinforcements from the East. 



272 

Above a l l , Constantius II had to play for time i n order to ensure that 

Magnentius would not have the opportunity to burst into I l l y r i c u m u n t i l 

the troops had a chance to return from the eastern front. The s o l u t i o n 

was almost c e r t a i n to involve the s a c r i f i c e of a r e l a t i v e , but 

Constantius II had discovered h i s k i n to be expendable. E a r l i e r , i n the 

d e s c r i p t i o n of the massacre of 337, mention was made of the s u r v i v a l of 

three male r e l a t i v e s of the sons of Constantine I, namely, t h e i r cousins 

Gallus, J u l i a n , and Nepotianus. In 350 Gallus and J u l i a n were s t i l l i n 

semi-exile at Macellum i n Cappadocia, but Nepotianus was at Rome with 

his mother Eutropia, a h a l f - s i s t e r of Constantine I. We do not know for 

c e r t a i n whether or not Constantius II or Constantina or the two i n 

concert were instrumental i n fomenting a revolution i n I t a l y as they had 

been i n I l l y r i c u m , but, with Magnentius already i n control of most of 

the West except for I l l y r i c u m , i t must be admitted that anyone would have 

been a f o o l to go against him without the promise of external support. 

Besides, the r e v o l t of Nepotianus was simply too convenient for 
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Constantius I I . 

But when Nepotianus revolted at Rome on 3 June 350 h i s 

prospects were not at a l l favourable, there being no sizeable army i n 

the area whose services he could acquire by bribery or other means. 

Instead, he r e l i e d p r i m a r i l y on g l a d i a t o r s and nei'.er-do-wells whom he 
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had gathered together outside the c i t y . This motley crew was 

probably financed by those senators who r e s o l u t e l y opposed Magnentius; 

i n f a c t , many of the r u f f i a n s were probably t h e i r r e t a i n e r s . J u l i u s 

Nepotianus, taking advantage of the temporary absence of the urban 

prefect Fabius T i t i a n u s , marched oh Rome, but outside the gates he was 



opposed by a band of c i t i z e n s h a s t i l y r e c r u i t e d by the praetorian 

prefect Anicetus. The forces from the c i t y were no match for the 

organized crew of Nepotianus and many, including Anicetus, were 
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k i l l e d . Once inside the c i t y the so-called army of Nepotianus set 

about l o o t i n g parts of the c i t y , almost c e r t a i n l y the homes of 

senators l i k e T i t i a n u s who had sided with Magnentius. L i t t l e else i s 

known about the r e v o l t of Nepotianus apart from h i s sudden downfall 
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about twenty-seven days l a t e r . No i n s c r i p t i o n s bearing h i s name are 

extant; i f he was responsible f o r the mut i l a t i o n of any of the 

i n s c r i p t i o n s of Magnentius, he did not bother to add h i s own name to 

them. His coins are rare, for he c o n t r o l l e d only the mint at Rome, and 

even that for s l i g h t l y l e s s than a month. His appeal was to both the 

pagan s e n a t o r i a l a r i s t o c r a t s and the C h r i s t i a n s , f o r on h i s coins he 

gave great prominence to legends such as gloria Romanorwn and urbs Roma 
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and also u t i l i z e d on occasion the Christogram. In t h i s way he hoped 

to gain further support from those a r i s t o c r a t s who loathed the f a c t that 

the son of a barbarian woman was on the throne and from the C h r i s t i a n s , 

who were incensed that Magnentius had permitted the r e v i v a l of nocturnal 

s a c r i f i c e s . But above a l l he appealed to the memory of h i s uncle, 

Constantine I, the " l i b e r a t o r " of the c i t y from the "tyranny" of 
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Maxentius, by naming himself Flavius Nepotianus Constantinus Augustus. 

Nepotianus' greatest weakness was h i s f a i l u r e to attempt to 

undermine the l o y a l t y of the troops of Magnentius, who gave him but 

l i t t l e opportunity i n any case. Although the d i s t r a c t i o n of the r e v o l t 

of Nepotianus was adequate to f o r e s t a l l any invasion of I l l y r i c u m , 

Magnentius did not consider i t important enough to warrant h i s personal 
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intervention. Instead, he dispatched from A q u i l e i a an armed force under 
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the command of Marcellinus, h i s magister offiaiorum. On his march 

southwards, Marcellinus was probably accompanied by T i t i a n u s , who 

arranged with Heraclides, the leader of the se n a t o r i a l f a c t i o n 
8 6 

favourable to Magnentius, the betrayal of the c i t y . The s o l d i e r s made 

short work of the mob of Nepotianus. On 30 June 350 he himself was 

k i l l e d and h i s head was c a r r i e d a l o f t on a pike through the c i t y . A l l 

those who were suspected of having aided Nepotianus were proscribed and 
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t h e i r property was ordered to be confiscated. Of those who were 
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murdered Eutropia, the mother of Nepotianus, was the most conspicuous. 
Some of the senators, however, succeeded i n escaping across the 
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A d r i a t i c Sea to the court of Vetranio. 

Although the summer of 350 had been unsuccessful for 

Constantius II i n the West, i n the East f o r the f i r s t time since he had 

assumed the con t r o l from his father he could breathe e a s i l y . Sapor had 

besieged N i s i b i s for nearly four months when the news reached him that 

the Chionites and Gilanes, who inhabited the banks of the Caspian Sea, 
90 

were attacking Persia along that f r o n t . In view of the f a c t that 

Constantius II was l a t e r to urge the Franks and Alamanni to harass 

Magnentius, there i s a p o s s i b i l i t y that he had been the i n s p i r a t i o n 

behind t h i s unrest on the Persian f r o n t i e r . Whether Constantius II was 

responsible or not, the harassment of the Persians was an answer to h i s 

prayers, for i t was to ensure that the Empire would be free from any 

serious Persian threat u n t i l 358. Sapor arranged a truce with 

Constantius II and abandoned N i s i b i s . Soon thereafter Constantius II 

v i s i t e d both N i s i b i s and Edessa and, with the summer waning, set out for 
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91 the West. It i s possible that he added Gallus and J u l i a n to h i s 

retinue at Macellum i n Cappadocia and, continuing by way of Ancyra i n 
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Ga l a t i a , deposited them at Nicomedia or Constantinople before 
continuing to Heraclea i n Thrace, where he arr i v e d i n the early 

93 
autumn. 

The news of Constantius II's truce with Sapor was a crushing 

blow to Magnentius. I t , along with the r e v o l t of Nepotianus, s i g n i f i e d 

that Magnentius could not s a f e l y leave the area around A q u i l e i a without 

r i s k i n g another r e v o l t or a f r o n t a l attack by Vetranio. For, although 

Magnentius and Vetranio pretended to be on f r i e n d l y terms, i n r e a l i t y 

they did riot t r u s t each other. In order to secure the f r o n t i e r of the 

Rhine Magnentius appointed h i s own brother, Magnus Decentius, Caesar and 
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sent him to the northern f r o n t i e r . 

The news that Constantius II was approaching Thrace was the 
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s i g n a l for both Magnentius and Vetranio to send envoys to him; 

Magnentius' hope, as always, was to secure Constantius II's recognition 

of himself as Augustus of the West, whereas Vetranio's plan was a f a r 

more subtle one. Magnentius sent as envoys his magister militum 

Marcellinus (not to be confused with h i s magister offioiorwn 
96 

Marcellinus, who had recently k i l l e d Nepotianus) and Nunechius, who 
97 

had probably been his praetorian prefect of Gaul. Vetranio's envoys 
98 

included Vulcacius Rufinus, the praetorian prefect of I l l y r i c u m , and 
99 

a c e r t a i n Maximus, who was probably a nephew of Rufinus. These 

ambassadors impressed upon Constantius II the danger of a c i v i l war, 

since they knew that the united forces of Magnentius and Vetranio were 

more than a match for those of Constantius I I . They added that t h e i r 
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Augusti would be happy to acknowledge Constantius II as the senior 

Augustus. The envoys of Magnentius proposed that t h e i r Augustus and 

Constantius II should cement an a l l i a n c e by arranging f o r Magnentius' 

marriage to Constantina, the s i s t e r of Constantius I I , and for 

Constantius II's marriage to the daughter of Magnentius. The o f f e r of 

t h i s a l l i a n c e must have sorely tempted Constantius I I , but the proposed 

marriage would have given Magnentius a degree of legitimacy and t h i s i n 

turn would have encouraged usurpation i n the East as we l l . Besides, 

Constantius II r e a l i z e d f u l l well that the unity between Magnentius and 

Vetranio was only s u p e r f i c i a l . Confident i n the l o y a l t y of Vetranio to 

the house of Constantine I, Constantius II ordered the arrest of the 

ambassadors, with the exception of Rufinus and possibly Maximus. The 
100 

die was cast. 

Af t e r sending Rufinus ahead, Constantius II advanced to 

Serdica, a few miles beyond the border of Thrace, and there Vetranio 

came to meet him."'"̂ "'" Together they advanced to Vetranio's main camp at 

Naissus, where preparations were made to win the s o l d i e r s of Vetranio 
102 

over to Constantius I I . In f a c t , the army of I l l y r i c u m never had 

been h o s t i l e to Constantius I I , since Vetranio had always minted coins 

bearing the image of that Augustus as well as of himself. In order to 

shore up l o y a l t y to the Flavi a n dynasty, c e r t a i n o f f i c e r s of Vetranio 
such as Gomoarius, a tribunus seholae scutariorum, d i s t r i b u t e d 

103 
bribes. When the assembly had been convoked on 25 December 350, 
Constantius I I , recognized as the senior Augustus, was allowed to 

104 

address the throng f i r s t . His appeal to the l o y a l t y of the s o l d i e r s 

to the house of Constantine I brought such a favourable response that 
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Vetranio knelt before him and abdicated. Constantius II raised him up, 

c a l l e d him father, and sent him to a prosperous retirement at Prusa i n 

Bithynia, where Vetranio was to survive for s i x years before s u f f e r i n g a 

natural d e a t h . T h e ease with which Constantius II won over the 

troops of Vetranio indicates conclusively that the r e v o l t i n I l l y r i c u m 

on 1 March of that same year had been against Magnentius rather than 

against Constantius I I . 

Constantius II advanced west i n order to spend the rest of the 
106 

winter at Sirmium. The Orthodox C h r i s t i a n s had good reason to fear 

his success, however, for he sent h i s praetorian prefect of the East, 

Flavius Philippus, who had accompanied him thus f a r , to Thessalonica. 

There Philippus arrested Paul, the former bishop of Constantinople, and 

sent him to Cucusus i n Cappadocia where he was strangled to death. 

The fate of Paul boded i l l for the Orthodox i n both East and West. 

Afte r ordering the elimination of Paul, Philippus rejoined Constantius 

II at Sirmium for the winter, where preparations were being made for the 

i n e v i t a b l e campaign against Magnentius. 

While wintering at Sirmium, Constantius II r e a l i z e d that the 

campaign against Magnentius would require h i s undivided attention. 

There was the p o s s i b i l i t y that a r e v o l t might be i n s t i g a t e d i n the East 

by agents of Magnentius who might take advantage of any Persian 

incursions or of any s t r i f e between the Arian and Orthodox C h r i s t i a n s . 

At present Constantius II was only t h i r t y - t h r e e years of age. Even i f 

he had had any c h i l d r e n by h i s f i r s t wife they would have been too 

young to control a f f a i r s i n those troubled times. But h i s f i r s t wife, 

the daughter of J u l i u s Constantius, had given b i r t h to no c h i l d r e n and 
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had died before 350. It had been Constantius II's bereavement that had 

made Magnentius' o f f e r of h i s daughter so timely, and i t was i n a l l 

l i k e l i h o o d when he was i n I l l y r i c u m i n the winter of 350/1 that 

Constantius II married Eusebia, a native of Thessalonica and probably 
108 

the daughter of Fla v i u s Eusebius, consul i n 347. The marriage did 

not solve h i s immediate problem, an ass i s t a n t i n the East. Constantius 

II had been s e r i o u s l y handicapped since becoming an Augustus by an 

obsessive mistrust of anyone i n authority who was not present at h i s 

very court. My second chapter described i n d e t a i l how the eunuchs at 

court, i n p a r t i c u l a r h i s grand chamberlain Eusebius, had gained so much 

influence over him that he heeded them even i n preference to h i s own 

kin. I t was t h e i r p l o t t i n g that had been responsible f o r the long 

sojourn of Gallus and J u l i a n at Macellum i n Cappadocia. But now 

Constantius II f e l t that he, l i k e Magnentius, needed a Caesar, a junior 

partner to show the colours f ar behind the b a t t l e - l i n e . Having seen the 

strength of dynastic l o y a l t y i n action when h i s appeal to the memory of 

Constantine I had won over the troops of Vetranio, Constantius II 

determined to make one of h i s few remaining k i n a p a r t i c i p a n t i n the 

imperivm. And so i t came about that he summoned to Sirmium h i s eldest 

surviving cousin, Gallus, now about twenty-five years of age, and on 15 

March 351 invested him with the rank of Caesar and a name, Fla v i u s 

Claudius Constantius, that would serve to remind the population i n the 
109 

East of t h e i r Augustus himself. To Gallus Constantius II gave as 

wife h i s own s i s t e r Constantina, widow of the i l l - f a t e d Hannibalianus 

and proposed wife of Magnentius.^® Thalassius, a comes of Constantius 

II, was appointed to be h i s praetorian prefect."'"''""'" It i s l i k e l y that 
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112 Vulcacius Rufinus, uncle of Gallus, had urged upon Constantius II the 

promotion of h i s nephew, but i n any case Constantius II had l i t t l e 

choice, for the only close r e l a t i o n s he had l e f t a f t e r the massacre of 

337 were Gallus and h i s half-brother J u l i a n , who was about f i v e years 

younger. The fa c t that Thalassius was s t i l l at the court of Constantius 

II and that Flavius Philippus was s t i l l o f f i c i a l l y prefect of the East 

l a t e i n 351 leads us to the conclusion that Gallus and h i s entourage 

may not have set out for his new headquarters at Antioch u n t i l early i n 

3 5 2 . 1 1 3 

(5) The Campaign of 351 

In the spring of 351 one of Constantius II's primary worries 

was that Decentius Caesar would suddenly send a large number of 

reinforcements from the Rhine to a s s i s t h i s brother. The t r i b e s there 

had kept the peace since 342 when Constans had compelled them to submit 

to a treaty but the news of h i s death must have f i l l e d them with new 

hope. Constantius II yielded to temptation and placed h i s own p o l i t i c a l 

future before the welfare of the Empire as a whole when he sent agents 
114 

to the Alamanni and urged them to attack Decentius. By so doing he 

was to f a c i l i t a t e h i s own v i c t o r y that year but also to i n f l i c t upon 

Gaul a pestilence that would take himself and, l a t e r , J u l i a n Caesar 

several years to eradicate."'""'""' This plan must have been suggested to 

him by the eunuchs at court, for the advice was so bad that i t could 

come only from those t o t a l l y ignorant of the f r a g i l i t y of the peace i n 

the West. The war of 351 i s covered i n considerable d e t a i l by J u l i a n , 

Zosimus, and Zonaras and w i l l be described here only i n an abbreviated 
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116 form, for my main concern w i l l be focussed on the actors involved. 

Magnentius r e a l i z e d from the preparations of Constantius II 

that there was no p o s s i b i l i t y of a peaceful so l u t i o n to t h e i r quarrel 

and decided to take the f i r s t step. By t r i c k i n g and capturing Actus, 

the comes of Constantius II i n charge of the westernmost defences of 

Ill y r i c u m , he succeeded i n marching from A q u i l e i a and breaking through 

the J u l i a n Alps."*'"'"7 Immediately a f t e r t h i s , Constantius II set out 

from Sirmium, but, when he heard that h i s f r o n t - l i n e defences had 
118 

suffered an a d d i t i o n a l reverse at Atrans, he decided to set up h i s 
119 

main camp at C i b a l i s , between Sirmium and Mursa. At t h i s point both 

combatants, by now r e a l i z i n g that neither one had a decided advantage 

over the other, sent envoys to each other i n the hope that they would 

accomplish by subterfuge what was doubtful by arms. While Magnentius 

debated how to cross the Savus River, 'there ar r i v e d at h i s camp Fla v i u s 

Philippus, the prefect of the East, supposedly to confer about a peace 

treaty but r e a l l y to meddle with Magnentius' troops and to ascertain 

what t h e i r plans were. Philippus had been escorted to the camp by 

Marcellinus, the magister officiorum and chief supporter of Magnentius. 

Invited to speak before the s o l d i e r s , Philippus rebuked them for t h e i r 

d i s l o y a l t y to the dynasty of the great Constantine, under whom so many 

of them had served, and urged that they content themselves with the r u l e 

of the prefecture of Gaul. Philippus' mention of Constantine I caused 

the troops to waver, and only by reminding them that i t was against the 

corrupt government of Constans, a v i l e beast, that they had revolted was 
120 

Magnentius able to confirm t h e i r a llegiance to himself. Magnentius 

detained Philippus on the ground that he had abused h i s r o l e as envoy 
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and made use of h i s name i n order to secure a crossing of the Savus 
121 

River. This led Constantius II to believe that Philippus had 
deserted to Magnentius and as a r e s u l t he cashiered h i s prefect. Later 

122 

in the year Philippus died, s t i l l i n the custody of Magnentius. 

Subsequently Constantius II learnt of the l o y a l t y of h i s prefect and 

r e h a b i l i t a t e d h i s memory by the erection of gilded statues of him i n a l l 
123 

the leading c i t i e s . Even e a r l i e r , when Philippus had f a i l e d to 

return from h i s mission, two of h i s staunchest supporters, Latinus, an 

Alamann, and Thalassius, the prefect of Gallus, absented themselves from 
124 

a banquet at C i b a l i s i n order to r e g i s t e r t h e i r concern. 

While Constantius II was s t i l l t r y i n g to discover the fate of 

Philippus, there a r r i v e d at h i s camp Fabius T i t i a n u s , who was, a f t e r 

Marcellinus, the chief supporter of Magnentius and u n t i l recently (1 

March 351) the urban prefect of Rome. The arrogance of Ti t i a n u s knew no 

bounds: 

AXXh x o u x o B o u A e u o u e ' v o i v auxuiv nicev T i x i a v d s , e i s xtov aTrb 

x f i s ev 'Pajun a u y K A f i x o u B o u A f j s , A 6 y o u s ctrrb M a y v e v x i o u cfie'paiv 

UTrepnttiCtvous , os Kaxa Kiovaxavx i v o u k a i xtov e £ auxou yeyovdxcov 'dxoTra 

TroAAa auu<j)0pfiaas,. K a i xftv xaiv Tr6Aeojv aiTuAeiav xf) i rep t xftv 
c 

apxnv a v a O e i s E K u e A e l a , x n s apxns eKeAeuev eKOxnvai 

Mayvevxfu) K a i v a x d v x i o v , e i £ n v auxco u e x ' a a A a A e f a s auyxoipfjaeiev 

125 
ayaTrtovxa. 

Constantius II rejected t h i s proposal and ordered T i t i a n u s to return to 
126 

his master, even though Philippus was s t i l l a prisoner of Magnentius. 

When Magnentius marched on S i s c i a , Constantius II moved the mint to 

Sirmium and brought i t about that coins were minted there for the f i r s t 
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time i n twenty-five years. This was probably i n August, when 
127 

Magnentius occupied S i s c i a . Thence he rushed past Constantius II's 

camp at C i b a l i s and t r i e d but f a i l e d to take Sirmium i t s e l f . F i n a l l y , 

when he l a i d siege to Mursa, Constantius II marched f o r t h from C i b a l i s 

to r e l i e v e the town, for he was superior i n cavalry and knew that the 
128 

ground around Mursa gave him the best hope f or a v i c t o r y . Although 

Magnentius had overrun the westernmost part of I l l y r i c u m , he had done so 

la r g e l y because Constantius II had withdrawn most of h i s forces to the 

v i c i n i t y of Mursa. It i s very u n l i k e l y that Magnentius was able to 

increase h i s forces s u b s t a n t i a l l y as a r e s u l t of h i s new conquests. 

On 28 September 351 the two forces met i n b a t t l e outside 
129 

Mursa. Those of Magnentius were outnumbered greatly, being about 
130 

36,000 compared to the 80,000 of Constantius I I . The reason f o r t h i s 

was simple: Constantius II had at h i s disposal the en t i r e I l l y r i a n army 

and a sizeable portion of the army of the East, whereas Magnentius had 

been compelled by Constantius II's dealings with the Alamanni to leave 

some of h i s best troops with Decentius. Also, Constantius II was far 

stronger i n cavalry, a force more s u i t a b l e for f i g h t i n g on the plains of 

131 
Mursa. An a d d i t i o n a l advantage accrued to Constantius II when 
Silvanus, one of the tribunes of Magnentius, betrayed h i s master and led 

132 
the forces under h i s command across to the side of Constantius I I . 
It has been conjectured that Silvanus had been persuaded i n some way by 

133 
Flavius Philippus to defect to the side of Constantius I I . This may 

have been the case. Philippus could always appeal to Silvanus' 

ancestry, f o r h i s father Bonitus had served Constantine I with 
134 

d i s t i n c t i o n . However, Silvanus must have r e a l i z e d , i n view of the 
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preparations on either side, the p o t e n t i a l for a major d i s a s t e r and so 

elected to side with the one more l i k e l y to be the winner i n the hope 

that others would follow s u i t and force Magnentius to abdicate. 

Silvanus was disappointed, however, and when the forces met the 

struggle was long and resolute. Constantius II himself did not take 

part, p r e f e r r i n g to pray for v i c t o r y at a shrine i n Mursa. When his 

s o l d i e r s f i n a l l y got the upper hand, Constantius II was informed of h i s 
135 

v i c t o r y f i r s t by Valens, the Arian bishop of Mursa. As a r e s u l t of 

t h i s encounter Valens and h i s fellow Arian, Bishop Ursacius of 

Singidunum, acquired over Constantius II the same baneful influence that 

Eusebius of Nicomedia had once had. Valens found h i s task much easier 

because most of the eunuchs at court tended to sympathize with the 

Arian cause. Once c e r t a i n that the v i c t o r y was h i s , Constantius II 

t r i e d to put an end to the carnage, but the s o l d i e r s on both sides had 

worked themselves into such a frenzy that they refused to l i s t e n to 
136 

reason. F i n a l l y , Magnentius and the remnants of h i s band retreated 

toward the J u l i a n Alps. The cost of the v i c t o r y was t e r r i b l e : 

Constantius II l o s t about 30,000 out of a t o t a l force of 80,000 while 
137 

Magnentius l o s t 24,000 out of 36,000. This d i s a s t e r , although i t did 

ensure the ultimate triumph of Constantius I I , s e r i o u s l y weakened the 

Empire, already imp e r i l l e d by Constantius II's negotiations with the 

Alamanni. The s i g n i f i c a n c e of the event was not l o s t on a contemporary, 

Eutropius: 
Non multo post Magnentius apud Mursam p r o f l i g a t u s acie est ac 
paene captus. Ingentes Romani imp e r i i v i r e s ea dimicatione 
consumptae sunt, ad quaelibet b e l l a externa idoneae, quae 
multum triumphorum possent sec u r i t a t i s q u e c o n f e r r e . 1 Q R 
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In the b a t t l e Magnentius l o s t Marcellinus, h i s magister offiaiorum and 
139 

most steadfast supporter. It i s possible that Fabius Titianus also 

perished i n the b a t t l e . If not, he did not survive much longer, for 
140 

a f t e r the f i n a l defeat of Magnentius he suffered damnatio memoriae. 

A f t e r the b a t t l e Magnentius made his way to A q u i l e i a for the 

winter while Constantius II set up camp at Sirmium and Gallus and h i s 
141 

associates departed for Antioch. It was probably during the course 

of t h i s winter (351/2) that Magnentius, r e a l i z i n g that h i s only hope 

would be to produce unrest i n the East, sent some trusted associates to 

assassinate Gallus. They, however, bungled the plot and were executed 
142 

by Gallus. This plot had no immediate r e s u l t , but i n the long run i t 

brought out the worst i n Gallus' nature. Already i n poor s p i r i t s as a 

r e s u l t of the murder of h i s k i n and s i x years of v i r t u a l imprisonment at 

Macellum, he now became even more f e a r f u l and suspicious and, aided by 

his wife who had no desire to become a widow a second time, i n s t i t u t e d a 
143 

reign of t e r r o r at Antioch. In the West, a d d i t i o n a l senators 
144 

defected to Constantius I I . Some did so out of genuine l o y a l t y to 

the Second Fla v i a n dynasty, but others abandoned Magnentius only i n 

order to j o i n what was almost c e r t a i n to be the winning side. 

Constantius II's proclamation of a general amnesty for a l l who would 
145 

swear al l e g i a n c e to him produced g r a t i f y i n g r e s u l t s . 

(6) The Last Months of Magnentius 

Early i n 352, Decentius was busy at T r i e r attempting to safe

guard the f r o n t i e r and at the same time to r e c r u i t enough s o l d i e r s i n 
146 

order to be able to spare some of them for h i s brother. Magnentius 
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resided at A q u i l e i a and t r i e d to defend the J u l i a n Alps; he had 

already nipped a possible r e b e l l i o n at Rome i n the bud by replacing the 

urban prefect Adelphius, whose l o y a l t y had been c a l l e d into question, 
147 

with Valerius Proculus, a more experienced administrator. Gallus 

made his headquarters at Antioch, where he was successful i n keeping the 
148 

Persians at bay. Meanwhile^ Constantius I I , r e s i d i n g at Sirmium, had 

spent part of h i s time i n t e r f e r i n g i n e c c l e s i a s t i c a l matters; there he 

had attended a synod that deposed the Orthodox bishop Photinus and 
149 

replaced him with Germinius, one of the Arian persuasion. Further 

proof that Constantius II was s t i l l very much under the influence of h i s 

co u r t i e r s i s an e d i c t , addressed to h i s praetorian prefect of I l l y r i c u m , 

s t a t i n g that eunuchs were henceforth to have the r i g h t to make w i l l s . 

In another edict he increased the p r i v i l e g e s of palace attendants: 

henceforth, even when on leave from service, they were to be immune from 

municipal duties; of course, chamberlains l i k e Eusebius came under t h i s 

classification."'"^"'" Months passed, and the only remarkable p o l i t i c a l 

a c t i v i t y occurred i n the East, where Gallus undertook a persecution of 

the Jews by destroying Diocaesarea and executed several nobles at 
152 

Antioch a f t e r crushing a r e v o l t and burning several towns. 

Constantius II did not pay any serious attention to m i l i t a r y 

matters u n t i l June, when he published an edict c l e a r l y designed to 

endear himself to the troops; i n i t he s t i p u l a t e d that veterans must be 
153 

immune from compulsory public services. In f a c t , Constantius II 

delayed h i s attack t i l l so l a t e i n the summer that, when he d i d a c t u a l l y 

advance on the J u l i a n Alps l a t e i n August or early i n September, 

Magnentius was taken by surprise and, without putting up any s u b s t a n t i a l 
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resistance, f l e d from A q u i l e i a westwards i n the d i r e c t i o n of Milan. 

It was alleged that he had intended to journey to Rome i n order to put 

to death h i s p o l i t i c a l enemies there but did not do so because I t a l y had 

become too h o s t i l e for him.^^^ Rather, there were two reasons for h i s 

f a i l u r e to head south into I t a l y . In the f i r s t place, he desperately 

needed reinforcements, and these could be found i n abundance i n Gaul i f 

anywhere, and c e r t a i n l y not i n I t a l y . In the second place, Constantius 

II was proving to be a t a c t i c i a n of considerable a b i l i t y , for he had 

dispatched transports from as f a r away as Egypt to land troops at the 

mouth of the Po, whence they could dominate northern I t a l y , i n A f r i c a i n 

order to secure that all-important granary, and near the Pyrenees i n 
156 

order to cut o f f Magnentius from Spain. Magnentius did f i g h t a 

successful rear-guard a c t i o n at Ticinum, but i t was designed only to 

ensure hi s safe passage across the Alps to Lugdunum.^ 7 

With Magnentius beyond the confines of the Alps, Constantius I I 

gained complete control over I t a l y . On 26 September 352 he i n s t a l l e d as 

his f i r s t urban prefect at Rome Naeratius C e r e a l i s , who had once been 

praefectus annonae of Constantine I and one of those senators who had 
158 

f l e d to the court of Constantius II a f t e r the b a t t l e at Mursa. His 

sympathy with the household of Constantine I i s understandable, for he 

was a brother of Vulcacius Rufinus, the praetorian prefect of Constan

ti u s II i n I l l y r i c u m , and also of G a l l a , the l a t e mother of Gallus 

159 
Caesar. Another noble who was act i v e at t h i s time was Memmius 
V i t r a s i u s O r f i t u s , who was to succeed C e r e a l i s as urban prefect on 8 

160 

December 353. O r f i t u s , l i k e C e r e a l i s , had held no o f f i c e under 

Magnentius. I t i s quite l i k e l y that he had f l e d to the court of 
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Constantius II a f t e r the abortive attempt of Nepotianus (whom he may 

have supported), for i n s c r i p t i o n a l evidence records him as a comes 

ordinis secundi^^ and re f e r s to him as expeditiones bell-Leas 

162 
gubevnans, almost c e r t a i n l y a reference to the campaign against 
Magnentius. Consequently, he was one of the few senators of h i s day to 

163 
serve i n an important m i l i t a r y capacity. A f t e r Magnentius had been 

driven from I t a l y , O r f i t u s returned to Rome and next served as the envoy 
164 

of the Senate and the People to Constantius I I . Hxs services m 

winning over I t a l y for Constantius IT were amply rewarded: he was 

promoted to the rank of comes ordinis primi and then made proconsul of 

A f r i c a i n order to secure that province for Constantius II before 
165 

becoming urban prefect at Rome. 

While Magnentius was abandoning I t a l y , h i s brother Decentius 

Caesar was not f a r i n g well i n the North. There at long l a s t the 

machinations of Constantius II were proving to be more productive. 

Probably i n September, Chnodomarius, a leading king of the Alamanni, 

crossed the Rhine and i n f l i c t e d a severe defeat on Decentius who, i n a l l 

l i k e l i h o o d , had committed too much of h i s strength to the support of h i s 

brother. In short, the c o l l u s i o n of Constantius II and the barbarians 

paid o f f , but at a great cost to the E m p i r e . I n addition, 

Argentoratum was stormed and burned by the barbarians sh o r t l y before 

winter put an end to t h e i r i n c u r s i o n s . ^ 7 Constantius II could relax, 

safe i n the knowledge that Decentius was far too busy to come to the aid 

of Magnentius. 

Constantius II himself spent the winter of 352/3 at Milan. 

There, on 3 November, he published an edict annulling a l l the acts of 
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the tyrant that were contrary to e x i s t i n g law: 

Quae tyrannus v e l eius iudices contra ius statuerunt, 
i n f i r m a r i iubemus reddita possessione expulsis, ut qui v u l t 
ab i n i t i o agat. Emancipationes autem et manumissiones et 
pacta sub eo facta et transactiones valere o p o r t e t . , 0 

l o o 

Constantius II spent the rest of the winter i n preparations for the 

f i n a l elimination of Magnentius and Decentius. By t h i s time at the 
169 

latest> i f not a couple of years e a r l i e r , he had married Eusebia. 

Magnentius, i n a l a s t desperate bid for support, changed the symbols on 

his coins, depicting on the reverse a large cross bordered by an alpha 

and an omega. In t h i s way he, a pagan, hoped to win the allegiance of 

the Orthodox C h r i s t i a n s who f a r outnumbered the Arians i n the VSest.^® 

The Orthodox had good reason to fear Constantius II's intentions, for he 

had already sent Paul o f f to execution and deposed Photinus, and now he 

was planning to crush Athanasius as w e l l , possibly at the urging of 

Bishop Valens of Mursa. On 23 May 353 Montanus, a silervbiavius of 

Constantius I I , ar r i v e d at Alexandria and i n a rather unfriendly manner 

instructed Athanasius to proceed to the court. No reason and no 
171 

d e f i n i t e order were given, so that Athanasius remained at Alexandria. 
It would not be u n t i l 356 that Constantius I I would be able to secure 
the e x i l e . o f Athanasius, whom he considered to be the greatest enemy to 

172 

the Arian cause. P i e r r e Bastien dates to t h i s period . ( s p e c i f i c a l l y , 

9 June 353) the d i s t r i b u t i o n of goods confiscated from the partisans of 

Magnentius, but the entry i n the code upon which his statement i s based 
a c t u a l l y pertains to the year 315 and r e f e r s to Maxentius, not to 

173 

Magnentius. Some doubtless did s u f f e r , e s p e c i a l l y the r e l a t i v e s of 

those who had supported Magnentius, but the purpose was not so much 
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revenge as the a c q u i s i t i o n of supplies for the f i n a l campaign against 

the usurper. 

The offensive of Constantius II did not commence u n t i l July 

353, when i t coincided very conveniently with a r e v o l t against 

Decentius. This r e v o l t took place at T r i e r and was led by a c e r t a i n 

Poemenius, who shut the gates and succeeded i n excluding Decentius from 
174 

h i s own c a p i t a l . The r e v o l t may have been a spontaneous one, a r i s i n g 

not out of any s p e c i f i c plan of Constantius II but rather out of that 

natural human desire to side with the winner, for by now i t must have 

been quite obvious that Magnentius had l i t t l e chance of emerging 

v i c t o r i o u s . An i n d i c a t i o n that Constantius II did not i n s t i g a t e the 

re v o l t i s the fact that, when Poemenius had seized the mint at T r i e r and 

started to mint coins i n honour of Constantius I I , he placed on the 

reverse the legend of alpha and omega ju s t as Magnentius and Decentius 

had done. This legend was repugnant to the Arian Constantius II."'"7"' 

The r e v o l t of Poemenius did serve Constantius II's purpose, however, f or 

i t ensured that Decentius would not be able to aid h i s brother. 

In July Constantius II marched f o r t h from Milan by way of 

Mount Geneva."*"7^ At Mons Seleuci he joined b a t t l e with the forces of 

Magnentius and emerged victorious."'" 7' 7 Beaten, Magnentius retreated to 

Lugdunum and, when he r e a l i z e d that h i s cause was l o s t and that h i s own 

men were planning to betray him, he f i r s t k i l l e d h i s own mother, who had 

accompanied him throughout h i s campaigns, and then himself on 10 August 
178 

353. The news of his suicide spread r a p i d l y and reached Decentius at 

Senones, whither he had advanced i n a l a s t desperate attempt to aid h i s 

brother. Realizing that a l l was l o s t , Decentius hanged himself on 18 



August 353, thereby s i g n a l l i n g both the end of the c i v i l war and the 

r e s t o r a t i o n of imperial unity under one Augustus for the f i r s t time 
179 

since the death of Constantine I. The head of Magnentius was 

paraded about the camp of Constantius II as proof that the long war was 
, 180 at an end. 

By 6 September 353 Constantius II himself had arrived at 

Lugdunum, where he sought to put at r e s t the minds of a l l those who had 

not been g u i l t y of any serious crimes: 

Omnia penitus amputentur, quae tyrannicum tempus poterat 
habere t r i s t i s s i m a . Universos ergo praecipimus esse securos 
exceptis quinque criminibus, quae capite vindicantur. 

Constantius II appointed o f f i c i a l s to see to the administration of the 

prefecture of Gaul and sent some of h i s own s o l d i e r s to the f r o n t i e r of 

the Rhine i n place of those of Magnentius who, considered untrustworthy 

and turbulent, were sent to the East where none but foreign wars were to 
182 

be feared. He then proceeded to Arelate where, on 8 November 353, he 
183 

celebrated h i s tvicennalia. I t was probably at t h i s time that 

Arelate was renamed Constantia i n h i s honour, j u s t as i t had been named 

Constantina i n honour of Constantine II u n t i l the death of that 
184 

prince. The threat of further trouble remained, and so Constantius 

II determined to put an end to the nocturnal s a c r i f i c e s permitted by 

Magnentius, for these provided an excellent opportunity for subversive 

a c t i v i t i e s . On 23 November 353 he promulgated an edict to that e f f e c t : 
Aboleantur s a c r i f i c i a nocturna Magnentio auctore permissa 
et n e f a r i a deinceps l i c e n t i a r e p e l l a t u r . D 

l O J 

Quite r a p i d l y , as h i s c o n t r o l extended throughout the West, 

Constantius II's p o l i c y of leniency towards the supporters of his r i v a l 
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hardened into one of outright c r u e l t y as the eunuchs and others, at his 

court sought the elimination of a l l who had ever opposed them or who 

threatened to replace them i n the favour of the Augustus. The damnatio 

memoriae of Magnentius and Decentius was s u r p r i s i n g l y lacking i n 

thoroughness. Only i n I t a l y were the names erased with a vengeance.''"8^ 

But t h e i r followers did not fare so well. Gerontius, a comes of 

Magnentius, was tortured at Arelate during that winter and condemned to 
187 

e x i l e . Those i n B r i t a i n , whether or not they had a c t i v e l y supported 

Magnentius and Decentius, had the misfortune of being v i s i t e d by the 

notarius Paulus who, once absent from the court, exceeded his 

in s t r u c t i o n s and i n f l i c t e d misery upon many. 

The penalties i n f l i c t e d upon the supporters of Magnentius 

during the winter of 353/4, along with the a t r o c i t i e s committed by 

Gallus i n the East and the fate suffered by that young Caesar, are 
189 

described i n d e t a i l i n the f i r s t extant book of Ammianus Marcellinus. 

In t h i s book and the following ones, Ammianus reveals to us a 

Constantius II remarkably s i m i l a r to the young man who i n 337 rushed 

from Antioch to Constantinople i n order to conduct h i s father's funeral 

and to secure the Empire for himself and his brothers. Constantius II 

was always ready to give heed to h i s immediate advisers at court, and 

always preferred to believe them, to whom he considered himself indebted, 

rather than h i s o f f i c i a l s on the spot i n the provinces or even his own 

kindred. The eunuchs at court, having alienated Gallus and J u l i a n by 

recommending the murder of t h e i r k i n , feared the two young men and also 

the m i l i t a r y commanders, for they had before t h e i r eyes the temporary 

success of Magnentius. No matter how well-intentioned Constantius II 
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may have been, he was frequently to encourage i n t r i g u e and r e v o l t s by 

viewing a l l who served him abroad with suspicion. 
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Notes to Chapter Four 

The l i f e and r e v o l t of Magnentius are discussed by P. Bastien, 
Le monnayage de Magnenae (350-353) (Wetteren 1964) e s p e c i a l l y 7-25. To 
t h i s book i s indebted a substantial part of t h i s chapter, e s p e c i a l l y i t s 
chronological sequence. J. Babelon, "Magnence, a propos de quelques 
medallions de Treves," Memorial d'un voyage d'etudes de la Socie'te' 
nationale des Antiquaires de France en Rh&nanie (Quillet 1951) (Paris 
1953) 201-219, s t r i v e s to counteract the unfavourable opinion of 
Magnentius handed down by a n t i q u i t y and emphasizes Magnentius' attempts 
to seek a rapprochement with Constantius I I . W. Ke l l n e r , Libertas und 
Christogramm: Motivgeschichtliche Untersuchungen zur Munzprdgung des 
Kaisers Magnentius (350-353) (Karlsruhe 1969), r e l a t e s the legends of 
Magnentius' coins to those of h i s contemporaries and of e a r l i e r 
emperors. 

2 V i c t . Caes. 41.23-24; Eutr. 10.9.3; Zos. 2.42.1; Oros. 7.29.7; 
Art. Pass. 10; Joh. Ant. f r g . 172; Zon. 13.5.12A, 13D. 

3 
Our sources r e f e r to her as only the betrothed of Constans 

much l a t e r when she was married o f f to Arsaces of Armenia: Amm. 20.11.3 
(sponsam); Athan. Hist. Ar. 69 ( y v n o x n v ). For the date of her marriage 
to Arsaces see N. H. Baynes, "Rome and Armenia i n the Fourth Century," 
EHR 25 (1910) 631-632. 

4 
Constantius II was to have only one c h i l d , Constantia, born of 

his t h i r d and l a s t wife Faustina s h o r t l y a f t e r h i s death: Amm. 21.15.6. 
^For Constans' a l i e n a t i o n of various segments of society see 

chapter 3, pages 172-173, 179-181, and 218-221. 

Zos. 2.42-54; Zon. 13.5.12A-13.9.18D. 

7 V i c t . Epit. 41.22. 
g 
For T i t ianus see chapter 3, pages 219-220. 

9 

For Marcellinus see chapter 3, page 224. 

1 0 Z o s . 2.42.2. 
"'"''"For Ambianum as the b i r t h - p l a c e of Magnentius see J . Bidez, 

"Amiens, v i l l e natale de l'empereur Magnence," REA 27 (1925) 312-318. 
Soon a f t e r the death of Constans, Magnentius i n s t a l l e d a mint at 
Ambianum. According to Ph. V. H i l l , "The Ambianum Coins of Constantius 
I I , " NC 9 (1949) 114-115, i t i s more l i k e l y that the few coins struck i n 
honour of Constantius II at t h i s mint were produced i n 353, when the 
f a l l of Magnentius was v i r t u a l l y c e r t a i n , or immediately a f t e r h i s f a l l , 
by o f f i c i a l s who thus hoped that the mint "would not be closed and they 
themselves would not suffer the punishment which the v i c t o r , who was 
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notorious for his cru e l t y , would mete out to his enemy's supporters." 
The phases of th i s mint at Ambianum are described by P. Bastien, 
" L ' a t e l i e r mongtaire d'Amiens au IVe s i e c l e , " BSAP 50 (1963-1964) 65-68. 
According to V i c t . Epit. 42.6, Magnentius was approximately f i f t y years 
of age when he died i n 353. For his B r i t i s h father see Zon. 13.6.13A. 
J u l . Or. 1.33D-34A considered him to be a simple barbarian, as did 
V i c t . Caes. 41.25 and Epit. 42.7. Zos. 2.54.1 also considered him to be 
of barbarian descent but affirmed that he had l i v e d among the L a e t i i n 
Gaul. For further information regarding the descent of Magnentius see 
Bastien, Le monnayage de Magnenoe 7. 

12 
Zos. 2.46.3. 

13 
Zos. 2.54.1 s p e c i f i e s a L a t i n education; V i c t . Epit. 42.7 

only implies i t . 
1 4Zon. 13.6.13A. 

1 5 Z o s . 2.42.2. 
16 

Bastien, Le monnayage de Magnenoe 8. J. Babelon, "Les 
monnaies de l'empereur Magnence," BSAF (1945-1947) 36-37, believes that 
C h r i s t i a n emblems on some of Magnentius' coins prove that he was not a 
pagan. However, no dedicated C h r i s t i a n would have permitted nocturnal 
s a c r i f i c e s as Magnentius did (CTh 16.10.5 of 23 November 353). 

17 
The d e t a i l e d sources for the re v o l t of Magnentius are Zos. 

2.42, V i c t . Epit. hi.22, and Zon. 13.6.13A-C. Our account i s based 
p r i m a r i l y upon the version of Zosimus. That of Zonaras d i f f e r s from the 
other two sources p r i m a r i l y i n a t t r i b u t i n g the birthday to Magnentius, 
not to Marcellinus' son. It has been suggested that Magnentius enjoyed 
sudden success at Augustodunum because that town had always ranked below 
T r i e r and Arelate under Constantine I and h i s sons and was therefore 
i l l - d i s p o s e d to the Flavi a n household: Bastien, Le monnayage de 
Magnence 9, note 19. For the date of the re v o l t the source i s Cons. 
Const, for 350; Hieron. Chron. gives only the year, 350. Chron. Pasch. 
gives the year 349, and t h i s f a c t o r , plus other evidence, led L. 
La f f r a n c h i to conclude that the re v o l t took place i n the autumn of 349 
and that 18 January 350 marked the death of Constans, not the 
proclamation of Magnentius. This theory i s ably refuted by Bastien, Le 
monnayage de Magnence 9-10. . 

1 8 
Zos. 2.42.4-5. 

19 
Zon. 13.6.13D-14B gives three versions of the death of 

Constans. According to one, Constans did not hear of the re v o l t u n t i l 
h i s assassins a r r i v e d and k i l l e d him and his sleeping companions near 
the banks of the Rhone. According to the second version, Constans 
found out about the r e v o l t and, deserted by h i s followers, f l e d to a 
temple, whence he was cast f o r t h and s l a i n . According to the t h i r d 
version, he died at Helena. It i s t h i s l a s t version that agrees with 
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the evidence presented by the other sources: Zos. 2.42.5, Eutr. 10.9.4, 
V i c t . Epit. 41.23. According to Amm. 15.5.16, the only witness to 
Constans' death was the candidatus Laniogaisus. Other sources for the 
death of Constans include V i c t . Caes. 41.23, Athan. Fest. Ind. 22, 
Hieron. Chron. for 350, Cons. Const, for 350, Chron. Pasoh. for 349, 
Art. Pass. 10, P h i l o s t . 3.22, Soc. 2.25-26, Soz. 4.1, Ruf. 1.19, Athan. 
Hist. Ar. 24, Oros. 7.29.7-8, and J u l . Or. 1.26B-C. For the 
conjecture that Gaiso was magister miZitum see PLRE 380. The downfall 
of Constans i s described by G i g l i , La dinastia dei seoondi Ftavii 40-47. 

20 
Constans had alienated the s o l d i e r s by imposing on them an 

excessive d i s c i p l i n e and by granting them no return i n the form of booty 
or increased pay: Eutr. 10.9.3, V i c t . Caes. 41.23. 

21 
Gaul and B r i t a i n had always tended to assert t h e i r 

independence from the ce n t r a l authority: the most notable instance was 
the separate G a l l i c Empire that arose out of the c r i s i s of the t h i r d 
century. 

22 
Bastien, Le monnayage de Magnenoe 11 and 26. 

23 
On 27 February 350 his supporter became urban prefect of 

Rome, replacing Hermogenes: Chron. 354, page 69. 
24 

Bastien, Le monnayage de Magnence 13 and 26, dates the 
occupation of A f r i c a to March or A p r i l . 

25 
Bastien, Le monnayage de Magnence 11 and 26. 

26CIL 8.22552, CIL 8.22558, ILS 723, ILS 729, ILS 1235, ILS 
1236, ILS 5696, AE (1932) 19, AE (1934) 133, AE (1969/1970) 108. 

27CIL 8.22552, CIL 8.22558. 
28 

CIL 3.5209. 
29 

ILS 723. 
30 

ILS 723 from C e l e i a i n Noricum. 

31ILS 1244. 
32CIL 8.22552, CIL 8.22558. 
33 
AE (1933) 105. For a det a i l e d analysis of t h i s i n s c r i p t i o n 

see L. Poinssot, "Une i n s c r i p t i o n de Musti, contemporaine de Magnence," 
CRAI (1933) 21-24. 

34 

Bastien, Le monnayage de Magnence 12; LRBC 41. 

35E.g., Cohen #11 (8.10). 
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36E.g., Cohen #26 (8.12). 

3 1 E.g. , Cohen #27 (8.12). 
o o 

E.g., Cohen #28 (8.12). 
19 

E.g., Cohen #35 (8.14). 
40 

A l l these t i t l e s are to be found on each of CIL 5.8061, 
CIL 6.1167, CIL 9.5937, CIL 9.5940, CIL 9.5951, CIL 11.6640, CIL 11.6643, 
ILS 741, ILS 742, and AE (1951) 17. CIL 13.9135 re f e r s to him as 
restitutor publicae libertatis. 

41 
For the theory that the reform of the bronze coinage i n 348 

was a f a i l u r e ( i n that the o f f i c i a l mints did not s t r i k e s u f f i c i e n t 
coins and thereby encouraged u n o f f i c i a l imitations) see L. P. Healey, 
"Was the Coinage Reform of Constans and Constantius II a F a i l u r e ? " , 
San 3 (1971-1972) 22. 

42 
Cons. Const, for 350; Chron. 354, page 69. 

43 
Cons. Const, for 350, Chron. Pasoh. for 349, Soc. 2.25-26, 

and Soz. 4.1 locate the proclamation of Vetranio at Sirmium. Hieron. 
Chron. for 350, V i c t . Epit. 41.25, and Zos. 2.43.1 locate i t at Mursa. 
For v a r i e t y , Chron. Pasoh. for 350 locates i t at Naissus. The precise 
date i s derived from the Cons. Const, (the Chron. Pasoh. also mentions 
1 March but cannot determine the year). The l i k e l i h o o d i s that Vetranio 
was proclaimed emperor at the town of Mursa and set up h i s headquarters 
at the more important centre, Sirmium. See Seeck, Gesohichte 4.99 and 
427. The reign of Vetranio i s described by G i g l i , La alinastia dei 
seoondi Flavii 47-55. 

44 
Joh. Ant. f r g . 173; Eutr. 10.10.2; Oros. 7.29.9; J u l . Or. 

1.30B. Vetranio had been born i n Moesia ( V i c t . Caes. 41.26) and was 
reputed to be p r a c t i c a l l y i l l i t e r a t e when made Augustus (the sources i n 
t h i s note). One can detect the bias of V i c t o r and Eutropius against 
the soldier-emperors. 

4 " V i c t . Caes. 41.26' s p e c i f i e s that he was magister peditum. 
Other sources portray him as the supreme m i l i t a r y commander i n 
I l l y r i c u m : V i c t . Epit. 41.25, Zos. 2.43.1, J u l . Or. 1.26C and 33A, 
Joh. Ant. f r g . 173. 

46 
CTh 12.2.1 and 15.1.6 of 3 October 349. 

4 7 P h i l o s t . 3.22, Chron. Pasoh., for 350, and Theoph. for 357 
(A.M. 5849) vouch for the r o l e played by Constantina. That of 
Vulcacius Rufinus w i l l be discussed presently. 

48 
Constantina's i l l - f a t e d marriage to Hannibalianus was 

discussed i n chapter 1, page 39. 
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49 For the career of Rufinus see chapter 3, pages 204-205. 

Rufinus' support of Vetranio i s suggested by A. Chastagnol, La 
-prefecture urbaine a Rome 421. Bastien, Le monnayage de Magnenoe 11-12, 
i s also of the opinion that the r e v o l t of Vetranio and his subsequent 
abdication were f a r too convenient f o r Constantius II to have been mere 
coincidence. 

50Amm. 20.9.5, 21.8.1. 

"'"'"Bastien, Le monnayage de Magnenoe 12, note 49; LRBC 42; 
J. P. C. Kent, "Carausius II - Fact or F i c t i o n ? " , NC 17 (1957) 83. 

52 
If Cohen #6 (8.4-5) i s authentic, there was at le a s t one 

series of coins minted at Constantinople i n honour of Vetranio. This 
coin may r e f l e c t the machinations of Constantina there; on the other 
hand, she may have c a r r i e d the die with her to Vetranio i n order to 
give him the beginnings of h i s own coinage. 

Degrassx 81. 
54 

Degrassi 82. 

"^Degrassi 82. 
"^Titianus w i l l be discussed i n greater d e t a i l presently. 

Nunechius i s referred to as a senator and prefect ( a u y K A n x i K b s UTrapxos) 
by Petr. Patr. f r g . 16, our only source for t h i s i n d i v i d u a l . For the 
conjecture that he was praetorian prefect of Gaul see PLRE 635. 

^^Zos. 2.43.3-4 i d e n t i f i e s Anicetus as the prefect who f a i l e d 
to save Rome for Magnentius l a t e r i n the year. His a c t i v i t y at Rome 
indicates that he must have been prefect of I t a l y and A f r i c a : PLRE 
66-67. 

58 
Titianus served as urban prefect from 27 February 350 to 1 

March 351: Chron. 354, page 69. For the career of Tit i a n u s see 
chapter 3, pages 213-214. His a c t i v i t y as an envoy i s described by Zos. 
2.49.1-2. T i t i a n u s ' part i n the conspiracy against Constans i s 
discussed by Chastagnol, La prefecture urbaine a Rome 419-420. 

59 
Celsinus served as urban prefect from 1 March 351 to 12 May 

351: Chron. 354, page 69. 
60 

Chastagnol, La prefecture urbaine a Rome 420, speculates that 
Celsinus' son had married T i t i a n u s ' daughter. 

61 
Chron. 354, page 69; Chastagnol, Les fastes 131. 

6 2 
Adelphius served as urban prefect from 7 June 351 to 18 

December 351: Chron. 354, page 69. For the n o b i l i t y of Adelphius see 
Arnheim, The Senatorial Aristocracy 55. For his career i n general see 
Chastagnol, Les fastes 131-134. 
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63PLRE 192. 
64 
Amm. 16. 6.2. c-

^PLRE 732 l i s t s the sources for Proba. Chastagnol, La 
prefecture urbaine a Rome 422, i s of the opinion that Celsinus did not 
return completely into the good graces of Constantius I I . One son, 
Quintus Clodius Hermogenianus Olybrius, much l a t e r became urban prefect, 
prefect of I l l y r i c u m , prefect of the East, and f i n a l l y consul i n 379 
(PLRE 640-642); the other son, Faltonius Probus Alypius, though 
temporarily banished i n 370/1, l a t e r became v i c a r of A f r i c a and rose to 
the urban prefecture i n 391 (PLRE 49). 

66 
Proculus served as urban prefect from 18 December 351 to 9 

September 352: Chron. 354, page 69. 
67 

For the e a r l i e r career of Proculus see chapter 3, page 199. 
For the rank of comes ordinis primi see ILS 1240. 

68 
Chron. 354, page 69. Chastagnol, La prefecture urbaine a 

Rome 422 and Les fastes 134-135, thinks i t more l i k e l y that Mnasea was 
an appointee of Magnentius. 

69 
Chastagnol, La prefecture urbaine d Rome 420: " S ' i l est 

incontestable qu'une f r a c t i o n de l a noblesse a bien a c c u e i l l i Magnence, 
i l s'agit neanmoins d'une minorite, et preuve en est que, sur les cinq 
prdfets, t r o i s avaient d£ja occupe l a fonction une premiere f o i s 
auparavant. Comme l e s secondes prefectures sont relativement rares au 
IV e s i e c l e , on est conduit a penser que cette succession de praefecti 
iterum est due a l a necessite et que l e choix du prince se trouvait 
l i m i t s par sui t e du p e t i t nombre de senateurs r a l l i e s . La majorite des 
grands seigneurs romains a en e f f e t boude l e regime: n i Naeratius 
C e r e a l i s , n i L o l l i a n u s Mavortius, n i O r f i t u s , n i Maecilius H i l a r i a n u s , 
entre autres, n'ont exerce de fonction sous Magnence." Bastien, Le 
monnayage de Magnence 13, agrees with t h i s statement of Chastagnol. 

7 ^ J u l . Or. 1.34A, quoted by Chastagnol, La prefecture urbaine a 
Rome 420. 

7^For the career of Marcellinus see chapter 3, page 224. 
72 

For Gaiso see t h i s chapter, pages 255 and 264, also V i c t . 
Epit. 41.23, Zos. 2.42.5, and Chron. 354, page 69. 

73 
Petr. Patr. f r g . 16. PLRE 546 i s c a r e f u l to point out that 

Marcellinus, the udy io 'Tpov otjxfiiKiujv (Zos. 2.43.4) was not i d e n t i c a l with 
Marcellinus, the axpaTnAdTTis (Petr. Patr. f r g . 16). The l a t t e r was 
arrested by Constantius II i n 350, whereas the former perished i n the 
ba t t l e of Mursa i n 351, as described by J u l . Or. 2.57D-59B. Bastien, Le 
monnayage de Magnence 16, f a i l s to notice that two separate o f f i c e r s 
with the same name were involved. 
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74 Zos. 2.52.2. J u l . Ov. 2.57D may r e f e r to him: see PLRE 771. 
Paschoud, i n h i s commentary on Zosimus (note 67, page 260), i s very 
s c e p t i c a l about the existence of our Romulus: "Quant a 1'existence 
r e e l l e d'un personnage de ce nom (Zosime est seul a l e c i t e r ) occupant 
cette fonction, e l l e est des plus douteuses!" 

7^Amm. 14.5.1. 

7 6 J u l . Ov. 1.27A-28D, 2.64B-66D; P h i l o s t . 3.22; Amm. 19.9.9; 
Theoph. for 349 (A.M. 5841). Bastien, Le monnayage de Magnence 11, 
dates the commencement of t h i s siege of N i s i b i s to the end of 349. 
Seeck, Regesten 198, dates i t to the spring of 350 and his v e r d i c t i s 
preferred here, since J u l . Ov. 1.21k makes i t clea r that the Persians 
attacked only a f t e r they heard about the usurpation of Magnentius. 

7 7The embassy, i t s r e j e c t i o n by Athanasius, and t h i s bishop's 
d e c l a r a t i o n that he never had any correspondence with Magnentius are 
found i n Athan. Ap. Const. 9-10. This embassy i s dated to March-April 
350 by Bastien, Le monnayage de Magnence 13. 

78 
J u l . Ov. 1.26C. 

79 ~ s, 

J . Sasel, "The Struggle between Magnentius and Constantius 
II for I t a l y and I l l y r i c u m , " ZAnt 21 (1971) 208, believes that the 
rev o l t of Nepotianus was in s t i g a t e d by the Constantinian family. The 
b r i e f reign of Nepotianus i s described by G i g l i , La dinastia dei 
secondi Flavii 46-47. 

80 
For Nepotianus as son of Eutropia, a h a l f - s i s t e r of 

Constantine I, see V i c t . Epit. 42.3 and Zos. 2.43.2; Eutropia i s implied, 
but not s p e c i f i c a l l y named, by Eutr. 10.11.2, Oros. 9.29.11, V i c t . 
Caes. 42.6, Soc. 2.25, and Soz. 4.1. For the date and l o c a t i o n of the 
re v o l t see Cons. Const, for 350j Chvon. Pasch. for 350, Soc. 2.26, and 
Hieron. Chvon. for 350 (the l a t t e r two do not specify a p a r t i c u l a r day 
in 350 for the r e v o l t ) . Other l i t e r a r y sources for the re v o l t of 
Nepotianus include Zos. 2.43.1-4, Joh. Ant. f r g . 174 (describing h i s 
downfall only), Amm. 28.1.1 (a reference to h i s death at Rome), Pan. 
Lat. 11.13.3 (Reus, vevbi gvatia, Nepotiane atque Silvane, pev infestos 
gladios pvaesentesque movtes impevium petivistis), and Athan. Ap. Const. 
6 (a reference to the death of Eutropia). 

81 ' > • 
Zos. 2.43.3 r e f e r s to Anicetus as a praetorian prefect. 

V i c t . Caes. 42.6, sta t i n g that the urban prefect was k i l l e d , c l e a r l y 
e r r s , f or T i t i a n u s served as urban prefect both before and a f t e r the 
death of Nepotianus. On the i d e n t i t y of Anicetus see Bastien, Le 
monnayage de Magnence 13-14, PLRE 66-67, and Paschoud's commentary on 
Zosimus, page 251. 

82 
The l o o t i n g i s described by V i c t . Caes. 42.7. According to 

V i c t . Caes. 42.8, the reign of Nepotianus la s t e d twenty-seven days; 
according to V i c t . Epit. 42.3, Eutr. 10.11.2, and Joh. Ant. f r g . 174 i t 
lasted twenty-eight days. 
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8 3Cohen 8.1-2 and LRBC 60. 

8 4Cohen #4 (8.2). According to Bastien, Le monnayage de 
Magnence 14-15, Nepotianus also minted coins i n honour of Constantius 
I I . 

8 5 

The campaign and a t r o c i t i e s of Marcellinus are described by 
Zos. 2.43.4 and J u l . Or. 2.58C-D. 

8^Hieron. Chron. for 350: Romae populus adversum Magnentiacos 
rebellans ah Heraclida senatore proditur. 

87 
Hieron. Chron. for 350: Nepotiani caput pilo per urbem 

circumlatum multaeque proscriptiones nobilium et caedes factae. For the 
downfall of Nepotianus see also Cons. Const, for 350, Eutr. 10.11.2, 
Joh. Ant. f r g . 174, Zos. 2.43.4, and Pan. Lat. 11.13.3. P. Kunzle, 
"Ein Kaiser unter den Martyrern?", Akten des VII. Internationalen 
Kongresses fur christUche Archdologie (Trier, 5-11 September 1965) 
595-606, reveals that Nepotianus' name, more or less deformed, i s l i s t e d 
among the martyrs commemorated on 29 June i n the Martyrology of Jerome. 
If h i s theory i s correct, Nepotianus died on 29 June, not on 30 June, 
and was considered to be a v i c t i m of the decidedly pagan Magnentius. It 
i s important to remember, however, that the struggle i n the West was 
prim a r i l y p o l i t i c a l , not r e l i g i o u s , f or Nepotianus and Magnentius 
appealed to pagans and Christians a l i k e . 

88 
Athan. Ap. Const. 6: here Athanasius r e f e r s to the death of 

Constantius II's aunt Eutropia. 
89 

Bastien, Le monnayage de Magnence 14; J u l . Or. 1.38C, 1.48B, 
and 2.97B. 

90 
Stein-Palanque 138; Zon. 13.7.15B; Amm. 14.3.1, 15.13.4, 

16.9.3-4, 17.5.1. Sapor's siege of N i s i b i s i n 350 and the barbarian 
attacks upon the Persian Empire are discussed also by G i g l i , La 
dinastia dei secondi Flavii 31-34. 

91 
Zon. 13.7.15B; P h i l o s t . 3.22. 

92 
Seeck, Regesten 198: at Ancyra at t h i s time Themistius 

delivered h i s f i r s t panegyric (Or. 1) to Constantius I I . 
93 

It was at Heraclea that Constantius II received the 
ambassadors of Magnentius and Vetranio: Zon. 13.7.15C, Petr. Patr. f r g . 
16. This embassy probably arrived i n September 350: Bastien, Le 
monnayage de Magnence 16. Later events, i n p a r t i c u l a r the abdication of 
Vetranio i n the presence of Constantius II at Naissus on 25 December 
350, lead us to believe that Constantius II arrived i n Thrace no l a t e r 
than the autumn of 350. However, Bastien's argument, that Marcellinus 
must have set out as an ambassador to Constantius II a f t e r h i s defeat of 
Nepotianus on 30 June 350, i s not v a l i d , since two d i f f e r e n t M a r c e l l i n i 
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were involved. The one who crushed Nepotianus was the magister 
offioiorum of Magnentius (Zos. 2.43.4: uayioxpov otj>c|>iKia)v) , whereas 
the one who served as ambassador was the magister militum of Magnentius 
(Petr. Patr. f r g . 16: oxpaxnAdxns; also PLRE 546). 

94 
Decentius i s referred to as only a r e l a t i v e of Magnentius by 

V i c t . Epit. 42.2 and Zos. 2.45.2 but as a brother by V i c t . Caes. 42.9, 
Eutr. 10.12.2, Oros. 7.29.13, Soc. 2.32, Soz. 4.7, and Zon. 13.8.16B. 
The chronicles specify the date of h i s death but not that of h i s 
proclamation. Zosimus and Zonaras r e f e r to his proclamation a f t e r t h e i r 
accounts of the abdication of Vetranio, i t s e l f dated 25 December 350 by 
Cons. Const. Bastien, Le monnayage de Magnence 15, prefers to date i t 
much e a r l i e r , to July-August 350, on the basis of numismatic evidence. 
The main objection to t h i s date i s that, i f Decentius was made Caesar 
then, surely he and not Gaiso would have shared the consulship of 351 
with Magnentius. The proclamation of Decentius can be dated e a r l i e r 
than 15 March 351, when Gallus was made Caesar, since an i n s c r i p t i o n 
from North A f r i c a , namely AE (1933) 105, was erected i n honour of 
Constantius I I , Magnentius, and Decentius but does not mention Gallus. 
Therefore, we can be c e r t a i n that the proclamation of Decentius dates 
before that of Gallus. Here the chronology of Bastien i s followed, but 
with great reluctance. Perhaps a more l i k e l y date for the proclamation 
of Decentius i s January of 351, j u s t a f t e r the news of the abdication of 
Vetranio reached Magnentius and at a time when i t was too l a t e for 
Magnentius to make Decentius a colleague i n the consulship for 351. 
Bastien's dating leaves much to be desired, for i t v i o l a t e s the 
p r i n c i p l e that i n times of stress the consulship was shared by the 
holders of imperial t i t l e s . See also Seeck, Geschichte 4.431, who 
prefers to date the proclamation of Decentius to the end of 350. 

95 
The sources for these negotiations between the western 

usurpers and Constantius II are Zon. 13.7.15C-D and Petr. Patr. f r g . 16. 
The negotiations are dated to the autumn of 350 by Bastien, Le 
monnayage de Magnence 26, and Seeck, Regesten 198. 

96 
For the i d e n t i t y of Marcellinus see t h i s chapter, page 275. 

97 
For the i d e n t i t y of Nunechius see t h i s chapter, page 265. 

98 
For Vulcacius Rufinus see t h i s chapter, pages 262-263. 

99 
For the conjecture that Maximus was a nephew of Vulcacius 

Rufinus see Chastagnol, 'La prefecture urbaine a Rome 421, and Bastien, 
Le monnayage de Magnence 16. 

I t was perhaps as a r e s u l t of h i s f a i l u r e to obtain 
Constantina to wife that Magnentius now married Justina. For t h i s 
marriage and the conjecture that Justina h e r s e l f , who was to survive the 
death of her husband and to become l a t e r the wife of Valentinian I, was 
related to the Flavian household see Bastien, Le monnayage de Magnence 
17. 
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1 0 1 Z o n . 13.7.15D. 
102 

The abdication of Vetranio i s located at Naissus by Hieron. 
Chvon. for 351, and t h i s place i s accepted by most modern commentators. 
Zon. 13.7.16A locates i t at Serdica, where Vetranio and Constantius II 
f i r s t met. Soc. 2.28 and Soz. 4.4 locate i t at Sirmium. 

1 0 3 A 0 1 Q -I 
Amm. 21.8.1. 

- 104 
The precise day of the abdication, 25 December, i s given by 

Cons. Const, for 351. It i s possible that Constantius II chose t h i s 
date because i t marked the dies imperii of the l a t e Constans. On t h i s 
day the former s o l d i e r s of Constans used to receive a donative i n h i s 
name and, therefore, they were now p a r t i c u l a r l y susceptible to an appeal 
to h i s memory. Both Cons. Const, and Hieron. Chron. date the 
abdication to 351, but, thanks to Chron. Pasoh. for 350 and V i c t . Caes. 
42.1-3 that both a f f i r m that Vetranio abdicated a f t e r only ten months of 
r u l e , we can be c e r t a i n that the year involved was 350. What i s more, 
a l l the sources l i s t the abdication of Vetranio before the promotion of 
Gallus to imperial rank, an event taking place on 15 March 351. See 
Seeck, Gesehiahte 4.429-430. 

"'"^For the fact that Vetranio survived for s i x years more at 
Prusa i n Bithynia see Zon. 13.7.16A. Other sources for the abdication 
of Vetranio include Amm. 15.1.2, Zos. 2.44.1-4, V i c t . Epit. 41.25, 
Eutr. 10.11.1, Oros. 7.29.10, Athan. Hist. Ar. 49, P h i l o s t , 3.22-24, 
Lib. Or. 1.81, Them. Or. 2.37A, 38A, 45B-46A, 4.55D-56B, 62B-62C, 
6.80C-80D, and J u l . Or. 1.30B-33D, 47C-47D, and 2.76C-78A. The 
versions of Themistius and J u l i a n , both panegyrics of Constantius I I , 
give the o f f i c i a l version a f t e r the fa c t s and tend to downgrade the r o l e 
of Vetranio i n saving I l l y r i c u m for Constantius II even to the point of 
i n s u l t i n g him. Constantius II appears more glorious i n t h e i r accounts 
than he perhaps would i f h i s plans with Vetranio had been revealed. 
Themistius and J u l i a n imply that Vetranio had v i o l a t e d h i s oath to 
a s s i s t Constantius I I , but the evidence accumulated i n t h i s chapter 
proves that both Augusti co-operated to the f u l l , Vetranio saving 
I l l y r i c u m f or Constantius II and the l a t t e r providing that aged general 
with a safe and peaceful retirement. 

106 
Constantius II was at Sirmium on 15 March 351 when he made 

his cousin Gallus a Caesar. See t h i s chapter, page 278. 
"*"^Athan. Apol. de Fuga 3, Hist. Ar. 7. This event i s wrongly 

dated to 342 by Hieron. Chron. Soc. 2.26 and Soz. 4.2 place i t a f t e r 
the usurpation of Magnentius and Vetranio and before the appointment of 
Gallus as Caesar on 15 March 351. The most l i k e l y time would have been 
soon a f t e r Constantius II's a r r i v a l at Heraclea. For further informa
t i o n on t h i s problem see A. H. M. Jones, "The Career of Flavius 
P h i l i p p u s , " Historia 4 (1955) 231. 
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108 Constantius II married Eusebia no e a r l i e r than January 351 
and no l a t e r than June 353. The e a r l i e r date i s rendered more l i k e l y by 
Constantius II's r e f u s a l to marry Magnentius' daughter at Heraclea i n 
the autumn of 350 and by .his proximity to Eusebia's home-town of 
Thessalonica. The l a t e r date i s insinuated by J u l . Or. 3.109A-B and 
HOD, for there i t i s stated that he did not marry Eusebia u n t i l he had 
recovered most of the Empire from the usurper. I t i s quite l i k e l y that 
Constantius II determined to marry Eusebia early i n 351 but postponed 
the ceremony i t s e l f u n t i l a f t e r Magnentius had been driven beyond the 
Alps l a t e i n 352. Bastien, Le monnayage de Magnenoe 25, prefers the 
l a t e r date for the marriage and si t u a t e s i t at Milan. On Eusebia's 
ancestry and place of b i r t h see chapter 3, page 205. 

109 
For Sirmium as the l o c a t i o n of the investment of Gallus see 

Art. Pass. 12. The precise date i s given by Cons. Const, and Chron. 
Pasoh.; Athan. Fest. Ind. 24 and Hieron. Chron. for 351 give only the 
year. For the o f f i c i a l name of Gallus see, exempli gratia, ILS 737. 
Other sources for the i n v e s t i t u r e of Gallus include Amm. 14.1.1, V i c t . 
Caes. 42.9, V i c t . Epit. 42.1, Eutr. 10.12.2, Oros. 7.29.14, Zos. 
2.45.1-2, Zon. 13.8.16B, Soc. 2.28, Soz. 4.4, Theod. 3.1, P h i l o s t . 3.25, 
and L i b . Or. 18.16-17. J u l i a n l a t e r gives two very d i f f e r e n t versions. 
In the f i r s t (Or. 1.45A-B), composed sho r t l y a f t e r h i s own promotion, 
J u l i a n emphasizes the generosity of Constantius II i n sharing the glory, 
but not the danger, of h i s r u l e . In the second (Ep. ad Ath. 270C-272D) 
his tone i s completely d i f f e r e n t , for he alleges that Constantius II had 
no sooner appointed Gallus than he began to be jealous of him and to 
seek to encompass his downfall. 

"'""'"̂ For Constantina' s marriage to Hannibalianus see chapter 1, 
page 39. For Magnentius' proposal to marry her see t h i s chapter, pages 
275-276. For her marriage to Gallus the sources include Amm. 14.1.2, 
14.7.4, 14.11.6, 14.11.22, 21.1.5, V i c t . Epit. 42.1, Zos. 2.45.1, Zon. 
13.8.16B, Art. Pass. 12, P h i l o s t . 3.28, L i b . Or. 37.8, and J u l . Ep. ad 
Ath. 272D. According to the last-named source, Constantina was to have 
a daughter by Gallus before her own death i n 354. Ammianus regarded her 
as a savage fury goading on her husband to greater and greater crimes. 
Rather, she had already l o s t one husband, Hannibalianus, on account of 
p o l i t i c a l i n t r i g u e , and was determined to save her second one at a l l 
costs. 

111Art. Pass. 12; Stein-Palanque 140. 
112 

Amm. 14.11.27. 
113 

The evidence for Thalassius' continued presence i n 
I l l y r i c u m as l a t e as the b a t t l e of Mursa on 28 September 351 i s provided 
by A. H. M. Jones, "The Career of F l a v i u s P h i l i p p u s , " Historia 4 (1955) 
230. 

114 
L i b . Or. 18.33, Soz. 5.1, Zos. 2.53.3. Zosimus mentions 

t h i s act i n a l a t e r context, l a t e 352. However, the barbarian attacks 
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on Decentius i n that year make i t almost c e r t a i n that Constantius II 
began his negotiations with the Alamanni i n 351, when he needed them the 
most. See Bastien, Le monnayage de Magnence 18, note 92. The campaign 
i s described by G i g l i , La dinastia dei secondi Flavii 56-65. 

"'""'"̂ The r u i n of much of Gaul was to encourage the r e v o l t of 
Silvanus i n 355: J . Ceska, "Le dessous s o c i a l de 1'usurpation de 
S i l v a i n , " SPFB 10 (1961) E6 169-178. 

1 1 6 Z o s . 2.45.3-2.53.1; Zon. 13.8.16C-17C; J u l . Ov. 1.33C-38A, 
48B, 2.55D-62A, 97B-D. Other sources include Amm. 30.7.3, 31.11.3, 
15.5.33, Soc. 2.28, Sulp. Sev. Chvon. 38, Hieron. Chvon. for 351, Cons. 
Const, for 351, Chvon. Pasch. for 351, V i c t . Epit. 42.4, Eutr. 10.12.1, 
Joh. Ant. f r g . 174, Oros. 7.29.12, and L i b . Ov. 18.33-35. The campaign 
of 351 i s summarized by Bastien, Le monnayage de Magnence 18-20, to 
whom the following account i s greatly indebted. Bastien attempts to 
produce a r a t i o n a l d e s c r i p t i o n of the war from Zosimus and the other 
sources. For the confusion of Zosimus, our most d e t a i l e d source, see 
N. H. Baynes, "A Note of Interrogation," Byzantion 2 (1925) 149-151. For 
an appreciation of the t a c t i c s involved i n the war between Magnentius 
and Constantius II during 350-352 see J. Sasel, "The Struggle between 
Magnentius and Constantius II for I t a l y and I l l y r i c u m , " ZAnt 21 (1971) 
205-216. 

1 1 7 A 
Amm. 31.11.3. 

H 8 „ Zos. 2.45.3; J u l . Ov. 1.35C, 2.58A. 
H 9 7 Zos. 2.48.3. 
120„ Zos. 2.46.2-2.47. 3, r e f e r r i n g to Constans as TrovripoG 6 n p i o u . 

121 7 Zos. 2.48.1-5, 2. 49.2. 
122 

Athan. Hist. Av. 7: Philippus was deposed from his o f f i c e 
within a year of the death of Bishop Paul. 

123 
ILS 738 from Cyprus; L. J . Swift and J. H. O l i v e r , 

"Constantius II on Flavius P h i l i p p u s , " AJP 83 (1962) 247-264, describing 
an i n s c r i p t i o n from Ephesus. 

124 
Zos. 2.48.5; Amm. 14.10.8; Avt. Pass. 12. Detailed 

information on the career of Philippus i s given by A. H. M. Jones, "The 
Career of Flavius P h i l i p p u s , " Histovia 4 (1955) 229-233. 

125 
Zos. 2.49.1. 

126 
Zos. 2.49.2. J u l . Ov. 2.96k may have Ti t i a n u s i n mind when 

he states that Constantius II spared even the close friends of 
Magnentius who had curried the favour of the l a t t e r by slandering the 
emperor of the East: see PLRE 919. 
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127 Zos. 2.49.2; Bastien, Le monnayage de Magnence 18; LRBC 69 
and 7 6. 

1 ?8 
Z'os. 2.49.2-4; Bastien, Le monnayage de Magnence 19. 

129 
Cons. Const, for 351. 

130 
Zon. 13.8.17B. 

131 
In h i s two panegyrics on Constantius I I , J u l i a n i s c a r e f u l 

to point t h i s out. 
11? 

Amm. 15.5.33; V i c t . Caes. 42.15; J u l . Or. 1.48B, 2.97C; 
Zon. 13.8.16D. 

133 
Gibbon 2.253; J. Bidez, "Amiens, v i l l e natale de l'empereur 

Magnence," REA 27 (1925) 314-315. 
134 

Amm. 15.5.33. 
135 

Sulp. Sev. Chron. 38. In h i s panegyrics on Constantius I I , 
J u l i a n portrays Constantius II as the act i v e leader and Magnentius as 
the abject coward: these descriptions r e f l e c t the a b i l i t y of f l a t t e r y 
to d i s t o r t the truth! 

1 3 6 Z o s . 2.51.1-2. 
137 

Zon. 13.8.17B. 
138 

Eutr. 10.12.1. The magnitude of t h i s d i s a s t e r i s also 
appreciated by Zos. 2.51.1, Hieron. Chron. for 351, V i c t . Epit. 42.4, 
Joh. Ant. f r g . 174, and Oros. 7.29.12. 

1 3 9 J u l . Or. 2.58C-59B. 
140 

According to Zos. 2.49.1-2, Constantius II .allowed T i t i a n u s 
to return to the court of Magnentius not long before the b a t t l e at 
Mursa. Although J u l . Or. 1.38B, 2.58B and 2.96A, claims that a f t e r the 
b a t t l e Constantius II issued a general amnesty to a l l except those 
g u i l t y of the murders at Rome, the erasure of the name of Titianus from 
an i n s c r i p t i o n at Rome points towards h i s ultimate disgrace, i f not 
death (ILS 741). Chastagnol, La prefecture urbaine a Rome 422, believes 
that T itianus suffered only the c o n f i s c a t i o n of h i s property, but t h i s 
plus the loss of h i s honours were the l i g h t e s t penalty that could have 
been invoked i n the case of damnatio memoriae, unless the erasures of 
his name were perpetrated by h i s opponents at Rome and not as a r e s u l t 
of imperial p o l i c y . 

141 
For A q u i l e i a see J u l . Or. 2.71C-72A. In the l a t e autumn 

Constantius I I , once again under strong Arian influence thanks to the 
ingenious device of Bishop Valens of Mursa, sat i n judgement on Bishop 
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Photinus at Sirmium: Soc. 2.28-29; Soz. 4.6; Seeck, Regesten 198; 
Bastien, Le monnayage de Magnenoe 20. By f l e e i n g to A q u i l e i a , 
Magnentius abandoned the mint at S i s c i a . 

142 
Zon. 13.8.17D-18A. I t i s possible that t h i s i s the pl o t 

described by Amm. 14.7.4, who, however, makes no mention of Magnentius 
i n t h i s connexion. See E. A. Thompson, The Historical Work of Ammianus 
Marcellinus (Cambridge 1947) 57 and 63. 

143 
Hieron. Chron. for 352 indicates that the trouble i n the 

East began as early as t h i s year. 
144 

V. Neri, "II m i l i a r i o d i S. Maria i n Acquedotto a l i a luce 
dei piu r e c e n t i s t u d i magnenziani," Studi Romagnoli 20 (1969) 369-374, 
dates to t h i s period the I t a l i a n i n s c r i p t i o n s , such as CIL 11.6640, i n 
which Magnentius i s referred to as liberator orbis Romani, restitutor 
libertatis et rei publicae, and conservator militum et provincialium. 
Neri believes that Magnentius was t r y i n g to improve a s i t u a t i o n that was 
becoming more and more d i f f i c u l t . 

145 
J u l . Or. 1.38B, 2.58B, 2.96A; Bastien, Le monnayage de 

Magnence 20. 
146 

Bastien, Le monnayage de Magnence 21. The l a s t months of 
Magnentius are described by G i g l i , La dinastia dei secondi Flavii 66-71. 

"*"47See t h i s chapter, pages 266-267. 
148 

Art. Pass. 12; P h i l o s t . 3.28; Zon. 13.9.18D. Ammianus f a i l s 
to mention i n h i s extant books the successful defence of the East under
taken by Gallus. For an analysis of the att i t u d e s towards Gallus see 
Thompson, The Historical Work of Ammianus Marcellinus 56-58. 

149 
See t h i s chapter, page 305, note 141. 

^~~*®CJ 6.22.5 of 26 February 352, given at Sirmium. 

151CTh 6.53.3 of 27 A p r i l 352, given at Sirmium. 
152 

Hieron, Chron. for 352; Art. Pass. 12; Soc. 2.33; Soz. 4.7; 
V i c t . Caes. 42.11. As Vi c t o r explains, the Jews had revolted and set up 
a c e r t a i n P a t r i c i u s in regni speciem. 

153 
CTh 7.20.6 of 24 June 352, given at Sirmium. For the date 

see PLRE 413. 
154 

J u l . Or. 1.39B-D. For the date see Bastien, Le monnayage de 
Magnence 21. 

155 Soc. 2.32; Soz. 4.7. 

1 5 6 J u l . Or. 1.40C, 2.740; Zos. 2.53.3. 
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1 5 7 V i c t . Epit. 42.5. 
158 

Cerealis served as urban prefect from 26 September 352 to 
8 December 353: Chron. 354, page 69. He had been praefeotus annonae i n 
328: CTh 14.24.1 of 1 March 328. Since he served on the court that 
t r i e d Photinus at Sirmium l a t e i n 351 (PLRE 198), i t i s possible that he 
had j u s t a r r i v e d there from I t a l y . For h i s career see Chastagnol, Les 
fastes 135-139. 

159 
Amm. 14.11.27. 

160 
Chron. 354, page 69. He i s l a s t mentioned as urban prefect 

(for the f i r s t time) on 6 July 355: CTh 14.3.2. For h i s career see 
Chastagnol, Les fastes 139-147. On the n o b i l i t y of O r f i t u s see Arnheim, 
The Senatorial Aristocracy 126. 

161ILS 1243. 

162CIL 6.1739, 1740, 1742. 
163 

Chastagnol, La prefecture urbaine a Rome 421-422. 
164 

He served as legatus secundo difficillimis temporibus petitu 
Senatus et P(opuli) R(omani): CIL 6.1739, 1740, 1742; ILS 1243. See 
PLRE 652 and Chastagnol, La prefecture urbaine a Rome 422. 

165 
ILS 1243; Chastagnol, La prefecture urbaine & Rome 423. 

166 
Amm. 16.12.4-5. For the dating of t h i s invasion see Bastien, 

Le monnayage de Magnence 22-23, who concludes as follows: "L'attaque 
des Alamans a done coincide' avec 1'occupation de l ' l t a l i e par Constance 
II . La c o l l u s i o n de l'empereur et des barbares, derionc£e par J u l i e n , 
se trouve a i n s i confirmee." 

167 
Bastien, Le monnayage de Magnence 23. The Alamanni overran 

the Roman t e r r i t o r y between the Moselle and the upper reaches of the 
Rhine. For the extent of t h e i r depradations see J . Schwartz, 
"T r o u v a i l l e s monetaires et invasions germaniques sous Magnence et 
Decence," CAAH 1 (1957) 33-49. 

168CTh 15.14.5 of 3 November 352, given at Milan. 
169 

See t h i s chapter, pages 277-278. 

" ^ B a s t i e n , Le monnayage de Magnence 24. E a r l i e r , J . P. C. 
Kent, "Notes on Some Fourth-Century Coin Types," NC 14 (1954) 216-217, 
had stated that t h i s new design was not u t i l i z e d i n order to win 
Orthodox support but was rather the r e s u l t of an astronomical 
phenomenon. 
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Athan. Hist. Aceph. 3: according to t h i s source, 
Athanasius had sent an embassy from Alexandria to Constantius II at 
Milan only four days before the a r r i v a l of Montanus at Alexandria. 
Other sources are Athan. Fest. Ind. 25 and Ap. Const. 19. 

172 
Athanasius was forced to abandon his church on 9 February 

356: Athan. Fest. Ind. 28. 
173 

Bastien, Le monnayage de Magnenoe 28. The manuscripts date 
CTh. 10.8.4 to 9 June 346. Since t h i s edict deals with the property of 
those who sub hoste publico egevunt adque in proelio poenas debitas 
pependerunt, i t could r e f e r to the supporters of Constantine I I , k i l l e d 
i n 340; however, i n t h i s case i t should have been issued much closer to 
his overthrow. The edict i s addressed to Juvenalis, the rationalis of 
Numidia, and therein l i e s the clue, for there i s extant an i n s c r i p t i o n 
from C i r t a i n Numidia dedicated to Flav. Val. Cons[tantino] by Iulius 
Iuvenal[is] rat. Numidiae et Mau[reta]niarum (ILS 691). Although the 
emperor's name i s incomplete, i t almost c e r t a i n l y r e f e r s to 
Constantine I, who i s always c a l l e d V a l e r i u s , not to Constantius I I , 
who i s c a l l e d J u l i u s i n nearly every instance. This being the case, the 
edict almost c e r t a i n l y dates to the fourth consulship of Constantine I, 
that i s to the year 315, and not to the fourth consulship of Constantius 
I I , that i s 346. The hoste publico, therefore, must have been 
Maxentius, not Constantine II or Magnentius. See PLRE 491. 

174 
Amm. 15.6.4. This r e v o l t i s dated t o Jul y 353 by Bastien, 

Le monnayage de Magnence 24. I t i s also dated to 353 by J. P. C. Kent, 
"The Revolt of T r i e r against Magnentius," NC 19 (1959) 105-108, and by 
LRBC 45-46. The date i s based upon the coin-types struck by Poemenius 
i n honour of Constantius I I . 

"'"^Bastien, Le monnayage de Magnence 24. 

^ 7 ^ B a s t i e n , Le monnayage de Magnence 25. Constantius II was i n 
Milan as l a t e as 3 July 353: CTh 16.8.7 (dated 357 by the manuscripts, 
353 by PLRE 886). 

1 7 7 S o c . 2.32; Soz. 4.7; J u l . Or. 1.40A-B, 2.74C. 
178 

For the date see Seeck, Geschichte 4.439. Chron. Pasoh. f o r 
354 gives 10 August, Cons. Const, for 353 gives 11 August, and Soc. 2.32 
gives 15 August. Lugdunum i s mentioned by Hieron. Chron. for 353, Cons. 
Const, for 353, Chron. Pasch. for 354, V i c t . Epit. 42.6, Eutr. 10.12.2, 
Oros. 7.29.13, Joh. Ant. f r g . 174, P h i l o s t , 3.26, Soc. 2.32, and Soz. 
4.7. Some sources allege that Magnentius k i l l e d h i s own mother before 
taking h i s own l i f e : Joh. Ant. f r g . 174, Soc. 2.32, Soz. 4.7. I t was 
also said that he k i l l e d ( P h i l o s t . 3.26, Soc. 2.32, Soz. 4.7) or 
attempted to k i l l (Zon. 13.9.18B-D) a brother by the name of 
Desiderius; t h i s brother may be f i c t i t i o u s and may r e s u l t from 
confusion regarding the death of the Caesar Decentius a few days l a t e r . 
According to V i c t . Epit. 42.6, Magnentius was i n his f i f t i e t h year when 
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he committed suicide. Other sources include Zos. 2.53.3-2.54.1 and 
J u l . Or. 1.40A-B, 2.74C, and 2.95D-96A. 

179 
For the precise date see Cons. Const, for 353. For the 

l o c a t i o n see Hieron. Chron. for 353, Eutr. 10.12.2, and Oros. 7.29.13. 
Other sources include V i c t . Caes. 42.10, V i c t . Epit. 42.8, Zos. 2.54.2, 
Zon. 13.9.18C, and Joh. Ant. f r g . 174. 

"*"8 Âmm. 22.14.4. 
181 

CTh 9.38.2 of 6 September 353, given at Lugdunum. This 
edict i s discussed by R. C. Blockley, Ammianus Marcellinus: A Study of 
his Historiography and Political Thought (Brussels . 1975) 185-186. For 
a s i l v e r medallion that might have been issued at t h i s time see 
J. P. C. Kent, "An Unpublished S i l v e r Medallion of Constantius I I , " 
EC 15 (1955) 237-238; the obverse shows Constantius II holding a branch 
with h i s l e f t hand and a spear with h i s r i g h t , the former suggesting 
mercy for the conquered and the l a t t e r symbolizing the downfall of the 
arrogant. 

1 R9 

Amm. 18.9.3. 
183 

On the date of Constantius II's tricennalia see chapter 1, 
pages 21 and 53. 10 October, the date given by Amm. 14.5.1, has r i g h t l y 
been c a l l e d into question. To t h i s period M. T h i r i o n , "Les vota 
imperiaux sur l e s monnaies entre 337 et 364," SNR 44 (1965) 12, dates 
solidi with the legend VOT XXX MULT XXXX; these coins commemorated both 
the beginning of the tricennalia of Constantius II and h i s defeat of 
Magnentius. Constantius II did not v i s i t Rome u n t i l 357. When he did 
so, part of h i s purpose was to celebrate a triumph over Roman blood, 
that i s , a v i c t o r y i n c i v i l war: post Magnenti exitium absque nomine ex 
sanguine Romano triumphaturus (Amm. 16.10.1). This triumph was 
considered to be somewhat d i s g r a c e f u l : see Amm. 16.10.2 and P. J a l , La 
guerre civile a Rome (Paris 1963) 447 and 460. 

184 
LRBC 9 and 54. H. Rolland, "Deux dates de chronologie 

arlesienne," Latomus 13 (1954) 203, prefers 10 October 353, the date 
given i n the manuscripts of Amm. 14.5.1. 

185CTh 16.10.5 of 23 November 353. 
186 

The i n s c r i p t i o n s from which the name of Magnentius was 
erased included only one from A f r i c a and four from I t a l y : AE (1933) 105 
from A f r i c a , with the name of Decentius erased as w e l l but, of course, 
the name of Constantius II retained; CIL 9.5940, CIL 11.6640, ILS 741 
(with the name of Fabius Titianus also erased), and AE (1951) 17 from 
I t a l y . On the other hand, there are some twenty-eight non-mutilated 
i n s c r i p t i o n s of Magnentius and Decentius: CIL 2.4744, CIL 2.4765, 
CIL 2.4827, CIL 5.8061, CIL 6,1167 (with the name of T i t i a n u s also 
extant), CIL 8.10169, CIL 8.22193, CIL 8.22197, CIL 8.22285, 
CIL 8.22552 (Magnentius l i s t e d with Constantius I I ) , CIL 8.22558 
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(Magnentius l i s t e d with Constantine II and Constantius I I ) , CIL 9.5937, 
CIL 9.5951, CIL 11.6643, CIL 13.9048, CIL 13.9135, ILS 742-747, 
ILS 7069, AE (1888) 26, AE (1894) 81, AE (1904) 52, AE (1946) 16, 
AE (1960) 176 = ILS 746, and AE (1969/1970) 269. 

"'"̂ Amm. 14.5.1. 
188 

Amm. 14.5.6-9. According to C. H. V. Sutherland, 
"Carausius I I , Censeris, and the Barbarous Eel. Temp. Repavatio Over-
s t r i k e s , " NC 5 (1945) 125-133, and Ph. V. H i l l , "Barbarous Imitations of 
Fourth-Century Roman Coins," NC 10 (1950) 247-248, there could have been 
usurpers i n B r i t a i n named Carausius and Censeris, men who had taken 
advantage of the c i v i l war between Constantius II and Magnentius.' It i s 
u n l i k e l y , however, that these usurpers existed. Rather, these coins 
were simply overstrikes designed to evade the laws of forgery at a time 
o,f economic st r e s s : J. P. C. Kent, "Carausius II - Fact or F i c t i o n ? " , 
NC 17 (1957) 78-83. Kent, i n a l e t t e r dated 15 February 1974, i s of the 
opinion that another coin, of a "Saturninus," struck at t h i s period at 
S i s c i a was an alte r e d coin of Constantius G a l l u s . Kent continues as 
follows: "Further, I have no doubt that a l l recorded pieces of 
Desiderius [the f i c t i t i o u s second brother of Magnentius], Constantina 
[the wife of G a l l u s ] , and Silvanus [usurper at Cologne i n 355] are 
concoctions of the Renaissance or l a t e r periods." In conclusion, we can 
be quite c e r t a i n that Carausius I I , Censeris, Saturninus, and 
Desiderius did not exi s t as usurpers i n the middle of the fourth century, 
that coins were never minted i n honour of Constantina, and that 
Silvanus never produced coins i n his own name simply because h i s r e v o l t 
lasted only twenty-eight days and never involved the mint at T r i e r . 

189 
A very useful c r i t i q u e of Ammianus' coverage of Gallus i s 

provided by E. A. Thompson, The Historical Work of Ammianus Marcellinus 
(Cambridge 1947) 56-71. R. N. Mooney, "Gallus Caesar's Last Journey," 
CPh 53 (1958) 175-177, i s i n basic agreement with Thompson, although he 
considers that Gallus' reaction to the summons of Constantius II was a 
r e s u l t of t e r r o r , not of s e l f - s a c r i f i c e . More recent analyses are 
provided by R. C. Blockley's recent endeavours, "Constantius Gallus and 
J u l i a n as Caesars of Constantius I I , " Latomus 31 (1972) 433-468, and 
Ammianus Marcellinus: A Study of his Historiography and Political 
Thought (Brussells 1975) 18-29. C. A. Balducci, " G a l l o , " RFIC 18 
(1940) 264-271, considers that Gallus' predicament was the r e s u l t of a 
c o n f l i c t between the c i v i l administration and the m i l i t a r y . See also 
Gibbon 2.260-269 and C. d i Spigno, "Appunti per una l e t t u r a d e l l i b r o 
XIV d i Ammiano Marcellino," Orpheus 1 (1960) 133-151. 



CHAPTER FIVE 

CONCLUSION 

The study of the l a s t eight years of the reign of Constantius 

II and of the b r i e f reign of J u l i a n that marked the end of the Second 

Fl a v i a n dynasty i s f a c i l i t a t e d by a considerable improvement i n both the 

qua l i t y and the quantity of the primary sources. In addition to the 

det a i l e d account of those years given by Ammianus Marcellinus, there are 

extant many l e t t e r s and orations composed by contemporaries of 

Constantius I I . Various works composed by the r h e t o r i c i a n Libanius, 

l i k e Ammianus a native of Antioch, are useful f o r t h i s period, but none 

more so than the f i v e speeches pertaining to J u l i a n as Augustus and 

three written i n defence of Ju l i a n ' s p o l i c i e s and actions soon a f t e r h i s 

death. The philosopher Themistius was a native of Constantinople and 

spent most of h i s l i f e i n that c i t y , being adlected into i t s senate i n 

355 and serving as i t s l a s t proconsul i n 358-9. His speeches i n honour 

of Constantius I I , and also the speech of that emperor granting him 

membership i n the senate, must, l i k e those of Libanius, be used with 

care; they provide few d e t a i l s regarding events of the period but do 

convey the aspirations of the administration i f not i t s accomplishments. 

Both Libanius and Themistius advocated r e l i g i o u s t o l e r a t i o n and, by 

pr a i s i n g Constantius II and J u l i a n f o r t h e i r moderation and humanity, 

attempted to i n s t i l l these v i r t u e s ever deeper into the hearts of the 

311 
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princes. Far more p o l i t i c a l , and les s p h i l o s o p h i c a l , was the oration of 

Claudius Mamertinus on the occasion of the commencement of h i s consul

ship i n January 362. Mamertinus' main purpose was not the expression of 

his gratitude to J u l i a n for being granted the highest honour but rather 

a s p i r i t e d defence of Ju l i a n ' s r e v o l t against Constantius I I . 

Mamertinus portrays the court of Constantius II as r i d d l e d with i n t r i g u e 

and suspicion. He declares that the administrators of Constantius II 

d e l i b e r a t e l y deceived t h e i r Augustus i n order to foment dissension 

between him and J u l i a n Caesar and that they l e f t J u l i a n no choice but 

revolution i f he was to save himself from t h e i r wiles and not suffer the 

fate of his brother Gallus. Mamertinus regarded Constantius II not as 

e v i l but as misguided. The main contemporary C h r i s t i a n source, 

Athanasius, was not so ch a r i t a b l e . He was forced to abandon h i s church 

for a t h i r d time i n 356 and soon despaired of making excuses f o r h i s 

treatment at the hands of Constantius I I . Instead of blaming the Arian 

eunuchs at court for the intransigent a t t i t u d e of the emperor, he blamed 

Constantius II himself for the persecution meted out against the 

Orthodox and l a b e l l e d him the A n t i c h r i s t . None of the aforementioned 

sources, including Ammianus, attempts to explain the o r i g i n of the state 

of a f f a i r s at the court of Constantius I I . This task was undertaken by 

the emperor's cousin, J u l i a n . 

J u l i a n ' s s u r v i v a l long a f t e r the murder of h i s father J u l i u s 

Constantius and h i s eldest brother i n 337 can best be a t t r i b u t e d to h i s 

youth and h i s obscurity, the l a t t e r being forced upon him by Constantius 

I I . J u l i a n also escaped death when h i s elder brother, Gallus Caesar, 

was executed l a t e i n 354. Made Caesar i n Gaul l a t e i n 355, l a r g e l y at 
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the i n s t i g a t i o n of Eusebia, the second wife of Constantius I I , J u l i a n 

encountered at f i r s t hand the machinations of the various fac t i o n s of 

the bureaucracy. At f i r s t J u l i a n t r i e d desperately to please h i s cousin 

Constantius I I . Keeping the fate of h i s brother Gallus i n mind, he 

resorted to base f l a t t e r y i n h i s two panegyrics of Constantius I I , 

although h i s praise of Eusebia i n h i s t h i r d oration was f a r more 

sincere. As the years passed and J u l i a n proved to be unable to 

rec o n c i l e the desires of h i s own s o l d i e r s and those of the bureaucrats 

of Constantius I I , h i s r e l a t i o n s with h i s cousin worsened u n t i l h i s army 

mutinied and proclaimed him Augustus. Since Constantius I I , worked into 

a f i t of rage by h i s court, refused to recognize J u l i a n as anyone 

greater than a subordinate, c i v i l war was i n e v i t a b l e . J u l i a n ceased to 

f l a t t e r Constantius II and, as he marched east from Gaul, he sought to 

j u s t i f y h i s actions by l i s t i n g h i s grievances against h i s cousin. One 

of these l e t t e r s i s extant, that addressed to the senate and people of 

Athens. In t h i s l e t t e r J u l i a n heaps scorn upon the excuse proffered for 

the crimes of Constantius I I , namely, that he had indulged i n the 

persecution of h i s uncles and cousins because he was deceived by h i s 

court and intimidated by h i s mutinous army.''" Throughout t h i s l e t t e r 

J u l i a n expresses h i s conviction that Constantius II at heart envied and 

mistrusted both Gallus and himself and required l i t t l e encouragement 

from the eunuchs, the most i n f l u e n t i a l of whom was the grand chamberlain 

Eusebius. J u l i a n makes no attempt to analyse the behaviour of 

Constantine II and Constans, probably because they were p r a c t i c a l l y 

unknown to him. 

Constantius II died of natural causes before he and J u l i a n had 



314 

the opportunity to meet i n b a t t l e and declared J u l i a n h i s successor. In 

his s a t i r e on the Caesars, written soon a f t e r h i s annexation of the 

East, J u l i a n concentrated his attack upon the corrupt p r a c t i c e s of 

Constantine I and l e f t h i s sons nearly unscathed. For a close analysis 

of the causes of the weaknesses of Constantius II and h i s brothers, one 

must turn to J u l i a n ' s seventh oration, directed against the Cynic 

Heraclius who had ventured to r e c i t e before J u l i a n a myth i n which the 

gods were treated with irreverence. After c r i t i c i z i n g Heraclius for h i s 

impropriety, J u l i a n adds a myth of h i s own as an i l l u s t r a t i o n of correct 
2 

p r a c t i c e . This myth i s , i n part, an attempt to v i n d i c a t e h i s actions 

and to portray himself as a second Hercules, chosen by the gods to 

remedy the sins of h i s uncle Constantine I and h i s sons. In the myth 

J u l i a n t e l l s of a very r i c h man (i.e. , Constantine I) who had vast 

holdings of land, part of which he had i n h e r i t e d from his father (i.e., 

Constantius I) and part of which he had acquired, by both f a i r means and 

f o u l , from h i s neighbours (i.e., Maxentius and L i c i n i u s ) . This r i c h man 

had several wives (i.e., Minervina and Fausta) and by them several sons 

and daughters (i.e., Crispus, Constantine I I , Constantius I I , Constans, 

Helena, and Constantina), among the survivors of whom he divided h i s 

property when he died. J u l i a n r e l a t e s that the r i c h man had f a i l e d to 

i n s t r u c t h i s sons i n the proper management of the estate but rather had 

put his tru s t i n the number of h i s sons. The r e s u l t was that, even when 

he was s t i l l a l i v e , h i s sons, lacking a s u i t a b l e education, f e l l to 

q u a r r e l l i n g , since each one desired to be as wealthy as h i s father and 

to possess the e n t i r e estate. Their r e l a t i v e s (i.e., Dalmatius the 

Elder, J u l i u s Constantius, Dalmatius Caesar, Hannibalianus, and others) 
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also took part i n t h i s game of avarice, since they had a s i m i l a r 

upbringing. When the father died, a massacre ensued u n t i l i n the end 

only one of the sons (i.e., Constantius II) remained i n possession of 

the estate. J u l i a n next describes how Zeus and Helios took p i t y on a 

cousin of the sons (i.e., Julian) and proceeded to i n s t r u c t him i n the 

correct way of managing the estate by revealing the weaknesses of h i s 

cousin. After pointing out the sole surviving h e i r , Helios encouraged 

the youth to analyse both him and h i s servants. The youth concluded 

that the heir was negligent and devoted to pleasure and that of h i s 

servants, a few were honest but most were grasping and b r u t a l . He added 

that the majority of the herdsmen not only ruined the f l o c k s but also 

kept most of the returns for themselves and returned the heir but 

l i t t l e , while they had the audacity to complain that they were being 

defrauded of t h e i r wages. The youth considered t h i s to be a serious 

case of mismanagement. Thereupon Helios t o l d him that he was fated to 

govern i n place of h i s cousin the h e i r , and Athene instructed him i n 

good government. She pointed out that the heir did not appreciate the 

e f f o r t s of h i s good servants because f l a t t e r e r s had made him th e i r own 

slave and that consequently he was d i s l i k e d by the good and exploited by 

those who were supposed to be serving him. Athene's f i n a l i n s t r u c t i o n 

to the youth was that, when he returned to the estate, he should 

befriend, not f l a t t e r , his cousin. The fable ends as Helios sends the 

youth to h i s appointed task. 

It was Jul i a n ' s b e l i e f , therefore, that Constantine I had made 

his sons a c q u i s i t i v e but not competent, to the end that they trusted 

t h e i r own cou r t i e r s more than one another and became the slaves, not the 
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r u l e r s , of t h e i r own advisers. He concluded that, as a r e s u l t , they 

quarrelled with one another and put an end to the r u l e of t h e i r own 

family. Libanius, who had e a r l i e r g l o r i f i e d the education of the sons 

of Constantine I, was of a s i m i l a r opinion. In h i s th i r t e e n t h oration, 

delivered to J u l i a n upon his a r r i v a l i n Antioch i n the summer of 362, 

Libanius states h i s b e l i e f that a person consigned to a pr i v a t e p o s i t i o n 

i n h i s early years i s more capable of administration than someone born 

i n the purple, since the former has p r a c t i c a l knowledge of the a f f a i r s 
3 

that he w i l l have to manage. Libanius' theme was l a t e r taken up by 

Edward Gibbon: 
But the genius of Constantine himself had been formed by 
adversity and experience. . . . His destined successors had 
the misfortune of being born and educated i n the Imperial 
purple. Incessantly surrounded with a t r a i n of f l a t t e r e r s , 
they passed t h e i r youth i n the enjoyment of luxury and the 
expectation of a throne; nor would the d i g n i t y of t h e i r rank 
permit them to descend from that elevated s t a t i o n from whence 
the various^ characters of human nature appear to wear a smooth 
and uniform aspect.^ 

The problem faced by the sons of Constantine the Great was not 

how to reign, but how to r u l e . Loyalty to the Second Flav i a n dynasty 

remained strong even i n the West, as Magnentius discovered when Fla v i u s 

Philippus almost succeeded i n winning the usurper's troops over to the 

side of Constantius II by appealing to the benefits they had received 

under Constantine I. This l o y a l t y enabled them to reign. But i n order 

to r u l e they had to be the masters of t h e i r own house and to be 

cognizant of the problems faced by the population as a whole. This they 

proved to be unable to do. The bureaucracy, ever larger and more 

complicated, cut them o f f from the r e a l i t i e s of administration. Their 

father, Constantine I, had inherited the r u l e of the prefecture of Gaul 
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success. Constantine I had received the t r a i n i n g of a s o l d i e r , not of 

an emperor, i n the East and had become the d a r l i n g of the B r i t i s h army 

before the death of h i s father. His p r a c t i c a l experience, not l o y a l t y 

to h i s father, enabled him to overcome Maximian, Maxentius, and f i n a l l y 

L i c i n i u s . The s o l d i e r s preferred to follow the proven commander, even 

though the m a r i t a l status of his mother Helena was open to question, 

rather than h i s half-brothers, the sons of Constantius I and Theodora, 

who were too young and inexperienced for t h e i r l i k i n g . Constantine l ' s 

ascendancy over h i s half-brothers was so great that he did not murder 

them as threats to h i s authority but rather allowed them to enjoy 

comfortable private l i v e s , a l b e i t i n c i t i e s remote from the f r o n t i e r s 

and the armies. 

Af t e r the defeat of L i c i n i u s i n 324, Constantine I found 

himself i n a p o s i t i o n very s i m i l a r to his father's i n 306. Like h i s 

father, he had one son (i.e., Crispus), by f a r the oldest and most 

experienced but of questionable b i r t h - s t a t u s (i.e., he had been born of 

the concubine Minervina), who stood head and shoulders above the others, 

who, though legitimate (i.e., sons of Fausta), were s t i l l mere infa n t s . 

The so l u t i o n seemed simple, that i s , to groom Crispus for the succession 

and to relegate the other sons to a private existence, but t h i s was not 

possible. Constantine I had already made both Constantine II and 

Constantius II Caesars, l a r g e l y i n order to increase h i s prestige 

v i s - a - v i s that of L i c i n i u s , and he did not want to demote them because 

by so doing he would have been v i o l a t i n g t r a d i t i o n , a f f r o n t i n g h i s wife 

Fausta, and ignoring the one great d i f f e r e n c e between h i s p o s i t i o n i n 
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324 and h i s father's i n 306. Constantius I had only the prefecture of 

Gaul to entrust to h i s son, and t h i s t e r r i t o r y was e a s i l y managed by one 

emperor, but i n 324 Constantine I ruled the ent i r e Roman Empire and 

feared that even h i s eldest son would not be able to r u l e the population 

e f f e c t i v e l y i f the father should suddenly be incapacitated. 

Constantine l ' s d i f f i c u l t y , i n short, was the problem of 

r e c o n c i l i n g dynastic l o y a l t y and the.old system of Di o c l e t i a n ' s 

tetrarchy, i t s e l f an admission that the Empire had grown too complex for 

one man to manage. Fausta s t i l l l i v e d and urged Constantine I to grant 

her own sons the same powers as Crispus had. But a tetrarchy consisting 

of Constantine l ' s sons was c e r t a i n not to succeed, because the three 

younger brothers owed everything to t h e i r father, not to Crispus. The 

tetrarchy of D i o c l e t i a n had succeeded only because D i o c l e t i a n ' s fellow 

Augustus Maximian and his Caesars Constantius I and Galerius owed t h e i r 

rank to D i o c l e t i a n alone, who was a master statesman. A f t e r the 

abdication of D i o c l e t i a n and Maximian, p o l i t i c a l chaos had ensued, out 

of which Constantine I had emerged as sole r u l e r . Confident that 

Crispus was not yet capable of managing the whole, Constantine I 

compromised the dynastic and t e t r a r c h i c systems i n the hope that h i s 

sons would remain united a f t e r his death and thereby be able to manage 

the problems of Empire. 

It was i n e v i t a b l e , however, that Crispus, by f a r the eldest, 

should take precedence over his brothers. A clear sign of t h i s had been 

his posting to Gaul, for as Constantine I advanced to the East that 

prefecture required the son possessing the greatest a b i l i t y . Fausta's 

fear of Crispus' ascendancy gave r i s e to factions i n the administration: 
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on the one hand, Helena, jealous of Theodora and her r e l a t i v e s 

including Fausta, supported the primacy of Crispus; on the other hand, 

Fausta considered that the safety of her own sons could be guaranteed 

only by the elimination of Crispus. By devious means she accomplished 

her purpose but at the same time encompassed her own demise. 

Helena, triumphant, persuaded her son Constantine I to continue 

the enforced obscurity of the sons of Theodora but a f t e r her death i n 

329 he r e c a l l e d them from semi-exile and gave them positions of power 

and d i s t i n c t i o n . In 335, a f t e r having already made Constans a Caesar i n 

333, Constantine I completed the r e s t o r a t i o n of the house of Theodora by 

making the younger Dalmatius a Caesar and Hannibalianus King of Kings of 

Armenia. Constantine l ' s problem had become the opposite of 

D i o c l e t i a n ' s : whereas D i o c l e t i a n had no male r e l a t i o n s to whom he might 

turn, Constantine I had too many a s p i r i n g to power. The competition for 

the succession became so keen that various elements i n the bureaucracy 

sought to support what each hoped would be the winning candidate. 

Constantine I t r i e d to resolve the problem by intermarriage: he arranged 

the marriage of a daughter of J u l i u s Constantius to Constantius II and 

of h i s own daughter Constantina to Hannibalianus, but the competition 

within the Second Flav i a n dynasty remained, l a r g e l y because of the 

education of the young Caesars. 

So long as the Caesars remained at court with t h e i r father, he 

served as t h e i r foremost i n s t r u c t o r and was able to mould t h e i r 

characters along a path conducive to harmony and competence. But, when 

he sent them f o r t h from the court to the provinces i n order to give them 

experience and p u b l i c i t y , he l o s t much of h i s influence on t h e i r 
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education and entrusted them to other administrators. As the Caesars 

began to mature, t h e i r father appointed for them courts of t h e i r own. 

The bureaucrats at each court r e a l i z e d that, as t h e i r Caesar gained i n 

power, they would prosper; conversely, i f t h e i r Caesar was eliminated, 

they would be demoted and become the servants of the v i c t o r . 

In the West, where they spent t h e i r years as Caesars, 

Constantine II and Constans f e l l under the influence of Orthodox bishops, 

most notably J u l i u s of Rome, Maximinus of Trier, and, for a short time, 

the e x i l e d Athanasius. In the East, Constantius II became heavily 

imbued with Arian doctrine, p a r t i c u l a r l y by Eusebius, the bishop of 

Nicomedia. The Arians gained power at the eastern court by winning over 

f i r s t Constantia, s i s t e r of Constantine I, then the eunuchs, and f i n a l l y 

through them the emperor himself and the Caesar Constantius I I . 

Dalmatius, half-brother of Constantine I, had aided t h e i r most v i o l e n t 

Orthodox opponent, Athanasius. This was not s u r p r i s i n g , since the 

off s p r i n g of Theodora had spent many years i n the pr i m a r i l y Orthodox 

West. Once the Arians at the eastern court determined upon the 

elimination of the elder Dalmatius, they r e a l i z e d that h i s sons and h i s 

brother J u l i u s Constantius would also have to be k i l l e d i f revenge was 

to be avoided. The Caesars, who had l i t t l e experience i n the f i e l d and 

were constantly subjected to the persuasion and f l a t t e r y of s e l f -

seeking bishops and bureaucrats at court, became the tools of these 

advisers. Their minds were poisoned against the prefects, v i c a r s , 

masters of the s o l d i e r s , and even each other. The unity of the three 

sons of Constantine I had been destroyed to a great extent even before 

t h e i r father died. Constantius I I , brought up i n t h i s atmosphere of 
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fear and suspicion and also r e a l i z i n g f u l l well the i n f e r i o r i t y of 

himself and his brothers to the i r father, was e a s i l y persuaded to 

approve the massacre of the descendants of Theodora and of t h e i r 

supporters. It i s unf a i r to accuse him of the murders, but i t i s 

c e r t a i n l y r i g h t to f i n d him g u i l t y of i n j u s t i c e , for he f a i l e d to try 

the defendants but condemned them sight unseen. In t h i s respect he 

betrayed the impulsive nature of h i s father, who had condemned Crispus 

and Fausta to death without a proper i n v e s t i g a t i o n of the charges. 

With the murder of Dalmatius Caesar, the new tetrarchy, founded 

on the dynastic p r i n c i p l e and on the l o y a l t y of i t s members to i t s 

recently deceased progenitor, ceased to e x i s t . No sooner had the news 

of h i s death reached each court than the bureaucrats and bishops t r i e d 

to persuade each remaining Caesar.to seize a greater share of the 

Empire. The attempt by Constantine I to secure a c e r t a i n primacy for 

his eldest surviving son, Constantine I I , f a i l e d , nor was the p o s i t i o n 

of Constans at a l l c l e a r . Intent upon keeping a l l the power f o r himself 

while he s t i l l l i v e d , Constantine I gave no d e f i n i t e plans for the 

government that was to succeed him. His w i l l probably a l l o c a t e d primacy 

to Constantine I I , not to Constantius II as the eastern eunuchs and 

bishops doctored i t , but i t f a i l e d to define t h i s concept. Even i f i t 

had done so, i t would have been of l i t t l e use, for the younger sons 

owed no allegiance or debt to t h e i r brother. The r e s u l t was that 

Constans, i n the weakest p o s i t i o n , resented h i s father's seemingly h a l f 

hearted preparations for him while Constantine II and Constantius I I , 

the former with good reason, the l a t t e r deceived by h i s court, each 

believed that he himself was to i n h e r i t h i s father's p o s i t i o n as supreme 
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monarch. 

H o s t i l i t i e s on the f r o n t i e r s and the meeting of the three 

brothers at Viminacium f o r e s t a l l e d c i v i l war. In f a c t , the meeting of 

the brothers f r u s t r a t e d the schemes of t h e i r c o u r t i e r s . Had the three 

been together with t h e i r father when he died, they would probably have 

reigned j o i n t l y i n peace thereafter. As matters stood, the bureaucrats 

fl o u r i s h e d by i s o l a t i n g the brothers from one other and from the c i v i l 

and m i l i t a r y o f f i c i a l s of the provinces. Each c o u r t i e r feared 

demotion and perhaps worse i f his Augustus should die; consequently, 

t h e i r actions were understandable, even i f exceedingly s e l f - c e n t r e d . 

When the brothers returned to t h e i r customary headquarters, the eunuchs 

and others at court were free to hound them with fear and suspicion 

again. In the East, they secured the murder of t h e i r most powerful 

opponent, Ablabius. In the West, they exhorted Constans to assert 

greater independence. Constantine I I , furious at the insubordination of 

his youngest brother, attacked with a small force and was k i l l e d i n an 

ambush. Constantine II was not the great general that his father had 

been; h i s speed, but not h i s carelessness, was reminiscent of h i s 

father. I t a l y , A f r i c a , and the prefecture of Gaul were caught unawares 

and took the l o g i c a l step of recognizing Constans as t h e i r Augustus. In 

the East, Constantius II was too busy with the Persian wars to 

i n t e r f e r e . In the West, Constans had no need of a second court and so 

many of the o f f i c i a l s of Constantine II were demoted i n favour of h i s 

own administrators or cashiered altogether. The r e s u l t was a l i n g e r i n g 

discontent i n Gaul that festered and broke out into open r e b e l l i o n i n 

350. 
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During the early years of the j o i n t reign of Constantius II and 

Constans t h e i r r e l a t i o n s h i p was often strained but c i v i l war was avoided 

because both, whatever t h e i r shortcomings, gave p r i o r i t y to the defence 

of the Empire against the Persians i n the East and the Franks i n the 

West. Our only detailed evidence for the f r i c t i o n between the brothers 

concerns the struggle of Athanasius to be restored to h i s see at 

Alexandria. In the West the Orthodox bishops entreated Constans to 

enforce the return of Athanasius to h i s see, while i n the East the 

Arians besought Constantius II to do a l l i n h i s power to impede the 

return of Athanasius. Constantius II had e x i l e d Athanasius because he 

believed that t h i s action would bring r e l i g i o u s peace to the East. When 

he r e a l i z e d that turmoil did not end with the departure of Athanasius, 

Constantius II became les s tolerant of the Arians. But when he was 

threatened with war by Constans i f he would not welcome back Athanasius, 

even h i s advisers agreed that i t would be better to endure Athanasius 

than to r i s k a l l . The timely death of Gregorius, the Arian bishop of 

Alexandria, gave Constantius II the opportunity he needed to e x t r i c a t e 

himself from a d i f f i c u l t dilemma. With the r e s t o r a t i o n of Athanasius, 

the r e l a t i o n s between the two Augusti improved markedly. But while 

Constantius II concerned himself with the Persian menace, c e r t a i n 

p o l i c i e s of Constans alienated a growing segment of western society. 

Support for rev o l u t i o n against Constans came from four main 

sources. In the f i r s t place, Constans' f a i l u r e to respect the memory of 

Constantine II and h i s tendency to v i l i f y h i s l a t e brother ensured that 

he never won the devoted allegiance of the c i v i l and m i l i t a r y e s t a b l i s h 

ment of the prefecture of Gaul. Evidence for t h i s i s e s s e n t i a l l y two-
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f o l d : h i s mid-winter campaign to put down unrest i n B r i t a i n and h i s own 

murder i n Gaul at the hands of western o f f i c i a l s . A second source of 

discontent was his almost f a n a t i c a l support of Orthodox C h r i s t i a n i t y , an 

a f f r o n t to Arians, Donatists, and pagans a l i k e , e s p e c i a l l y to those i n 

the Senate and the army. His attempt to modify his e a r l i e r l e g i s l a t i o n 

i n favour of the Orthodox f a i t h proved to be too l i t t l e and too l a t e ; 

the harm had been done. The t h i r d source of d i s a f f e c t i o n was h i s down

grading of the Senate and of the c i t y of Rome by the u n i f i c a t i o n of the 

urban prefecture and the praetorian prefecture of I t a l y and A f r i c a and 

by the appointment of easterners to the new j o i n t p o s i t i o n . Whether 

t h i s was done on h i s own i n i t i a t i v e or at the i n s t i g a t i o n of Constantius 

II , the r e s u l t was the same, namely, the a l i e n a t i o n of many of the 

s e n a t o r i a l class-, most notably Fabius T i t i a n u s , the praetorian prefect 

of Gaul. His fourth mistake, and perhaps h i s greatest, was h i s f a i l u r e 

to take an a c t i v e part i n m i l i t a r y a f f a i r s i n the l a s t years of h i s l i f e 

and h i s demand for ever greater d i s c i p l i n e i n the army without the 

bestowal of s a t i s f a c t o r y compensation. 

When the reign of Constans became undesirable to too many 

people, several elements of society engineered h i s removal. The attempt 

of Constantine I to lessen the p o s s i b i l i t y of r e b e l l i o n by the 

separation of c i v i l and m i l i t a r y functions proved to be a f a i l u r e , for 

i t did not eliminate conspiracy. When the chief c i v i l administrator, 

Fabius T i t i a n u s , a senior f i n a n c i a l o f f i c e r , Marcellinus, and a leading 

commander, Magnentius, decided that the deposition of Constans was 

necessary, i t was done. The conspirators chose Magnentius as t h e i r new 

emperor because they were convinced that the army preferred, and the 
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Empire required, a general, one who would ensure the safety of the 

f r o n t i e r s and adopt a more tolerant i n t e r n a l p o l i c y . Their choice was 

vindicated by the army and the p r o v i n c i a l s i n Gaul f o r , although 

Constans escaped f o r a short time, he was unable to gain support and 

f i n a l l y perished, abandoned by a l l but a few frie n d s . What i s more, 

Magnentius required no campaigns i n order to win the rest of the West. 

B r i t a i n and Spain r a l l i e d to h i s cause with enthusiasm, although I t a l y 

and A f r i c a contained many di s s i d e n t s , e s p e c i a l l y i n the s e n a t o r i a l 

c l a s s . 

Magnentius' success i n the West was reminiscent of that of 

Constantine I. Both were soldier-emperors, respected by the armies far 

more than Constans, who had spent h i s formative years i n the p a c i f i c 

centres of Constantinople and A q u i l e i a and had l e f t the i n i t i a t i v e i n 

most m i l i t a r y matters to h i s generals except i n the three years 

immediately following the murder of Constantine I I . Support for the 

Second Flav i a n dynasty remained strong i n I t a l y and enabled Nepotianus, 

a nephew of Constantine I, to enjoy a b r i e f success at Rome, but h i s 

lack of a strong m i l i t a r y force caused h i s downfall. Magnentius' 

f a i l u r e to maintain the momentum of h i s rev o l u t i o n and to enjoy the 

success of Constantine I by advancing r a p i d l y towards the East was 

l a r g e l y a r e s u l t of h i s lack of ambition. Unlike Constantine I, he f e l t 

no sense of a div i n e mission to conquer and r u l e the e n t i r e Empire. 

Instead, he seemed content with h i s l o t a f t e r r i d d i n g the West of 

Constans and f o r t i f y i n g the J u l i a n Alps i n order to ward off attacks 

from the East. He recognized both Vetranio, an aged general who was the 

choice of the Second Flavians to hold I l l y r i c u m against Magnentius, and 
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Constantius I I , and sought by means of intermarriage to cement a strong 

a l l i a n c e with the eastern emperor. Magnentius might have achieved h i s 

desire of a peaceful j o i n t reign with Vetranio and Constantius II had 

not the Persian pressure on the East eased, enabling Constantius II to 

adopt an aggressive i n t e r n a l p o l i c y . Constantius II had another 

important reason to oppose Magnentius: i f he recognized the murderer 

of h i s brother Constans, he would encourage usurpation i n h i s own 

t e r r i t o r y . 

The armies and peoples of I l l y r i c u m had no s p e c i a l grievances 

against Constans, who had paid more att e n t i o n to t h e i r welfare than had 

his brother Constantine I I . Consequently, i t was quite easy for 

Constantius II to win over the troops of that area by a b r i l l i a n t l y 

staged harangue and to secure the abdication of Vetranio, whose main 

purpose had been to hold I l l y r i c u m f or the Second Flavians. Constantius 

I I , however, was not so successful when dealing with the armies of Gaul. 

It i s true that Flavius Philippus, the prefect of Constantius I I , was 

able to cause the l o y a l t y of Magnentius' troops to waver by r e c a l l i n g 

t h e i r e x p l o i t s under Constantine I, but Magnentius soon regained t h e i r 

support by appealing to t h e i r grievances against Constans, a son t o t a l l y 

unworthy of h i s father. With the exception of some cavalrymen led by 

Silvanus, the army of Gaul remained l o y a l to Magnentius. In f a c t , i t 

was the f a n a t i c a l allegiance on both sides that produced the great 

carnage at Mursa. By c o l l a b o r a t i n g with the barbarians beyond the 

Rhine (a t a c t i c that he may have u t i l i z e d i n the East against the 

Persians), Constantius II had forced Magnentius to leave many of h i s 

forces with h i s brother Decentius and so had ensured that h i s own army 
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would outnumber his opponent's at Mursa. This p r a c t i c e was to prove 

disastrous to the West, but i t did ensure a bloody v i c t o r y at Mursa for 

Constantius I I . Even so, the l o y a l t y of Gaul to Magnentius was so 

strong that Constantius II required nearly two more years i n order to 

put an end to r e b e l l i o n i n the West. The s o l d i e r s and administrators i n 

the West r e a l i z e d , quite c o r r e c t l y , that Constantius II would show them 

l i t t l e mercy and, as a r e s u l t , fought on tenaciously u n t i l no hope was 

l e f t . Yet t h e i r subsequent support of J u l i a n Caesar, even though he was 

appointed by Constantius I I , shows that they were s t i l l content with the 

concept of the Second Fla v i a n dynasty; i t was only Constans whom they 

found objectionable, although they feared the suspicious mind of h i s 

brother. 

Constantius II did not completely t r u s t h i s eastern armies and, 

when campaigning i n the West, sent to them his cousin Gallus, giving him 

the name Flavius Claudius Constantius so that he might better represent 

the Augustus. Yet, no sooner had Gallus set out for the East than 

Constantius II began to fear him. Constantius II's greatest problem was 

his suspicion of a l l but h i s clo s e s t personal advisers, men who feared 

the prefects, masters of the s o l d i e r s , and other administrators serving 

at a distance from the court and did t h e i r best to ensure that none of 

them would become i n f l u e n t i a l with the emperor. This powerful f a c t i o n 

at court was led by the grand chamberlain Eusebius, who served i n that 

capacity during the e n t i r e reign of Constantius II and l i v e d long enough 

to pay the ultimate penalty under J u l i a n Augustus. Eusebius feared l e s t 

Gallus become powerful because he had been one of those who engineered 

the murder of Gallus' father, J u l i u s Constantius. Constantius I I , 
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however, was already indebted to Vulcacius Rufinus, an uncle of Gallus 

who, as prefect of I l l y r i c u m under Constans, had been instrumental i n 

saving I l l y r i c u m for the Second Flav i a n dynasty by the timely 

proclamation of Vetranio. Besides, Constantius I I , even though 

d i s t r u s t f u l of Gallus, preferred that a r e l a t i v e should serve as his 

representative i n the East. 

Gallus' main problem was twofold: the ambiguity of h i s 

p o s i t i o n as Caesar and the i n t r i g u e indulged i n by h i s old enemies both 

i n the East and at the court of Constantius I I . Gallus, highly 

temperamental p a r t l y as a r e s u l t of the horrors of h i s youth, was unable 

to convince Constantius II of h i s l o y a l t y and of the i n s i d i o u s p l o t s of 

the eunuchs and was executed soon a f t e r Constantius II put an end to 

Magnentius' r e b e l l i o n . The c r i s i s i n Gaul r e s u l t i n g from Constantius 

II's i n t r i g u e with the barbarians and the defeat of Magnentius and 

Decentius compelled him to turn one year a f t e r the death of Gallus to 

h i s l a s t surviving male r e l a t i v e , J u l i a n , and to send him as Caesar i n t o 

the s t r i c k e n provinces. J u l i a n faced the same problems that Gallus had 

encountered but proved to be more able to cope with them. In f a c t , 

Constantius II died before he was able to oppose J u l i a n i n b a t t l e . 

In sum, the characters and reigns of the sons of Constantine I 

were determined for the most part not by heredity, nor by the 

i n s t r u c t i o n s of t h e i r father, but by t h e i r teachers during t h e i r youth 

and by t h e i r advisers at court a f t e r the death of t h e i r father. The 

Empire was so large and complex that the great general Constantine I was 

barely able to manage i t . His sons i n h e r i t e d i t before they were old 

enough to spurn the f l a t t e r y and pleading of the eunuchs at court and of 



the bishops who sought to overcome t h e i r C h r i s t i a n opponents by the use 

of the secular arm. The murders of Crispus and Fausta, and l a t e r of 

most of t h e i r other r e l a t i v e s , rendered a l l three sons suspicious and 

insecure; consequently, they turned even more to t h e i r advisers at 

court, for they trusted only those who were within t h e i r grasp. A great 

b a r r i e r arose between the sons and the problems of t h e i r subjects. This 

b a r r i e r , the c e n t r a l bureaucracy, grew more corrupt while the 

i n i t i a t i v e of the armies and the p r o v i n c i a l s was sapped. Proof that 

knowledge of the problems involved could bring about a much happier 

state of a f f a i r s i s to be found i n J u l i a n ' s subsequent r e v i t a l i z a t i o n of 

Gaul. 

The crimes of t h i s period were perpetrated not by the sons of 

Constantine I, who knew l i t t l e about the true state of a f f a i r s , but by 

t h e i r advisers at court, most notably the grand chamberlain Eusebius. 

Their weakness foreshadows that of Arcadius and Honorius and other 

emperors born i n the purple. The growing influence of the bureaucrats of 

the court at the expense of the authority of the emperor himself i s made 

abundantly c l e a r i n Ammianus' account of the l a s t eight years of the 

reign of Constantius I I . 

Scribant r e l i q u a potiores, aetate et d o c t r i n i s f l o r e n t e s . 
Quos i d ( s i l i b u e r i t ) aggressuros, procudere linguas ad 
maiores moneo s t i l o s . r 
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Notes to Chapter Five 

•^Jul. Ep. ad Ath. 271B. 

2 J u l . Or. 7.227C-234C. 

3 L i b . Or. 13.7. 

4Gibbon 2.26. 

5Amm. 31.16.9. 
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